The original documents are located in Box 30, folder “10/7/75 S1247 Military Construction
Authorization Act FY 1976 of the White House Records Office: Legislation Case Files at
the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Copyright Notice
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public
domain. The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to
remain with them. If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Exact duplicates within this folder were not digitized.



Digitized from Box 30 of the White House Records Office Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library

| A /
}’ o | ACTION
THE WHITE HOUSE Last Day: October 11
WASHINGTON

October 7, 1975

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT
FROM: JIM CANN

SUBJECT: S. 124 Military Construction
Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 1976
and the Transition Quarter

Attached for your consideration is S. 1247, sponsored
by Senators Stennis and Thurmond, which authorizes
appropriations for FY 76 and the transition

quarter for new construction for Defense, the
military departments and the Reserve Components
aggregating $3,853,705,000.

A detailed discussion of the enrolled bill is
provided in OMB's enrolled bill report at Tab A.

OMB, Max Friedersdorf, NSC, Counsel's Office
(Lazarus) and I recommend approval of the
enrolled bill.

RECOMMENDATION

That you sign S. 1247 at Tab B.




EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503

0CT 7 1975

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT

Subject: Enrolled Bill S. 1247 - Military Construction
Authorization Act, fiscal year 1976 and the
transition guarter

Sponsors - Sen. Stennis (D) Mississippi and
Sen. Thurmond (R) South Carolina

Last Day for Action

October 11, 1975 - Saturday

Purpose

Authorizes appropriations for fiscal year 1976 and the
transition quarter for new construction for Defense, the
military departments, and the Reserve Components aggregat-
ing $3,853,705,000.

Agency Recommendations

Office of Management and Budget Approval
Department of Defense Approval
Department of the Interior Approval with regard to

Enewetak provision
(discussed below) ;
defers to Defense on

remainder .
Department of Housing and Urban
Development No objection
General Services Administration No objection
Department of the Treasury No recommendation'(Informally)

Discussion

Military construction requirements for fiscal year 1976

and for the transition quarter to fiscal year 1977 (July 1,
1976 - September 30, 1976) were developed on the basis of

the package program method of identifying the military forces
with their primary missions and assigning to these forces

the weapons, equipment and facilities necessary to discharge
effectively these assigned mission responsibilities.



The $3,853,705,000 authorization for new construction is
$347,900,000 less than the $4,201,605,000 requested by
Defense. In general, the reduction reflects a number of
relatively minor changes throughout the program.

A comparison of the Administration's request to the amounts
authorized in S. 1247 is set forth, by major program category,
in the attachment which also shows amounts for deficiency
authorizations.

Changes made by the Congress in the Administration's pro-
posal that are considered worth specific highlighting are
set out in the paragraphs below.

Aircraft Shelters in Europe

The $175 million request for aircraft shelters to be built

in Europe was reduced to a $53 million program to support
construction of the shelters in the United Kingdom. Congress
deleted $122 million from the program request on the grounds
that these shelters exceeded the current NATO criteria relating
to eligibility of such shelter costs for recoupment under

NATO Infrastructure. This congressional action reflects

a stiffening resistence to further expansion of the aircraft
shelter program unless NATO criteria can be broadened to

bring such shelters into eligibility for common funding.

Defense Intelligence Agency Building

The $86 million requested for construction of an administrative
facility at the Bolling/Anacostia Complex for Defense Intel-
ligence Agency activities was denied in full. Both Houses
concluded that this proposal should be deferred until the
ongoing select committees on intelligence have completed

their work and have submitted their recommendations to the
Congress.

Enewetak Atoll Clean-up

The Administration's bill requested $14 million as the first
year increment of the total estimated cost of $40 million to



clean up the physical and radiological debris on Enewetak
resulting from nuclear testing. S. 1247 authorizes an
appropriation of $20 million for the entire project with the
difference substantially resulting from the conference commit-
tee's direction that military, rather than contract, personnel
be used. The rehabilitation of Enewetak Atoll (as distinct
from the clean-up cost covered in S. 1247) 1is to be budgeted
in the Interior Department and the currently estimated cost of
$12 million (July 1974 prices), as well as its phasing, will
need to be reviewed in light of the change in the Defense
authorization.

General Provisions

Most of the general provisions reflect, with minor changes,
the Administration's request and are substantially similar

to provisions contained in last year's Military Construction
Authorization Act (P.L. 93-552). One rider, however, warrants
further discussion.

Section 610 of the enrolled bill authorizes and directs the
Secretary of the Army to convey approximately five acres of
land in Augusta, Georgia, including all improvements thereon,
to the Board of Regents of the University System of Georgia.
The conveyance would be subject to payment to the United
States of not less than the appraised fair market value of
the land and improvements, or $662,000, whichever is greater
and to such other terms and conditions the Secretary deems
necessary to protect the interests of the United States.
Furthermore, this section provides that proceeds from the
conveyance shall be credited to a special Treasury account
and remain available, without fiscal year limitation, for the
construction of a United States Army Training Center on other
government-owned property in Augusta.

We understand that this disposition is designed to permit
the University to expand on the site now occupied by the
Army with the proceeds to be used for construction of
replacement facilities more suitable to Army needs.



While this authorization departs from existing procedures

for the disposal of government real property and while we
have reservations about certain of its features, including
this particular type of backdoor financing, the sale will

be at least at fair market value, is of benefit to both
parties, and, in any event, this provision is not sufficiently
objectionable to warrant disapproval of the bill.

aies M- <A

Assistant Director for
Legislative Reference

Enclosures



Fiscal Year 1976 and Transition Quarter

Military Construction Authorization

ATy © . v v e e e
Navy . . . . . . .
Air Force. . . . . . .

Defense Agencies . . .

Active Forces .

Family Housing .
Reserve Forces . .

Army National Guard
Army Reserve. . . .
Naval and Marine Co
Air National Guard.
Air Force Reserve .

Reserves . .

New Authorization.
for Appropriation. .

Deficiency Authorization

*

.

Total Authorization .

[

-

.

.

S. 1247

.

»

.

rps Reserve.

.

Amended

Request

Enacted

In thousands of dollars)

833,786
743,599

643,740

135,000

2,356,125

1,639,876

54,745
44,459
34,800
55,100

16,500

205,604

4,201,605
132,598

4,334,203

769,040
705,509

485,869

44,800

2,005,218

1,642,883

54,745
44,459
34,800
55,100
16,500

205,604

3,853,705
111,614

3,965,319



THE WHITE HOUSE

ACTION MEMORANDUM WASHINGTON LOG NO.: ugy

Date: October 7 Time: 1030am

FOR ACTION: NSC/S cc (for information): Jim Cavanaugh
Max Friedersdorf Jack Marsh
Ken Lazarus Warren Hendriks

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY

DUE: Date: Qctober 7 asap Time:

SUBJECT:

S. 1247 - Military Construction Authorization Act, 1976

ACTION REQUESTED:

— For Necessary Action For Your Recommendations

Prepare Agenda and Brief Draft Reply
X
For Your Comments _ Draft Remarks
REMARKS:

Please return to Judy Johnston, Ground Floor West Wing

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED.

If you have any questions or if you anticipate a
delay in submitting the requjzed material, please K. R. COLE, JR.
telephone the Staff Secretary ittirnediately. For the President




GENERAL COUNSEL OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20301

2 October 1975

Honorable James T. Lynn
Director

Office of Management and Budget
Washington, D.C., 20503

Dear Mr. Lynn:

Reference is made to your request for the views of the Department of
Defense with respect to the enrolled enactment of S. 1247, 94th Con-
gress, an Act, '"To authorize certain construction at military installa-
tions, and for other purposes.'

The purpose of the Act is to provide new construction and other related
authority for the military departments and the Office of the Secretary
of Defense, within and outside the United States, and for the Guard and
Reserve Components for the fiscal year 1976 including the transition
period, in the total amount of $3, 853, 705, 000. This amounts to

$347, 900, 000 less than requested by the Department.

Most of the general provisions are substantially unchanged from last
year's Military Construction Authorization Act (P. L. 93-552). There
are, however, the following important changes:

1. Section 603, generally, grants authority to the concerned Secretary
of the military department to make limited cost increases in the various
line items of authorized construction. This Act adds a new subsection,
(c), which provides a basis to proceed with all essential construction
(except family housing) without awaiting the approval of a deficiency
authorization., Prior notification to the Armed Services Committees is
required, however. Subsection (e) in last year's Act, which permitted
an additional 10 percent variation to meet unusual costs arising out of
the energy crisis, has been deleted.



2

2. Section 607 amends chapter 159 of title 10, United States Code which
would raise the limit of urgent minor construction projects from $300, 000
to $400, 000 and raises the level that can be accomplished with operation
and maintenance funds from $50, 000 to $75, 000. These increases are
also based on the rise in construction costs since the levels were es-
tablished in the FY 1971 Military Construction Authorization Act. Also
there are amendments in specified sections dealing with acquisition,
leasing and disposal of real estate and reporting requirements thereoi.

3. Section 608 exempts the cost of the installation of solar heating and/
or cooling equipment from the current military construction project cost
limitations.

The Department of Defense recommends that the President approve S. 1247.

Sincerely,
4 e

o y

Benjan\in Forman
Acting General Counsel



United States Department of the Interior

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20240

0CT 6-1375

Dear Mr., Lynn:

This responds to your request for the views of this Department on
enrolled bill S. 1247, "To authorize certain construction at
military installations, and for other purposes.”

We recommend Presidential approval of that provision of title IV
of the enrolled bill which authorizes $20 million to the Defense
Nuclear Agency for Enewetak Auxiliary Airfield. As to the
remainder of the bill, we defer on the merits to the Department
of Defense.

This legislation is based upon the request of the Department of
Defense for military construction authorization and related
authority for fiscal year 1976 and the transition quarter.

S. 1247 as enrolled would authorize $3,853,705,000 for this
purpose.

Under title IV of the enrolled bill, the Secretary of Defense

is authorized to establish or develop, for defense agencies for
certain acquisition and construction, military installations

and facilities through acquisition, construction, conversion,
rehabilitation, or installation of permanent or temporary public
works. This authorization includes $20 million for the Defense
Nuclear Agency for Enewetak Auxiliary Airfield.

Enewetak Atoll lies among the Marshall Islands, which are a part
of the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands administered by

the United States acting on behalf of the United Nations. In
1947, the United States decided that the entire atoll was required
for its atomlc weapons testing program, so notified the United
Nations Security Council, and resettled the atoll's inhabitants
on nearby Ujelang Atoll. The testing, carried out between

1948 and 1958, severely damaged Enewetak and rendered it unin-
habitable.

The United States is committed to rehabilitating Enewetak, whose
former residents are most anxious to return. Discussion among
various Federal agencies has resulted in this task being allotted
in the following manner: Department of Defense through the

CONSERVE
AMERICA'S

Save Energy and You Serve America!




Defense Nuclear Agency - maintaining ongoing facilities and
operations in Enewetak, and for clean-up operations; Department
of the Interior -~ rehabilitation of the atoll; Energy Research
and Development Administration ~ radiological monitoring and
surveying.

Title IV of the enrolled bill would authorize the appropriation
of $20 million to enable the Department of Defense, through

the Defense Nuclear Agency, to fulfill its portion of the
Federal commitment. As you know, our draft bill, which would
authorize $12 million to enable this Department to perform its
task of rehabilitating and resettling Enewetak, is currently
undergoing Administration review. The performance of our

part in the process is dependent upon the Defense Nuclear
Agency, who will begin the rehabilitation project through
clean-up of the atoll.

The Defense Nuclear Agency had requested $14,100,000 as the
first increment of a $40,000,000 total needed to clean up the
physical and radioactive debris of the nuclear testing program.
S. 1247 authorizes a single appropriation of $20 million
instead. The conference report accompanying S. 1247 (Rep. No.
94-376 at 34) indicates that the reason this sum was authorized
in lieu of the $40 million requested was that the Congress
expected the Department of Defense to minimize the total cost
of the clean-up through use of military personnel, and to

limit the scope of the clean-up as much as possible within

the constraints of radiation exposure. In our judgment, the
$20 million authorization under these conditions will be suf~
ficient to insure an adequate clean-up operation, and the Defense
Nuclear Agency has so indicated through informal discussions
with this Department.

We would note that both this Department and the Department of
Defense proposed legislation in the 93rd Congress to rehabil-
itate Enewetak. Defense requested $40 million in their fiscal
year 1975 military construction authorization, and we requested
an authorization of an amount necessary to carry out our part
of the project (which we estimated at $12 million). That
legislation, which failed to pass the 93rd Congress, was
similar to the Defense authorization request in this

Congress, and our proposal now under Administrative review.



Approval of this provision of title IV of the enrolled bill
would set in motion the first step toward returning the people
of Enewetak to their home.

Sincerely yours,

fssistant Secfptary of the Interior

Honorable James T. Lynn
Director

Office of Management and Budget
Washington, D.C. 20503



-

MENT o
AN
*"lBII THE GENERAL COUNSEL OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
b, ll ' WASHINGTON, D. C. 20410

\*)
va 9“\90

4
-
-
%

*
* )

&
7343 w®

October 6, 1975

Mr, James M. Frey

Assistant Director for
Legislative Reference

Office of Management and Budget

Washington, D. C. 20503

Attention: Miss Martha Ramsey
Dear Mr, Frey:
Subject: §. 1247, 94th Congress, Enrolled Enactment

This is in reply to your request for the views of this
Department on the enrolled enactment of S. 1247, an Act
"To authorize certain construction at military
installations, and for other purposes."

The enrolled enactment would authorize the provision of
various facilities for the military departments and the
Office of the Secretary of Defense, It also would authorize
the construction or acquisition of approximately 3,000
military family housing units in the United States, after
consultation by the Secretary of Defense with the Secretary
of Housing and Urban Development as to the availability of
adequate private housing in any location in the United States
designated for construction of new units. In addition, appro-
priations would be authorized for use by the Secretary of
Defense for payments, on behalf of servicemen, of mortgage
insurance premiums due with respect to mortgages insured by
this Department under section 222 of the National Housing Act.

The enrolled enactment also contains a provision which
authorizes the Secretary of Defense to acquire sole interest
in privately owned or Department of Housing and Urban
Development held family housing units in lieu of new



construction, Such units could not be acquired under
eminent domain authority and would not be permitted to

exceed cost limitations established by the enrolled
enactment,

The Department of Housing and Urban Development has no
objection to the approval of this enrolled enactment,

Sincerely,




UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON, DC 20405

Honorable James T. Lynn
Director

Office of Management and Budget
Washington, DC 20503

Dear Mr. Lynn:

You have asked the views of the General Services
Administration as to what action the President should
take with regard to S. 1245, 94th Congress, an act "To
authorize certain construction at military installations,
and for other purposes."

GSA has reviewed the subject legislation and interposes
no objection to favorable action by the President on
the enrolled bill.

Arthur 7.
Adpinigti Bl

Keep Freedom in Your Future With U.S. Savings Bonds



THE GENERAL COUNSEL OF THE TREASURY

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20220

0CT ¢ 1975

Director, Office of Management and Budget
Executive Office of the President
Washington, D. C. 20503

Attention: Assistant Director for Legislative
Reference

Sir:

Reference is made to your request for the views of
this Department on the enrolled enactment of S. 1247, "To
authorize certain construction at military installations,
and for other purposes.”

The only provision of the enrolled enactment which is
of concern to this Department is section 610 (c) which would
earmark receipts from the conveyance by the Army of certain
land in Augusta, Georgia to the Board of Regents of the
University System of Georgia. The receipts would be credited
to a special account in the Treasury to be used for the
construction of a U.S. Army Reserve Training Center in
Augusta, Georgia. The Department opposed such earmarking in
a July 22, 1975 report to your office on H.R. 4018. The
Department is not aware of what position your office and the
Department of the Army ultimately took on H.R. 4018.

In the circumstances, the Department has no recommendation
to make with regard to the enrolled enactment.

Sincerely yours ,

G i /)

General Counsel



MEMORANDUM 6720
NATIONAL SECURITY COUNCIL

October 7, 1975

MEMORANDUM FOR: JAMES CAVANAUGH
FROM: Jeanne W, Davim
SUBJECT: S. 1247 - Military Construction

Auythorization Act, 1976

The NSC Staff concurs in S. 1247 - Military Construction Authorization
Act, 1976,



THE WHITE HOUSE

WAaSHINGTON

October 7, 1975

MEMORANDUM FOR: JIM CAVANAUGH
FROM: MAX L. FRIEDERSDORF M~ .

SUBJECT: S. 1247 Military Construction Authorization Act, 1976

The Office of Legislative Affairs concurs with the agencies

that the subject bill be signed.

Attachments



""’25£,Ms§J Clﬁnvah\,“{*h‘

'MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT
Subject: Enrolled Bill S.
transition quarter

Sponsors - Sen. Stennis
Sen. Thurmond (R)

Last Day for Action

October 11, 1975 - Saturday

Purpose

Authorizes dppropriations for fi:«

transition quarter for new cons:r

mllltary departments, and the Re:«:
ing $3,853,705,000.

Agency Recommendations

.0ffice of Management and Budget

Department of Defense
Department of the Interior

Department of Housing and Urban
Development

General Services Admlnlstratlon

Department of the Treasury

Discussion

+$ \ ¢ EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF . PRESIDENT
‘5\“—‘(; (oW OFFICE OF M/ANAGEMENT /D BUDGET
o A I : WASHINGTON, D.C 70503
R 0CT 7 1975

1247 - Military Construction
Authorization Act, fisc

1 year 1976 and the

{D) Mississippi and
South Carolina

:1 year 1976 and the

tion for Defense, the
v& Components aggregat-

Abproval

Approval

Approval with regard to
Enewetak provision
(discussed below) ;
defers to Defense on
remainder

No objection
No objection
No recommendation (Informally)

Military construction requirements for fiscal year 1976
and for the transition quarter to fiscal year 1977 (July 1,

1976 - September 30,

1976) were developed on the basis of

the package program method of identifying the military forces
with their primary missions and assigning to these forces

the weapons, equipment and facilities necessary to discharge
effectively these assigned mission responsibilities.

Attached document was not scanned because it is duplicated elsewhere in the document
IR AT T TR T e T YRR F, S R o e L v e ¢ S e e S TR TR T e W TS

IR Ay T Ao e ey e PR



/ THE WHITE HOUSE

W—————

ACTION MENMORANDUM WASHINGTON LOG NO.: 484

Date: October 7  Time: 1030am

FOR ACTION: NSC/S cc {for information}: Jim Cavanaugh
Max Friedersdorf Jack Marsh

Ken Lazarus Warren Hendriks

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY

DUE M Da’te M Oc tober '? . as ap Time H .

SUBIJECT:

S. 1247 ~ Military Construction Authorization Act, 1976

ACTION REQUESTED:

i For Necessary Action . For Your Recommendations
— Prepure Agenda and Brief o Dradft Reply
X ) »
. For Your Comments o+ . Dzaft Remarks
REMARKS:

L]

"Please return to Judy Johnston, Ground Floor West Wing

No objection, -- Ken Lazarus 10/7/75

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED.

1 :

iy
‘g

su hove eny queztions or if you enticipale «

g

celay in sabmitting the required material, ploass Jim Cavana\lgh
Izphone the Staff Serretary immediately.



Calendar No. 153

94TH CONGRESS SENATE { . REPORT
Ist Session No. 94-157

'MILITARY CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZATION, |
FISCAL YEAR 1976

May 22, 1975.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. SymiNgTON, from the Committee on Armed Services,
’ submitted the following

REPORT

[To accompany S. 1247]

The Committee on Armed Services, to which was referred the bill
(S. 1247) having considered the same, reports favorably thereon with
an amendment and recommends that the bill, as amended, do pass.

PurposE oF taE BILn

The purpose of this bill is to provide construction and other related
authority for the military departments, and the office of the Secretary
of Defense, within and outside the United States and in title VI
authority for construction of facilities for the Reserve Components,
in the total amount of $3,870,982,000. : :

Form oF ComMiTTEE AcCTION

The bill on which the committee heard its hearings is S. 1247. The
companion bill as introduced in the House of Representatives is H. R.
5210. Subsequent to the submission of the bill to the Congress, and
in some instances after the hearings had been completed, amendments
were requested by the Department of Defense. These changes, to-
gether with those recommended by the committee, made it desirable
to report an original bill.

Total authorizations granted, fiscal year 1976
Title I (Army): a
Inside the United States. _______ .. ____ _______________ $598, 624, 000

Outside the United States_ . __._______________ """ " - 170,320, 000
Subtotal . __ . 768, 944, 000

38-010—75: 1




2

Total authorizations granted, fiscal year 1976—Continued
Title II (Navy):

Inside the United States_ .. .____.__________________._ 662, 573, 000
Outside the United States. ... _._____________ _________ 19, 661, 000
Total. - e 682, 234, 000
Title IIT (Air Force): -
Inside the United States. _________ . _______.__. 383, 030, 000
Outside the United States. . ... ... . ____________ 50, 108, 000
Classified-- < prommomem oo T SRR - 3,982, 000
Total. .o o il PRSI N SEIPPPIP 437, 120, 000
Title IV (Defense agencies) - - o __________ 44, 800, 000
Title V (military family housing and homeowners assistance) - _.__ 1, 623, 309, 000
Deficiency authorizations: .
Title I (Army) - oo e 60, 216, 000
Title II (Navy) oo ________. e 47, 924, 000
Title IIT (Air Force) - _ o e 0
Title IV (DOD) - e 831, 000
Subtotal ol __._..l......___. 108,971,000
Title VII (Reserve Forces facilities) :
Army National Guard. .. .....__ v a e m e e m e m 54, 745, 000
Army Reserve._ _________i__._o___.__ R S PP 44, 459, 000
Naval and Marine Corps Reserve_ __ .. ... ____.__.. 34, 800, 000
Air National Guard._ - ... L. ____. 55, 100, 000
Air Force Reserve. __ .. e 16, 500, 000
. Total. ..o ..___. JO S A SIS emmg 2205, 604, 000

Grand total granted by titles I, TL, ITI, IV, V, and VII___ | '3, 870, 982, 000
Backaerounp

The following summary is set forth to permit a review of all military
construction authorization for the active forces from Fiscal Year 1948
through this bill. The summary is based upon the bill as submitted to
the Congress: c

STATUS OF MILITARY CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZATION FOR THE:ACTIVE FORCES (ACTUAL AND PROJECTED)
FISCAL YEARS 1948-76 AND 197T

i millions of doltars] -

Army Navy Air Force Total
Total authorizations, ﬁscai year 1948 through fiscal year 1975, ... _..._... 12, 554 9,835 20,862 43,251
Less unfunded authorizations repealed and rescinded through fiscal year
1975 and sec. 605, Public Law 93-552 ... .. .. ...l -1,770 —1,141 3,415 —6,326
Less appropriations fiscal year 1948 through fiscal year 1975. .. ... ___.. -10,751 —8,590 ~—17,340 —36,681
Less dolfar equivalent of counterpart fund pesetas utilized through fiscal
year 1978 o ireeene ; ——ee 0 ~51 =79 ~130
Residual authorization to be available Oct. 1, 1975______________._ 33 53 28 114
Additional new authorization proposed by fiscal years 1976 and 1977._____ 833 744 644 2,221
increases in prior year’s authorization proposed by fiscal year 1976 bill____ 88 45 0 133
Estimated general authorization to be utilized in fiscal year 1976 (including )
fiscal year 1977 . ceeeaeeee 86 82 54 -222
Total of end fiscal year 1975 residual and proposed fiscal year 1976 L
authoriz ations_.!., .................... li ..p_-...,...._ .......... 1,040 924 726 2,690
Less authorization to be repealed by sec. 605, fiscal year 1976 bill_________ -30 ~53 —15 —98
Less proposed fiscal years 1976 and 197T new fund availability (TOA).____ —999 —871 —704 —2,574
Residual authorization estimated available as of Jan. 1,1977_______ 111 0 7 18

1 Unfunded NATO authorization,

3

SuMMARY oF COMMITTEE ACTION

The construction proposals contained in the request as submitted
to the Congress covered 270 major bases and consisted of 585 separate
construction projects. The request by the Department of Defense was
for $4,201,605,000. , '

* As in recent construction requests a major portion of the new con-
struction is dedicated to facilities' to improve the environment of
today’s servicemen. Bachelor housing, medical facilities, and 8 new
energy investment program comprise well over half of the request.
- The Family Housing title requests over $1.6 billion, with most of
the funding required to operate, maintain' and provide limited im-
proverhents to existing government quarters. The requirement for
construction of new quarters has dropped from over 10,000 in last
year’s bill to 3,444 in this year’s bill. The requirement for new family
housing has rapidly diminished ‘as private enterprise surrounding
military istallations’ has responded to the requirement to provide
new Housing."' == 7 R e o o )

For the bachelor housing program over $395,000,000 was requested
which would 1E)rowde approximately 37,000 additional new spaces, and
provide for the upgrading of many older quarters that are in need of
reEIf‘m_{ and modernization. = . oL o L

his raquest contained a major increase in medical facilities. Over
fﬁw mlﬂzon was requested, which 1s discussed in more detail later in

e report. G e \ L .

After carefully considering each individual item in the request the
Committee eliminated some grojects which it felt were of questionable
validity or could be deferred withous injury to the overall program.

The following table summarizes Committee actions:

FINAL COMMITTEE 'ACTION

o i Bill submitted Committee :
Authorizations . to Congress action Difference
Activ: Forc(gﬁi b
rmy (title R $833,786,000  $768, 944,000  —$64, 842, 000
Navy (title | {? 743,599,000 682, 234, 000 —ssl, 365, 000
Air Force (title 111).. 643, 740, 000 437,120,000  —206, 620, 000
Defense agencies (title 1V). 135, 000, 000 44, 800, 000 ~90, 200, 000
Total e 2,356,125,000 1,933, 098, 000 —423, 027, 000
Deﬁcli\ency z‘l_lttlhogzations:
rmy (title 87, 474, 000 60, 216, 000 —27, 258, 000
Navy (Ritle 1) 45, 924, * 800,
‘ Airv¥o(rg:e ) - 45,124, 000 47,924, 000 +2, 800, 008
DOD (title 1V).. 1.831, 000 1 831, 000 1831, 000
Total. 132, 598, 000 108, 971, 000 —23, 627, 000
Military family housing (title V). 1,639, 876, 000 — L
Reserve, Forces facilities (title VII) , - 205, 604, 000 L gtzig,' 382; 000 16, %67, %
R | DU 4,334, 203,000 3, 870, 982, 000 —463, 221, 000

1 Late request, not reflected in first column totals.



4

SpeciAL INTEREST SUBJECTS
Aireraft Shelters o B ) )
. The Committee held a special executive session to consider the Air
Force shelter program. The Secretary of Defense has made a strong

plea to shelter all aireraft that are to be de loyed to Europe within -

the first 30 days of a mobilization situation. In previons programs the
Congress has provided authorization and funding to construct suf-
ficient numbers of sheélters to. house -aircraft that are currently in
Europe and that are scheduled. te. deploy to '.Europe\u; the early. days
of & mobilization situation. Our NATQ allies have agreed to fund,
primarily through the NATO Infrastructure Program, most of the
shelters “previously authorized by Congress and the Air Force is
aggressively pursuing recoupment of these funds where appropriate.
This year's request for $175 million would provide shelters that are
not eligible for NATO Infrasturcture funding under current.NATQ
criteria. After mueh deliberation the Committee elected to defer any
authorization for additiomal aircraft shelters in Europe which our
NATO allies do not consider appropriate for funding under the NATO
Infrastructure Program. S - . I
Defense Intelligenee Agency (DIA) Building I
‘The Department included a request for $86.1 million to consfruct
a new office complex for the Defense Intelligerice Agency at ‘the
Bolling-Anacostia_site in Washington, I.C. The Committee is in
sympathy with the requiremrent for DI1A to move out of the un-
satisfactory structures at Arlington Hall Station into a p(?rﬁ}ament
headquarters. After much discussion the Committee elected to defer
this request without prejudice for the folfowing reasons: (1) The
Select Committee to Stuﬂ‘y Governmental Operations With Respect
to Intelligence Activities chaired by Senator Church, is charged to
examine the roles .and functions of the entire Federal Intelligence
community including DIA, and that Committee may develop recom-
mendations that will substantially affect the DIA building require-
ment; (2) the design of the DIA building has not yet started (as of
the time that testimony was received from the Defense witness, an
architect engineer contract was being negotiated) and it is felt that
deferral will not delay construetion appreciably and- will' permit a
more comprehensive and accurate cost estimate to be developed; {(3)
an Environmental Impact Statement has not been written and, even
though there was some feeling that an old Environmental Impact
Statement (developed some years ago for the Defense Office Complex
that was to be sited at the same location) could be used, the Com-
mittee suspects that a new Environmental Impact Statement will be
required ; and (4) a hard look had not been taken at the possibility of
relocating DIA into existing facilities in the Wgshmgton. ares {the
Pentagon or Fort Belvoir, for example) and the deferral will give the
Department time to accomplish such a study. .

Diego Garcia , ; e
During deliberations on last year’s construction request there was
considerable debate concerning Diego Garcia and the foreign policy
implications of expanding the U.S. presence in the Indian Ocean. As a
result, & special provision was added to the FY 1975 bill requiring that

the President certify as to the necessity of the Diego Garcia construc-

5

tion and that the Congress be allowed 60 days to consider the Presi-
dent’s certification before construction could commmence.

This year’s request contains $13.8 million for Diego Garcia which is
a continuation of the program requested in Fiscal Year 1975. The
certification required by the President was transmitted to the Senate
on May 12, 1975. The Committee determined that the decision con-
cerning the Fiscal Year 1976 request should be contingent on the
action taken by the Congress on the FY-75 request and inserted a
gpecial provision to that effect. This action does nct imply Committee
approval of the construction at Diego- Garcia. Several Members
voiced strong objection to any construction at Diego Garcia, but
agreed that the provisions in the Fiscal Year 1975 Act provided a
mechanism to bring the issue before the full Senate for a decision.
Deficiency Authorizations Ce -

This committee, in full cooperation with its counterpart committee
in the House of Representatives, has consistently emphasized to the
Department the necessity to minimize requests for deficiency authori-
zations. Aceurate initial programing estimates and good eonstruction
management are the answers to reducing deficiency authorization
requests. The situation this year is especially puzzling. The total
request for deficiency authorizations is the: highest ever—over $130
million—yet the Air Force Title contained no request for deficiency
authorizations. The committee acknowledges that the record coneern-
ing cost overruns in the Department of Defense military construction
program iz an order of magnitude better than that of other Federal
construction programs; however; the granting of any deficiency author-
izations is always distasteful because it implies poor management on
the part of the Department and the Congress usually has little choice
but to grant the deficienecy authorization because of “sunk” costs.
The committee did elect to eliminate deficiency authorizations that
the Army had requested for “ommnibus” pollution abatement lines
under the rationale that the “omnibus” line, which is discussed in
more detail elsewhere in this report, provides the flexibility to accom-
plish the highest priority projects within the line. Lower priority
projects that are eliminated can be authorized in future programs if
the requirement remains valid. The following table is a breakout of
deficiency authorizations requested; -

[in thousands of dollars}

. Existing Additional
Public ‘ amount  As amended | authorization
Law Instaliation authorized by bill requested

ARMY (TITLE D)

90-110 Fortlee Va..__ .. ... . . el 2,575 3,615 1,040

92-145 Walter Reed Army Medical Center, District of Golumbia_.._. 112, 500 134,652 22,152

92-145  Air pollution abafement______ ... .. ... 24, 946 45 055 10,109

42-145 Water pollution abatement. .. _ ... ... e 35,291 46,728 11,437

92-545 .. .o ... .. ... 502 42,214 5,712

93-186  Aeronautical Depot Maintenance Center, Tex. 84 7,353 1,068

93-166 Eglin Air Force Base, Fla_...___.__ 2,956 4,585 1,635

93-166 Natick Laboratories, Massachusetts 66 617 151

93-188 Fort Pobk, La...... ... ......__ 29,276 44,536 15, 260

93-166 FortRucker, Ala_______ . ____ 3,978 4,810 823

93-166 White Sands Missile Range, N. Mex J 3,843 6,339 2,496

93-166 Fort Leonard Wood, Mo .. ___ - e 44, 482 54, 283 9. 801

93-166  Yuma Proving Ground, Ariz. .. B £, 472 8,320 1,848

§3-552 Fort Benning, Ga_ - 36, 827 37, 156

93-552  Fort Jackson, S.C... [, e 19, 078 22,218 3,200

93-552 Qkinawa e 532 844 aiz

Totsl, Army 376,811 463, 485 87,474

See footnote at end of fable,



6
. linthousands of dollars} S
» Existi Addjtional
Pubiic ’ ' ’ ;S,o.}?ﬁ As amended  authorization
Law Installation - . . authorized by bilt requestad
- NAVY (TITLE D).
90-408 Naval Goastal Systems Laboratory, Panama City, Fla._____. 9,397 11,321 1,828
90-408 Naval Pos&rsdgate School, Monterey, Calif__. ... oo 1, 847 2,064 217
92-545 Navsl Shipyard, Charleston, SC___. ... . . 5,316 7,916 ;2' 600
92-545 Naval Shipyard, Puget Sound, Bremerton, Wa 5,992 7,792 1, 800
93-166 Naval Station, Norfolk, Va_ ..o v 18,183 20,472 Z, 289
93-166 ‘Long Beach Naval Shipyard, Long Beach, Calif. 6, 808 1,508 4, ??9
§3-166 Navy Public Works Center, San Diege, Calif.... 2,411 5,982 3, g3§
93-166 Puget Sound Naval Shipyard, Bremerton, Wash.. 2,300 3,531 123
93-166 Naval Station, Pear! Harbor, Hawaiian islands_ 4, 060 4,824 7 3
93-165 Marine Corps Air Station, Cherry Paint, N.C. 1,821 9, 700 g, %}o
93-156 Marine Corps Air Station, New River,N.C___.... 3,285 6,755 a0
93-166 Marine Corps Supply Center, Barstow, Calif. . _ §, 210 6, 862 g
93-166 Marine Corps Air Station, Kaneche Bay, Hawaii 5,988 6, 495 ,
93-552 Naval Alr Station, Cecil Field, Fla_...... 6,%93 9,214 3
93-552 Naval Station, May&;m, Fla_......... 3,239 3,654 e
93-552 Naval Air Station, Gorpus Chyristi, Tex. 1,830 5, e
93-552  Naval Air Station, Miramar, Calif...._ n, 772 13,732 ,
93-552 Naval Air Station, North siand, Calif.... 12,943 14,903 1.36‘0
63-557 Naval Station, Adak, Alaska ... ... 7,697 e 2
93-552  Puget Sound Naval ‘Shipyard, Bremerton, Wa 393 133
93-552 Marine Corps Air Station, Kaneohe Bay, Hawali__. . 5, 497 5,606
Total, NaVYew e oo ccnccmmcmcm e mmmens 123,902 169, 026 45,124
DEFENSE (TITLE Iv)t
92-545 Defense General Supply Center, Richmond, Va. ... 1,171 1,365 194
93-166 Dsfense Depot, Tracy, Callf. .. oreenccacmcainniicnnan 47 1,384 637
TOtal, DOD . v cevecnrcmcmcmammanrmm e 1,918 2,749 831
LY or e d s = PO, 501, 831 635,260 133,428

1 Late request.

Uniformed Services Health Sciences University

Public Taw 92-426 suthorized the establishment of the Health
Services University in September 1972. Last year $15 million was
added to the Military Construction request to initiate the construction
of the first phase of the University. Testimony indicated that a con-
tract could be awarded in May or June of 1975 to obligate the Fiscal
Year 1975 appropriation. The Department requested $72,300,000 1n
Fiscal Year 1976, with additional requests totaling $65 million antici-
pated in future years, After the bill was submitted, the Navy indicated
that the request could be reduced by $7.4 million as & result of revisions
to the construction schedule. i

The Committee, recognizing that approval of the request for Fiscal
Year 1976 would commit the Congress to support the complete
authorization and funding of the University, carefully reviewed the
costs and the benefits, The Committee acknowledges that it may cost
the Federal Government somewhat more to obtain a medical graduate
from the military university than from the scholarship program. The
situation is analagous to the concept of the Service Academies which
provides the nucleus for the officer corps. The Committee concluded
that the potential benefits to military medicine and to the medical
profession at large warranted the expenditure of Federal funds.

Aireraft Installation. Compatible Use Zone (AICUZ) '

At nearly every Defense installation where there are ailit ry air-
craft there are problems of encroachment. These bases have had resi-
dences, schools or some private construction built in areas of high

ST HIRERRR Y SR

7

noise or where a higher possibility of an aircraft accident exists. In
many cases the encroachment has occurred after the base was in being;
however, the objections to the noise pollution and the accident danger
continue to increase. Extensive effort has been made by the Depart-
ment to mitigate these problems by coordinating with local commu-
nities to institute restrictive zoning or other controls. Recent military
construction bills have contained requests for authorization and funds
to “buy off”’ the encroachers—either acquire the land or a restrictive
easement. The Committee feels that this approach of “buying off”
land owners around military bases is unsatisfactory. It is setting a
bad precedent for a program which, if it were carried out at every
installation where it is needed, would be prohibitively expensive.
The Committee looks to the Department of Defense to examine this
problem in detail, in coordination with other appropriate Federal
agencies, to see if there isn't a more acceptable approach to. this
problem.
Organization of the Administration’s Bill

There are several aspects of this year’s request that caused the
Committee concern with regard to the management of the legislation.

The use of “omnibus” lines with many projects lumped together
in o single line has increased in recent years. The Committee recog-
nizes that this gives the Services some increased flexibility. On the
other hand it confuses the legislation because the major portion of the
authorizing legislation is by command or naval district while “‘omni-
bus’” Lines reflect functional categories. This was especially evident
this year where, for the first time, the services added an energy con-
servation “omnibus” line. There was obvious dissimilarity between
the energy conservation projects included by the different services
and it appeared that the services were attempting to “get well” in
some areas by capitalizing on the national concern for energy prob-
lems. The Committee feels that future administration military con-
struction requests should eliminate the use of “omnibus” lines except
for the Reserve Forces title and in unusual cases where a definite
scope of work cannot be determined and the use of the ‘“‘omnibus”

. line technique is cleared with the Senate and House Armed Services

Committee prior to submission of the request.

There are over twenty projects in this year’s request that are
‘“‘phased’” or ‘‘incremented”. The services resort to this procedure
primarily because of budgetary rvestrictions—they don’t think that
the Congress will authorize the entire project in one year. Yet the
services are required to provide full disclosure of information per-
taining to all phases or increments when the first phase or increment is
requested, and the Congress, in effect, when it suthorizes phase or
increment one, is authorizing the entire project. The Committee feels
that this “piece-meal” procedure of submitting projects in phases or
increments is poor management and probably increases costs. The
Committee is not suggesting that full funding must be coincident with
full authorization; funding should be incremental on large projects to
permit an orderly execution of the project without obligating more
funds than are necessary. The Committee expects that future re-
quests will eliminate the use of phases or increments and that full
project scope will be requested when the requirement can be ade-
quately determined and justified.



8

Title IV of the request is for construction projects to support
Department of Defense agencies. This year each of the services had at
least one project included. in their title that was for & DOD agency.
This was done because the particular service was the ‘“‘executive agent”
for that DOD project. This reasoning is inconsistent threughout the
request and serves to distort the actual size of the programs of the
services. The Committee directs that future requests for construction
for DOD agencies appear only in the DOD title of the bill.

The Committee would like for the Navy to consider presenting its
request by major command rather than by geographical district as is
now the case. This would make the Navy title compatible with other
service titles. ' ‘

Energy Conservation

For the first time, each Service has submitted an Energy Conserva-
tion Investment Program Omnibus line. Over $100 million has been
requested, with individual projects ranging from adding insulation to
existing facilities to the complete rebuild of utility systems. The
Department, in instigating this program, directed that the Services
include projects, that could be amortized in five years or less. The
Committee applauds the Department’s efforts in energy conservation
and has approved the major portion of this request with small reduc-
tions aimed at marginal projects. The inconsistency of the various
Service’s programs gave the Committee some concern and it is expected
that each project will be carefully validated before it is executed. The
Committee will support future requests for energy conservation
projects -subject to the comments concerning: the omnibus line ex-
pressed elsewhere in this report. ‘

Competitive Equity for U.S. Contractors on Construction Outside the U.S.

From time to time the Congress has petitioned the Department to
ensure that U.S. contractors were not at a disadvantage when it came
to bidding on construction work outside the U.S. The Committee
would like to reinforce that position particularly as it relates to
NATO construction. The Committee understands that under current
International Competitive Bidding Procedures the host country con-
struction agent notifies the American Embassy of a pending invitation
for bid. The American Embassy must then notify the Department of
Commerce in the United States and they in turn determine and
notify qualified U.S. contractors. This procedure seems cumbersome
and, in at least one case in the recent past, proved unreliable. The
Committee charges the Department to investigate current procedures
and report to the Senate and House Armed Services Committees on
measures taken to ensure that U.S. contractors have competitive
equity on overseas work with emphasis on notification procedures and
compatability of contract specifications to U.S. procedures and
materials.

Medical Modernization

As mentioned previously the request for medical facilities shows a
marked increase from previous years. Major renovations, with empha-

-1arge:

9

sis on expanding the capability to handle outpatients, are requested
for Bethesda Medical Center, Maryland; Wilford Hall Medical Cen-
ter in San Antonio, Texas; and the Regional Medical Centers at
Keesler Air Force Base, Mississippi and Bremerton, Washington.
The Secretary of Defense in testimony before the House Armed
Services Committee revealed that there 1s a major study underway
which examines the economic efficiency of treating other than active
duty personuel in military medical facilities. The existence of this
study, which might possibly conclude that the Department of Defense
should. treat only active duty personnel, raises serious:questions as to
the validity of the entire medical construction program. However,
this Committee has approved the majority of the requests for medical
facilities in order that the medical modernization program. not be
delayed. This action by the Committee does not prejudge. the results
of the ongoing study. To the contrary, the Committee expects to-be
apprised of the results of the study as soon as they are known; and if
the study recommends. a major reduction in health care benefits, the
Committee directs. that no action:be taken by the. Department to
execute the program that this Committee has authorized.. - .. - -
- The committee wishes to point-out to the Department that it does
feel strongly that it is.in-.the best national interest to maintain a
capability - to .respond to medical requirements during a. national
emergency-—a factor which does not lend itself to a-study of economic
efficiency. In addition, there are other non-quantifiable factors which
must be considered in any: decision, that would drastically . curtail
military health care; for example, (1) the inherent problems that
would result in:recruiting and maintaining a -medical force if the only
patients were active duty personnel and (2) the incalculable value of
the contribution of military medicine to the medical profession at

X

Nuclear Weapons Security . . :
The Conmmittee approved without change the Department’s
request for authorization to upgrade the quality of the storage sites for
nuclear- weapons, The Committee’s main concern is. that the: De-
partment is not moving fast enough in this area. The Committee feels
that it has taken.too long to.develop plans and criteria and that
definitive action is long overdue., The Committee fully expects: the
Departinent to review its storage.plan with a view toward redueing the
number of storage sites as well: as improving the physical- security
at the sites. The Committee will watch this program closely and
insists that it be given top priority in execution.
Enewetak Cleanup .
+ In.1947 two tribes, with a population of about 150 people, were
displaced from KEnewetak Atoll to Ujelang Atoll so that the U.S.
could conduct nuclear testing. In 1972 after some 43 nuclear tests
were completed the U.S. announced that it had no further use for
Enewetak and would release it by the end of 1973. There is con-
siderable debris on the islands that make up Enewetak Atoll that

S.R. 137 2




10

must be “cleaned up” before the displaced tribes can return. Some of
this debris is radioactive and it is planned to dump this debris in a
crater left from the tests and cap it with concrete. The remaining
debris is in the form of buildings, piers and ships left over from World
+War II as well as the testing period, and constitutes a safety hazard
and is an obstruction to orderly resettlement. The Fiscal Year 1976
request was for $14.1 million as the first increment of a $40 million
cleanup program. In addition to cleanup costs it is estimated that the
Department of the Interior will require over $10 million to resettle
the tribes on Enewetak.

The Committee debated this question at length. The Department
was asked to develop the most austere cost estimate possible which
envisioned the use of U.S. troops (Army engineers or Navy Seabees)
who are trained in nuclear decontamination and whose use should
provide substantial cost savings. The least cost estimate provided
by the Department which WOlﬁd accomplish the minimum required
cleanup was $25 million.

The Committee agreed to a one time authorization of $20 million
to accomplish the cleanup. The Department is charged to accomplish
the cleanup within that amount using every possible economy measure.
The Committee insists that radiation standards established by the
Energy Research and Development Agency be met before any
resettlement is accomplished. Although the moral obligation to permit
the Enewetak people to return to their atoll was a major consideration,
the Committee’s decision was based primarily on the premise that
the United States cannot walk away from a testing program ‘that
cost several billion dollars without making a responsible effort to
restore the atoll to the degree that it can be made habitable.

Trident

The Fiscal Year 1976 request contains $187 million for the con-
tinued construction of the Trident support facility at Bangor,
Washington. The Congress has authorized over $200 million since
FY 73 for the construction of this facility and the Committee is
pleased to note that progress at the site is good. The total cost of the
facility is now reported to be $657 million, an increase of $27 million
over the total estimate provided by the Navy last year, which results
primarily from the additional requirement to furnish community
assistance funds as provided for in the Fiscal year 1975 Act. The
‘Department once again assured the Committee that the single site
at Bangor would service the entire Trident requirement for the
foreseeable future.

Relocatable Construction—Korea

The committee indorses the Army program of constructing relo-
catable quarters from prefabricated buildings in Xorea. This approach
should prove to be cost effective if U.S. units are relocated within
Korea or returned to the U.S. The committee expects that the concept
of relocatable facilities be considered at all overseas locations as part
of the normal planning process.

Fort Polk—Mineral Rights

_ The committee approved an Army request to purchase the mineral
rights at Fort Polk, Louisiana. There is serious question that the

-

11

funds authorized will be adequate to permit the acquisition of all
mineral rights; however, Army witnesses validated the estimates
and the committee supports the requirement. In approving this
request the committee does not want to stifle oil exploration operations
on Fort Polk if the area shows promise. The Department is expected
to monitor oil exploration adjacent to Fort Polk and to institute
exploration on Fort Polk in the future if the potential for the discovery
of oil warrants it.

Construction Contracts Awarded By Competitive Bids and By Negotiation

In accordance with statutory requirements contained in the annual
Military Construction Authorization Acts, the Military Departments
submit annual reports to the Congress listing construction contracts
which were awarded on other than a competitive basis to the lowest
responsible bidder. Policy guidance to the Military Departments for
submission of these reports was first issued in November 1960. Addi-
tional guidance issued in October 1967 established uniform methods
for reporting change orders, required all contracts which were not
formally advertised to be reported, and required a breakout to be
provided of those contracts which, although not formally advertised,
involved the solicitation of competitive price proposals,

New instructions were issued in 1969, following advice from GAO
that the Departments had not included contracts in Southeast Asia
and Germany in the fiscal year 1968 reports, although detailed infor-
mation had been provided on these awards to the Congress in other
reports. Subsequent reports have included all negotiated military
construction contracts.

The Military Construction Authorization Act. 1973, Section 704,
changed the reporting requirement to Congress from semiannually to
annually to reduce time and cost for preparation and review.

A summary of the fiscal year 1974 results and a comparison with the
fiscal year 1973 report are shown in the following table:

TITLES 1, 11, 1Y, AND [V—ANALYSIS OF MILITARY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS SHOWING FISCAL YEAR 1974 AWARDS
BY COMPETITIVE BIDDING AND BY NEGOTIATION

[Dollar amounts in millions]

Army Navy Air Force Total DOD

Amount  Percent Amount Percent - Amount Percent Amount Percent

Fiscal year 1974:
Total awards__._...__ $637.7 100.0  $488.9 100.0  $150.5 100.0 $1,277.1 100.0

Competitively bid awards.  584.7 - 91.7 485.7 99.3 149.7 99.5 1,220.6 95.6
Negotiated awards._..__. 53.0 8.3 3.1 .7 .8 .5 56.9 4.4

For comparison, the fiscal
year 1973 figures are shown

below:
Total awards_...... $728.8 100.0 436.1 100.0 250.4 100.0 1,415.3 100.0
Competitively bid awards.  €69.4 91.9 413.0 94.7 226.3 90.4 1,308.7 92.5
Negotiated awards_. _.__ 59.4 8.1 23.1 5.3 9.1 9.6 106. 6 7.5

Real Estate Acquisition Requests

There is set forth below the real estate acquisitions requested by the
Department Committee action on each of these requests is covered
elsewhere in this report.



12
'REAL ESTATE ACQUSITIONS (NEW AUTHORIZATION)—FISCAL YEAR 1976 MILITARY CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM
Fee interest Lessor interest Total
Estimated Estimated Estimated
cos X cost . cost
Military department and location "“Acres (thousands) Acres (thousands) Acres ‘(thousands)
Arm{)‘?:ort Carson, Colo 6,426.0 $7,200 ... __._... 6,426.0 " §7,200
Fort Polk, La____. SRR T143,760° 2 §5, 144, 760.0 5,037
Total ... ________._..:l. 6,420 7,200 - 144,760 151,186.0 - 12,2371
lNavy'\:“ | Und ter S t. Center » '
o aval Unaerwater systems Len . N .
. New London, Dresyg!gn,g.YT“d. ) 4.5 238 ... e cee . AS 238
Mgy capons Staton, Goncord, s 1,085 L0850 0 268
" Navat Air Station; z\:nirangarl,dCaFllif . %,22% 1%’ (1)00 i, ﬁg%g lg, égg
.+ Naval-Air Station, Cecil Field, Fla ' ' ] L 3G, »
", Waval Air Station, Oceana, Va___ . 1,164 990 " 1,204.0. 1,600
ot ’ 5313 1535% 53575 16,202
AirForce.l T : : AN 0
;526.0°.. . 7,200 - ‘144,760 -~ © 5,037: 151,186.0. 12,237
e 5%25 77848, . 5,313 15354 . 5,37.4 16202
Total new ‘authorization_* .6,470.5 8,048 150,073 . 20,391: 156,543.4, . 28,439

',1‘ 866'-acr‘gvs; jease. ahdﬁinerél rig‘ﬁts,i'n 1..,4‘3,8_8'4 acres. .
*+1 3304 for lease area’ and $4,733 to obtain’ miferal rights.

"Note* Not ificludéd in totals is 4 deficiency atithorization for White Sands Missite Rahga for 71,159 atrés and $4,306.
Tire [-—ArRMY

- The Army request under Title L.of the bill amounted to $833,786,000.
This includes-$20,000,000 for the transition period, July 1, 1976 through
September 30, 1976 to provide continued NATO: Infrastructure fund-
ing. The committee, after carefulreview and consideration of the Army
request, approved the following program: -

N ' Committee

Army request approved

Inside the United States_.___. . ____ . ___________ ... $633, 381, 000 $598, 624, 000

Outside Ithe United States._ ... e.. 200, 405, 000 170, 320, 000

e —————————————— wEma T
Déficiency authorization_ , 474, , 216,

Emergency construction . e 10, 600, 000 10, 000, 000

~The Commiittee notes that the Army is continuing its emphasis.on
projects of direct benefit to the soldier. About 60 percent of the con-
struction program, excluding NATO Infrastructure, is for soldier
oriented projects, such as bachelor housing and dining accommoda-
tions, medical and dental facilities and community support facilities.
‘This is down about 7 percent from fiscal year 1975 and results primarily
from the new emphasis this year that is being placed on energy con-
servation and security of nuclear weapons.

The energy conservation program is the start of a five year. program
aimed at reducing energy consumption at Army installations by at
least 15 percent. These are high return projects as the average amorti-
zation period is five years based on present fuel prices.

13

Another 1mportant new program this year is security of nuclear
weapons. This project will provide the urgently needed security
measures for nuclear weapons. :

Again this year the Army is maintaining its effort in .combating
pollution.. The fiscal year 1976 MCA program represents a 40 million
dollar increase over last year’s program. The significant increase. is
for water pollution control and reflects the requirements of the Federal
Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972.

The fiscal year 1976 program also continues the efforts begun in the-
fiscal 'year 1975 budget to provide facilities that will directly support,
the stationing of a 16 Division Army and the Army’s one station
training concept.

Other projects submitted by Army will improve its operational
capability. Of special significance is continued level of funds requested
to construct maintenance facilities, an item directly related to the
Army’s readiness posture. The following tables summarize the authori-.
zation request by Major Command and facility class and the authori-
zation provided by the Committee. : :

Army Committee
request approved

Major command summary:

U.S.-Army Forces Command______.______ $290, 409, 000 $270, 444,030
U.S. Army Training and Doctrine Comma . 191, 445, 000 187, 335,000
U.S. Army Military District of Washington_ 2,368,000, 0
U.S. Army Materiel Command..._.____ 20,722,000 - 16, 919, 009
U.S. Army Communications Command 7,932,000 6, 420, 000
U.S. Military Academy.__________________________ . . 5, 937,000 5,937, 000
U.S. Army Health Services Command__.___._________ , 952, 000 4,552, 000
Various locations, air peliution abatement facifities. ... " 5,779, 000 5,779, 000
Various locations, water poflution abatement facilities_ . 51, 961, 000 t1, 961, 000
Various locations, dining facilities modernization__.__________ """~ 16, 547, 000 . 16, 547, 000
Various locations, energy conservation.__________ - - T 77 TTTTTTTTTTmT 33,077, 000 30, 077, 000
Various locations, nuclear weapons security__,_.~____________ " TTT7TTT 2,652, 000 2, 652, 000.
Total inside the United States________________________ ... 633, 381, 000 598, 624, 000
U.S. Army 3, 880, 000 3,880,000 -
8th U.S. A 9, 976,000 - 9, 281, 000
U.S. Army Security Agency 1,971, 000 1,971, 000
U.S. Army, Europe 50, 578, 000 26,188, 000
NATO infrastructure____ -.- 100,000,000 . 95,000, 000
Nuclear weapons security 34, 000, 000 34, 000, 000
Total qutside the United States - 200, 405, 000 170, 320,.000 - -
Total 833, 786, 000 768, 944, 000
Facility classes summary: :
Operational and training facilities. ____ . 42,441,000 . 28, 612, 000
Maintenance and production facilities 47, 295, 000 43, 445, 000
Research, development and test faciti 22, 564, 000 21,995,000
Supply facilities (inctudes nuclear weapons securi 58, 786, 000 57, 788, 000
Hospital and medical facilities____________ 91, 292, 000 62, 409, 000
Administrative facilities_ .. __________ 3, 580, 000 3, 580, 000
Housing and community facitities_____ 348, 801, 000 347, 486, 000
Troop housing and dining___________________________ . (336, 723, 000) (336, 723, 000)
Community facilities_ . _____________.__________ 1. - (12,078, 000) (10, 763, 000)
Utilities and §round mmprovements_________ . ________________ - 106, 790,000 103, 592, 000
Air pollution abatement facilities__..___________________ - (5,779,000) .. (5,779, 000) -
Water pollution abatement facilities. __...._____________ (51, 961, 000) (51, 961, 000Y
Energy conservation.._______________.__________._____ (33, 077, 000) (30,077, 000)
Other___._._____ . __.____ (15, 973, 000) (15, 775, 000)
Real estate - 12, 237, 000 , 037, 000
NATO infrastructure 100, 000, 000 95, 000, 000

Total e 833, 786, 000 - 768, 944, 000



14
U.S. Army Forcrs CoumanD

The committee approves $270,444,000 for thirty-six projects at
twelve installations of the U.S. Army Forces Command. = - '

" At Fort Bragg, the approved projects include a flight simulator
building, tactical equipment shops and facilities, a new barracks and
barrack modernization. i - ~

At Fort Campbell approval is granted for a range center complex,
tactical equipment shops and facihities, barracks support facilities and
elevated water .Lorage tanks. C ' o

At Fort Cu.son the committee approves the barracks support

ilities. ) L ,
f“acjl&tt}?‘ort Ho.d, the approved projects provide a ﬁl%ht simulator
building, tactical equipment shops and facilities, barracks moderniza-
tion and a barracks complex. o

At Fort Sam Houston, a water storage tank is approved. -

At Fort Lewis approval is granted for a tactical equipment shop
and facilities and a barracks complex. o

At Fort Meade the aircraft maintenance facility is approved.

At Fort Ord the approved projects include a rifle platoon attack
course, tactical equipment shops and facilities, a dental clinic and

cks modernization. . o )
bag‘g Fort Polk projects approved include tank trails, tactical equip-
ment shops and f&cilitifesha bsirrg(;;l;)s complex, two elevated water
acquisition of mineral rights. o )

tarz%@ I%f)lgt R(ilch&rdson, the airﬁ;lg paving and lighting project and

improvements are approved. o o
StrKiLForIz Riley the cemrrll)ilétee approved a flight simulator building, a
tracked vehicle road and Washdfa,ci.'ty,' three tactical equipment shops

ilities, and barracks modermzation. ‘ )
angfa%‘ogt Stewart/Hunter Army Airfield the approved projects
provide a CIDC field operations building, two tactical equipment
shops and facilities, a cold storage warehouse addition and a barracks
lex. )

G?%‘lgrereasons of economy, the committee deferred the following low-

riority projects; the Fargo Building in Boston, the dental clinic at
g‘brt Hood, the post office at }13‘0rt. St%warti{ %-he ROTC Headquarters
iley, and the dental clinic at Fort Riley.

v %%rﬁﬁh%yéommittee recognizes the need for additional land at Fort
Carson, the request for land acquisition was deferred becauise of the
unacceptably high cost per acre for the area requested.

Us. ABMY Trainivg AND DoctrINE CoMMAND

For the U.S. Army Training and Doctrine Command, the committee
approves $187,336,000 for 21 projects at ten installations.

"At Fort Benning. the approved projects include a flight annulator
building, training facilities, a trainee barracks complex and a re-
ception station. - o .

‘For-Fort Eustis the pier utilities project is approved. :

At Fort Gordon the approved projects include fuel oil storage tanks,
an addition to the signal school and barracks modernization.

At Fort Jackson the trainee barracks complex is approved.

For Fort Knox the committee approved a flight simulator building
and-an addition to Ireland Army Hospital. o

At Fort Lee approval of the general storehouse is granted.

At Fort McClellan, the approved ?rojects include range improve-
ments, addition and alteration at Noble Army Hospital, a dental
clinie, a trainee barracks complex and utilities expansion.

At Fort Rucker, the committee approves the U.S. Army Aero
Medical Research Laboratory and a mnew electrical distribution
system. ' ‘ :

At Fort Sill a trainee barracks complex is approved.

At Fort Leonard Wood the approved project provides ammunition
storage facilities.

Concrete Bunkers at Fort Benning, the Language School at Lack-
land A¥B and improvement of training facilities at Fort Leonard
Wood were considered low priority projects and were deferred by the
committee for reasons of economy.

Mirirary Distrior oF WASHINGTON

For Fort Meyer, the committee deferred the $2,368,000 project for
Relocation of Facilities. This project should be reexamined considering
the use of non-appropriated funds. :

U.S. Aavmy Marerier CoMMAND

For this Major Command, the committee approves $16,919,000 for
twelve projects at seven installations. The irtdividual projects approved
are discussed in the following paragraphs.

At Aberdeen Proving Ground, approval is granted for a Research
Animal Isolation Facility. ~

At the Army Materiels and Mechanics Research Center, the com-
mittee approves a dynamic deformation material laboratory and a
beiler house modernization. : : :

At Natick Laboratories, a water supply system is approved. .

At Redstone Arsenal, the committee approves an environmental
missile test facility and a dental clinic. . : o

For the Sierra. Army Depot a new barracks is approved.

-At White Sands. Missile Range, the approved projects are fixed
telescope sites, mobile optical equipment sites, and water wells. -

At Yuma Proving Ground, the approved projects are an ammuni-
tion receiving and  shipping building and a cibola range control
building,

The binary munitions facility at Pine Bluff is to support the
production of binary munitions which has not been approved. Fer
this reason, the construction of the Facility was deferred by the.
Committee. o ’ ‘

"The following low priority projects were deferred by the Committee;
the upgrading of test cells at Corpus Christi, the ammo truck
inspection facility at Letterkenny Army Depot, the alterations to
the depot operations building and the quality assurance lab at Red
River Army Depot and the multiple target launch ecomplex at
White Sands Missile Range.



16

U.S. Army Communications CoMmaxp
(Inside the United States)

For the U.S. Army Communications Command the committee ap-
proves $6,420,000 for three projects at two installations, ,

At Fort Huachuca the approved projects will provide Phase 1 of
academic buildings and a solar energy p{a,nt. ,

At Camp Roberts the approved project will provide upgraded
power at the satellite terminal. ,

The committee deferred the dental clinic at Fort Huachuca, a low

priority project, for reasons of economy.

U.S., ArMy MiLiTARY ACADEMY

At the Military Academy, the committee approves $5,937,000 for
three projects. These projects will provide consolidated service facili-
ties, improved roads and athletic field and separate power and com-
munication duets, ' ’

U.S. Army Heartn Sprvices CoMManp

For the U.S. Army Health Services Commsand the committee
approves $4,552,000 for two projects at two installations. ‘

At Fort Detrick, Maryland, a satellite terminal is approved.

At the Walter Reed Army Medical Center, Washington, D.C,
automatic data processing facilities for the Tri-Service Medical Infor-
mation System are approved.

PoLpuTION ABATEMENT

(Inside the United States)

In support of the national goal in reducing environmental pollution
the Committee approves the Army request for $57,740,000 to provide
air and water pollution abatement facilities. Of this total $5,779,000
are for air pollution abatement projects and $51,961,600 for water
pollution control projects. The total authorized is approximately 70
percent over the amount requested and approved in FY 1975. This
reflects the onset of requirements growing from the Federal Water
Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, As these requirements
develop further, even larger sums are anticipated for pollution abate-
ment efforts in future MCA programs.

Dinine Facinities MODERNIZATION

(Inside the United States)

"To continue the Dining Facilities Modernization Program the
Committee approves $16,547,000. This will provide sixty modernized
facilities at eleven installations. This project is an important facet in
the Army’s program to improve overall service life.

17

ENERGY CONSERVATION
(Inside the United States)

T'o provide energy conservation measures the Committee approves
$30,077,000, This is a $3,000,000 reduction to the Army’s request,

Nucrear WeAPONS SECURITY
(Inside the United States)

For various locations in the United States, the Cominittee approves
$2,652,000 for improved nuclear weapons security.

U.S. Aruy Forees CoMuMaNDd

(Outside of the United States)

For the USA Forces Command O/S the committee approves two
projects at two insallations. :

At Fort Buchanan, Puerto Rico an Armed Forces examination nd
entrance station in the amount of $2,480,000 is approved.

For Fort Sherman, Canal Zone, $1,400,000 is approved to replace
the French Canal Bridge.

U.S. Aruy Korga

For Korea, the Committes approves four projects totaling $9,281,-
000. The approved projects are a flight simulator building, a new
barracks, new dining facilities and a bachelor officers quarters.

A chapel at Camp Humphreys and a recreation center at K-16,
both low priority projects, were deferred by the Committee.

U.S. Army Security AGENCY
(Outside the United States)

Bachelor Officer Quarters and an operations building addition at
ASA overseas locations are approved for $1,671,000.

U.S. Amrf, Evrroxr

The Committee grants new authorization for U.S. Army, Europe in
the amount of $121,188,000. Included are $95,000,000 for NATO
Infrastructure, $20,599,000 for various locations in Germany and
$5,589,000 for Camp Darby, Italy. :

For Germany the approved projects provide improved ammunition
storage at various locations, hardstands and shops at Gelnhausen, a
medical-dental clinic at Bamberg and dependent schools at Schwein~
furt, Pirmasens, Augsburg and Kitzingen.

At Camp Darby the approved program provides improved ammuni-
tion storage.

The Committee deferred the hospital improvements at Nuernberg
for reasons of economy.

A general reduction in NATO Infrastructure by $4,000,000 in fiscal
vear 1976 and 1,000,000 in the transition period was made.

S.R. 15873




18
NvucrLEaArR WEAPONS SECURITY

(Outside the United States)

_ For improved nuclear weapons security at various overseas loca-
tions, the Committee approves $34,000,000.

EumErcency CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZATION

As in previous years, the Committee approves authorization of
$10,000,000 to meet unforseen situations occasioned by (&) unforseen
security consideration, (b) new weapons development, (c) new and
unforseen research and development requirements, or (d) improved
production schedules. Each project to be accomplished under this
authority must meet strict criteria specified by the Committee and
must be reported to the Committee before the project can be started.

AMENDMENTS TO PREVIOUS AUTHORIZATIONS

The Committee approved thirteen Amendments with a total value
of $60,216,000. Unanticipated high rate of construction cost increases,
changes in criteria to accommodate energy conservation measures, re-
quirement to provide latest state of the art for hospital and pollution
abatement projects have impacted on prior year project estimates. A
Summary of the amendments approved follows:

[Doliars in thousands]

o " Additional
Public  Sec~ I . - Existing  authorization
Law  tion Instatlation Project authorization requested

90-110 101 Forttee Va. ... ... _.... Sewage plant upgrade. ..o veeeen. 1, 460 1,040

92-145 101 Walter Reed Army Medical Center, Hospital_ ... ... ieeemennn 112, 500 22,152

District of Columbia.
93-166 101 Aeaonatgtic]a;l Dapot Maintenance Supply opns and starage bldg..... 5,196 1,069
enter, Texas,

93-166 101 Elgin AFB, Fla____..____......._. Ranger training complex....._.... 2,950 1,635

93-166 101 Natick Laboratories, Mass........ EM barracks wimess....__.._.... 466 151

93-166 . 101 Fort Polk, Laueceee vvmaao oo Fiscal year 1974 installation pro~ 29,276 15,260
ram,

93-166 101 Fort Rucker, Ala..e ooveeoooo e ido ......................... 3,987 823

93-166 101 White Sands Missile Range, N, MBX....ul0umruerrencicnnmmonmannan 3,843 2,496

93-166 101 Fort Leonard Wood, Mo, ... _. JRSE - S, - 44, 482 9,801

93-166 101 Yuma Proving Ground, Ariz________.... B0 e —— 6,472 1,848

93-552 161 Fort Benning, Ga..__. .- Dental €linic _oooennmnnnnanno s 1,080 329

93-552 101 Fort Jackson, S.Cenneconnvnnasan Fiscal year 1975 instaiiation pro- 19,078 3,200
gram.

93-552 101 Okinawa Upgrade power ccvemmeeveroacoes 532 412

TOR e e e mrm e g ko o e 60,216

A sewage plant upgrade project at Fort Lee was authorized in 1968
for a total cost of $2,575,000. Environmental Protection Agency and

State revised regional plant scope has increased Fort Lee’s pro rata -

hare of the cost 40 percent above the authorized amount. Accordingly,
a deficiency for $1,040,000 is reﬁuired to complete the project.

The new Walter Reed General Hospital was authorized in FY 1972
for a total cost of $112,500,000. New missions and eriteria changes
subsequent to design, revisions necessary to accommodate government
furnished items as a result of acquisition of the latest state-of-the-art
equipment, contractor claims and unanticipated increase in construc-
tion costs have increased cost 20 percent above the authorized amount.

-

19

An additional $22,152,000 suthorization is required to complete the
roject. t :

P ’I!he fiscal year 1974 program authorized $29,276,000 for three
projects at Fort Polk. Unanticipated increases in construction costs
complicated by building in this labor scarce area have increased the
cost by 52 percent. A deficiency of $15,260,000 is required to complete
the program. o .

A ranger training complex at Eglin Air Force Base was authorized
in fiscal yesr 1974 for a total cost of $2,950,000. Changes in criteria to

accommodate energy conservation measures, isolated location and

unanticipated escalated construction costs have increased the cost 55
percent above the authorized amount. A deficiency authorization of
$1,635,000 is required to complete the project.

The fiscal year 1974 program authorized $44,482,000 for five projects
at Fort Leonard Wood. Unanticipated increases in construction costs
since the original estimates have increased the cost 22 percent above
the authorized amount. An additional $9,801,000 authorization is re-
quired to complete the program.

The fiscal year 1974 program authorized $6,284,000 for two projects
at the Aeromautical Depot Maintenance Center. Unanticipated
increased construection costs on the supply operations and storage
building have increased the cost 17 percent above the authorized
amount. A deficiency authorization of $1,069,000 is required to com-
plete the project.

The fiscal year 1974 program authorized $466,000 for two projects

at Natick Laboratories. An increase of 32 percent above the author-
ized amount on the barracks addition is due to new seismic design
requirements, new energy conservation measures, added air condi-
tioning for dining facilities and increased construction costs. An
additional $151,000 authorization is required to complete the project.

The fiscal year 1974 program sauthorized $3,843,000 for three
projects at White Sands Missile Range. Original low estimates
combined with the rapid rise in construction costs and escalation in
real estate values have increased the costs 65 percent above the author-
ized amount. A deficiency authorization of $2,496,000 is required to
complete the program. : ‘

The fiscal year 1974 program authorized $6,472,000 for four projects
at Yuma Proving Ground. Unanticipated construction cost growth
has increased cost 28 percent above the authorized amount. An addi-

« tional $1,848.000 is required .to complete the program.

The fiscal year 1975 program authorized $36,827,000 for three
projects at Fort Benning. A dental clinic was authorized but no funds
were provided. Funds are requested for this project in the FY 1976
program. However, increased construction cost growth since the
project was suthorized require an additional authorization of $329,000
to complete the project. : ‘

The fiscal year 1975 program authorized $19,078,000 for five

ﬁrojects at Fort Jackson. Unanticipated construction cost growth

as increased the cost 17 percent above the authorized amount. An
additional $3,200,000 authorization is required to complete the
program. :




20

The fiscal year 1975 program authorized $532,000 for power upgrade
at Fort Buckner, Okinawa. Unstable economic conditions resulting
from the Okinawa reversion and the unanticipated high rate of con-
struction cost increases have increased the cost 77 percent above the
authorized amount. A deficiency authorization of $412,000 is required
to complete the project. .

The Committee deferred three amendments for reasons. explained
elsewhere in the report. The amendment to PL 92-145 for air pollution
abatement, the amendment to PL 92-145 for water pollution abate-
ment, and the amendment to PL 92545 for water pollution abatement

were deferred. ,
Tirre II—Navy

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM

The Navy requested $743,599,000 under title II of the bill dis-
tributed as follows:

Committes

Navy request approved

ide the United States. Lo e s mm e e $701, 520, 000 $662, 573, 000
Oitoa the United Sates- <L oo o LT I I 2,079,000 19,661,000
Totadueceaenen ———— o — 743, 599, 000 682, 234, 000
Deficiency authorization... ... - 45,124, 000 47,924,000
Emergengy construction..... —— 11}', 000, 000 10, 080, 000

Navy witnesses testified that the Navy Program will provide
facilities for new missions, current missions, and the modernization of
the Shore Establishment. ) L .

- The Navy this year stressed in their military construction program

rojects associated with strategic forces, operational, medical and
ﬁeaith, housing and community facilities, pollution abatement, and
energy conservation. . )

Under strategic forces 187 million dollars, or approximately 28
percent of this year’s program was requested for Trident construction
which includes $7 miﬁ)ion for Trident community impact.

Operational Facilities constitute approximately 10 percent of the
Title IT. The significant projects requested under this facilities category
will provide piers, mooring for a floating drydock and dredging, airfield
pavements, and airfield and communication support building.

For medical modernization, the Navy requested $132.9 million
for modernization of the hospital at the National Naval Medical
Center and for a replacement hospital at Bremerton, Washington, and
initial construction for the Naval Hospital, Orlando, Florida.

The Navy continued to emphasize its bachelor housing and com-
munity support program with 11 percent of the program allocated to
these projects. For the Navy and Marine Corps, this year’s program
requested 5,471 new and the modernization of 825 bachelor enlisted
spaces. The request is predominantly for the lower rated personnel with
86 percent for E2-E4 é)ersonnel, 12 percent for E5-E6, and only 2
percent for higher rated personnel. 132 bachelor officer quarters were
also requested.

-

L

21

For pollution abatement, the Navy’s request was approximately
7 percent of the total program. This program continues in accordance
with the Clean Air Act and the 1972 amendments to the Water
Pollution Control Act. Forty-eight million dollars of this year’s pro-
gram has been allocated to abatement of air and water pollution.

For Energy Conservation, approximately 29 million dollars or 4
percent was requested to provide facilities that will assist in meeting
the objective of the program, which is a 15 percent reduction in energy
consumption, through a five year effort.

The committee gave careful consideration to all projects and the

following table summarizes the authorization requested and approved
for each Naval District.

AUTHORIZATION SUMMARY BY NAVAL DISTRICT
[1n thousands of dollars]

Reguest
authorization
e fiscal %rear Committee
Naval district 976 approved

inside the United States: '
1st Naval District. .. ooooeeo .. . - f‘i, 600

3d Naval DISHICk. o e e ottt et e e s mmm oo oo ?1 , 8 8,753
Naval District Washington_....__.... 1181753 2167, 825
5th Naval District. . _ , 058 25,458
6th Naval District. . _____...... _. 25,539 22, 466
8th Naval District. ... oo oo ... - 23,339 23,339
9th Naval District___ e e e . 599 11,599
11th Naval DISTICt. - e e ew s oo 50,712 27,808
12th Naval District_. - , 218 3,218
18th Naval District. ..o LTI 31, 041 31,041
14th Naval District. ..o oeoo et 12,183 12,183
MAGNE COMPS. oot e ecmae e et e oo oo 45,617 44,913
Various locations:
Trident facities . o oot e 186, 967 186, 967
Pollution abatement—air.... ... 3,262 62
Pollution abat wafi . 44,827 44,827
ENBIEY CONSBIVALON. oo eeev e e m e we e e e e s e e 28,828 28,328
Nuclear security facilities. . ... ... ...l T , 580 .
Total inside the United States. - .. ..o oo 701, 520 862, 573
Qutside the United States:
10th Naval District... 2,128 2,128
Atiantic Ocoan area 3,792 78
. European area_... 3,732 2,205
Indian Ocean area.... - - 13,800 13, 800
Pacific Ocean 81ea. .. ..o e 17,277 1,200
Various Jocations:
Pollution abatement—water. ... .ooeeove oo 250 250
Patro! aircraft training facilities. .. oo L .noee o 1,100 4]
. Total outside the United S1ateS. o vv o s oseemeee oo 42,079 19,661
Total authorization FeqUESt ... Lo e oe e eeeemee e 743,598 682, 234

! Includes $72,300,000 for Uniformed Services University of the Health Sciences.
3 Includes $64,900,000 for Uniformed Services University of the Health Sciences.

FIRST NAVAL DISTRICT

The Navy did not request any projects for this district. The Com-
mittee added one project and an amendment to a FY 1974 project
for the Portsmouth Naval Shipyard, Kittery, Maine. Modernization
of this shipyard has been delayed because of the 1964 closure decision.
Since this decision was rescinded in 1971, a shipyard modernization
study has been completed, but & minimum of new construction has
been authorized. The Committee added a Machine/Central Tcols




22

Shep in the amount of $6,000,000, which is a part of @he shlpyq,rd
modernization program. This project. will provide modern machine
shop equipment space and facilities and consolidate tool shops and
through more effective opell;atlonsdreduce the ship turn around time

bmarine overhauls in the yard. - R -
Of'?‘lile $2,800,000 amendment for the FY 1974 Additional Crane Rail
System project will provide a portion of a 20 foot gauge crane rail
system to permit the use of portal cranes bgmgpransferred from the
}goston Naval Shipyard. This amendment will satisfy the most urgent
crane rail system requirements at the shipyard, but additional au-
therity will be required to complete all of the work as originally planned

by the Additional Crane Rail System project. New authority of
$6,000,000 was approved for this district.

Tuiep Navan DisTrICT

The Navy requested 818,997 i010)0 for ieven projects at three Naval
ins tions in the Third Naval District. .
migagut‘dim ‘Naval Submarine Base, New London, Connecticut, the five
projects requested were: (1) a berthing pier to aocommodat-e all
classes of Nuclear Attack Submarines (SSN) including the new high
speed 688 class, (2) a floating drydock which has the capacity to dock
nuclear submarines, (3) a dredge river channel project will enable the
SSN 688 class ships to be homeported at the sub base by 1977, (4)
a bachelor enlisted quarters project designed to accommodate 300
E2-E4 personnel and 80 E5-E6 personne:, and (5) the utilities im-
provement project will enable power consumption, which has increased
161 percent since 1961 to be fully distributed on-base and at the State

ier Site. ‘ )
F For the Naval Weapons Station, Earle, New Jersey a berthing
utilities project was requested to provide permanent_utilities (cold
iron) services for 2 of 3 ammunition ships (AE) to be homeported at
the station and berthed on Pier 2.

For the Naval Underwater Systems Center, New London, Connect-
icut, (Dresden Annex), the Dresden, New York land acquisition
project will permit acquisition of land and improvements currently
under lease at Lake Seneca for logistic support to 2 deep water moored
development, test, and evaluation platforms. The committee denied
this $238,000 project, as it believes that the property should continue
to be leased, rather than acquire the property. The Committee ap-
proved $18,759,000 for this district.

Navan Districr Wasmineron, D.C.

The program for the Naval District Washington, District of Colum-
bia, requested $181,753,000 for seven projects at six Naval installations.

For Headquarters Naval District, the Tingey House Restoration
project will provide the Navy with a ceremonial facility and preserve
and improve a National Register structure in accordance with the
National Preservation Act of 1966. The Naval Historical Center

roject will provide for relocating and grouping all elements of the
%istorical Center in historic buildings at the Navy Yard. These
projects were denied because it is felt that non-appropriated funds
should be utilized for this type of construction.

5

For the Naval Research Laboratory, the electromagnetic develop-
ment laboratory project will 11))1'0vide a single integrated facility for
electronic warfare research. This project was deferred without preju-
dice to a future military construction program. , ,

"~ For the National Naval Medical Center, the National Naval Medi-
cal Center modernization project will construct a new teaching hos-
Fital, and later phases will renovate existing hospital spaces, required
or health care delivery. This project will provide 500 acute care beds.

The Uniformed Services University of the Health Sciences project

will provide the completion of multi-purpose and anatomy ﬂzbora-
tories; the completion of University administration space; ap addi-
tion to general teaching and support areas; and an increase in space
for both basic science and clinical science faculty research. The Navy
testified during the hearings that this project could be reduced by
$7,400,000 to $64,900,000. '
_ At the Naval Ship Research and Development Center, Carderock,
Maryland, the heating ﬁlant improvement project will replace three
existing deteriorated boilers with a single boiler, 50 million BTU per
hour, needed to meet peak demands and eliminste the requirement to
fire 35 year old boilers at 135 percent of their rated capacity.

For the Naval Surface Weapons Center, Dahlgren, Virginia the
Surface Weapons System Development project requested will provide
the laboratory with the capability to keep pace with expanding
technology and development concepts in Naval gunnery.

The projects reduced or denied by the committee follow:

{Dollars in thousands]

Installation Project Amount
Headguarters Naval District, Washington, LY Tingey House restoration. .....ocecuncuaoeouns ~3$400
B0, e e cac e Naval Historical Center_ __._......__ ~1,304
Naval Research Laboratory..............._... aa Electromagnetic development laboratory. -4, 824
Uniformed Services University of the Health University (from $72,300 to $64,900) ~7, 00

Sciences, Bethesda, Md.
TOL e eeeimemnnen e ainnananns ~13,928

The Committee approved $167,825,000 of new authority.
'  Frrra Navan Districr

The program requested $27,058,000 for eight projects at four
naval installations. '

For the Fleet Combat Direction Systems Training Center, Atlantic,
Dam Neck, Virginia, the bachelor enlisted quarters project will

rovide enlisted staff and student personnel with sdequate housing.
The projeet will accommodate 540 E2-E4 personnel.

For the Commander in Chief Atlantic Fleet, Norfolk, Virginia, the
main evaluation center project will provide an expansion of the
Atlantic Fleet Commander’s Operational Control Center. The addi-
tional space is needed for new, automated, intelligence processing
equli})ment. The new equipment will enable the main evaluation center
in Norfolk to process data gathered by several remote stations, in-
cluding a new facility, also undergoing & simultaneous equipment
upgrade.




24

For the Naval Air Station, Oceana, Virginia, the operational trainer
building project will provide a facility for the training of pilots and
crews in the techniques of Night Carrier Landing with F—4J aircraft.
The Navy advised that procurement of F-14 landing trainer was being
cancelled to procure the more versatile F-14 weapons system trainer
that can handle both weapons systems and carrier landing simulations.
The Navy requested that the full scope of the project be authorized
for housing both the F-4J and F-14 weapons system trainer, al-
though the F-14 trainer is not shown on the project document. The
Committee recognizing the value of these trainers in increasing safety
and reducing fuel consumption, approved the full project scope for
housing the F~4J and F-14 trainers. )

The restrictive use easement/clear zone acquisition project will pro-
vide funds to purchase restrictive use easements essential to protect
the operationalp capability of NAS Oceana and ALF Fentress and their

rimary approach/departure routes from incompatible development.

his project in the amount of $1,600,000 was denied for the reasons
given in a preceding section of the report that discusses the total Air
Installation Compatible Use Zones (AICUZ) problem.

For the Naval Weapons Station, Yorktown, Virginia, four projects
were requested. An ammunition segregation facility project will con-
struet a new facility to segregate fleet return gun type ammunition
prior to renovation, storage, or disposal. The facility will replace one
presently in use at St. Juliens Creek Annex, Portsmouth, Virginia. A
projectile renovation facility project will replace a facility at St.
Juliens Creek Annex, Portsmouth, Virginia, which renovates medium
and major caliber projectiles. The CAPTOR weapons systems facili-
ties project will alter an existing facility to house CAPTOR Weapons
System assembly/test, maintenance and explesive components over-
haul to meet production schedules for delivery to all activities to be
supported by this East Coast facility. Also, two storage facilities will
be provided. The projectile magazines project will provide primary
ccapabﬂity for supp?y of gun ammunition to Ships based on the East

oast.

The projects reduced or denied by the committee follow:

Installation, project and amount: Naval Air Station, Oceana, Va.,
restrictive use easement clear zone acquisition, reduced by $1,600,000.

The Committee approved the amount of $25,458,000.

~ Sixta Navar Disrricr

The program requested $25,539,000 for fourteen projects at ten
Naval installations. ,

For the Naval Air Statioh, Cecil Field, Florida, two projects were
requested. An aircraft systems training building addition project will
provide facilities for a S-3A weapons system trainer, which is sched-
uled for delivery in August 1976. The restrictive use easement acquisi-
tion project was requested to protect the operational capability of
NAS Cecil Field and its primary approach/departure route from in-
compatible community development. The committee denied this
$2,000,000 project. Two projects were requested for the Naval Air
Station, Jacksonville, Florida, which supports six anti-submarine war-
fare patrol squadrons, six helicopter squadrons, and one patrol train-
ing squa.élron.

25

The aircraft fire and rescue station project in the amount of $598,-
000 was requested to provide an adequate aircraft fire and rescue sta-
tion close to the airfield to replace existing substandard facilities. This
low priority project was denied. The Armed Forces Reserve Center
project, Whic‘g will serve the combined needs of the Reserves in Jack-
sonville, is needed at a central location where Reservists can attend
drills, be properly trained and motivated to continue in the Reserve
Program. The deteriorated Reserve facilities in downtown Jackson-
ville, with 1.8 acres of land, were vacated at the request of the active
forces and the land was used for a land exchange at the Naval Air
Station, Jacksonville, Florida. Since the Reserves were displaced from
their property by the active forces, the project is included in the regu-
lar rather than the Reserves portion of the authorization bill.

For the Naval Station, Mayport, Florida, the program requested
three projects. The bachelor enlisted quarters project will accommo-
date 312 E2-E4 personnel, the electrical distribution improvements
project will provide additional 5000 KVA transformer capacity needed
to meet the 10,000 KVA cold iron demand at “B” wharf, and the
RADIAC repair and calibration facility will house the large inventory
of Radioactivity Detection, Identification and Computation equip-
ment utilized by Fleet ships, the Naval Air Station and Naval Air
Rework Facility, Jacksonville and twelve other shore activities in the
ares. The low priority RADIAC repair and calibration facility project
in the amount of $290,000 was denied.

For the Naval Hospital, Orlando, Florida, the warehouse and dental
clinic project will construct a medical logistics support building, a
service school command dental clinic, and alter existing health care
facilities at the recruit training center. '

At the Naval Training Center (Service School Command) Orlando,
Florida, the applied instruction building project will provide primary
and advanced training to officer and enlisted personnel.

For the Naval Training Equipment Center, the applied research
laboratory addition project will provide a building addition to house
a Vertical Take-off and Landing (VTOL) cockpitmotion visual system,
sdmulator. The development of the Vertical Take-off and Landing
Simulator is being accelerated to reduce in-flight training with the
accompanying reduction in fuel consumption and fuel and mainte-
nance expenses. The committee denied this $185,000 project, because
of projected delays in the delivery of equipment associated with the
project.

For the Naval Air Station, Pensacola, Florida, the program re-
quested a general warehouse addition project, which will eYiminate the
severe shortage in warehouse space needed for storage of repairable
items of 25 aircraft and six aircraft engines with an inventory value of
$145 million.

At the Fleet Ballistic Missile Submarine Training Center, Charles-
ton, South Carolina, the submarine diving trainer addition project
will provide space to house an advanced submerged submarine easualty
control trainer device, which is scheduled for delivery in July 1976.

For the Charleston Naval Shipyard, Charleston, South Carolina,
the bulkhead and pier improvements project will provide construction
to prevent the collapse of pier Echo and several bulkheads. The
relieving platform of pier Echo and several elements of the bulkheads

S.R. 15374




26

‘have failed. Further failures could drastically reduce graving dock
capabilities and repair pier space.: = - E

. For the Polaris Missile Facility, Atlantic, Charleston, South Caro-
lina, the inert storshouse addition project will construct an addition
-to facilities for receipt/shipment of inert materials in support of the
third generation Polaris A3 missile and the 1st generation Poseidon
C3 missiles. - : :

The projects reduced or denied by the committee follow:

[Dollars in thousands]

Instaliation Project Amount

Naval Air Station, Cecil Field, Fla___..____________ AlCUZ -
Naval Alr Staion: facksonuie, iz 227777727 TR i ————e L
Naval Station, Mayport, Fla...._._._______________ Radiac repair facifity.._______._______.._______._ —290
Raval Training Equipment Center, Orlando, Fla_ _____ Applied Research Laboratory addition...._....___. —185
—3,073

The Committee approved new authority in the amount of
$22,466,000.

Eigara Navar Districr

In the Eighth Naval District, the program requested $23,339,000
for two projects at two Naval Installations.

At the Naval Personnel Center, New Orleans, Louisiana, the ad-
ministrative complex project will provide space to house operational
el_emepts of the Bureau of Naval Personne] which will be moved from
Washington, District of Columbia, to New Orleans.

. At tlig é\I gval Support ACtiVi?;ilNeW Orleans, Louisiana, the bach-
elor enlisted quarters project will provide adequate spaces for 1
E2-E4 and 44 E5-E6 p%rs]onnel. P d P %

The Committee approved the requested amount.

Ninta Navar DistricT

The request for the Ninth Naval District was $11,599,000 for three
projects at two Naval Installations.

For the Naval Training Center (Service School Command), Great
Lakes, Illinois, a technical training building project was requested to
provide the specially configured classrooms and laboratories required
to support engineman, operations specialist and instructor training
schools. The training building addition and alteration project will
alter three buildings to provide space for conducting effective elec-
tronic training. _

For the Navy Public Works Center, Great Lakes, Illinois, an elec-
trical distribution system project was requested which will provide
additional electrical capacity to meet increased electrical demands in
the northern portion of the Great Lakes complex. This area is being
developed, as a site for major new training building and personnel
support facilities. '

he Committee approved the requested amount.

27
11t Navir DistricT

In the Eleventh Naval District, the program requested $50,712,000
for eleven projects at seven naval installations. : ‘

For the National Parachute Test Range, El Centro, Califorria, a
sink rate test facility project will provide a unique facility for evaluat-
ing aireraft éscape systems over a ‘wide range of emergency situations.

~ For the Long Beach Naval Shipyard, Long Beach, California, the
electric system. improvement projéct will improve electric power
facilities used in the repdir of all types of ships.

At the Naval Air Station, Miramar, California, there were four
projects requested. The operational training building project will
provide space for an ¥—4J Night Carrier Landing Trainer, an Air
Combat Maneuvering Flight Trainer and an E-2B operational flight
trainer which are being procured for pilot/co-pilot training. The
aircraft acoustical enclosure will provide necessary supporting facilities
and sound suppression facilities for the ¥-14, F—4, and A—4 multi-pur-
pose aircraft. The bachelor enlisted quarters project was requested to
provide new living spaces for 396 E2-E4 personnel. The committee
denied this low priority project, which has a project cost of $3,429,000.
The restrictive use easement acquisition project was requested to
protect the operational capability of Miramar and its primary aircraft
departure routes from imcompatible community development. This
project, with an estimated cost of $12,100,000, was denied.

For the Naval ‘Air Station, North Island, California, two projects
were requested. The aircraft parking apron project will provide an
aircraft parking apron for forty S—-3A aircraft. The ammunition pier
project will consolidate existing ordnance handling and storage
facilities at NAS North Island.

At the Naval Construction Battalion Center, Port Hueneme,
California, an equipment training facilities project was requested to
provide new facilities for construction mechanic training to replace
the quonset huts being utilized for the major portion of construction
mechanic training. This $1,920,000 low priority project was denied.

At the Naval Electronics Laboratory Center, San Diego, California,
the electronics development and testing laboratory will provide a
controlled electronic environment laboratory space with electro-
magnetic shielding for total integrated electronic system development
and testing. 2

For the Naval Training Center,; San Diego, California, the program
requested a recruit processing facility project which will process an
average of 150 recruits daily.. The committee believes that this
$5,455,000 project may be deferred without seriously degrading the
effectiveness of processing recruits into the Navy.

The projects reduced or denied by the committee in this distriet

follow: :
. [Dollars in.thousarids]

Instatlation . ’ Project Amount

Naval Air Station, Miramar, Calif__._...._......... Bachelor enlisted quarters . oo —$3,429

. Restrictive use easement acquisition_____________ —12,100

Naval Construction Battalion Center, Port Hueneme, Equipment training facilities___>_______.____.._._ —1,920
alif,

Naval Training Center, San Diego, Calif.......__... Recruit processing facility . __._ ... __.______.__ —5, 455




28

The Committee approved $27,808,000 of new authority for this
district.

121 Navayr DistricT

In the Twelfth Naval District, the program requested $3,218,000 for
three projects at three Naval Installations.

For the Naval Weapons Station, Concord, California, the request
was for a single project. This land easement project will provide an
explosive safety area for storage of high explosives by restricting land
use to agriculture and grazing purposes and the exploration for and
production of minerals. '

For the Naval Air Station, Moffett Field, California, the taxiway
overlay project will provide a concrete overlay of the east taxiway
and will reéconstruct the holding area.

For the Naval Air Station, Fallon, Nevada, the heating plant addi-
tion project will provide & building addition, a new boiler, emergency
generator and increase fuel storage for new facilities.

The Committee approved the requested amount.

13t Navan Disrricr

For the Thirteenth Naval District the program requested $31,041,-
000 for two projects at two Naval Installations.

At the Naval Regional Medical Center, Bremerton, Washington; a
hospital complex project will provide general clinical and hospital
services to eligible personnel in the Bremerton/Bangor area. This
project will provide & 170 bed replacement hospital with 130 scute
care beds and 40 light care beds and provide modern care to the
eligible population in the Bremerton/Bangor area.

or the Naval Air Station, Whidbey Island, Washington, the
electrical distribution system project is needed to meet a 25 percent
increase in electrical loads associated with FY 1973 and FY 1974
MILCON projects and under Pollution Abatement for FY 1976, the
Sewage Collection and Treatment System Improvements item.
The Committee approved the requested amount.

141ta Navarn Districer

In the Fourteenth Naval District, the program requested $12,183,-
000 for three projects at three installations.

For the Naval Station, Pear] Harbor, Hawaii, the flest command
center project will provide space for new and integrated command and
control systems that are scheduled for full operational capability in
December 1977,

At the Naval Submarine Base, Pear] Harbor, Hawaii, & berthing
wharf improvements project will provide dredging and modifications
to an existing wharf to permit operation of a medium floating drydock.
This drydock will be used for unscheduled emergency and minor work
on the bottoms of submarines, and preclude trying to schedule this
type of work into the Pear]l Harbor Naval Shipyard.

For the Naval Communications Station, Hawaii, Wahiawa, Hawaii,
a Satellite Communications terminal project was requested. This

29

project will expand the existing satellite communications facility to
ermit installation of a second satellite communications terminal and a
roadcast terminal.
The committee approved the requested amount.

Marine Corps

For the Marine Corps, $45,617,000 was requested for 17 projects at
11 installations. : ;

One project was requested at Marine Corps Base, Camp Lejeune,
North Carolina. The base provides facilities and support for the Second
Marine Division; Force Troops, Fleet Marine Force, Atlantic; and
other units. This request for Bachelor Enlisted Quarters will provide
adequate living spaces for 900 E-1/E—4, 140 E-5 and 50 E-6/E-9
Marine personnel. ‘

For Marine Corps Air Station, Cherry Point, North Carolina, which
is our Marine Corps master jet base on the East Coast and supports
the operations of a full Marine Aircraft Wing including three Air
Groups; a missile battalion; and a Naval Rework Facility; one project
was requested. I

An aireraft parking ramp will provide phase two of five phases for’
renovation of the deteriorated parking pavement at this activity,

For the Marine Corps Air Station (Helicopter), New River, North-
Carolina, which provides support for two Helicopter Air Groupsand a
Marine Air Control Squadron, two projects were requested. :

One project will ﬁrovide a facility to house CH-53 and CH-46
helicopter operational flight training devices and the other, an aircraft
ground support equipment facility, will provide shop and storage space
for critical aviation ground maintenance and support equipment.

Two projects are requested for the Marine Corps Air Station,
Beaufort, South Carolina, which maintains and operates facilities in
support of two fighter-attack air groups. :

One project will provide “Hot Pad’’ facilities at the end of a runway
for the use of fighter sircraft assigned duty to defend the Continental
United States from air attack. An aireraft maintenance hangar addi-
tion will provide for a portion of the total deficiency in maintenance
shop and equipment space at this activity. f

Marine Corps Air Station, Yuma, Arizona, maintains and operates
facilities and provides services for a Marine Aireraft Training Group,
s missile battalion, an air control squadron and an eair traffic control
unit. Two projects were requested for this activity. One project will
provide “Hot Pad’” facilities for tactical fighter aircraft assigned to
Continental Air Defense duty.

The Radar Air Traffic Control and operations facilities project will
provide required air traffic control within the airspace delegated to this
activity.

One project was requested for the Marine Corips Supply Center,
Barstow, California, which receives, stores, overhauls/repairs and ships
materiel for the Marine Corps. An Electrical system improvements
project will provide adequate power and distribution systems for the
activity.




30

Marine Corps Base, Camp Pendleton, is the major West Coast
ground activity of the Marine Corps and provides facility support for
the 1st Marine Division; Force Troops, Fleet Marine Force, Pacific;
and certain other units. Four projects were requested for this base.

Three projects will provide Bachelor Enlisted Quarters in the
Chappo, Del Mar and San Mateo areas of the Base. These three

rojects will provide adequate living spaces for 813 E-1/E-4 and 14

~5 personnel. , ,

The fourth project will provide a water interconnect system from
an adequate source at San Mateo to the overtaxed areas of San Onofre.

Marine Corps Air Station, El Toro maintains and supports facilities
and provides services for the 3rd Marine Air Wing with eight operating
squadrons, and four Naval Aviation Maintenance Training Detach-
ments. An aircraft acoustical enclosure project was requested to allow
in-airframe, full power engine runups to be conducted within a noise
abatement facility.

Marine Corps Helicopter Air Station, Santa Ana operates facilities
and provides services for one Marine Helicopter Air Group and two
Helicopter training squadrons. ' :

$704,000 was requested for a facility to house a CH-53 Helicopter
operation flight trainer, originally scheduled for delivery in March 1977,
however, procurement of the device has been delayed. The Marine
Corps advises that this project may be deferred.

Marine Corps Base, Twentynine Palms provides facilities and
services for Force Troops, Fleet Marine Force Pacific; an artillery
battalion; and a communications-electronics school. A central heating
plant project was requested for this Base to replace an obsolete and
inefficient system. .

For Marine Corps Air Station, Kaneohe Bay which provides
facilities and services for the 1st Marine Corps Brigade; a large Marine
Aircraft Group; Pacific Missile Range; a radio battalion; an 'Army-
Navy gunfire liaison company; an air traffic control unit; and an air
control squadron, two projects were requested. '

. A Bachelor Enlisted Quarters project in the amount of $5,286,000
was requested to provide adequate living spaces for 540 E-1/E—4
Marines. During the hearings, the Marine Corps testified they would

have requested the addition of 72 spaces for this Bachelor Enlisted-

Quarters project in the amount of $704,000, if the procurement
deferral decision on the CH-53 Helicopter Operational Flight Trainer
had been known in sufficient time to process an orderly change
request to the Congress. Although a 3,000 men deficiency will remain
at.Kaneohe the committee approved the project as requested under the
budget submission. ) ‘ ,

- The projects reduced or denied or modified in the Marine Corps
program follow: ’

Installation, Marine Corps Air Station, Santa Ana, Calif., project.

and amount: Flight Simulator Building reduced by $704,000.
.. The Committee approved new authority of $44,913,000 for the
Marine Corps. E T

31.

TripENT FaciviTies, VARIOUS LocaTioNs INSIDE THE
UNITED STATES

The request for Trident Facilities (Phase III) was $186,967,000,
which includes $7,000,000 for Trident Community Impact Support.
The community impact amount is included in accordance with Section
608 of the Fiscal Year 1975 MILCON Act.

The Trident ship building program has been revised to stretch out
submarine procurement per year from 1-2-2-2-2-1 to 1-2-1-2-1-2~1.
The schedule for the first three submarines is unchanged and the Navy
testified that the industrial and support facilities must be completed
in time to support the first submarines and their crews. Construction
of the first Trident submarine is underway. The development of the
Trident missile is progressing. All parts of the system are planned to be
ready to support an Initial Operating Capability date of April 1979 for
the Trident system. The construction program is on schedule and
tracking with the other major parts of the system. The facilities
requested in the F'Y 1976 represent a continuation of those previously
requested and approved. Included are the second increment of the
missile assembly and support facilities, the second increment of the
refit facilities, the drydock and the third increment of the utilities and
site improvements. _ :

Within this Various Locations project, authority in the amount of
$1,026,000 was requested to provide a data processing facility for
flight test operations at the Trident Flight Test Facilities, Naval
Ordnance Test Unit, Cape Canaveral, Florida. Also requested for the
Indian Island Annex of the Naval Torpedo Station, Keyport, Wash-
ington was a pier/wharf and waterfront supporting facilities for on
loading and off loading conventional ammunition. The amount re-
quested for the conventional ammunition handling facilities at Indian
Island was $19.5 million.

The Committee approved $186,967,000 in new authority for facilities
construction associated with the Trident weapons system.

PorLurioNn ABATEMENT
(Inside the United States)

The Navy program requested $48,089,000 for two projects located
inside the United States.

One project will provide air pollution facilities in the amount of
$3,262,000 for four air pollution abatement facilities located at four
Naval Installations. This project will include items to provide air
pollution abatement through construction of a regional solid waste
disposal facility, a missile propulsion unit reclamation facility, a vapor
collection and recovery system and an ammunition disposal facility.

The other project will provide water pollution abatement facilities
in the amount of $44,827,000 for 31 water pollution abatement facilities
at 27 Naval and Marine Corps installations. This project is required




32

to continue the Navy’s program for correcting, controlling and pre-
venting water pollution abatement and includes items for sewage
treatment plant improvements, ship wastewater collection ashore,
sanitary treatment improvements, municipal sewer connections, and
oily waste collection and reclamation facilities to reduce the potential
for oil spills.

The Committee approved. $48,089,000 for pollution abatement
projects inside the United States.

Exerey CONSERVATION

The program requested $28,828,000 for 49 Energy Conservation
facilities at 35 Naval and Marine Corps installations. The items re-
quested in this project will provide necessary improvements, altera-
tions, and repairs to existing structures and utility systems to reduce
unnecessary energy consumption. The items are located at Various
Locations and include such items as power plant additions, outdoor/
indoor ambient hesting controls, steam generation/distribution system
;;:nprovements, boiler plant controls, installation of steam condensate
ines.

The Committee approved the requested amount of $26,328,000 for
Energy Conservation. See earlier remarks on Energy Conservation for
the reasons a $2,500,000 reduction was made in this program.

NucrearR WEAPONS

The program requested $6,580,000 for the nuclear weapons security
project. . , . .

This project will provide improvements to physical security of
two installations. At one installation the construction of a new
production building that is within a secure area will eliminate trans-
portation and the requirement for additional security at two locations.
At the other installation, the improvements are needed to meet new
criteria,

The Committee approved the requested amount,.

100 Navarn Distrior

In the Tenth Naval District, the program requested $2,128,000
for a single project for the Atlantic Fleet %Veapons Range, Roosevelt
Roads, P.R. The air surveillance radar project will support the
replacement of the existing obsolete rotating radar with a phased
array (stationary) radar which provides major improvements in the
detection, tracking, and data collection capability.

The Committes approved the requested amount.

Arrantic OcEaN AREA

In the Atlantic Ocean Area, the program requested $3,792,000 for
three projects at three Naval Installations.

33

The fuel storage tank project for the Naval Air Station, Bermuda,

will purchase three 80,000 barrel jet fuel storage tanks including

ancillary facilities. :

For the Naval Air Station, Guantanamo Bay, Cuba, the bachelor
enlisted quarters modernization project in the amount of $3,264,000
was requested to accommodate 325 E2-E4 enlisted men. This low
priority project was denied. , .

For the Naval Station, Guantanamo Bay, Cuba, the telephone sys-
tem pro{ect was requested to provide increased lines, plus emergency
power plants and main exchange buildings. This $450,000 low priority
project was denied. : o

The amount of $78,000 was approved.

EvuRrRoPEAN AREA

In the European Areas, the program requested $3,732,000 for three
projects at two Naval Installations, ‘

At a classified location, a Naval Communications Facility project
was requested in the amount of $1,527,000 to improve efficiency of
communications functions. This low priority project was denied.

For the Naval Station, Rota, Spain, a bullding addition project was
requested. The project is needed to house new net control equipment
and carryout missions obtained by the deactivation of Naval Security
Group Detachment Morocco, and the closure of Bremerhaven.

The air passenger terminal expansion project is required to support
the 79,500 passengers who asnnually pass through the terminal.

The Committee approved new authority of $2,205,000.

InpiaN OcCEAN AREA

The program requested $13,800,000 for an expansion of facilities
project for the: Naval Sulgport, Activity, Diego QGarcia, Chagos
Archipelago. A new mission has been assigned this Activity to support
the periodic fpr(-zsence of an Indian Ocean Task Group. The project
will provide facilities to logistically support & Task Group operating
in the Indian Ocean. . ' '

The Committee inserted special legislation to make the approval
of this request contingent on the compliance with the special provisions
in PL 93-552 as discussed elsewhere in this report. -

Paciric OceEaN AREA

In the Pacific Ocean area, seven projects in the amount of $17,277,-
000 were requested at four Naval Installations.

For the Naval Communications Station, Guam, a satellite communi-
cations terminal addition will expand an existing building to permit the
installation of a high capacity satellite communications terminal and
broadcast terminal, ' , :

8.R. 157—5




34

For the Naval Security Group Activity, Hanga, Okinawa, an
emergency power improvements project was requested to replace
three 200 K%)V generators with three 400 KW generators. .

For the Naval Air Station, Cubi Point, Republic of the Philippines,
four projects were requested. : ‘

The aircraft parking apron project is the first of three increments to
provide parking space for over 200 aircraft; the maintenance hangar

roject was requested to provide additional maintenance spaces for
and based and carrier aircraft; the bachelor enlisted quarters project
was requested to provide space for 192 E2-E4, 168 E5-E6, and 40 E7-
E9 enlisted men; and the bachelor officer quarters project was re-
quested to accommodate 70 warrants and Lieutenants J.G. and 30
Lieutenants and above. :

For the Naval Station, Subic Bay, Republic of the Philippines the
bachelor enlisted quarters project was requested to accommodate
144 enlisted men in grades K2-K4. ' ‘

In view of the current position of the host nations regarding U.S.
resence in their country, Okinaws and Philippine projects were
enied. A summary of the projects denied follows:

The projects denied in the Pacific Ocean area follow:

{Dollars in thousands]

Installation Project Amount

Naval Security Group Activity, Hanza, Okinawa. ... Emergency ﬁuwer improvements....._.......... ~-3697
Nava} Air Station, Cubi Point, Philippine Islands. ... Aircraft parking apron.. _....._. 1,951
Do Maintenance hanger__....__.__. -- 4,785

Do N : _.. Bachelor enlisted quarters, . —4, 541

Do Bachelor officers quarters_ . _.__..__..._..___. 2,838
Naval Station, Subi¢ Bay, Philippine Islands..______ Bachelor entisted quarters..........._._.___.__ ~1,264

The Commiﬁtee approved new authority of $1,200,000.
PartroL AircrAFT TrANING Faciurries, Various LocATioNs

 Under this Various Locations item the Navy requested $1,100,000
for oneé Atlantic and one Pacific Base. These projects were requested to
grovide facilities for training flight crews in the: Directional Jezebel

onobuoy System used in the P-3 aircraft weapons system. The
committee denied the projects because the Navy decisions on the bases
to provide this training is still pending.

.POLLUTION ABATEMENT
~.. (Outside the United States)

The program requested $250,000 for an item which will eliminate
improper efffuent discharges by extending the sewer outfall line beyond
the low tidal area at Camp Garcia, Naval Station, Roosevelt Roads,
Puerto Rico. ' :

The Committee approved the requested amount.

35

AMENDMENTS

The Navy requested 21 amendments in the amount of $45,124,000.

Of these 21 amendments, one will settle- a claim approved by the
Armed Services Board of Contract Appesls, one will correct a de-
ficiency in a high velocity ventilator system, two are required to
provide heating plants with the capability to burn either coal or oii,
one is required to permit construction in accordance with new physical
security criteria, and to permit the installation of two surplus 3000
KW generators instead of one new 3000 KW generator and the instal-
lation of diesel generator exhaust silencers with waste heat recovery
capability. The remaining 16 amendments are required because of
unexpected increases in construction costs. A tabulation of the
amendments follows.




DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY—MILITARY CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZATION PROGRAM--FISCAL YEAR 1976—AMENDMENTS TO PRIOR YEAR AUTHORIZATIONS
[Dotlars in thousands} '

Navat Amended
district Sponsor Installation and lecation Project title L] Authorization Amendment  suhtorization
PUBLIC LAW 90-408 (FISCAL YEAR 196%) (SEC. 203
Bth oo CNWM Naval Coastal Systems Laboratory, Panama City, Fla. .. ... Deep ocean engineering pressure building. ... .ooovn ... §9, 397 31,924 $11, 321
12th. ... CHNAVEDTRA Naval Postgraduate Scheol, Monterey, Calif . ___._ .. ._.__ EBIANY e e e m 1, 847 217 , 064

SUBMAL e e = o o 2 m g m A U}

PUBLIC LAW 92-545 (FISCAL YEAR 1973) (SEC. 209
6th. .. CNM Charleston Haval Shlgyarii Charleston, S.C.._.._..___.._. Inside machine shop (project $3,870 10 $6,470), . _....... $5, 316 $2, 600 §7,918
13tho ... CNM Puget Sound Naval Shipyard, Bremertnn Wash. .. _..... Bachelor enlisted quarters (iject $2,902 to $4,702) ..o - 5,992 1,800 , 792
BB oo e L0

PUBLIC LAW 93-166 (FISCAL YEAR 1974) (SEC, 205)

CNM_.__ e Portsmouth Naval Sh pyaré Kittery, Me_ oo vmcncmaen Crane Rail System__ ..o uee oo $2, 817 $2, 800 5, 617
_ LANTFLY Naval Station, Nerfolk, Va_ .. ... o Berthing pier (project $9,624 to $11,913).. - 18,183 2,289 0, 472
CNM. .o eeiann fong Beach Naval Sh;pyard Long Beach, Calif.______.. .. Service group building - 6,808 4,700 11,508
CRM Navy Public Works Center, San Diego, Calif.. ... Steam distri butmn .............. . 2,471 3,511 5,982
_ CNM Puget Sound Naval Shipyard, Bremerton, Wash__...._____ total d . 2, 300 1,231 3,531
L PACFLY ... Maval Station, Pearl Harbar, "Hawaii .. - Entisted men's dining facility (project $1,345 to $2,1 - 4,060 764 4,824
MARCORPS Marine Corps Air Station, Cheng Point, N.C . Steam plant improvements____ ... ______.....__ - 1,821 7,879 9, 700
MARCORPS Marine Corps Air Statmn, New River, N.C_ . Utilities expansion (project $2,775 to $6,285) 3,245 , 510 8,755
. MARCORPS Marine Corps Supply Center, Barstow, Calif. _ Automotive vehicle shep (prof Aect $976 to 31,6283 6,210 652 6,862
MARCORPS Marine Corps Air Station, Kaneohe Bay, Haw ... Connecting road to interstate highway (pro;ect $37. - 5,988 507 6, 435
S OBl e et e e £ o e omm @ o s o m @ 27,843 e

PUBLIC LAW 93-552 (FISCAL YEAR 1975) (SEC. 208)
________ LANTFLT Naval Air Station, Cecil Field, Fla__......._._......._____ installstion tetal amendment 36,893 $2,321 $9,214
. LANTFLT Taval Station, May i, Fla e eiceancman L[ 3,233 415 3,654
. CHNAVEDTRA Naval Air Station, Corpus Christi, Tex_..__............_. Builer replacement 1,830 * 3,600 5,430
. PAGFLT Naval Air Statmn Miramar, Calif. T Aurcraft maentenance hangar (project §7, 175 0 $9,135)... .. 11,772 1,960 13,732
PACFLY Naval Air Stahon, North ls!and Calif. e een totat . 12,943 1,960 4,903
. PACFLT Naval Station, Adak, Alaska. ... . ... o lO o 7,697 2,945 10,642
—ev.. CNM Pugst Sound Navat Shspyard Bremerton, Wash_ ... ... Nuclear rapair facility 3983 230 623
_______ MARCORPS Warine Corps Air Station, Kaneche Bay, Hawaii___ "2 Aircraft hangar improvements (project $727 to $836)..._ . 5, 497 108 5, 608
Subtotal i 1 B e e P e B —— 13,540 .. e
Grandtotal. .. oo e e o . 47,928 e

98

L&




38
The committee approved all of the requested amendments and added

one amendment as shown below.

SUMMARY OF AUTHORIZATION ACTIONS

(Title II)

A ‘summary of actions taken on the program originally submitted
by the Navy is tabulated below by project:

Installation and project: Thousands
Naval Underwater Systems Center, land acquisition, 4.5 acres,
Dresden, N. ¥ . e oo e —————— $238
Headquarters Naval Distriet, Washington, D.C.:
ingey House Restoration . i 400
Naval Historical Center. oo 1, 304
Naval Research Laboratory, Electromagnetic Develogment. Laboratory,
Naval Research Laboratory, Electromsagnetic Development Lab-
oratory, Washington, D.C. . . . 4, 824
Health Services University, Bethesda, Md_. .. _____ ... ... 7, 400
Oceansa Naval Air Station, Va., AICUZ easement.... oo 1, 600
Naval Air Station, Cecil Field, Fla., AICUZ easement . - ceveenn.. 2, 000
Naval Training Center, Otlanéo, Fla., laboratory addition__....... 185
Naval Air Station, Jacksonville, Fla., fire and rescue station____._. 598
Naval Station, Mayport, Fla., radiac repair and calibration facility. . 290
Naval Air Station, Miamar, Calif,: )
Bachelor enlisted quarters. . . 3, 429
ATCUZ easement. ..o e e e = 12, 100
Naval CBC, Port Hueneme, Calif., equipment training facilities___. 1, 920

Naval Training Center, San Diego, Calif., recruit processing facility - 5, 455
Marine Corps Air Station, Santa Ana, Calif.: - :

Flight simulatorbullding ... o o e $704
Energy conservation . - oo e 2, 500
Naval Station, Guantanamo:

Bachelor enlisted quarters modernization_ ________________.__ 3,264

Telephone system . . . o oo i 450
Naval communications facility, classified location: Communications

FACTEY o e e e o e 1, 527
Naval support activity, Diego Garcia, expansion of facilities__ .. ... 13, 800
Naval security grc-ucg, ékinawai%ower improvements. . . oo cccwnan 697
Naval Air Station, Cubi Point, Philippines:

Ajrcraft parking apron_ o ..o e e 1,851

Hangar. o o e 4, 785

BEQ. . e e e e e e 4, 541

BOO . e 2, 839
Naval station, Subic Bay, Philippines: BEQ. . - ... ... 1, 264

* Naval air station, various locations:

Operational trainer building (Atlantic) ... ... o.... 500

Operational trainer building (Pacific) - v ceevmcmcccnccminmnen 600

Total reductions. . . . o e e 67, 365

Added: )
Portsmouth Naval Shipyard, Kittery, Me.: “

Machine t00l shop.. .o o e i 6, 000

Net reduction new authorization_ _ .. ________ ... ___.. 6, 635
Portsmouth Naval Shipyard, Kittery, Me.:

Carne rail system (amendment) ______ ... 2, 800

39

Titne III—A1r chcx;

The Air Force requested $643,700,000 under Title III of the bill
distributed ag follows:

Alr Force Commities

request approved

Enside the United States__ .. .. .. e —————— $404, 118, 000 $383,030,000
Outside the United States___ . 235, 640, 000 50, 108, 000
Classiflat PrOBIAM. . o e cemevemneeaa s ————— 3,982, 000 3,982,000
L OO 643,740,000 . 437,120,000

SuMMARY oF PROGRAM

Air Force witnesses testified that the Air Force Program consisted
primarily of projects to support the force and deployment goals
presented to the Congress in the Air Force Secretary’s and Chief of
Staff’s Posture Statements. They placed particular siress on several
items: $47 million for improvements to existing facilities to reduce
energy . consumption; $175 million for Protective Aireraft Shelters;
$155 million for Hospital and Medical Facilities; and $13.5 million for
improvements to Munitions Storage Security.

The committee gave careful consideration to all projects and a
summary of authorizations requested and approved is presented as

follows:
PRG&RAM CONTENT

[in thousands of dollars]

AirForce - Committes

Command , roquest approval
Inside the United States: . - : ) ) - )
Aerospace Defense COMMANG. . uvumeremccammmmmmmmvnnvn s anaenen s mamomr 11,107 - - 11,107
Air Force Logistics Command_ 42,084 - 38,468
Air Force Systems Command . 26,293 %9, 3
Air Training Command_..___ 181,827 181,827
. Alaskan Air Command.....__._. 14,801 4, 801
Headquarters Command, USAF_____. . .. ... 10,333 6,541
Wilitary Airfift Command... 5 413 - 5,413
Strategic Air Command.. , 226 1213, 226
Tactical Air Command.. 18,120 17,649
Pollution abatement._ 10,698 10,698
ERrgY COnSSIVAtoN . .o e ns e 46,952 41,952
Special facilities . e e 15, 348 14, 346
NUCIEAT WOADONS SBOUNILY . . v v v bw s mcatm s s s s B b it 7,909 7,908
TORL . e ne e ettt ea eme e e mm s o 404, 118 383, 030
Outside the United States: . :
Aerospace Defense Command 2, 1% 0
Pagific Air Forces._ ... PR 3.4 L}
U,3. Air Forces in Eurdpe.. ... 218, %70 .40, 870
.S, Air Force Security Sérvice 81 .o
Special facilities . . ..o 3,524 2,666
. Nuclear weapons seeUrY ... oooo oo - 5,591 5,591
Total..._... Cianae O .0 235640 - 50,108
Classified (sec. 302): Various worldwide (lotal) 3,982 . 3,982

@rand total. .o eeee $3peeiameaneemtammemiee 643,740 437,120

¢
H
i
:
i
i
3
i
i




40
ArrosracE DerEnse CoMMAND

(Inside the United States)

. The primary mission of the Aerospace Defense Command (ADC)
is to discharge Air Force responsibilities for the defense of the United
States against aerospace attack. This program requests $11,107,000
for two projects in supé)ort of ADC host responsibilities at Tyndall
Air Force Base, Florida. Additionally, Special Facilities contains

$851,000 for radar support facilities at Cudjoe Key. Other projects

in ﬁulgport of the:Aerospace Defense Command are located at McChord
-Air Force Base: $423,000; and Griffiss Air Force Base: $372,000. The
total construction program in the United States in support of the
Aerospace Defense Command is $12,753,000.

The program was approved as submitted.

~ Arr Force Loarstics ComMmaND

The mission of the Air Force Logistics Command is to provide an
adequate and efficient system of procurement, production, surveil-
lance, mainténance, and supply for the United States Air Force and
train specialized units for accomplishment of logistics functions in
overseas areas and theaters. This program contains a request for
$42,084,000 which (;lprovides facilities at six locations where Air Force
Logistics Command is the host command. Of this amount, $5,387,000
is for items to support the Air Force Systems Command at Wright-
Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio; $10,506,000 is for items to support
the Tactical Air Command at Tinker Air Force Base, Oklahoma, and
the total construction program in the United States in support of the
Air Force Logistics Command is $26,191,000. :

‘The committee considered three projects to be of insufficient
priority to warrant full current authorization. They were deferred
as follows:: - : :

Kelly Air Force Base, Tex.: o ‘
eating fuel oil storage, project reduced by._.__._____... . $247, 000

. Fire protection ... e ool -1, 169, 000
-Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio: T T
‘ Alter systems management engineering facility . _____.__.____. -2, 200, 000

*

'A1r ForcE Systems COMMAND

The next major command to be considéred is the Air Force Systems
Command whose mission is to advance aerospace technology, adapt
it into operational aerospace systems and acquire qualitatively superior
aerospace systems and materiel needed to accomplish the Air Force
mission. - 4 c , S

The construction program at bases with Air Force Systems Com-
mand as host, amounts to $26,293,000. Of this amount, $25,150,000 is
fox.' iterns to support the Air Force Systems Command and $1,143,000
1s in support of the Tactical Air Command at Eglin AFB and Auxiliary
Airfield Number 9. S '

Presentations of the Air Force Logistics Gommand, and the Special
Projects program include $10,867,000 for the Air Force Systems Com-
mand. Additionally, there are projects in the Air Training Command
and Strategic Air Command for $98,288,000. The total construction

sl ean—

41

program in the United States in support of the Air Force Systems
Command is $134,305,000.

The committee considered that a project for the relocation of the
Electromagnatic Computer Analysis Center was not of sufficient
urgency as to require authorization at this time. The $7,200,000
requested for the project was deleted from the program.

Amr Tramning CoMMAND

The mission of the Air Training Command is to provide ﬁymg
training leading to an aeronautical rating; air crew training; basic an
advanced technical training leading to an Air Force specialty; basic
military training; mobile training; and such other training as may be
directed by the Chief of Staff, United States Air Force.

Construction projects totaling $181,827,000 are requested by this
program for eight basegwhere Air Training Command is host. Of this
total, $97,550,000 is in support of Air Force Systems Command at
Lackland Air Force Base and $366,000 in support of Air Force Security
Service at Lackland Air Force Base. The total construction program
in the United States in support of the Air Training Command is
$83,911,000.

The program was approved as submitted.

Arnasxan Amr ComMAND

The Alaskan Air Command provides combat ready forces, defense
weapons systems, aircraft control and warning elements, and air de-
fense forces within Alaska for employment under the operational
control of Command, Alaska NORAD/CONAD region. It also pro-
vides logistical support for the Strategic Air Command, the Military
Airlift Command, the Command of the Alaskan Sea Frontier and the
United States Army. This program provides $14,801,000 for five
projects.

Heapquarrers CoMMAND—ZONE OF INTERIOR

The mission of the Headquarters Command is to provide proficiency
flying, training, and support of the United States Air Force personnel
in the Washington, D.(g. area. Specifieally, this command provides
administrative and logistical support for units assigned directly to
Headquarters United States Air Force, for those Air Force units
stationed within the Washington area where inherent organizational
structure does not permit other support, and such other missions as
may be directed by the Chief of Staff, United States Air Force.

’ghe Construction program at bases where Headquarters Command
is host amounts to $10,333,000. ,

The committee deferred $3,792,000 requested for utilities at
Andrews Air Force Base, Maryland, as being of low priority.

Mirrrary Arrizrr CoMMAND

The mission of the Military Airlift Commaeand (MAC) is to maintain
the military airlift system in the constant state of readiness necessary
for performance of all airlift tasks and emergency operations assigned
by the Joint Chiefs of Staff. MAC supervises and operates the Air




42

Weather Service, the Aerospace Audio Visual Service, the Air Rescue

and Recovery Service, and Aeromedical Evacuation System, and
Military Airlift Wing and has recently assumed the responsibilities of
the Communication Service. This program involves six projects at
four locations where MAC is host, and contains a request for $5,413,000
for support of base missions. Of this amount $4,990,000 is for iters to
support the Military Airlift Command mission ; the balance of $423,000
is for one item in support of ADC.
The program was approved as submitted.

StraTEGIC AR CoMMAND

The mission of the Strategic Air Command (SAC) is to organize,
train, equip, administer, prepare and maintain a bomber and tanker
force in a state of readiness capable of conducting intensive and con-
clusive  world-wide serial bombardment against enemies of the
United States.

This program requests $13,226,000 for construction of facilities at
ten bases where the Strategic Air Command is the host command.
Of this amount, $12,116,000 is for items to support the Strategic Air
Command mission ; the balance of $372,000 is in support of Aerospace
Defense Command and $738,000 is in support of Air Force Systems
Command. '

The program was approved as submitted.

Tacrican A1z ComMaNnD

The Tactical Air Command participates in tactical air operations
employing air operations and air power independently, or in coordina-
tion with ground or Naval forces, to gain and maintain air superiority
to prevent movement of enemy forces; to seek out and destroy these
forces and their supporting installations; and to assist ground or Naval
forces in obtaining their immediate operational objectives,

The mission of this command is to organize, equip, train, administer,
and operate the assigned or attached forces and participate in prompt
and sustained tactical air operations. The Commander, Tactical Air
- Command, is charged with two missions. He is a major air commander
under the Chief of Staff, United States Air Force, and concurrently is
a component commander under the Commander-in-Chief, United
States Readiness Command (REDCOM). '
_ The construction program at bases where the Tactical Air Command
is host amounts to $18,129,000 for both operational and support type
facilities. An additional $1,143,000 for TAC is included in the program
of the AESC and $10,506,000 in the AFLC program. The grand total
construction program to support Tactical Air (%ommand amounts to
$29,778,000.

One project for alteration of a Flight Simulator Facility at Mountain
Home Air Force Base, Montana was not considered to be of sufficient
priority to warrant current funding.

43

PorLurion ABATEMENT
(Inside the United States)

The pollution abatement program amounts to $10,698,000 at various
locations in the United States, of which $600,000 is for air pollution
abatement with the remainder of $10,098,000 for water pollution
abatement. , : '

The air pollution abatement program, consisting of a construction
of a toxic waste disposal facility, is required to comply with Federal,
State, and local air pollution regulations at Edwards Air Force Base
in the United States. , ‘ :

The water pollution abatement program at ten Air Force installa-
tions in the United States includes provisions for water pollution
abatement through the construction of collection and treatment
facilities for industrial and sanitary wastes and upgrading of existing
facilities. The program is required to comply with Federal, State, and
local water pollution regulations. .

The program was approved as submitted.

Exerey CONSERVATION

The energy conservation program amounts to $46,952,000 at various
locations in the United States. The work includes provisions to reduce
energy consumption at 89 air bases and stations. This item is required
to support the high priority national policy of energy conservation and
the associated long range goal of self-sufficiency in energy production.
The work would upgrade facilities and systems that were designed and
constructed under a concept of cost effectiveness when energy was
plentiful and relatively inexpensive to allow more effective use of
energy, thus, counter the problem of fuel shortages and its rapid
escalation of costs. , ,

A $5,000,000 reduction in this program has been made for reasons
specifically covered elsewhere in the report. ‘

Sercian Faciurmias

(Inside the United States)

The special facilities inside the United States consists of four items
in the amount of $15,346,000.

The first item is for the construction of two launching pads for sta-
tionary balloon-borne air defense surveillance radar at Cudjoe Key
Air Force Station, Florida. The additional lauching pads are necessary
to permit full-time, low-level radar surveillance in the Florida straits.
Without the additional radar system, full-time surveillance is not pos-
sible which creates a serious gap in the sourthern portion of our air
defense network. o

The second item is for the construction of support facilities for 34
new solid state instrument landing systems (ILS) at 27 bases, a tactical
air navigation (TACAN) facility, and five new radar flight control
centers (RAPCON). These new navigational aids are necessary to
improtye the reliability of equipment and increase the safety of landing
aircraft. T ’ :




44

The third item provides for the construction of radar support
foundations, utilities and alterations to accommodate height finder
radars at ten locations and the alteration of existing facilities at
MecChord Air Base, Washington, to accornmodate a Regional Opera-
tions Control Center (RO(%C). Air Defense of the I%x
requires the capability to detect and identify air traffic of unknown
origin approaching or operating over the periphery of the North
American Continent. The current radar system, Semi-Automatic
Ground Environment (SAGE) is sixteen years old and expensive to
operate. The ROCC will collocate Air Force height finder radars
with existing Federal Aeronautics Administration (FAA) radar
installations. The operating cost of the joint surveillance system will
be approximately two and one-half times less than the current system.

The last item provides for the construction of a satellite observation
facility at the Cloudcraft Satellite Tracking Station, New Mexico.
This electro-optical facility is necessary to monitor orbits of known
satellites in space and to detect and calculate orbits of unidentified
space objects, which are beyond the effective range of radar systems.

A program reduction of $1,000,000 was made since the committes
did not concur in the urgency of authorizing a Satellite Tracking
Station at Clouderaft, New Mexico.

Nucrear WraroNs SecuriTy
(Inside the United States)

The next project to be considered for the United States Air Force
requests $7,909,000 for construction of security improvements for
nuclear weapons storage sites at four classified locations in the United
States. The project will provide additional and improved area and
boundary lighting, observation towers, security fencing to weapons
storage and armed aircraft alert areas. These projects are needed to
improve security measures and systems to guard against the capture
of weapons by terrorist groups for political or monetary gain. '

Arrosrace Drrexnse CoMMand
(Outside the United States)

The Aerospace Defense Command primary mission is to discharge
Air Force responsibilities for the defense of the United States against
an aerospace attack. Construction requested totals $2,182,000 for one
project at one location.

The program was deferred in the entire amount of $2,182,000 due
to the low priority of the requirement for an Electric Power Plant at
Sondestrom Air Base, Greenland.

Paciric Ar Forcoss
(Outside the United States)

The mission of the Pacific Air Forces is to conduct, control, and
coordinate offensive and defensive air operations. The forces provide
administrative and logistical support for Air Foree units in the Pacific

-

nited States

45

geographical area. The requested program for the Pacific Air Forces,
outside the United States totals $3,492,000 and is for Clark Air
Base, Philippine Islands.

This program was deferred due to the uncertain status of U.S.
forces in the Philippines.

U.S. Az Forces 1 Eurore

The mission of the United States Air Forces in Europe (USAFE)
is to conduct, control and coordinate offensive and defensive air
operations in accordance with tasks assigned by the Commander-in-
Chief, United States European Command. It also fulfills responsibili-
ties assigned by the Joint Chiefs of Staff in areas not included in
either the NATO or the United States Commander-in-Chief, European
ares of responsibility. This program contains a request for $219,870,000
for facilities in support of USAFE missions. This amount includes
$175,000,000 for airfield protection facilities and $26,000,000 munitions
storage facilities at various locations.

A requirement for Munitions Storage in the amount of $4,000,000
was deferred as a low priority itemn and & program reduction of
$175,000,000 for aircraft shelters was deferred for reasons listed
elsewhere in the report. v

U.S. Az ForcE SECURITY SERVICE
(Outside the United States)

The mission of the U.S. Air Force Security Service is to provide
commnunications security service. The construction program at bases
where this command is host amounts to $981,000 for one item at
RAF Chicksands, United Kingdom.

This item is for construction of a new chapel center, The new
chapel will replace a substandard, pre-fabricated metal building built
of temporary construction criteria with a ten-year life expectancy.
The existing building was built more than 29 years ago and does not
have adequate space to accommodate religious educational activities
and/or administrative functions. The substandard chapel will be
disposed of upon completion of this item. .

The program was approved as submitted.

Sercian Facinities

(Outside the United States)

The special facilities outside the United States consists of three
items in the amount of $3,524,000. «

The first item provides for the expansion of facilities at five overseas
locations to accommodate defense communications technical control
functions. The space for communications technical control function,
at each location 1s inadequate in size, not functionally configured, and
lacks sufficient maintenance and support areas.




-46

The second item:is for:construction of support facilities for. the
installation. of a.solid:state instrument landing system (ILS) at RAF
Mildenhall in the United Kingdom, and a new facility to accommodate
a radar flight control center (RAPCON) at Osan Air Base, Korea:
These new navigational aids are necessary to improve the reliability
of equipment and increase the safety of landing aircraft.

The last item provides for the construction of facilities to house
both solar radio and optical telescope. equipment at two classified
locations. Standardized facilities housing unique observation equip-
ment, geographically located for world-wide continuous observation
of solar activity and sudden events (solar flares) which adversely
affect high priority strategic and defense systems.

The first item for technical control facilities in the amount of $858,-
000 was deferred due to low priority. ’

NucrLeAr WEAPONS SECURITY

(Outside the United States)

The next project to be considered for the United States Air Force
requests $5,591,000 for construction of security improvements for
nuclear weapons storage sites at six classified locations in Europe
and one in the Pacific. The project will provide additional and im-
proved area and boundary lighting, observation towers, security
fencing to weapons storage and armed. aircraft alert areas. These
projects are needed to improve security measures and systems to
guard against the capture of weapons by terrorist groups for political
or monetary gain.

The program was approved as submitted.

SrcTioN 302—VARIOUS LOCATIONS

Section 302. Various Locations contains one project in the amount
of $3,982,000 which provides for the construction of eight satellite
tommunication system ground terminals at classified world-wide
locations for the Defense Satellite Communication System (DSCS).
Currently the DSCS is about 50 percent complete.

The program was approved as submitted.

Titee IV—DErFENSE AGENCIES

) Authorization

Defense Mapping Ageney . . oo e $195, 000
Defense Supply Ageney - - - e 4, 637, 000
National Security Agency _ _ _ e 3, 012, 000
Defense Nuclear Ageney - oo e e 24,033, 000
Pollution abatement . _ _ s 2, 748, 000
Energy conservation_ . _._______._____ e - e 175, 000
SULEObAL - - - — e 34, 800, 000

OSD emergency constraetion ..o on oL e 10, 000, 000
Total - oo e e 44, 800, 000

47

‘The Secretary of Defense’s request in this Bill was $135,000,000 of
which $115,000,000 was to provide for the construction of new facilities
and rehabilitation of existing facilities for the Defense Agencies at 15
mnamed installations. With few exceptions Defense Agencies activities
-aré located at military installations, either utilizing existing facilities
or siting required new facilities on these installations in the interest
of economy. $20,000,000 was for emergency construction authoriza-
tion for the Secretary of Defense to provide for unforeseen construction
requirements in emergency situations.

DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE AGENCY (DIA)

The Defense Intelligence Agency, for which $86,100,000 in new
authorization was requested, has primary responsibility for managing
the production of all general intelligence for the Department of
Defense (DoD). Additionally, DIA exercises primary DoD intelligence
collection management authority for the validation of requirements
and tasking of all-source collection activities to support the Defense
intelligence production effort. DIA is responsible for dissemination of
Defense intelligence to all authorized recipients and activities through-
out the U.S. Government. DIA provides Defense intelligence and
related support to the White House, the Secretary of Defense, the
Joint Chiefs of Staff, the Unified and Special Commands, the Military
Departments, the U.S. Congress and authorized allied governments.

The authorization request for a DIA building at Bolling Air Force
Base, Washington, District of Columbia was deleted by the commit-
tee for reasons set forth elsewhere in the report.

DEFENSE MAPPING AGENCY (DMA)

The Defense Mapping Agency, for which $195,000 in new authoriza-
tion is granted, was formed in 1972 by Presidential and DoD direc-
tives by consolidating the resources of the Military Departments to
furnish mapping, charting and geodesy (MC&G) support to the DoD
with optimum efficiency and economy. The DMA basic mission is to
furnish the operating forces maps, charts and position data needed by
troops on the ground, aircraft, ships and missiles to navigate, operate
and hit their targets.

This authorization will provide for upgrading the utilities of the
Ruth Building at the Defense Mapping Agency Topographic Center,
Bethesda, Maryland. :

DEFENSE SUPPLY AGENCY (DSA)

The Defense Supply Agency, for which $4,637,000 in new authoriza-
tion is granted, is responsible for the organization, direction, manage-
ment and administration, and control of supply and service functions
or departmental activities including the operation of a wholesale dis-
tribution system for supplies. Also included in the Defense Supply
Agency responsibilities are the administration and supervision of the
Department of Defense coordinated procurement program, the Federal




48

catalog system, excess and surplus disposal (personal property) pro-
gram, the defense material utilization program, the item entry control
program, the industrial plant equipment program, the technieal
(RDTE&E) report services and the centralized referral system for dis~
Flaced DOD employees. In fulfilling the designated mission, the De-
ense Supply Ageney continues toward the full assumption of its re-
sponsibilities for providing uniform policies and procedures in the field
of inventory, control, accounting, cataloging, standardization, pro-
- curement, requirements computation, inspeetion and quality controi,
mobilization end industrial readiness planning, storage, inventory and
distribution, maintaining technical logistics data and information, and
initiating value engineering projects. In addition, the Defense Supply
Agency has been assigned the mission for consolidation of the Contract
Administration Services of the Army, the Navy, the Air Force and the
National Aeronautics and Space Administration. :

This authorization will provide for warehouse improvements and
storm drainage at the Defense Depot, Memphis, Tennessee; a mech-
anized receiving and shigping facility at the Defense Electronics
Supply Center, Dayton, Ohio; fuel loading facilities at the Defense
Fuel Support Point, Melville, Newport, Rhode Island; & fuel truck
loading facility at the Defense Fuel Support Point, Norwalk, Cali-
fornia; storage facilities at the Defense Property Disposal Office,
Colorado Springs, Colorado; storage facilities at the Defense Property
Disposal Office, Elmendorf, Alaska; improvement of storage facilities
at the Defense Property Disposal Office, Monterey, California; con-
version of building 9 (4th floor) at the Defense Personnel Support
Center, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania; storage facilities at the Defense
Property Disposal Office, Nuremberg, Germany; and covered storage
at the Defense Property Disposal Office, Seckenheim, Germany.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY (NSA)

The National Security Agency, for which $3,012,000 in new author-
ization is granted, replaced the former Armed Forces Security Agency
and was created by the Secretary of Defense in 1949 to unify the
separate organizations within each military department. The National
Security Agency, under the direction and control of the Secretary
of Defense performs highly specialized technical and coordinating
functions relating to its mission of national security and intelligence
production. -

This suthorization will provide antenna control facilities and relo-
cation of shop facilities at NSA Headquarters, Fort George G. Meade,
Maryland. :

DEFENSE NUCLEAR AGENCY (DNA)

_ The Defense Nuclear Agency for which $24,033,000 in new authori-
tion is granted, has four major areas of responsibility as its mission:
(1) staff advice and assistance on nuclear weapons matters to the
Secretary of Defense, the Joint Chiefs of Staff, the Military Depart-
ments, and other Government Agencies; (2) consolidated manage-
ment of the DoD Nuclear Weapons Stockpile; (3) management of
DoD Nuclear Weapons Testing and Nuclear Weapons Effects Re-
search Programs; and (4) performing technical studies and analysis

-

49

and coordinating directives on nuclear related matters for the De-
partment of Defense. , )

This authorization will provide for waterfront m})irovements and
a waste heat exchange system at Johnston Atoll and the first phase of
the cleanup of Enewetak Atoll, Marshall Islands/Trust Territory of

the Pacific Islands. Additional authorization in the amount of $5,900,~

000 as indicated elsewhere in the report has been added to the

Enewetak project.
PoLLUuTiON ABATEMENT

New authorization in the amount of $2,748,000 for Pollution
Abatement will provide for further implementing national policies
for controlling air and water pollution. All requested projects have
been coordinated with the Environmental Protection Agency.

Enerey CONSERVATION

New authorization in the amount of $175,000 for Energy Con-
servation will support a part of the Department of Defense’s energy
conservation program, a multi-year energy conservation investment
program which has been established. The fiscal year 1976 Military
Construction Program includes the first year of this conservation
investment program. Projects in this program are self-amortizing
within four years and are limited to retrofitting of existing facilities
so as to achieve hard energy savings.

OFFICE, SECRETARY OF DEFENSE

The Office, Secretary of Defense is provided $10,000,000 in new
authorization for emergency construction authorization for the Secre-
tary of Defense to provide for unforeseen construction requirements
which he. considers vital to the security of the United States. The
committee, after review of the availability of the OSD military con-
struction contingency, is of the opinion that $10 million will be suffi-
cient for fiscal year 1976 and consequently, has reduced the request
by $10 million.

AMENDMENTS: TO PREVIOUS AUTHORIZATIONS

The Defense Supply Agency reported to the Committee that it is
unable to install standby power generators at the Defense General
Supply Center, Richmond, Virginia and to build the fire station and
water and sewage facilities improvements at the Defense Depot, Tracy,
California. Increases in construction costs due to unexpected inflation
growth require a deficiency authorization of $194,000 for the Defense
General Supply Center, Richmond, Virginia, Public Law 92-545, and
$637,000 for Defense Depot, Tracy, California, Public Law 93-166.

Trrne V—Miurrary Fammy Housing

Set forth below is a recapitulation of new authorization for appro-
priations for military family housing for Fiscal Year 1976 and the
transitional period of July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976.




50

{In thousands of doftars}

,Flscaifoar_ Fi:;callyear
{575 o7t

Construction of new BOUSIAE (3,193 UM )en - oo e eomomee e eeeeemee $120, 156
Army (2,100 units). oot R § . 73,875 ...
 Navy (1678 units).oo-oooon oo - 44,951

Defense Intelligence Agency (12 units)

, 1,320 .
DUA (3 units) Excess Foreign Currency.__. .

improvements to sxisting quarters, includes energy conservation investment $23,200.... 120,357 o
OT CONSEUONION - e e e e e sk mm tm e e st s s m e e s 5,220 31,620
PlannIRE i ———— m o ————— , 000 . 280
Total construction 246,733 " 1,900
Less: Resources applied.. ... . . =35, RN
Total authorization for appropriation, construetion. ..o omniiicciaanen 211,733 1,900
Operating expenses... .- .o .uuoemocemmm e . - 435,977 114,848
Leasing ... ... , 229 28,239
Maintenance of real property 424,994 127,152
Debt payment—principal_..... 108, 165 27,318
Debt payment-—interest and other expense..___.____ . . 49, 840 12,118
Mortgage insurance premiums—Capehart and Wherry____._...___.. ... 1,872 9
Servicemen's mortgage INSUIANTE PIEMIUIMS ovn. oo e e mnnenmoncano s , 088 836
Tatal aperation and maintenance and debt payment. .. _._..______l__.__i_..___ 1,116,185 311, 047
Less: Aaticipated b ts and t flable from prier years. ...ocvvavunn -15, 238 —2,308
Total authorization for appropriation, operation and maintenance and debt pay-
LS 1,100,537 308, 738
Total authorizetions for approprationS .. .. overcorneiccerecame v ane 1, 312,670 310,639

NEW CONSTRUCTION

The Committee has approved in sections 501 and 505 of this bill,
the authorization for construction of 3,193 new family housing units
for the Fiscal Year 1976 program. Included in this authorization are
2,100 units for Army, 1, 078 units for Navy, and 15 units for Defense
Intelligence Agency of which three are to be funded under the excess
foreign currency program. The Committee notes that the number of
housing units requested is considerably less than the average annual
program of 9,500 units during the past five years. Testimony revealed
that this significant reduction in new units is due to the Department’s
improved position regarding reduction in the overall housing deficit.
Defense witnesses pointed out that 98 percent of the new family
housing units are to ge built specifically for enlisted personnel (E—4 and
above) and junior officers. Ten units are to be built at the Naval Base,
Keflavik, Iceland, for junior enlisted personnel (E-1s through E-3s)
in keeping with the lDepartment’s commitment to minimize the
military presence and its impact on the civilian housing situation in
that eountry.

The Committee has deferred approval of the 400 units in the
Philippines in view of recent comments by the Philippine Govern-
ment that it is reexamining its relationship with the United States.
The Committee also considers it inappropriate to authorize a housing
unit at Bethesds for the President of the Health Services University
since there are five units there now, one of which could be vacated for
the President if considered appropriate. The Committee received a late
request for three projects at Portsmouth Naval Shipyard, Kittery,
Maine, one of which was for 150 units of family housing. The housing
project appears to the Committee to be a valid requirement to replace
some substandard housing, and the 150 units are approved at a cost

-

51

‘of $4,650,000. This is a reduction of 251 units from the 3,444 units

oS Departx anc jon of $9,761,000. -
: “ted by the Department, and a reduction of 59, .
re%lgfgense tgstimonypindicated (fihab t}l:e -I;‘r;)%rgégxﬁgli)g{: gf(ﬁ’cg (ﬁfl ggv;
family housing has been reduced to about 10, : ]
fga(l;lol(l)yukilgtslregquired for junior enlisted personnel) and thgt f“ﬁ‘éﬁi
h‘yousing “eonstruction  requirements will be limited t,(fl a ;mocon-
program. The Department intendg 10 c%ncentr?_te futm;ge ogléil;,go Son-
. tion to satisfy specialized needs such as realgnments -
zitglxllcgforflomes, ne)\:v };ases or locations. The Committee suppma;s %1(13%
‘approach to the programming of new housing and expects 1; e_t'
grtmen‘n of Defense to.establish controls that will assure limi mgé
Eonstruction to hardcore installations where community suppe(ll*
housing is not expected to grow significantly to meet Defense needs

within s reasonable time.
COST LIMITATIONS ON NEW CONSTRUCTION

' ’ in sthod by which
artment has requested a change in the method
st;]il};gogeEOSts limits are placed on negv copstructgm p:'ﬁiegzisggit

nitati i ; ed on -
limitations on previous programs have been lmfpos o e b0t
tion of new family housing units on the basis o }')f"ﬁgrj{) vorage Cov.
it and & maximum cost for any one unit. 1he Lep
giﬁ;‘)loitzd that the cost of any one unit shall not exceed $24.00 pgt
square foot to the five foot Iilnle, mﬁltlpheél bfy t.hte agg;)g;&iz ar?iz §0n
struction cost index and that the cost ol site - n, desis B
ision, inspection, and qvqrhepd shall be exclude
igfms. The pxl')opose(f cost limitation would include the costs foi-3
shades, screens, Tanges, refrigerators, and all other installed equipmen
tures. . o . .
an%ggense testimony emphasized that the significant rtiiluctxor% al.g
the size of the new construction program makes continued use o in
average unit cost limitation imprgcbmalh With a vefirgxilgirgfyp%'glgrgid
: erage unit cost limitation does allow some 1 «
gl\;cgatiégns and area cost differentials; hovi{ev_er, ;mp&s.mg :gé :geﬁ'eafﬁ
it cost on a small program reduces or elimimates this I -
gﬁlityc.o'l‘he Defense vslj)itness pointed out that the’re.al estate and t(;()ﬁs
struction industries have for m%n}i' 31(;?1'5 made thef,lg()?ﬁ;} %1;0&?); 1‘(:7i 5
a square foot basis. Defense feels that a square ;
gg m(g'e readily understood by family bousing coptractprs T}Jlecz}}fg
they already estimate their costs on thlsil baﬁl_& '(]i‘he wxl’p?;si :grgfdl::ls& d
the need to provide a house of standardized gqual TC i
location or ur?usuul site development problems. The Committee “iat;:'
reminded that the maximum net floor area of new family housing ui?
is established by law and that the use of a square foot cost lmzita, 1(;}1;
will not by itself Tesult in excessive costs. The major advantage 0
using a square foot cost limitation with an area constructcalondgosd
index is that it will permit Defense to build an adequate, standardize
quality house, regardless of location. Under the program avera.gg
unit cost limitation it has frequently been necessary to compromis
amenities in some housing projects in order to stay within prqgr%lin
limits. “Stripping”’ of houses in these cases results in a less desirable
project and tends to increase future maintenance costs and im roveg
ment requirements. Defense now defers temporarily some hig '-cos.f
projects until other projects are awarded in order to determine 1




52

the high-cost projects can be accomplished within the average. This
adversely affects orderly execution of the program and tends to in-
crease overall costs because of delay in construction. Defense pointed
out that use of the proposed square foot cost imitation would permit
all the Military Departments to advertise for bids for all projects at
a,nyttulne since each project would be measured against the statutory
control.’ :
A limitation based on a cost per square foot basis is acceptable,
However, since most new housing construction is now on a turnkey
contract all associated costs to the five foot line should be included in
the limitation. Current statutes provide that housing net square foot-
ages range from 950 to 1,500 depending on the number of bedrooms
and the rank of the occupant; therefore the cost of a new housing unit
go?d range from $22,800 to $36,000 times the appropriate area cost
ctor.

DEPARTMENT of Housing axp Urean DeveropmenT MILITARY
Programs

The Defense witness ye-emphasized the importance of community
support housing fot military personnel. When adequate housing in
nearby communities is available at reasonable cost there is generally
no need to spend taxpayer dollars to build military housing on the
bases. Consequently, Defense has been attempting to obtain maxi-
mum benefit from the programs administered by HUD. Defense ex-
pected to obtain a cousiderable amount of housing for lower pay
enlisted grades through the Section 236 low income community
housing program of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1970,
DoD proposed an allocation of 18,000 units of Section 236 housing
but only 6,937 units were cleared by HUD before the program was
curtailed. Increases in military compensation over the past three
years have reduced the number of those eligible for this program and
only 3,212 units of the projects with military priority of occupancy
are now occupied by military families. L ’

Defense considers Section 318 of the Housing and Community
Development Act of 1974 a vital part of the military family housing
program. That section permits HUD to insure housing in military
mmpacted areas and should be used aggressively by HUD to encourage
the construction of more housing in such areas. DoD is actively pur-
suing this matter in the hope of getting the positive assistance of HUD
to reduce substantially the requirements for construction of military
housing with ap}f))ropriated funds. : :

Section 111, ublic Law 93-636, authorizes Defense to use new
hopsm% construction authorizations and appropriations to purchase
privately-owned housing or housing held by FHA. Defense has pro-
vided HUD a list of requirements to screen against their surplus
properties and has developed criteria for use in determining the
feasibility of acquiring existing privately-owned housing units.

IMPROVEMENTS TQ EXISTING FAMILY HOUSING

The Committee is pleased to see that increased emphasis is being
placed on improving existing family housing. The request for improve-
ments in FY 1976 is $120.4 mlli;on or more than double the $60

-

53

million approved for this program in F'Y 1975. The Defense witness
indicated that the reduction in new construction requirements will
enable Defense to devote additional resources to increasing the
structural life and livability of the housing inventory. The improve-
ments program extends the economic life of the houses as well as pro-
viding the occupants tangible evidence of the Department’s concern
about providing adequate and suitable housing for its married per-
sonnel. The Committee approved this program as submitted.

The Defense witness pointed out that the improvements program
includes $23.2 million for energy conservation projects in the Navy and
Air Force for such things as storm windows and doors, weather
stripping, insulation and installation of water saving devices and
limited range thermostats. Defense reports that the cost of these
prgljects will be amortized within five years by the savings in energy. _

estimony indicated that the ba{:klog in essential improvements is
about $746 million. This is not considered a prudent, manageable
level. An' annual cost escalation rate of 12 percent would add over
$90 million to the backlog in one year. This Committee feels that
Defense efforts in this area must be emphasized in future years.

IMPROVEMENTS TO QUARTERS IN EXCESS OF EXISTING STATUTORY
’ LIMITATIONS

The Department, in section 506, requested-authority for nine
repair and improvement projects in which the per unit. cost exceeds
the $15,000 per unit limitation established in section 610 of Public
Law 90-110, as amended. The Committee approved the nine projects
requested. .

DOMESTIC AND FOREIGN LEASING

The Department requested in section 507(a): extension of the
leasing authority indefinitely and increasing the average and maxi~
mum monthly unit cost in the United States (other than Alaska and
Hawaii), Puerto Rico, and Guam, from $235 and $310, respectively,
to $245 and $325, respectively, and the average and maximum costs
in Alaska and Hawaii from $295 and $365, respectively, to $310 and
$385, respectively. The Defense proposal to make the domestic
leasing authority permanent will eliminate the need to amend the
time-limit on suthority each year. No increase in the limit of 10,000
on the number of domestic leases was proposed. With regard to the
proposed increases in average costs Defense indicates that these in-
creases are calculated to keep pace with the increases in the “Rent”’
column of the Consumer Price Index. The requested increases in the
maximum cost limits are intended to allow equitable grade coverage
with respect to leasing for senior enlisted personnel and junior officers.

In section 507(b), pertaining to foreign leases, the Department
requested authority to: (1) increase the average and maximum
monthly unit costs from $355 and $625 respectively to $380 and
$670 respectively, and (2) increase the number of leases from 12,000
to 15,000. The Defense witness explained that the 7 percent increase
in the cost limitations is based on the estimated average inflation
rate in countries where the lease authority is mostly used. With
respect to the inerease in the number of foreign leases from 12,000
to 15,000 the Defense witness stated that this is to be used primarily
in Germany where a severe housing shortage confronts many Army




54

activities. The Defense witness expressed the belief that continuation-

and expansion of the foreign leasing program is the most viable
alternative for providing family housing in areas where the extent of
our military presence is subject to considerable change. The Com-

mittee approved the cost increases in the leasing program as submitted.

OPERA'i‘ION AND MAINTENANCE

According to testimony the significant increase in utilities and fuel
costs is seriously affecting family housing resources. In FY 1975
Defense is diverting an estimated $85 to $95 million from mainte-
nance funds to pay increased utility bills and fuel costs. This diver-
sion of maintenance funds will result in a further increase in the
backlog of deferred maintenance which was about $196 million as of
June 30, 1974, ' o

The Fiscal Year 1976 request of the Department of Defense includes
$260 million for utilities and fuel. With the rapidly changing costs it
now appears to Defense that utilities and fuel for family housing will
cost about $321 million in FY 1976 and that maintenance funds will
agamn have to be used to make up the difference. The witness indicated
that the deferred maintenance backlog is expected to increase to $278
million or more by the end of Fiscal Year 1976. The Committee be-
lieves that the Department of Defense should make a concerted
effort to economize in the area of operations in order to make more
resources ‘avsilable for the maintenance of quarters. The Committee
approved the operation and maintenance program as submitted.

The Committee also noted that the Defense request included almost
$1 million to provide limited custodial :}ype services in. about 472
family housing units occupied by general and flag officers without
assigned enlisted aides. It was indicated that the proposed general
housekeeping work will be done by contract and only in quarters
with 8 net floor area in excess of 2,310 square feet,

FAMILY HOUSING MANAGEMENT ACCOUNT

The Faﬁﬁ}y Housing Management Account was established in 1963, -

strongly supported by the Committee. In the Account, part or all of
sixteen different appropriations available to the Military Departments
were combined. The sixteen had been used to finance various defense
family housing functions, rendering overall program management,
review and control virtually impossible. The single Account provided
a vehicle for improved and more effective administration and coordina-
tion of the Department of Defense family housing program. The
Committee fully supports a strong family housing program and firmly
believes the program is required to help retain our career military
members. ; ) o
Amounts made available for family housing total $10.2 billion over
the 13-year (1963-1975) life of the Account. Construetion functions
received $2.5 billion of the total, operation and maintenance, $5.6
billion, and debt payment, $2.1 billion. The construction funds

provided for approximately 91,000 new family housing units, improve--

ments to existing units to bring them up to current standards of
livability, some mobile home facilities, and planning and design
necessary for these construction programs.

-

55

The Committee is aware of the sharply increasing costs of utilities,
fuels, materials, labor, etc., used in operation and maintenance of
family housing world-wide, and considers the Defense request for
operation and maintenance, including leasing, for 1976 to be modest
in view of these economic conditions. The Committee, in approvin
this re(iuest, wishes to express its concern about the deferral of require
scheduled maintanance. This maintenance work can only cost more
to do in later years, and every possible step should be taken to mini-
mize deferral of maintenance in the interests of lower cost to the
Government and improved housing conditions.

Under the debt payment category, Defense pays principal, interest
and mortgage insurance premiums on some 180,000 Capehart and
acquired Wherry family housing units, repays the Commodity Credit
Corporation $6 million annually for foreign currencies earned through
sales of surplus commodities and used earlier to build housing units
in foreign countries, and pays to the Federal Housing Administration
mortgage insurance premiums for service members buying their
own homes. These costs are based mostly on mortgage amortization
schedules and do not vary much from the level of about $150 to $160
million per year. ,

The Committee believes the Family Housing Management Account
continues to be an effective means of applying resources to this
important, complex program in an orderﬁr and reasoned manner.
Judgments of the Committee and the Department of Defense as to
the desirability of various program proposals are, and should continue
to be, facilitated through use of this business-type vehicle.

AUTHORIZATION FOR APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS

The Committee in subsection 508(1) of the bill has approved author-
ization for appropriation of $213,633,000 for Fiscal Year 1976, includ-
ing $1,900,000 for the transition period from July 1, 1976, to September
30, 1976, for construction or acquisition of 3,190 units of military
family housing. The Committee has approved in subsection 508(2),
$1,100,937,000 for Fiscal Year 1976 and $308,739,000 for the transi-
tion period for family housing operation, maintenance, and debt
payment.

A1r Conprrroning i Hawarr

Defense requested that section 509 of Public Law 93-552, enacted
last year, be amended to remove the absolute prohibition on installa-
tion of air conditioning facilities in housing in Hawaii. Defense has
proposed language in section 509 of this year’s bill which would permit
the Secretary of Defense or his designee to authorize such installation
if unusual circumstances exist. Defense witnesses assured the: Com-
mittee that this proposed exception for unusual circumstances would
be used only where required because of excessive noise, adverse
environmental conditions, or health of occupants. The Committee
expects Defense to strictly control this authorization to prevent any
abuse or unwarranted proliferation of air conditioning in Hawaii.

T VI—GENERAL PROVISIONS

Section 601 is identical to language contained in each annual bill
and has the effect of authorizing the Secretaries of the Military De-




56

partments to proceed with construction authorized free of certain
limitations in existing law pertaining to advance of public monies and
acquisition of land. ,

Section 602 is language which also customarily appears in each bill
and cites the total authorizations for each Military %epartment, the
Defense Agencies, and Military Family Housing.

Section 603 is identical to language contained in last year’s Act
(Public Law 93-552) and essentially permits the Secretary of a Mili-
tary Department or Director of a Defense Agency to increase the
amount of authorization for a project by 5 percent in the United
States or 10 percent overseas or in Alaska and Hawaii, whenever there
is-an unusual variation of cost and as long as he ddes not exceed the
total amount of such authorizations granted in the title for his Depart-
ment or Agency. There are three relatively minor changes in this
year's version of this provision:

(1) The term *“Director of the Defense Agency’ is added
in order to clarify that in Title IV the Agency Director may
authorize the increase since the agencies are not headed by a
Secretary and to also reduce administrative workloads and
streamline procedures.

(2) An increase in the specified cost of a project which when
its bid price exceeds the programmed cost by more than 25
percent must be reported to the Congress 30 days prior to award.
The floor amount in these cases which was previously $250,000
or more has been increased to $400,000 to bring this limitation
into consonance with a 54 percent increase in construction costs
since 1969 when the original legislation was passed and an
additional 11-12 percent escalation anticipated in 1975,

(3) Deletion of last year’s subsection (e) which was added as
a temporary measure to allow an additional 10 percent variation
to meet unusual variations in costs arising out of the unantici-
pated energy crisis. ; '

Section 604 again is similar to the same section in last year's Act;
and essentially it directs that construction carried out under this
Act will be accomplished by the Army Corps of Engineers, the Naval
Facilities Engineering Command, or such other Department or
Government agency as the Secretaries of the Military Departments
recommend and the Secretary of Defense approves to assure ex-
peditious and cost effective accomplishment. A provision has been
added to make public, information on the top ten architect-engineering
firms to insure that the Department is “spreading the wealth.”

Section 605 is similar to the repeal a,utﬁorizat-ion provided in each
annual Act and provides for repealing unused authorization with
certain exceptions by & given date, usually two years from the date
of the last year’s Act.

Section 606 is similar to annual limitations on the cost of bachelor
enlisted and officer housing contained in prior year Acts and in
recent years has been updated yearly to reflect increases in construc-
tion cost. This year’s program would raise these cost limits to $39.50
per square foot for enlisted housing and $42.50 for officer housing.

Under this section, the cost limitations as stated in dollar amounts
in the Act are applicable where the area construction cost index is
1.0. The cost limitations in areas where the area construction cost
index is more or less than 1.0 will be computed and would be pro-

57

portionately higher or lower. For example, if the area construction
cost index was 1.05, the cost limitation for permanent barracks
would be $41.45 per square foot. -

This section would also, as in the past, make the new cost limita~
tions of $39.50 per square foot for permanent barracks and $42.50
per square foot for bachelor officer quarters retroactive to projects
which have been previously authorized, but not contracted for as
of the time of enactment. The previous cost limitations were $31.00
and $33.00, respectively. :

Section 607 would amend the minor construction authority con-
tained in 10 USC 2674 so as to raise the current cost limitation per
project from $300,000 to $400,000 but not increase. O&M financed
projects from $50,000. Additionally, it would permit delegation of
approval authority up to $200,000 to the Secretaries of the Military
Departments. These increases are necessary to provide for and reflect
the sharp increases in construction costs which have occurred since
these authorities were last revised in 1970. General construction cost
indices have increased some 45 percent since that yvear and an addi-
tional 11 or 12 percent is anticipated in 1975. These increases have
progressively and sharply reduced the degree of flexibility available
to the military departments through this authority to meet emergent
minor construction needs which cannot be anticipated, and to effect
savings in operation and maintenance costs through construction of
minor projects which increase efficiency and are cost effective.

Additionally, subsection 607(4) would change the quarterly report-
ing requirements for real property acquisitions in section 2662(b) to an
annual basis in order to reduce the administrative burden on the
military departments. Subsection (5) would amend section 2662(c) to
include in the reporting requirement Guam; American Samoa, the
Virgin Islands and the Trust Territory of the Pacific. This would
bring this section into consonance with recently enacted changes to
the Federal Pro erty and Administrative Services Act. Another clause
of the same subsection would eliminate the necessity for reporting
acquisitions which had been previously specifically authorized by the
Congress in a MILCON Act. - : :

Subsection 607(6) would add a new subsection 2667 (f), which is
designed to overcome the prohibition contained in section 2667 (a)(3)
against the leasing of property which is “excess” to one of the Military
Departments within the definition of 40 USC 472(3). This section
defines “‘excess property’’ as ‘‘any property under the control of any
Federal agency which is not required for its needs and the discharge
of its responsibilities, as determined by the head thereof.” ‘

- With the large number of installation realignments and closures
over the past few years, positive programs have been initiated by the
Department of Defense, in conjunction with other Federal agencies,
to assist communities and state governments affected by the realign-
ment in their economic adjustment and recovery programs. Essential
to the success of such an adjustment program, in many lnstances, is the
ability to place the excess military real property in interim productive
civilian use through leasing, pending ultimate disposition by the
General Services Administration. ' ,

Subsection 607(7) would add a new section (2672a). The proposed
new section would provide the Secretary of Defense a flexibility to
respond to unforeseen encroachment threats to military installations



58"

resulting from such things as capricious changes in the zoning of land
areas around these installations or expanded development to more
intensive use of already improved areas. With urban expansion, there
is an increasing pressure on zoning authorities to change compatible
use zoning, such as agricultural or low density residential, to high rise,
high density residential. This could result, for example, in inter%erence
with the use of runways or have other deleterious effects upon the
missions of military installations. Under present practices, authority
to acquire minimum land interests must be included in the military
construction program; delays of 9 to 15 months may be expected before
legislative authority is available. In the interim, construction or other
activities that are incompatible with the operational requirements of an
installation may be commenced by the developers. The new section
would give the Secretary of Defense the necessary authority to acquire
without intolerable delay, those minimum land interests for which
there 1s an unanticipated urgent need. An addition has been made to
the proposed Section 2672a to the effect that the Congress be notified
30 days in advance of any action taken under the proposed section.

Subsections 607 (8) and (9) would clarify authority for foreign
leasing by providing specific authority for such leases rather than the
current practice of relying on the implied leasing authority of the
annual DoD Appropriation Act and eliminate the ambiguity now
inherent in the language as to the limitation of such leases to property
“not located on a military base”. It would also bring such leasing
transactions under the reporting requirements of section 2675(b).

Section 608 would authorize the Secretary of Defense to increase
any of the cost limitations in this or prior Military Construction
Authorization Acts and increase the square footage limitation appli-
cable to family housing in order to utilize solar heating and/or cooling
equipment in a military construction project.

Section 609, the last section of the General Provisions is identical

to the usual wording contained in each annual MILCON Act as is
designed to describe the short form title for reference to the proposed
military construction legislation after it has been ensacted into law. ’

* Trrie VII—Guarp axp Reserve Forces FiciLimies

Army Nationl Guard. - - -.__ Ll il ... $54745. 000"

Army Reserve o ___ i oo il il llsiltisoLloll . 44,459,000
Naval and Marine Corps Reserve__._:.___._..__ ST 34, 800, 000
Air. National Guard__.__._ L S A 55, 100, 000
Air Force Reserve. ... . ... ___ .. ... e eemeeem e 16,°500, 000

B

' 205, 604, 000

Title VIT provides siuthofization requ‘ir'e.d in Fiscal Year 1976 in the |
above amounts to support the facilities programs of the Guard and

)

Reserve components of the Military Departments. v
The total amount provides this fiscal year represents an increase of
nearly 36 percent over the fiscal year 1975 authorization request. of

$157,267,000. This is the fifth consecutive year in which the Com- -
mittee has approved a substantial increase in this facilities program),’

and it is indicative of the Committee’s continuing interest and support
of the vital role of the Guard and Reserve Forces under the Total
Force Policy. The Committee also recognizes that the growing em-

-

59

phasis on improved training and equipment acquisition has had a
significant impact on the nature, scope, and numbers of adequate
facilities required to achieve the desired levels of combat readiness.
Accordingly, the Committee has approved the amounts indicated in
the above table.

Under the lump sum authorization procedures used in previous
years, the Congress will again be furnished advance notification con-
cerning the location, nature, and estimated cost of all projects over
$100,000 which are proposed for accomplishment within the total lamp
sum authorization available. Also in consideration of the rate of con-
struction cost escalation since 1962, the Committee acknowledges the
Department of Defense proposal to amend 10 USC 2233a(2) by in-
creasing the current maximum project cost limitation for projects
accomplished with maintenance and operations appropriations from
$25,000 to $50,000.

The following summary indicates the status of the lump sum authori-
zation provided since the Guard and Reserve Forces facilities program
reverted to that method of authorization in 1963:

RESERVE FORCES FACILITIES—ESTIMATED STATUS OF LUMP SUM AUTHORIZATIONS—
(AS OF MAR. 15, 1975)

[tn thousands of doflars]

Army Navy and Air Force
———————————  Marine/
National Corps  Nationa!
Guard Reserve  Reserve Guard  Reserve Total
1, Lump sum authorization (cumulative fiscal year
__________________________________ 195,333 183,300 127,020 165,873 70,750 742,276
2. Estimate of authorization to be committed through
fiscal year 1975___. .. .o 192,033 181,514 125507 165,253 70,150 734,457
3. Uncommitted balance. .. ... . ... ......._ 3,300 , , 620 600 7,819
4. Added by present bill.__._._._________ .- 44,459 34,800 55,100 16,500 205,604
5. Total avaiiable for fiscal year 1976 58 46,245 36, 313 55,720 17, 100 213,423
6. Estimated commitments in fiscal year 1976. .. __. 54,745 46,000 34,800 55,220 17, 000 207, 765
7. Estimated residual authorizatien, end fiscal year
1976 e 3,300 245 1,513 500 100 5,658

SUMMARY OF THE CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY APPROVED BY THE SENATE ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE IN THE
FISCAL YEAR 1976 MILITARY CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZATION BILL

State and department or component  Name of installation . Cost

INSIDE THE UNITED STATES
$42, 464, 000

Alabama: Army.

13,239, 000
1,571,000
Total - 57,274, 000
Alaska: - -
ATMY_ e enecen e 3, 087, 000
LY 211 - 471, 000
Elmendorf AFB, Anchorage. - 568, 000
Various locations... ... . ... : 13, 762, 000
403, 00!
] IO S S S I, 18, 291, 000
Arizona:
ATMY e e e e eemmmmmm e mm e Fort Huachuca. . .. . 6, 005, 000
H. Yuma Proving Ground__.__.______._.__ e 778, 000
NaVY e aea e Marine Corps Air Station, Yuma 1,164, 000
AirForee. .. ... Luke AFB, Phoenix. ... oo .. 439, 000
8, 386, 000



60

SUMMARY OF THE CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY APPROVED BY THE SENATE ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE iN THE
"FISCAL YEAR 1976 MILITARY CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZATION BiLL—Continued

State and department or component Name of instailation Cost

INSIDE THE UNITED STATES-—Continued

Californig: : : - :
ATMY_ et eace s n e Camp Roberts. ... .o $415, 000
. FortOrd..... ... .. ...l 32, 890, 000
Siesra Army Depot. ... ... . . 1, 033, 000
Navy...o.... e e ot o National Parachute Test Range, £l Cantro_ 1, 345, 000
-Long Beach Naval Shipyard, Leng Beach 3,322, 000
Nava{ Air Station, Miramar_.__.___._ 5,529, 00
Naval Air Station, North bstand____. ... . 13,817, 009
Naval Electronics Laboratory Center, San Uiego. 3,795, 000
Naval Weapons Station, Concord _________ " __ 264, 000
Naval Air Station, Moffett Field_ ______.___ 2, 400, 000
Marine Corps Supply Center, Barstow... _. . 700, 000
Marine Corps Base, Camp Pendleton_. .. ___ 9, 958, 000
Marine Corps Air Station, Ef Toro. ... __ 2, 000, 000
. Marine Corps Base, Twentynine Palms__._ _ 3,158, 900
AT FOTCE i Beale AFB, Marysvilie_ .. 3, 590, 000
£, 330, 000
3, 646, 000
3,461, D00
2, 6986, 000
197, 000
635, 0G0
1, 000, 182, 000
19, 732, €00
9, 884, 000
440, 600
21, 056,080
17, 880, 900
3, 580, 009
3, 088, 000
6, 669, 000
Flori;!‘a: Ax s s
AVY e e ——— Naval Air Station, Cecil Field. ... .. _.._______.__ . 557,000
. Naval Air Station, Jacksonville . 2,784, 000
Naval Station, Mayport. __ 3, 084, 000
Naval Hospital, Oriando......_ - 2, 978,000
Naval Training Center, Orland - 5, 588, 000
i Nava| Air Station, Pensacala. . 4,282, 600
Al FOICe. __ oo %giin AFB, Valparaiso...... 8, 399, 000
yadall AFB, Panama City__ 11, 107, 660
' ‘ 38,770,000
Geargia: ’
FROY - oo mrcm e e e Fort Benning.._.___ ... ... 44, 940, 000
T ——— 961,000
. ort Stewart/Hunter Army Airfield..___.____ _____.... . 40,761, 0
Air Foree.._..ooovvemeocuncneeaeo_-... Robins AFB, Warner Robﬂ'ls ........................... 6,517, 0%
L. U U U 3, 163, 000
Hawaii: Navy.. ... ... ... Wavai Station, Pearl arbor______________ =7 0, 000
Naval Submarine Base, Peari Harbor___. ... . __ 3
Naval Communication Station, Honcluly, Wahiawa_______ 2,500,000
Marine Corps Air Station, Kaneohe Bay_. ... _________ 5, 286, 000
................................................. eemtmmmeeememne e emmememnnnen 13,469, B00
Mountain Home AFB, Mountain Home..._________.. ... . 8, 750, 000
Naval Training Center, GreatLakes ____.___ ... _______ . 10,448,000
Navy Public Works, Center, Great Lakes 1,151,000
Scott AFB, Belleville , 488,
......................................................................... 13,087, 000
L T 13,387,000

61

SUMMARY OF T CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY APPROVED‘BY THE SENATE ARMED SERVICES CbMMITTEE IN THE
FYSCAL YEAR 1976 MILITARY CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZATION BilLL—Continued

State and department or component Name of instailation ' Cost

INSIDE THE UNITED STATES—Continued

Kentuoky: ArmY . comneeccm i l;gg ﬁzz‘rgfbeli ....................................... 33;4‘ a1l, ggg

ATMY. oo U Fort Polk. . e 57,198, 002
Ravy. . Naval Personne{ Center, New Orleans.. . 21,300,000
Naval Support Activity, New Orleans_______. 7 2, 039, 000

Maine: Navy

Maryland:

ATMY. oot eee et ream Aberdeen Proving Ground 9,143,000
) Fort Detrick.. .. ... R . 472, 000
; ) Fort George G, Meade.. ... ... - . 2,892,000
MAYY . oo National Naval Medical Center, Bethesda._______ .. 100, 000, 000
o Ungu{hmeg Services University of the Health Sciences, 64, 900, 000
ethesda.
ey X Naval Ship Research Development Center, Carderotk... .. 650, 000
AirForce_ oo Andrews AFB, Camp Springs . . 3,452,000
S - Defense Mapping Agency. OMA Topographic Center, Bethesda. _ oo 185,008
National Security Agency. ... ooao..- - Fort George 6. Meade.....__.___.__ . 3 012, 000
Total. oo oo e e e e 185, 166, 000
‘Massachusetts ATy, .. oo Army Materials;and ‘Mechanics Research Center___._.. .. ! 9%@
. . © . .Natick Laboratories.... ... [P - 222,000
Total e et e e s 1,198, 000
Michigari Ar FORO8- weeenn o eeooee oo Kinchelos AFB, KInFoSS e ... "o ... T 670,000
) Wurtsmith AFB, Oscoda. ... ... 447,000
B £ SO e e e oo 1,117,000
Mississippi : Air Force. ____.__.____._______ Columbus AFB, Columbus 1,453,000
R Keesler AFB, Biloxi. .. 43, 140; 060
TOtL oo ienTdienninn . 44,593,000
Wissouri: Army__ .. Fort Leonard Wood____ .. 2,984,000
Montana: Air Forc __. Matmstrom AFB, Great Falis. . 22,000
Nebraska: Air Force Offutt AFB, Omaha. ..o i 1,437,000
Nevada: . . . . )
NaVY e Naval Air Station, Fallon...._..__ .. ... .. ... 554, 000
At Foree. e Nellis AFB, Las Vegas . .. oo i 950, 000
oAl oo e e o e m e 1,544, 000
New Jersey: V
NAVY i Naval Weapons Station, Farle. .. ... .. _____......
At Force oo e McGuire AFB, Wrightstown_ ... ... ...
U
New Mexico: . o T
AIMV e White Sands Missite Range. .. _______ ... - 3,148, 000
BirForce: ... ... Cannon AFB, Clovis. ... R 1,876,000
- Kirtland AFB, Albuquerque §,373, 000
R U 10, 395,000
New Yerk: : ) . o
AN e - U.5. Military Academy 5,937,000
Al FOrCe. e Griffiss. AFB, Rome_____._ - 372,000
Plattsburgh AFB, Plattsburgh_ 400, 000
T OB L e b - "6, 709, 00




62

SUMMARY OF THE CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY APPROVED BY THE SENATE ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE IN THE
FISCAL YEAR 1976 MILITARY CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZATION BIti—Continued

State and department or component Name of installation Cost

INSIDE THE UNITED STATES—Continued

North Carolina:

Army e Fort Bragg. .. o ceaeamea $13, 534, 000
Navy . e Marine Corps Base, Camp Lejeune. _ . 14,334, 000
Marine Corps Air Stahon Cherry Point__ 3, 547, 000
Marine Corps Air Station, New River__ . 1, 983 000
AirForce. ...l Seymour-Johnson AFB, Goldsboro_._.__.__ 11000 , 000
Ot e e e e ————————— 34, 010, 006
Ohio:
Air Force. .o eaeas Newark AFS, Newark.__.____________________________ 2, 117, 600
Wright-Patterson AFB, Dayton_______._ 5, 838, 000
Defense Supply Agency__...._.__.._._. Defense Electronics Supply Center, Dayton_____.__..__. 96, 000
Total o e e e ———————————— 8, 051, 000
Oklahoma -
AEMY e cemaaacaa Fort Sl . e 16, 513, 000
AirForee. .o ... Altus AFB, Altus_____ 996, 000
Tinker AFB Oklahoma City__ 16, 169, 000
Vance AFB, Enid. LTI 1, 270, 000
Total o e eaemam 34, 948, 000
Pennsylvania: Defense Supply Agency....... Defense Personnel Support Center, Philadeiphia..... ... 1, 40 066
Rhode island: Defense Supply Agency .. ._.. Defense Fuel Support Point, Melville, Newport_._....... 352, 000
South Carolina:
Ar Fort Jackson 16, 001, 000
Charleston Naval Shipyard, Charleston. . 2, 748, 000
Fleet Ballistic Missile Submarine Training Center, 250 000
Charieston.
Polaris Missile Facility Atlantic, Charleston___._._._.... 195, 000
Marine Corps Air Station, Beaufort_____.________.____. 2,782,000
Total L e e mme e mmmmme e mm————————— 21, 976, 600
Tennessee: Defense Supply Agency
Texas:
AFMY . o Fort Hood . _ o eaaae 46, 458, 000
’ Fort Sam Houston_ . - 870, 000
Air Foree. o .. Carswell AFB, Fort Worth 1,992, 000
Kelly AFB, San Antonio. _ 00
Lackland AFB San Antonio. - 104 596 000
Laughlin AFB, Del Rio___._. 11, 475, 000
Randolph AFB, San Antonio_ - , 000
Webb AFB, Big SPIifg. .- - oo 4, 881, 000
T 08l L e e — e —————— 179, 766, 000
633, 000
- 718, 000
Navy_ s Naval Surface Weapons Center, Dahigren_._____________ 2, 375 0060
. Fleet Combat Direction Systems Training Center, Dam
BOK oL 4,776, 600
Commander in Chief Atlantic Fleet, Norfolk_ - 4, 246, 000
Naval Air Station, Oceana__._____._._. . 1, 693, 000
Naval Weapons Station, Yorktown_ 14,743, 000
AirForee______ .. Langley AFB, Hampton_.___._._________________.__... 1, 336, 000
L O SO 30, 521, 000
Washington:
Army__ Fort Lewis. .. . . ... 33,723, 000:
Navy_ ..l Naval Regional Medical Center, Bremerton__ 29, 959, 600
Navat Air Station, Whidbey tsland._____ - 1, 082, 000-
Air Force. ..o . Fairchild AFB, Spokane______ - 1, 000, 0G0
McChord AFB, Tacoma..__ .. _.___..._.__. S, 1, 189, 000
L O 66, 953, 000

63

SUMMARY OF THE CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY APPROVED BY THE SENATE ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE IN THE
FISCAL YEAR 1976 MILITARY CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZATION BILL—Continued

State and department or component Name of instatlation Cost

INSIDE THE UNITED STATES—Continued

Various |ocat|ons (Zone of Interior):
Arm $19, 199, 000
193, 547, 000
24, 442, 000

237, 188, 000

OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES

Bermuda: Navy.. . ____. .o oo Naval Air Station, Bermuda._._.____________..__.. ... 78,000
Canal Zone: Army__ .o voooeoiemoonas FortSherman.___..._ .. . 1, 400, 000
Enewetak: Defense Nuclear Agency_.._._.._. Enewetak Auxiliary Airfield.________.._.__.__.._ ———— 20, 000, 000
Germany
ATMY. e oo ceceecmmncemeamnan Vanous locahons ____________________________________ 20, 599, 000
AirForce. .. .. oo O ... 5, 346, 000
Defense Supply Agency. ___.._____.____. Defanse Propeny Disposal Office, Nuremberg__ - 00,
Defense Property Disposal Office, Seckenheim_____..___ 237,000
U 26, 682, 000
GUAM: NAVY_ oo oo oo Naval Communication Station, Finegayan.__..__._______ 1,200, 000
Maly: Army. oo eaan Camp Darby . ceeeaeman 5, 589, 000
Johnston Atoli: Defense Nuciear Agency_.._. Various locations____________ ... . . _.______._.___ 4,033, 000
Korea: Abmy . oo eeeaaaas 1 TN 9, 281, 000
Puerto Rico: ) '
ATMY. s FortBuchaman___.____.________________________._... 2, 480, 000
Navy_ oo Atlantic Fleet Weapons Range, Roosevelt Roads........ 2,128,000
) (17 T 4,608, 600
Spain: Navy_. ... Naval Station, Rota. _____ .. ... 2, 205,6&)_
United Kingdom: Air Force....._..______.. Various Locations ... .. .. ... ... 13, 524, 000
Various locations (overseas):
APMY. oo ecrmmaaaaan VaniouS o oo emeaman 430, 971, 000
Atr OFC0 e ae e oo cm e e e L TP 33, 033 000
L O 164, 004, 000
Locations not specified: Office, Secretary of _____ 0. e 10, 000, 000
Defense.
Guard Reserve Forces:
Army National Guard._.___..___._________.. 54, 745, 000
Army Reserve__________._.__ 44 459 000
Naval and-Marine Corps Reserve. 33 000 000
Air National Guard.._._______ 54, 100, 000
Air Force Reserve. .. __________._ ... _.__ 15, 500, 000
B 1 U 1201, 804, 000

1 Excludes energy conservation ($3,800,000).



64

SUMMARY OF THE AIR AND WATER POLLUTION ABATEMENT CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY APPROVED BY THE
SENATE ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE IN THE FISCAL YEAR 1976 MILITARY CONSTRUCTION AUTHOR-
IZATION BILL

INSIDE THE UNITED STATES

Cost
Department or Name of installation
State component Air Water
Alabama__._.__...... Army. ... Fort McClellan. . ... $200, 000
Alaska_..._____.._.._ Navy .. .. Naval Communication Station, Adak_ . 172, 000
Naval Station, Adak__ __ _____________ ... 136, 000
Total ool 308, 000
Caiifornia.____.____._ Mavy_ .. .. ._____ Naval Amphibious Base, Coronado_________________ . . 289, 000
. Naval Support. Activity, Long Beach_. 328, 000
Mare Island Nava} Shinyard, Vallejo_ 5, 389, 000
Naval Air Station, Miramar__ ___._ 451, 000
Pacific Missile Range, Point Mugu . _ 1,857, 000
Naval Supply Center, San Diego_._ 1,010, 000
Naval Undersea Center, San Diego . 173, Q00
Naval Weapons Station, Seal Beach...____. . .196, 000
Marine Corps Auxiliary Landing Field, Camp . 276 000
Pendleton. . -
. Matine Corps Base, Camp Pendieton_______________.____. 1, 607, 060
AirForce .o ... Edwards AFB, Muroc._____.__ $600,000 . ._-.__.___
March AFB, Riverside - 2,780, 000
Travis AFB, Faitfield. , 954 000
. Total _cotose 6(30, 00 15, 310 060
~Colorado__.__________ Army_ oo Pueblo Army Depot_- . 429,»000
Florida_o..___________ Navy. oo Naval Air Station, Jacksonviile . _
Defense Supply Defense Fuel Support Point, Lynn Haven.
Agency. : -
A yert -Point, Tampa.._...______..__...__ 66, 000

2,822,000
256, 000
617, 000
873, 000

Marine Corps Supply Center, Atbany
- Robins AFB, Warner Robins_. _

Total...
Schofield Barracks.

Naval Station, Pearl.Harbor__.
Marine Corps Air Station, Kaneghe

______________ Jolist Army Ammunition Plant
Savanna Army Depot.

Total

268,000 . 3
3,132,000 __

3,420,000. 3,825,000

3,800, 000
996, 000

4,796, 000
“572, 000
10, 291, 000

500, 000

d

Nzval Ammunition Depot, Crane
- Grissom AFB, Peru.

Total oo S 10, 791, 000

istana. . __________ Army. .. Lotiisiana Army Ammunition Plant___________ 797,000 __ ... _______
Fort Polk. .. 786, 000

Navy Naval Personnel Center New Orleans. 1, 001, 000

Air Force Barksdale AFB, Shreveport _______ .- 1,411,000

England AFB, Alexandfia. .. ..o 1, 06(] 000

Total. e 797,000 3,758,000

Maine_.________ - Navy_ ... ____ Naval Air Station, Brunswick_____._.._..._. 100, 000 191, 000
Maryland _._______... Army_ . Fort Detrick . . o e 2,520, 000
Navv._ ... ... __ Naval Ordrance Station, indian Head________ 2,473,000 _._.__._. . .

Naval Station, Annapolis___________ . __________________. 854, 000

Naval Air Test Center, Patuxent River____________________ 1,751, 000

Total ___.___ .. 2,473,000. 5,125,000

65

SUMMARY OF THE AiR AND WATER POLLUTION ABATEMENT CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY APPROVED BY THE
SENATE ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE IN THE FISCAL YEAR 1976 MILITARY CONSTRUCTION AUTHOR-

IZATION BtlLL-—Continued
INSIDE THE UNITED STATES—Continued

Cost
Department or Name of instaliation —
State component Air Water
Michigan___..________ AIMY . ceeeeeae Detroit Arsenal. ... . . ... $121, 000
Missouri____.__._.._. ArMY. oo Lake City Army Ammunition Plant_________._____________ 385, 000
Fort Leonard Wood. ... . .o 10, 270, 000
Total. .o .. 10, 655, 000
Nevada....___.. ... NaVY e e cmcccenee Naval Ammunition Depot, Hawthorne __ 6, 816, 000
Air Force________.__ Nellis AFB, Las Vegas 199, 000
Total o i 7,015, 000
New Jersey..____.____ AFMY oo Fort Dix 114, 000
. Navy. o amnan Naval, Weapons Station, Earle_ -2, 520 000
Naval Air Station, Lakehurst_ - 115 000
Air Force__.._..___. McGuire AFB, Wrightstown_____ . .- 278, 000
3,027,000
New York___________. Army_ .. 1,722, 000
Ohio oo Defense Supply
Agency.
Pennsylvania. ________ Army_ . New Cumberland Army Depot
South Carolina._____.. Navy_ oooeceneon Marine Corps Recruit Depot, Parris Island__...____ R 386, 000
South Dakota_.._._..._ Air Force_.____.__... Elisworth AFB, Rapid City_ .. ____________._._ _ $03, 000
Tennessee_______.___ Army_ ... Holston Army Ammunition Plant___________. 1,162,000 _______._.
Milan Army Ammunition Plant__________________________ 2,611,000
Volunteer Army Ammunition Plant 420, 000 2 180 000
Total .ol 1,562,000 4,721,000
Texas.... ._.________ Army_.________._.. Aeronautical Depot Maintenance Center___.._ fﬁf_ff_‘”iléé_aoé
Lone Star Ammunition Plant 593, 600
Total 781, 000
Virginia.._.o._..___.. Army_._______ .. Fort Lee
Fort Monroe_ - R 288, 000
Radford Arm% i Plant .. 13, 543, 000
Navy_ . _.______ Navy Public' Works Center, Norfolk_ ... . __ 1, 500 000
Naval Supnly Center, Norfolk_. .- ... 419,000 ___ . __.._
Air Force_____._.... Langley AFB, Hampton _________________________________ 900, 000
Total o 419,000 16, 381, 000
Washington____.______ Navy_ e . Naval Torpedo Station, Keyport_.____.______ 270, 000 179, 009
Maval Supply Center, Puget Sound____.__________________ 4,012,000
Naval Air Station, Whidbey Island_______________________ 1, 354, 600
Total.. . .. 270,000 5,545,000
Total, Army_._______ o 5,779,000 51,961, 000
Total, Navy. ... 3,262,000 44,827,000
Total, Air Force_ ... 600 000 10 098, 000
Total, Defense agencies__._.._________ 2, 426 000 322 000
Grandtotal ___________.....__.__.__ 12, 067, 000 107, 208, 000
OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES
Puerto Rico_._________ Navy_ ... Naval Station, Roosevelt Roads____.._ ... ... .....__. $250, 000
Worldwide total:
AIMY . o eeiaiann $5,779,000 51,961,000
Navy_ o 3,262,000 45,077,000
AirForce__ .. .oo._. 600,000 10,098,000
Defense agencies____.______.____ 2,426,000 322,000

12,067,000 107, 458, 000




66

SUMMARY OF THE ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY APPROVED BY THE SENATE ARMED
- -SERVICES COMMITTEE IN THE FISCAL YEAR 1976 ‘MILITARY CONSTRUCTION ‘AUTHORIZATION BILL

INSIDE THE UNITED STATES

State and Department or component Name of installation Cost

$1,142,000
112, 000

Alaska:
Al 1,313,000
-~ Campion AFS, Galena.. ... - 77T 239,
Cape Lisburne AFS, Point Hope____ . "7~ 141,000
Eielson AFB, Fairbanks. . 203,000
Galena Airport, Galena. - 490, 000
Indian Mountain AFS, H - 797,000
Kolzebue AFS, Kotzobue, . . 282,000
Murphy Dome AFS, Colleg 206,000
Shemya AFB, Atka____ 3,635,000
Sparrevohin AFS, Hiamn: 333,000
Various. .o e 314,000
7,953,000
Arizona:
ﬁ.rm .................................. Fort Huachuca 514, 000
ir
Total
Arkansas:
Army_ ... Pine Bluff Arsenal ... .. 263, 000
Air Forc Little Rock AFB, Little Rock. 1,964, 000
Blytheville AFB, Blytheville___________ """ 57,
FOBL .« e 2,284,000
California;
AU oo Sierra Army Depot_____.________ 207,000
Navy oo Naval Air Station, Alamada_. 56, 000
Ware Island Naval Shipyard, 6, 461, 000
Naval Air Station, Nowth istand.._____ - 430, 600
Naval Construction Battalion Center, €9,
N Marine Corps Base, Camp Pendieton 372,000
AR FOMCe oS Beale AFB, Marysville. ... .. . 1, 326, 000
Castle AFB, Atwater... 168, 000
Edwards AFB, Muroc.. . - 557, 000
George AFB, Victorville.__________ 135 000
Los Angeles AFS, Los Angeles__ ... , 000
March AFB, Riverside......_____ .. 1,267,000
Mather AF8, Saciamento..... 301, 00!
Norton AFB, San Bernardino_. 1, 334,000
Travis AFB, Fairfield..___.__. , 238, 000
Vandenberg AFB, LOMPOC. v evve oo 57, 0
.................................................................................. 14, 795, 000
Fort Carson_._.. o oouove e 467,000
Pueblo Army Depot... ... . TTTTCC 2,400, 000
Air Force Academy, Colorade Springs. ... . .. 1,177,000
Lowry AFB, Denver........_.__.__. .. 162, 000
Petetson Field, Colorade Springs__ ... ..~ e 51, 000
B e et 4,257,000
Connecticut: Navy.....__Loovmeeeeeo oo, Naval Submarines Base, New Londan- 88, 000
Delaware: Air Force_..._....___....______.. Dover AFB, Dover. ... .. 428,000
District of Columbia: ’
gv¥...._..-..‘ ........................ Naval District, Washington 1, 628, 000
AirForce__ .. Bolling AFB, Washington______ _~_ """ 688, 000
T e e 2,316,000

67

: SENATE ARMED
SUMMARY OF THE ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY APPROVED BY THE / :
SERVICES COMMITTEE 1N THE FISCAL YEAR 1976 MILITARY CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZATION BiLL—Continued

INSIDE THE UNITED STATES—Continued

State and Department or component Name of installation . : Cost
Florida: : 573, 000
............... Navy Putiic Works Center, Pensacofa................  $2,573,
NaY oo Naval Al Siation, Whiting Field. 660, 600
: Eavakég S\}a;tion‘ Cecit Fild. oo o
i oo Eg L Valparaiso_ . ..o ,
AIEFOICR e H%'r?vestea erB' Homestead ... ... 2, 23% %g
McDil! AFB, Tampa—._ ... - i iss. o
Tyndalt AFB, Panama City—_ . .. v icmaeene 3
Al st e et — e s o o B 2 e o & e 7,705, 000
Georgia® L 732, 000
.................. Fort Benning_ ...t e 8
A Rorea Lo Moody AFB, Vaidosta.--.- D e
ha Robins AFB, Warner Robins.. - ¢
Total 1, 089, 000
Hawaii: Navy. .ooue e o oocommens s cann 257, 000
idaho: Air Force 212, 600
linois: . . ‘
o mmeenmi NAVY Public Works Center, Great Lakes . ___.......___ 2, 352, 000
A Naval Training Rgertlteg. Great Lakes..__ ... 111700 égg 900
B FOrC8. e vee v wmvem e mem i wnam Chanute AFB, Rantoul ... ... . Tl 3
At FOI0-- e oovooe Scott AF8, Bellaville.._ ... ... ___ 1100 428, 600
Total. e ccvcebimcn e cvrncnsrr e smaa e ceaane e 4, 313,000
Naval Ammunition Depot, Crane_ . oovve v aeeannn. 900, 000
Grissom AFB, Peru. . ooeoeee oo -+ 259,000

Fort Riley. . oo
MecConnell AFB, Wichita
Fort Camphell . on oo
ort KnoX. .weeooo e
Lexington-Blue Grass Army Depot.. . ... ... ... 1, Slg, U?t.g
NaVY . it mcmescomcc e n e e emman Naval Ordnance Station, Lowisville._____. ... ______ 482, 0
TORBL . e a1 i 5, 461, 000
isianaz Alr FOTCe. .nummmececcrmrcnacaan Barksdale AFB, Shreveport. ... ... ..... 308, 000
Lovisiana: Alf Force.......... England AFB, Alexandrla__ .. ..o 84,000
L U PP _ 390, 000
Maine: Alr FOIee. oouee oo Loring AFB, Limestone_..._..________._ SO, 1,007, 000
Maryland: ' .
................. Fort Detrick. . oo e e an 150, 000
AN oo oo Fort Meade_________ 713, 000
Fort Ritchie .. ... 183, 000
Naval Station, Annapolis__ 140, %g
______ 247, 600
...... 937, 000
...................... 3,298,000
..... 178,000
Natick Laboratories 350, 000
.................................................................................. 528, 000
K. 3. Sawyer AFB, Marquette. ... ... .. 101, 000
Wurtsmi!g AFB, Oscoda. .o 1,024, 000

1,125,000




68

SUMMARY-OF  THE ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY APPROVED BY THE SENATE ARMED
SERVICES COMMITTEE IN THE FISCAL YEAR 1976 MILITARY CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZATION BiLL—Continued

INSIDE THE UNITED STATES—Continued

State and Department or component Name of installation Cost
Mississippi: Air Foree. .o Columbus AFB, Columbus___ .. .o $142, 000
Keesler AFB, BHOXI..._ oo oo 573,000

O Bl L et i b e i mm 715,000
Montana: Air Foree ..o -~ Maimstrom AFB, Great Fatis__. 55’,’6()“0'

Nebraska: Air FOrce.........._......._c. Offutt AFB, Omaha.... ... ... 669, 000
Nevads . )
NAVY e e e Naval Ammunition Depot, Hawthorne__._....._...._. 433, 000
A Foree s Nellis AFB, Las Vegas_ .o cceennne 473, 000
1 O USSR _ 906, 000
New Hampshire: o -
ALY e Cold Region Laboratory. . ____._ .. ______ ... 95, 000
AirForce. ... oo Pease AFB, Portsmouth____. . ______ ________....._ 216,000
OBl e e e e e e aem 311,000
New Jersey:
AT e Bayonne Military Ocean Terminal. ... ...oooonn.s
Fort Dix.___.._. e e e
Fort Monmouth_ _
Picatinny Arsenal......_..__
Navy. e ma Naval Weapons Station, Earfe_..____....____.
. Naval Air Test Facility, Lakehurst
AIr FOrCE e e McGuire AFB, Wrightstown. ... oo

361, 000

51, 000
645, 000
186,000

Fort Wingate Depot Activity
. Cannon AFB, Clovis___.
Helloman AFB, Alamogordo _
Kirtland AFB, Albuguerque.__

£ ;1 OO VO N 1,243, (00
Mew York: Atr FOree. .o _ v Griffiss AFB, ROMe. ___cooov i “_,_m_ﬁ‘z{!}m
Plattshurgh AFB, Platisburgh_ ... ____ . .. ... ... 848,000
L L AU 1,128,000
North Carofina: S T
AP Fort Brage . .o e . 1,985,000
Navy¥. Marine Corps Air Station, Cherry Point_. 152, 000
. Maring Corps Base, Camp Lejeune. . ... -850, 000
Alr FOree. ..o v Pope AFB, Fayetteville..___ ... ___ . 435, 000
) Seymour-Johnsen AFB, Goldshore. ... 716, GO0
8
Nosth Dakota: Alf FOrce. ..o Grand Forks AFB, Grand ForkS_ ..o 776,000
MinotAFB, Minot___ . e v——— . 147, 000
____________________________________ 923,000
Rickenbacker AFB, Lockbowrne. ... .. 918, 00e
Wright-Patterson AFB, Dayten_ _. 1,180, 000
B £ -1 O SO 2,038, 040
Okfahoma: . o i
ALY e FOrUSHL - e
A FOICe v oo Altus AFB, Altus__ ... .
’ Tinker AFB, Okizhoma City . .
Vance AFB, Enid._.......... [ R,
TOtal . e e e et mm e an e mmn
Peansylvania: .
NavY v Philadelphia Naval Shipyard, Philadelphia.. . ......__ 613,000
Defense Supply Agency. ... ... Defense Personnel Support Canter, Phitadelphia. ... __ 175,000
TOML. + e T T rss, 008

69

SUMMARY OF THE ENERGY CONSERVATION. CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY APPROVED' BY THE SENATE ARMED
SERVICES COMMITTEE IN THE FISCAL YEAR 1976 MILITARY CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZATION BILL—Continued

INSIDE THE UNITED STATES—Continusd

State and Department or component Name of installation g BT . Cost
°”“k§§§°““a‘ _____ .. FortJacksap....... e eeeniee - $1,113,000
Navy . ... Charleston Navai Shipyard, Charleston_ : 322,000
ST Marine Corps Air Station, Beaufort_____. , 000
. Marine Corps Recruit Depot, Parris Istand. . 375, 000
Air Force e rieemuenomen-no Charleston AFB, Charlesten.... ... . 2,097, 000
""""""" Myrtle Beach AFB, Myrile Beach. . 151,000
' Shaw AFB, Sumter_ ... ... i - 400, 000
R TR SRPRTSE LR R PEREEEE S S 4,526 000
South Dakota: Air FORce. .. occemivmmmmnann Etisworth AFB, Rapid City.... o oooomoe e : 57,000
Tenn&.;see: __________________________ Naval Air Station, Memphis____.._______._.__ el 2, 986, 000
Ait FOCB. - oevemememmmmnm s Arnold Engineering Development Center, Tullahoma. . 523, 600
B OO B 3, 609, 000
Te“i:(my ___________________ ans Fort Sam Houston. - 1,714, 000
R Red River Army Depol 250, 000
ORI FOTCR. e oo o cmmm e mamemn e Bergstrom AFB, Austin_ 427, 000
Brooks AFB;-San Antonio. 693, 060
Carswell AFB, Fort Worth__. 86,
Dyess AFB, Abilene. ... 277,000
Keily AFB, San-Antenio. .. 83,
Lackland AFB; San Antonio. . 1, 466, 000
Laughlin AFB, Del Rio....__ ’ 50,
Randolph AFB, San Antonio__ ... ... - 186, 000
Reese AFB, Lubboek.. . - ... ... - 78 000
Sheppard AFS, Wichita Falls... ... ... .. 574, 000
R 7 E PO UU SRRSO crmccnee 5,884,000
Utahs AT FOTCE. oo Hill AFB, Ogden. ..o 150, 000
v"“’R'rani ................................. Fort Belvoir oo 662, 000
" Fort Eustis_.. ... 480, 000
FortLee ___.... 8
Fort Maonroe...__ emm e e an 483, 000
NAVY . eoaccmmmammmmeme s e nen Fleet Combat Direction Systems Training Center,
Atlantic, Dam Neck. ..o e . 619, 070
Naval Station, Norfolk 627,000
Naval Regional Medical Center, P 259, 000
Mavy Public Works Center, Norfolk . 809, 000
Marine Corps Development and Ed
Quantico. ... 62,000
............................... Langley AFB, Hampton_ 200, 000
.................................................................................. 5, 040, 000

........... Fort L%WIS'Q'&"'KEH""'E"é-“"Em-m"""" 1,534,000
_.. Puget Sound Naval Shipyard, Bremerion , 200,
___________ Fairchild AFB, Spokane. . . vceacnnun 263, 000
McChord AFB, Tacoma. ..o cov e 402, 000
OBl e e oo e e oo e e Aot 4 A m Ao MM AR BB T e S e 4,399,000
Wyoming: Alr FORCe. oo oo
tnside the United States total Army L. v m e
tnside the United States total Navys. .. ___.
Inside the United States total Air Forced ...
inside the United States total Defense Agencies ... ... e 175, 000
Inside the United States B0tal .o oo e 98, 53?&9?
7,300, 000
18, 000, 600
- 23,200, 000




70

SUMMARY OF THE ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY APPROVED BY THE SENATE ARMED
SERVICES COMMITTEE IN THE FISCAL YEAR 1976 MILITARY CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZATION Bill—Continued

INSIDE THE URITED STATES—Continued

State and department or component Name of installation . . Cost
Guard/Reserve Forces:

Naval and Marine Corps Reserve....._.... Various. ... e e e ————— $1, 800, 000

Air National Guard___.__.._.... : VAFIBUS - e eeee vt e menaemmm 1, 000, 000

Air Force Reserve_._ BOUS . ooy ——————— 1, 000, 000

Total oo .. - 3, 800, 000

Grant 008l e e oo et e ———————————— 125, 532, 000

‘Note: Unidentified lump sum reductions:

1 Army—$3,000,000.
2 Nav¥-$2,500.000.
.+ YAir Force—$5,000,000.

SUMMARY OF THE MILITARY FAMILY HOUSING ,ﬁEW'CONSTRUCTIGN AUTHORITY APPROVED BY THE SENATE
ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE IN THE FISCAL YEAR 1976 MILITARY CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZATION BILL

¥,

. ) . : Number
State, Service and installation L of units
Califorpia: Army—Fort Ord, Monteray ... . 350
Goorglia: Army—Fort Stawart/Hunter Army Airfield_........o... 750
Lovisiana: Armg—Fort Polk, Leesville..._..... : 1,000
Maina: Navy—Portsmouth Navat Shipyard, Kittery......, .«... 150
Massachusetts: Navy—Naval Facility, Nantucket. ) : 18
North Carolina: Navy—Marine Corps Base, Camp Lejeune......_ 250
Washington: Navy—Naval Complex, Bangor.... R 400
West Vifg'!‘ma: Navy—Naval Radio Station, Stgar Grove 10
iceland : Navy—Naval Base; Keflavik ... ....c.cu. ) 250
Various locations: Defense Intelligence Agency : 15




94tH CONGRESS SENATE REporT
1st Session No. 94-376

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZATION, FISCAL
YEAR 1976

SepTEMBER 17 (legislative day, SEPTEMBER 11), 1975.—Ordered to bekprinted

Mr. SymineroN, from the committee of conference,
submitted the following

CONFERENCE REPORT

[To accompany S. 1247]

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two
Houses on the amendment of the House to the bill (S. 1247) to author-
ize certain construction at military installations, and for other pur-
poses, having met, after full and free conference, have agreed to
recommend and do recommend to their respective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its disagreement to the amendment of -
the House and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed to be inserted by the House amend-
ment insert the following :

TITLE I—ARMY

Skc. 101. The Secretary of the Army may establish or develop mili-
tary installations and facilities by acquiring, constructing, comverting,
rehabilitating, or installing permanent or temporary public works, in-
cluding land acquisition, site preparation, appurtenances, utilitics, and
equipment for the following acquisition and construction

Insior raEE UNitep STATES
UNITED STATES ARMY FORCES COMMAND
Defense Support Activity (Fargo Building), Boston, Massachu-
setts, $8,000,000. ,
Fort Bragg, North.Qayelina, $13,214.000.... ..

Fort Campbell, Kentupky, $13 680,000 i
Fort Carson, Colorado, $10,732,000. R

57-010 O



2

Fort Hood, Tewxas, $46,281,000.
Fort Sam Houston, Texas, $870,000.
Fort Lewis, Washington, $31,861,000.
Fort George G. Meade, Maryland, $2,892,000.
Fort Ord, California, $32,209,000.
Fort Polk, Louisiana, $64,361,000.
- Fort Richardson, Alaska, $1,685,000.
Fort Riley, Kansas, $14,879.,000.
Fort Stewart/Hunter Army Airfield, Georgia, $39,480,000.

UNITED STATES ARMY TRAINING AND DOCTRINE COMMAND

Fort Benning, Georgia, $44,212,000.

Fort Eustis, Virginia, $633,000.

Fort Gordon, GQeorgia, $6,945,000.

Fort Jackson, South Carolina, $14,546,000.
Fort Known, Kentucky, 342,898,000.

Fort Lee, Virginia, $719,000.

Fort McClellan, Alabama, $41,090,000.
Fort Rucker, Alabama, $13,239,000.

Fort Sill, Oklahoma, $15,772,000.

Fort Leonard Wood, Missouri, $4,984,000.

UNITED STATES ARMY MATERIEL COMMAND

Aberdeen Proving Ground, Maryland, $7,000,000.

Aeronautical Depot Maintenance Oenter, Texas, $642,000.

Army Materials and Mechanics Research Cemter, Massachusetts,
£976 000. ,

Natick Laboratories, M assachusetts, $222,000.

Redstone Arsenal, Alabama, $1.571,000.

Sierra Army Depot, California, $1,160.000.

W hite Sands Missile Ronge, New Mewxico, $3,715000.

Yuma Proving Ground, Arizona, $778,000. :

UNITED STATES ARMY COMMUNICATIONS COMMAND

Fort Huachuca, Arizona, $7.517.000.
Camp Roberts, California, $415000.

UNITED STATES MILITARY ACADEMY
United States Military Academy, West Point, New York, $3,883,000.

UNITED BTATES ARMY HEALTH SERVICES COMMAND

Fort Detrick, Maryland. $972,000.

Walter Reed Army Medical Center, Washington, District of Colum-
bia, $3,680,000. ,

, POLLUTION ABATEMENT
Various locations : Air Pollution Abatement, $5,779,000.
Various locations : Water Pollution Abatement, $61,961,000.

P

HE ¥

A ot B S e e e

3

DINING FACILITIES MODERNIZATION
Various locations, $16,547 000.

ENBRGY CONSHRVATION
Various locations, §31,963000.

NUCLEAR WEAPONS SECURITY

Varions locations, $2,6562,000.

QOursive g Unitep SraTes
UNITED STATES FOROES COMMAND

Fort Buchanan, Puerto Rico, $2,480,000.
Fort Sherman, Canal Zone, $1,400 000

BIGHTH UNITED STATES ARMY, KOREA
Various locations, $9,281,000.

UNITED STATES ARMY RECURITY AGENCY
Various locations, $1,176,000.

UNITED STATES ARMY, EUROPE

gemagy, ga@ng logag%wﬁf?ﬁ%ﬂw.

@ arby, I taly,$3 2

Va%w Zocgtz'on.s * For the United States share of the cost of multi-
lateral programs for the acquisition or construction of military facili-
ties wnﬁmtallatiom, including international military headgquarters,
for the collective defense of the North Atlantic Treaty Area, $80000,-
000 and an additional $20,000,000 for the period July 1, 1976, through
September 30, 1976. Within thirty days after the end of each quarter.
the Secretary of the Army shall furnish to the Committees on Arme
Services and on Appropriations of the Senate and House of Repre-
sentatives o description of obligations incurred as the United States’
share of such multilateral programs.

NUCLBAR WEAPONS SECURITY
Various locations, $34,000,000.
EMERGENCY CONSTRUCTION

Seo. 102. The Secretary of the Army may establish or develop
Army installations and facilities by proceeding with construction made
necessary by changes in Army missions and responsibilities which
have been occasioned by (1) unforeseen security considerations, (2)
new weapons developmenis, (3) new and unforeseen research and
development requirements, or (4) improved production schedules, if
the Secretary of Defense determines that deferral of such construc-
tion for mo%xm in the newt Military Construction Authorization
Act would be inconsistent with interests of national security, and in

connection therewith to acquire, construct, convert, rekaéi%&ate, or




4

install permanent or temporary public works, including land acquisi-
tion, site preparation, appurtenances, utilities, and equipment, in the
total amount of $10,000,000. The Secretary of the Army, or his
designee, shall notify the Comumittee on Armed Services of the
Senate and House of Representatives, immediately upon reaching
a final decision to implement, of the cost of construction of any
public work undertaken under this section, including those real es-
tate actions pertaining thereto. This authorization shall expire upon
enactment of the fiscal year 1977 Military Construction Authoriza-
tion Act except for those public-works projects concerning which the
Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and House of Repre-
sentatives have been notified purswant to this section prior to that
date. DEFICIENCY ‘AUTHORIZATIONS

SEec. 108. (a) Section 108(a), Public Law 88-390 as amended, is
amended under the heading “ Insipe TaE UNITED STATES” in section 101
as follows:

(1) With respect to Letterman General Hospital, California, strike out
“815,424,000” and insert in place thereof “816,704,000”,

(b) Public Law 88-390 as amended, is amended by striking out in
clause (1) of section 602 “‘82567,098,000” and “‘$308,159,000”’ and inserting
in place thereof “‘$2567,378,000” and “‘$308,439,000”, respectively.

Skec. 104. (@) Public Law 90-110, as amended, is amended under the
heading “Insipe THE UNITED STATES in section 101 as follows:

With respect to Fort Lee, Virginia, strike out “$2,675,000” and insert
in place thereof “‘83,615,000”.

(6) Public Law 90-110, as amended, is amended by striking out in
clause (1) of section 802 “$288,356,000” and ‘‘$391,748,000” and
inserting in place thereof “$289,395,000” and ‘$392,788,0007, re-
spectively.

SEec. 106. (@) Public Law 92-148, as amended, 1s amended under the
heading “Insipe TE UNITED STATES” in section 101 as follows:

With respect to Walter Reed Army Medical Center, District of Co-
%mlz;m, strike out ‘“8112,500,000” and insert in place thereof ‘‘$184,662,-

0. .

(b) Public Law 92-146, as amended, is amended by striking out in
clause (1) of section 702 “$363,626,000” and “$405,607,000” and
inserting in place thereof “$385,778,000” and ““8427,759,000”, re-
psectively. B

Skc. 106. (a) Public Law 93-166, as amended, is amended under the
heading “Insior rar Unirep Stares” in section 101 as follows:

(1) With respect to Fort Polk, Louisiana, strike out “$29,276,000”
and insert in place thereof “$44,636,0007.

(2) With respect to Eglin Air Force Base. Florida, strike out
“$2.950.000” and insert in place thereof “$3,461,000”.

(8) With respect to Fort Rucker, Alabama, strike out “$3,987,000”
and insert in place thereof “$4,810,000”. : :

(4) With respect to Fort Leonard Wood, Missouri, strike out “$44,-
482,000 and insert in place thereof “854,283,000”.

(5) With respect to Aeronautical Depot M aintenance Center, Texas,
strike out “$6,284,000” and insert in place thereof “$7.3563,000”.

(6) With respect to Natick Laboratories, Massachusetts, strike out
“$466,000,” and insert in place thereof “$617,000”.

e

RS S g

R o R T

el

Rt T ST

5

(7) With respect to White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico, strike
out “$3,843,000” and insert in place thereof “$6,339,000".

(8) With respect to Ywma Proving Ground, Arizona, strike out
“$6,472,000” and insert in place thereof “$7,991,000”.

(b) Public Law 93-166, as amended, is amended by striking out
wn clause (1) of section 602 ‘‘$485,827,000” and ‘3599,927,000” and
wmserting i place thereof “8517,467,000” and. ‘“$631,667,000”, re-
spectively.

Sec. 107. (a) Public Law 93-562 is amended under the heading
“INsipe THE UNITED STATES” in section 101 as follows:

(1) With respect to Fort Benning, Georgia, strike out *‘$36,827,000”
and insert in place thereof “$37,166,000”.

(2) With respect to Fort Jackson, South Carolina, strike out *‘$19,078,-
000,” and insert in place thereof “$21,269,000".

- (b) Public Law 93-562 is amended under the heading “OuvrsipE THE
Unrrep StaTES” in section 101 as follows:
With respect to Fort Buckner, Okinawa, strike out “$5632,000,” and

_ insert in place thereof “$944,000”.

(¢) -Public Law 93-662 is amended by striking out in clause (1) of
section 602 ‘‘$491,696,000”, “$120,184,000”, and “$611,879,000”
and inserting in place thereof “$494,215,0007, “$120,696,000”, and
“8614,811,0007, respectively.

TITLE II—NAVY

Szc. 201. The Secretary of the Navy may establish or develop mili-
tary installations and facilities by acquiring, constructing, converting,
rehabilitating, or installing permanent or temporary public works,
including land acquisition, site preparation, appurtenances, utilities,
and equipment for the following acquisition and construction :

Insipe THE UNITED STATES

THIRD NAVAL DISTRICT

Naval Submarine Base, New London, Connecticut, $17,613,000.
Nawal Weapons Station, Earle, New Jersey, $879,000.
Naval Underwater Systems Center, New London, Dresden, New

Fork, $150,000.
NAVAL DISTRICT, WASHINGTON

Naval District, Washington, District of Columbia, $400,000.

Naval Research Laboratory, Washington, District of Columbia,
$4,824,000.

National Naval Medical Center, Bethesda, Maryland, $100,000,000.

Uniformed Services University of the Health Sciences, Bethesda,
Maryland, $64,900,000.
5 Naval Ship Research Development Center, Carderock, Maryland,

550,000.

Naval Surface Weapons Center, Dahlgren, Virginia, $2,376,000.

FIFTH NAVAL DISTRICT

Fleet Combat Direction Systems Training Center, Atlantic, Dam
Neck, Virginia, $4.383,000.



6

Commander in Chief, Atlantic Fleet, Norfolk, Virginia, $4,246,000.
Nawal Air Station Oceana, Virginia, $3,293,000.

Naval Weapons Station, ¥ orktown, Virginia, $14,743,000.
RIXTH NAVAL DISTRICT

Naval Air Station, Cecil Field, Florida, $2,557,000.
Nawal Air Station, J acksonville, Florida, $3,382,000
Nawal Station, Mayport, Florida, $3,169,000.
Naval Hospital, Ortando, Florida, $2,978,000.
Naval Trawming Cenier, Orlando, Florida, $5,588,000.
Naval Air Station, Pensacola, Florida, $4,282,000.
Naval Air Station, W hiting Field, Florida, $500,000.
Charleston Naval S?z,izgard, Charleston, South Carolina, $2,718,000.
Floet Ballistic Missile Submarine Training Center, Charleston,
South Carolina, $260,000.
Nawal Station, Charleston, South Carolina, $2,100,000.
ng?l%z’s Missile Facility Atlantic, Charleston, South Carolina,
0 EIGHTH NAVAL DISTRICT

Naval Personnel ‘C’enter, New Orleans, Louisiana, $21,300,000.
Nawal Support Activity, New Orleans, Louisiana, $1,856,000.

NINTH NAVAL DIRTRIOT

Naval Training Center, Great Lakes, Illinois, $10,448,000.
 Nawy Public Works Center, Great Lokes, 1llinois, $1,161,000.

BLEVENTH NAVAL DISTRIOT

National Parachute Test Range, E1 Centro, California, $1,345,000.

Long Beach Nawal Shipyard, Long Beach, Califorina, $3,322,000.

Naval Air Station, Miramar, California, $20,748 000.

Naval Aér Station, North Island, California, $13,817 000.

Nawval Electronics Laboratory Center, San Diego, California,
$3,796,000. - z
TWELFTH NAVAL DIRTRIOT

Naval Weapons Station, Concord, California, $26.4,000.
Naval Air Station, Moffett Field, California, $2,400,000.
Naval Aér Station, F\ Nevada, $564,000.

THIRTEBENTH NAVAL DISTRICT

95273331 Regional Medical Center, Bremerton, Washington, $29,-
Nawal Air Station, Whidbey Island, W askington, $1,082,000.

FOURTEENTH NAVAL DISTRIOT

Naval Station, Pearl Harbor, Hawaii, $7,078,000.

Naval Submarine Base, Pearl Harbor, Honvaii, $2,605,000.

Navol Communication Station, Honolulu, Wahiawae, Hawaii,
$2,500,000.

-

R i Mg

R G

R SRR e

SR S

7

MARINE CORPS

Marine Corps Base, Camp Lejeune, North Carolina, $13,423,000.
Marine Corps Air Station, Cherry Point, North Carolina,
$3,647,000. o ) )
Marine Corps Air Station, New River, North Carolina, $1,983,000.
Marine Corps Air Station, Beaufort, South Carolina, $2,782,000.
Marine Corps Air Station, Yuma, Arizona, $1,164,000.
Marine Corps Supply Center, Barstow, California, $700,000.
Marine Corps Base, Camp Pendleton, California, $9,480,000.
Marine Corps Air Station, El Toro, California, $2,000,000.
Marine Corps Base, Twentynine Palms, California, $3,159,000.
Marine Corps Air Station, Kaneohe Bay, Hawaii, $5,410,000.

TRIDENT FACILITIES

Various locations: Trident facilities, $186,967,000, of which not
more than §7,000,000 shall be available for community impact assist-
ance as authorized by section 608 of Public Law 93-5562.

POLLUTION ABATEMENT

Various locations: Air pollution abatement, $3,262,000.
Various locations : Water pollution abatement, $44,827,000.

ENHRGY CONSHRVATION
V arious locations, $28,828,000.
NUOLEAR WEAPONS SECURITY
V arious locations, $6,580,000.

Oursipe. rae Unirep STATES

TENTH NAVAL DISTRIOT

Atlantic Fleet Weapons Range, Roosevelt Roads, Puerto Rico,
$2,128,000.
ATLANTIO OOFAN AREA
Naval Air Station, Bermude, $78,000.
Naval Air Station, Guantanamo Bay, Cuba, $3,264,000.
Nawal Station, Guantanamo Bay, Cuba, $450,000.

 INDIAN OCEAN ARBA
Naval Support Activity, Diego Garcia, Chagos Archipelago,
$13,800,000. V
~ PACIFIO OCEAN AREA
Naval Communication Station, Finegayon, Guam, Mariana Islands,
$1,200,000.
POLLUTION ABATEMENT
Various locations : Water Pollution Abatement, $250,000.
EMERGENCY CONSTRUCTION

Skc. 202. The Secretary of the Navy may establish or develop N afvg
installations and facilities by proceeding with construction




8

necessary by changes in Navy missions and responsibilities which have
been occasioned by (1) unforeseen security considerations, (2) new
weapons developments, (3) new and unforeseen research and develop-
ment requirements, or (4) improved production schedules, if the Secre-
tary of Defense determines that deferral of such construction for in-
clusion in the newt Military Construction Authorization Act would be
inconsistent with interests of national security, and in connection
therewith to acquire, construct, convert, rehabilitate, or install perma-
nent or temporary public works, including land acquisition, site prep-
aration, appurtenances, utilities, and equipment, in the total amount
of $10,000,000. The Secretary of the Navy, or his designee, shall notify
the Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and House of Repre-
sentatives, immediately wpon reacking a decision to implement, of the
cost of construction of any public works undertaken under this section,
including those real estate actions pertaining thereto. This authoriza-
tion shall expire upon enactment of the fiscal year 1977 Military Con-
struction Authorization Act, except for those public works projects
concerning which the Committees on Armed Services of the Senate
and House of Representatives have been notified pursuant to this sec-
tion prior to that date.

DEFICIENCY AUTHORIZATION®

Sec. 203. (a) Public Law 90-408, as amended, is amended under
the heading “Insipe rae Unrrep StaTes' in section 201 as follows:
(1) With respect to Naval Coastal Systems Laboratory, Panama City,
ggof;éda, strike out ““$9,397,000” and insert in place thereof “$11,321,~
(2) With respect to Naval Postgraduate School, Monterey, California,
strike out ‘81,847,000 and insert in place thereof “$2,064,000”. )
(b) Public Law 90-408, as amended, is amended by striking out in
clause (2) of section 802 “$244,069,000"" and *“8250,924,000" and insert-
g in place thereof “‘$246,200,000 and “$263,065,0007, respectively.
Sec. 204. (a) Public Law 91-511, as amended, 18 amended under the
heading “Insiper rHe Uwrrep Strires”  in section 201 as follows:
(1) With respect to OMEGA Nawigation Station, Haiku, Oahu,
Howaii, strike out “$3,162,000" and insert in place thereof “33,762,000”.
(b) Public Law 91-511, as amended, is amended by striking out in
clause (2) of section 602 “‘$247,869,000” and “$276,007,000" and insert-
ing in place thereof “‘$248,469,000" and “$275,607,0007, respectivellfz{.
Sgc. 205. (a) Public Law 92-645, as amended, is amended under the
heading “InsipE TrE UniTEp STATES in section 201 as follows:
(1) With respect to Naval Shipyard, Charleston, South Carolina, strike
out “$5,316,000” and insert in place thereof “87,916,0007. :
(2) With respect to Naval Shipyard, Puget Sound, Bremerton, Washing-
ton, strike out “‘$5,992,000” and insert in place thereof “87,792,0007.
(b) Public Law 92-545, as amended, is amended by striking out in
clause (2) of section 702 “$488,493,000” and “$633,410,000” and insert-
g in place thereof ““$492,893,000" and “$637,810,0007, respectively.
Szc. 206. (a) Public Law 93-166, as amended, is amended under the
heading “Insipe Tae Unrrep Stares’’ in section 201 as follows:
(1) With respect to Portsmouth Nawval Shipyard, Portsmouth, Kittery,
- Maine, strike out “‘$2,817,000” and insert in place thereof *“86,617,0007

S

S R AL e

g N

Ao SN

9

(@) With respect to Naval Station, Norfolk, Virginia, sirike out
“$18,183,000” and insert in place thereof ‘$20,472,0007. .

(8) Wath respect to Long Beach Naval Shipyard, Long Beach, Cali-

fornia, strike out *$6,808,000” and insert in place thereof $11,508,000”.

(4) With respect to Navy Public Works Center, San Diego, California,
strike out “‘$2,471,000” and insert in place thereof ‘35,982,000,

(5) With respect to Puget Sound Navy Shipyard, Bremerton, Wash-
ington, strike out “$2,300,000" and insert in place thereof “$3.,631,0007.

(6) With respect to Naval Station, Pearl Harbor, Hawaii, strike
out “$4,060,000” and insert in place thereof “$4824,000”.

(7) With respect to Marine Corps Air Station, Cherry Point, North
Carolina, strike out “$1,821,000” and insert in place thereof
“$9,700 000", B

(8) With respect to Marine Corps Air Station, New River, North
Carolina, strike out “$3.245,000" and insert in place thereof
“$6.755,000". ; ‘

(9) With respect to Marine Corps Supply Center, Barstow, Cali-
fornia, strike out “$6.210,000” and insert in place thereof “$6,862,0007.

(10) With respect to Marine Corps Aer Station, Kaneohe Bay,
Hawaii. strike out “$5,988.000” and insert in place thereof “$6,495,000”.

(5) Public Law 93166, as amended, is amended by striking out in
clause (2) of section 602 “$522,006,000” and “$580.839,000” and insert-
ing in place thereof “$549,849,000” and “$608.682,0007, respectively.

Skc. 207. {a) Public Law 93-652 i3 amended under the heading “In-
sipE reE Unitep STares” in section 201 as follows

(1) With respect to Nawal Air Station, Cecil Field, Florida, strike
out “$6.893,000” and insert in place thereof “$9,214,000”.

(2) With respect to Nawal Station, Mayport, Florida, strike out
“$3,235.000” and insert in place thereof “$3.664,0007, ,

(3} With respect to Naval Air Station, Corpus Christi, Texvas, strike
out “$1,830,000” and insert in place thereof “$5,430,000”.

(4) With respect to Nawal Air Station, Miramar, California, strike
out “$11,772,000” and insert in place thereof “$13,732,000”.
(6) With respect to Naval Air Station, North Island, California,

 strike out “212.943,000” and insert in place thereof “$14,903,0007.

(6) With respect to Naval Station, Adak, Alaska, strike out “37,
697,0007 omd insert in place thereof “$10,642,000”.

(7) With respect to Puget Sound Naval Shipyard, Bremerton,
Washington, strike out “$393,000” and insert wn place thereof
“$623.0007. : : .

(8) With respect to Marine Corps Air Station, Kaneohe Bay,
Hawaii, strike out “$56,497,000” and insert in place thereof “$5,606,000”.

(b) Public Low 93652 is amended by striking out in clause (2)
of section 508 “$509,498,000” and “$550,956,000” and inserting in place
thereof “$523,038,000” and “$564,496,0007, respectively.

TITLE III—AIR FORCE .
Skc. 301. The Secretary of the Air Force may establish or develop

 military installations and focilities by aoguiring, constructing, con-

verting, rehabilitating, or nstalling permanent or temporary public




10 i 11
STRATEGIO AIR COMMAND
Beale Air Force Base, Marysville, California, $3,690,000.

works, tnoluding land acquisition, site preparation, appurtenances,
utilities, and equipment for the following acquisition and construc-

tion: 7 =

Ivsior e Uxitep Srares

V ABROSPACE DEFENSE COMMAND
Tyndall Aér Force Base, Panama City, Florida, $10,697,000.

' AIR FORCE LOGISTIOS COMMAND

Kelly Air Force Base, Sam Antonio, Texas, $4.366,000.

McClellan, Air Force Base, Sacramento, California, $3,461,000.
Newark Aip Force Station, Newark, Ohio, $2,117,000.

Robins Air Force Base, Warner Robins, Georgia, §6517,000.
Tinker Air Force Base, Oklohoma Oity, Oklahome, $12,179,000.
Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Dayton, Ohio, $8,038,000.

AIR FOROE SYSTEMS OOMMAND

Edwards Air Force Base, Muroc, California, $5,330,000.
Eqglin Air Force Base, V alpariso, Florida, $8,390,000.
Kirtland Air Force Base, Albuquerque, New Mexico, $5,373,000

" AIR TRAINING COMMAND

Columbus Avr Force Base, Columbus, Mississippi, $1,453,000.
Oraig Air Force Base, Selma, Alabama, $419,000.

Keesler Air Force Base, Biloxi, Mississippi, 843,140,000,
Lackland Air Force Base, San Antonio, Texas, $104,696,000.
Laughlin Air Foree Base, Del Rio, Texas, $11,017,000.
Lowry Air Force Base, Denwer, Colorado, $9,162,000.
Randolph Air Force Base, San Antonio, Texas, $5,128,000.

S G

Carswell Air Force Base, Fort Worth, Texas, $1,992,000. -
Fairchild Air Force Base, Spokane, Washington, $1,000,000.
Grifiss Air Force Base, Rome, New ¥ ork, $372,000.

Kincheloe Air Force Base, Kinross, Michigan, $670,000.
Malmstrom Air Force Base, Great Falls, Montana, $622,000.
Offutt Air Force Base, Omaha, Nebraska, $1,437 ,000.
Plattsburgh Air Force Base, Plattsburgh, New Y ork, $400,000.
Vandenberg Air Force Base, Lompoc, California, $2,696,000.
Wurtsmith Aéir Force Base, Oscoda, Michigan, $447,000.

TACTICAL AIR COMMAND

. Canmon Air Force Base, Clovis, New Mexico, $1,876 000.

George Air Force Base, Victorvitle, California, $3.646,000.
Langley Air Force Base, Hampton, Virginia, $1,336 ,000.

Luke Air Force Base, Glendale, Arizona, $439,000.

Mountain Home Air Force Base, M ountain Home, Idaho, $8,541,000.
Nellis Aér Force. Base, Las Vegas, Nevada, $990.000. ,
Seymour Johnson Air Force Base, Goldsboro, North Carolina,

$612,000.

. POLLUTION ABATEMENT

Various locations : Air Pollution Abatement,$600,000.
Various locations : Water Pollution Abatement, $10,098,000.

ENERGY CONSERVATION
Various locations, $43.962,000.

SPRCIAL FAOILITIER

Vance Air Force Base, Enid, Oklahoma, $1,870,000. g Various locations, $9,866,000.
Webb Air Force Base, Big Spring Tewxas, $4,382,000. i , NUOLEAR WEAPONS REOURITY
ALASKAN AIR COMMAND ‘ V arious locations, §7,909,000.

Eielson Air Force Base, Fairbanks, Alaska, $471,000.
Elmendorf Air Force Base, Anchorage, Alaska, $568,000.
" Various locations, $12,468,000.

HEADQUARTERS OOMMAND

Andrews Aér Force Base, Camp Springs, Maryland, $6,906.000.
Bolling Air Force Base, Washington, District of Columbia, 83,089,

000.

MILITARY AIRLIFT COMMAND

Altus Air Force Base, Altus, Oklahoma, $996,000. .
McChord Air Force Base, Tacoma, Washington, $1,189.000.
McGuire Air Force Base, Wrightstown, New Jersey, $1,740,000.
Secott Air Force Base, Belleville, Illinots, $1,488,000.

Ouvrsipr tae Unrrep StaTEs

UNITED STATER AIR FORCER IN EUROPE

Germany. $6,346,000.

United K ingdom, $13,524.,000.
Various locations, $74,738,000.

UNITED STATES AIR FORCE RECURITY SERVIOE
Various locations, $981,000.

 SPECIAL FACILITIBR
Various locations, $2,666,000.



12

NUCLEAR WEAPONS SECQURITY
Various locations, $5,591,000.

OLARBIFIED INSTALLATIONS

Sko. 302. The Secretary of the Air Force may establish or develop
classified military installations and facilities by acquiring, construct-
ing, converting, rehabilitating, and instolling permanent or temporary
public works, including land acquisition, site preparation, appurte-
-nances, wtilities, and equipment, in the total amount of $3,982,000.

EMERGENCY CONRTRUCTION

Sko. 303. The Secretary of the Air Force may establish or develop
Air Force installations and facilities by proceeding with construc-
tion made necessary by changes in Air Force missions and responsibil-
tties which have been occasioned by (1) wnforeseen security consid-
erations, (2) new weapons developments, (3) new and unforeseen re-
search and development requirements, or (4) improved production
schedules, if the Secretary of Defense determines shpat deferral of such
construction for inclusion in the next Military Construction Authori-
zation Act would be inconsistent with interests of national security,
and, in connection therewith to acquire, construct, convert, rehabilitate,
or install permanent or temporary public works, including land acqui-
sition, site preparation, appurtenances, utilities, and equipment in the
total amount of $10,000,000. The Secretary of the Air Force, or his
designee, shall notify the Committees on Armed Services of the Senate
and House of Representatives, immediately upon reaching a final
decision. to implement, of the cost of construction of any public work
undertaken wnder this section, including those real estate actions
pertaining thereto. This authorization shall expire upon enactment
of the fiscal year 1977 Military Construction Authorization Act,
except for those public works projects concerning which the Commit-
tees on Armed Services of the Senate and House of Representatives

- have been notified pursuant to this section prior to that date.

DEFICIENCY AUTHORIZATIONS

Skc. 304. (a) Section 301 of Public Law 91-511, as amended, i3
amended under the heading “Insipr rae Unirep States” as follows :

(Z) Under the subheading “air TRAINING COMMAND” with respect
to Laughlin Air Forcé Base, Del Rio, Tewas, strike out “$310,000" and
insert en place thereof “$375.000”.

(2) Under the subheading “air rRAINING coMMAND” with re-
spect to Reese Air Force Base, Lubbook, T'exas, strike out “$1,047,000”
and insert in place thereof “$1,110,000”. ‘

(3) Under the subheading “air rrRAINING coMMAND” with respect
- o Webb Air Force Base, Big Spring, Texas, strike out “$349,000” and,
“insert in place thereof “$416,0007. ‘

(8) Public Law 91-511, as amended, is further amended by striking
out in clause (3) of section 602 “$192,133,000” and “$256,385,000" and
inserting in  place thereof “3198398,000" and “$256,580,000",
respectively.

See. 305. (a) Section 301 of Public Law 99-145, as amended, is
amended under the heading “Insipr tar Unitep Stares” as follows:

(1) Under the subheading “arr TRAINING cOMMAND” with respect
to Lowry Air Force Base, Denver, Colorado, strike out “38,436,000"
and insert in place thereof “$8,902,0007.

R

13

(b) Public Law 92-1/5, as amended, is further amended by striking
out in clause (3) of section 702 “$226,697,000” and “$247 560,000” and
inserting in place thereof “$227,164,000° and “$248,027 0007, respec-
tively.

Sf?é. 306. (a) Section 301 7 Public Law 92-645, as amended, i3
amended under the heading “Insmr rar Unrrep Stares” as follows:

(1) Under the subheading “air rorce sYSTEMS cOMMAND” with
respect to Edwards Aér Force Base, Muroc, California, strike out
“2634000” and insert in place thereof “$828,0007.

(8) Public Law 92645, as amended, is further amended by striking
out in clause (3) of section 702 “$934,125,0007 and “$292,683,000” and
inserting in place thereof “$234,419,000” and “$292,977,0007, respec-
tively.

Sﬁyc 307. (a) Section 301 of Public Law 93-166, as amended, is
amended under the heading “Ivsive rae Unirep Srares” as follows:

(1) Under the subheading “sTrRATEGIC AlR COMMAND” with respect
to Kincheloe Air Force Base, Kinross, Michigan, strike out “$2,430,-
000" and insert in place thereof “$8,893,000".

(b) Section 301 of Public Law 93-166, as amended, is amended
under the heading “Oursive ray Unirep STATES” as follows: -

(1) Under the subheading “ONITED STATES AIR FORCES IN EUROPE”
with respect to Germany, strike out “$5,181,000” and insert in place
thereof “$6.663,000”. :

(2) Under_the subheading “UNITED STATES AIR FORCE SOUTHERN
counanp” with respect.to Howard Air Force Base, Canal Zone, strike
out “$927 000" and insert in place thereof “81,827,000”. .

(¢) Public Law 93-166, as amended, is further amended by striking
out in clause (3) of section 602 “$260,727,000”, “$21302,000” and
$283,029,000" and inserting in place thereof “$261,190,0007, “$23,-
684,000 and “$258,87 40007, respectively. . ,

8zc. 308. (a) Section 301 of Public Law 93-552, is amended under
the heading “Insipr rag Unirep Srares” as follows: .

(1) Under the subheading “Air TRAINING COMMAND with respect to
Reese Air Force Base, Lubbock, Tewxas, strike out “$836,000” and insert
in place thereof “81,194,000”. )

(2) Under the subheading “air TRAINING COMMAND” with respect
to Webb Air Force Base, Big Spring, Tewxas, strike out “$776,000” and
insert in place thereof “$1,673,000”. . )

(b) Public Law 93-552 is further amended by striking out in clause
(8) of section 602 “$307,786,000” and “$390,173,000” and inserting in
place thereof “$309,041, 000" and “$392,028,000, respectively.

TITLE IV-DEFENSE AGENCIES

Sc. 401. The Secretary of Defense may establish or develop mili-
tary installations ond facilities by acquiring, constructing, converting, -
rehabilitating, or installing permanent or temporary public works,
including land acquisition, site preparation, appurtenances, utilities,
and. equipmenty for defense agencies for the fo ng acquisition and
construction: '

Ixsipg rar Uwirep Stares

DEFENSE MAPPING AGENOY

Defense Mapping Agency Topographic Center, Bethesda, Mary-
land, $195,000.
5. Rept, 94-376 ~u- 3

H.Rept. 94-483 --. 2




14

DEFENSE RUPPLY AGENCY

Detense Depot, Memphis, Tennessee, 3377,000.
Dej}eme Elgct;om‘cs Sup%)ly C’enfer,, Dayton, Ohio, $96,000.
Defense Fuel Support Point, Melville, Newport, Rhode Island,
252,000. T
’ Défense Fuel Support Point, Norwalk, California, $197,000.
Defense Property Disposal Office, Colorado Springs, Colorado,
8440000,
g7 fense Property Disposal Office, Elmendorf, Alaska, $403.000.
Defense Property Disposal Office, Monterey, Oalifornia, $635,000.
Defense Personnel Support Center, Philadelphia, f’eﬂmyl@ama.
$1:400,000. NATIONAL SECURITY AGENOY ’
Fort George G. Meade, Maryland, $3,012,000.
POLLUTION ABATEMBNT

Various locations: Air Pollution Abatement, $3,426,000.
V arious locations : Water Pollution Abatement, $322,000.

ENBRGY UONSERVATION
Various locations, $175,000.

Ouvrsipe 7aE UNITED STATES
DEFENSE NUCLEAR AGENCY

Johnston Atoll, $4,033,000.
Enewetak Auxiliary Airfield, $20,000,000.

DEFENSE SUPPLY AGENOY

Defense Property Disposal Office, Nuremberg, Germany $600,000.
De;eme Prozgzzrty Disposal Office, Se'cken]wz;n, Gemm;:y, $237,000.

EMERGENCY CONSTRUCTION

Sec. 402. The Secretary of Defense may establish or develop in-
stallations and facilities which he determines to be vital to the security
of the United States, and in connection therewith to acquire, con-
struct, convert, rehabilitate, or install permanent or temporary public

s 4

works, including lond acquisition, site preparation, appurtenances,

wtilities, and equipment in the total amount of $10,000.000. The Sec-

retary of Defense, or his designee, shall notify the Committees on
Armed Services of the Senate and House of Representalives, vm-
mediately upon reaching a final decision. to implement, of the cost of
construction of any public works undertaken under this section,
including real estate actions pertaining thereto.

DEFICIENCY AUTHORIZATIONS

Sec. 403. (@) Public Law 92-545, as amended, is amended wnder the
heading “Insor tae Unirep Stares” under the subheading “PEFENSE
SUPPLY AGENCY” in section 401 as follows: ) )

With respect to Defense General Supply Center, Richmond, I/’zz'-
ginia, strike out “$1,171,000” and insert in place thereof 81,365,000

(b) Public Law 92-545, 08 amended, is amended by striking out in
clause (4) of section 702 “833,004,000” and inserting in place thereof
“833,198,000”.

- under outhority of this subsection s

15

See. 404. (@) Public Law 93-166, as amended, is amended under the
-heading “Derense SurpLy Acency” in section J01 as follows:
With respect to-“Defense DPepot, Tracy, California”, strike out
“$747,000” and insert in place thereof “$1,384,0007.
(b) Public Law 93-166, as amended, i¢ amended by striling out in
clause (4) o§f section 602 “$10,000,000” and inserting in place thereof
“$10,637,0007.

TITLE V—MILITARY FAMILY HQUSING
AUTHORIZATION TO CONSTRUCT OR ACQUIRE HOUSING

Seo. 501. (a) The Secretary of Defense, or his designee; is author-
ized to construct or acquire sole interest in ewisting family houst

-units in the numbers and at the locations hereinafter named, but no
~ family. housing construction shall be commenced at any such. locations

in the United- States until the Secretary shall have consulted with the
Secretary of the Department of Housing and -Urban Development. as
to-the availability of-suitable private housing at such locations. If

_agreement cannat be reached with respect to the availability of swit-
. able private housing at any-location, the Secretary of Defense shall
. motify the Comamittees on Armed Services of the Senate and the'House

of Representatives; in writing, of such difference of opinion, and no

~contract for eonstruction at such location shall be entered into for a

period of thirty days after such notification has been given. This au-
thority shall include the authority to acquire land, and interests in
land, by gift, purchase, exchange of . (Fovernment-owned land, or
otherwvise.
- (b) ‘With respect to the family housing wnits authorized to be con-
structed by this section, the Secretary 07? Defense is authorized to ac-
quire sole interest in privately owned or Department of Housing
and Urban Development held {eamily housing units in liew of con-
structing oll or a portion of the family housing authorized by this
section if he, or his designee, determines such action to be in the best
interests of the United States; but an azfamz'lzy housing units acquired
! not ewceed the cost limite-
‘tions specified in section 502 of this Act or the Uimitations on size
specified in section 2684 of title 10, United States Code. In no case

-may . family housing units be acquired under this subsection through

the exercise of eminent domain authority; and in no case may family
housing units other than those authorized by this section be acquired
in liew of construction-unless the acquisition of such wnits is hereafter
specifically authorized by law.
(¢) The Department of the Army, two thousend one hundred units,
$73.500000: .
Fort Ord, California, three hundred and fifty units.
Fort Stewart/Hunter Army Airfield, Georgia, seven hundred
- and fifty units.
Fort Polk, Louisiana, one thousand units. ‘
(d) The Department of the Navy, siz hundred and seventy-eight
units, $23,730,000 :
Nawval Facility, Nantucket, Massachusetts, eighteen units.
Marine Corps Base, Camp Lejeune, North Carolina, two hun-
dred and fifty units,




16

Naval Complex, Bangor, Washington, four hundred units.
Naval Radio Station, Sugar Grove, West Virginia, ten units.

CORT LIMITATIONR

Skec. 602. (a) Authorizations for the construction of family housing
provided in section 501 of this Act shall be subject, under such regula-
tions as the Secretary of Defense may prescribe, to the limitations on
cost prescribed in subsections (b) and (c), which shall include shades,
screens, ranges, refrigerators, end oll other installed equipment and
fixtures, the cost of the family wnit, design, supervision, inspection,
overhead, the proportionate costs of land acquisition, site preparation,
and installation of wiilities. o

(b) The average unit cost for all units of family housing constructed
in the United States (other than Alaska and Howait) shall not exceed
835,000 and in no event shall the cost of any unit exceed $51,000.

(¢) When family housing units are constructed in areas other than
those areas specified in subsection (b), the average cost of all such

units shall not exceed $45000, and in no event shall the cost of any

unit exceed $51,000. ‘

(d) Notwithstanding the limitations contained in prior Military
Construction Awthorization Acts on cost of construction of family
housing, the Limitations on such cost contained in this section shall
apply to all prior authorizations for construction of family housing
not heretofore repealed and for which construction contracts have not
been executed prior to the date of enactment of this Act.

ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING QUARTERS

Sec. 503. The Secretary of Defense, or his designee, is authorized to
accomplish alterations, additions, expansions, or extensions not other-
wise authorized by law, to ewisting public quarters at a cost not to
exceed—- '

1) for the Department of the Army, $35,000,000;
2) for the Department of the Navy, $34,230,000, including
87,200,000 for energy conservation projects;
(3) for the Department of the Air Force, $51.000,000, including
316,000,000 for energy conservation projects; and
(4) for the Defense Supply Agency, $127000.

HOUSING OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATER

Skc. 604. (a) The Secretary of Defense, or his designee, is authorized
to construct or otherwise acquire at the locations hereinafter named
family housing units not subject to the limitations on such cost con-
tained. in section 502 of this Act. This authority sholl include the
authority to acquire land, and interests in land, by gift, purchase, ex-
change of Government-owned land, or otherwise. Total costs shall
include shades, screens, ranges, refrigerators, and other installed equip-
ment and fixtures, the cost of the family wnit, and the costs of land
acquisition, site preparation, design, supervision, inspection, overhead,
and, installation of utilities.

(b)Y (1) Three family housing units are authorized in Cairo, Eqypt,
at a total cost not to exceed $180,000. Such units shall be funded by usé
of emcess Foreign currency when so provided in Department of De-
fense Appropriation Acts.

17

(2) Two hundred and fifty units are authorized at Nawal Base,
Keflawik, Ioeland, at o total cost not to exceed $17500,000.

REPAIRS TO EXISTING QUARTERS

Skc. 505. The Secretary of Defense, or hig designee, is authorized to
accomplish repairs and improvements to existing public quarters in
amounts in excess of the $15000 limitation prescribed in section 610
(@) of Public Law 90-110, as amended (81 Stat. 279, 305), as follows :

Fort McClellan, Alabama, twenty-siz units, $465,900.

Fort Richardson, Alaska, two hundred and eight wnits,
34,000,000. '
.5‘15‘50530 McNair, Washington, District of Colwmbia, five units,

* »

Fort 8ill, Oklahoma, thirty-two units, $654,400.

Fort Eustis, Virginia, one hundred and eighty-five units,
$3,140,000.

Fort Lewts, Washington, one hundred and thirty-siz wunits,
$2.,503,000.

Naval Station, Adak, Alaska, thirty-siz wnits, $665,000.

Public Works Center, Pearl Harbor, Hawati, one hundred end

, for};y»ﬁwe units, $2,600,000. «

arine Corps Recruit Depot, Parris Island, South Carolina,
one hundred and seventy-eight units, $2,685,800.

RENTAL QUARTERS

Src. 506. (@) Section 515 of Public Law 84161 (69 Stat. 324, 352),
as amended, is further amended by (1) striking out “During fiscal
years 1975 and 1976”, and (2) revising the third sentence to read as
follows: “Expenditures for the rental of such housing facilities, in-
cluding the cost of utilities and maintenance and operation, may not
exceed : For the United States (other than Alaska, ngaii, and Guam)
and-Puerto Rico, an average of $245 per month for each military de-

‘partment, or the amount of $325 per month for any one unit; and for

Alaska, Hawaii, and Guam, an average of $310 per monih for cach
milz’t,c’wy department, or the amount of $385 per month for any one
wnit.”,

(b) Section 507(d) of Public Law 93-166 (87 Stat. 661, 676), is

" amended by striking out “$355”, “$685”, and “twelve thousand” in the

first sentence, and inserting in liew thereof “$3807,“$670”, and “fifteen
thousand”, respectively.

HOURING APPROPRIATIONS LIMITATIONS

8kc. §07. There is authorized to be appropriated for use by the Sec-
retary of Defense. or his designee, for military family housing as
authorized by law for the following purposes :

(1) for comstruction or acquisition of sole interest in family
housing, including demolition, authorized tmprovements to public
quarters, minor construction, relocation of family housing, rental
guarantee paymenis, and planming an amount not to exceed
$208,207 000, including 81,900,000 for the period July 1, 1976,
through September 30, 1976.




18

(2) for support of military family housing, including operat-
ing expenses, leasing, maintenance of real property, payments of
principal ond interest on mortgage debts incurred, payment to
the Commodity Credit Corporation, and mortgage insurance
premiums authorized under section 222 of the National Housing
Act, as amended (12 U.S.0. 1715m), an amount not to exceed
81,434,876,000, including $308,739,000 for the period July 1, 1976,
through September 30,1976. -

AIR CONDITIONING, HAWAII FAMILY HOUSING

Sre. 508. Section 509 of Public Law 93-552 (88 Stat. 1745, 1759),
i8 hereby amended by changing the period to a comma and. by adding
“except as authorized by the Secretary of Defense, or his designee, for
unusual circumstances resulting from emcessive noise, adverse environ-
mental conditions, or health of the occuponts.”

TITLE VI—GENERAL PROVISIONS

WAIVER OF RESTRICTIONS

Skc. 601. The Secretary of each military department may proceed
to establish or develop installations and facilities under this Act with-
out regard to section 3648 of the Revised Statutes, as amended (31
U.8.C. 529), and sections 4774 and 977}, of title 10, United States Code.
The authority to place permanent or temporary improvements on land
includes authority for swrveys, administration, overhead, planning,
and supervision incident to construction. T hat authority may be exer-
cised before title to the land is approved under section 355 of the Re-
vised Statutes, as amended (0 U.S.C. 256), and even though the land
is held temporarily. The authority to acquire real estate or land in-
cludes authority to make surveys and to acquire land, and interests in
land (including temporary use), by gift, purchase, exchange of Gov-
ernment-owned land, or otherwise.

APPROPRIATIONS LIMITATIONS

Sec. 602. There are authorized to be appropricted such sums as
may be necessary for the purposes of this Act, but appropriations for
public works projects authorized by titles I, 11, ITI, IV, and V, shall
not ewceed— S

(1) for title I: Inside the United States, 3696615000, outside
the United States, $172,6%95,000; or a total of $769,040,000.

(2) for title I1 ; Inside the United States, $68},339,000; outside
the United States, $21,170,000; or a teotal of $705,609,000.

(3) for title 111 : Inside the United States, $379,041,000; out-
side the United States, $102,846,000; section 302, $3,982,000; or a
total of 8485,869,000.

(4) for title IV : A total of $44,800,000.

(8) for title V. Military Family Housing, $1642,883000.

COST VARIATIONS :

Szc. 603. (@) Ewxcept as provided in subsections (b) and (c¢), any

of the amounts specified in title I, I1, IT] and IV of this Act may, at

the discretion of the Secretary of the military department concerned
or Director of the defense agency concerned, be ingreased by 6 per

19

centum when inside the United States (other than Hawasi and Alaska),
and by 10 per centum when outside the United States or in Hawaii and
Alaska, if he determines that such increase (1) is required for the sole
purpose of meeting unusual variations in cost, and (2) could not have
been reasonably anticipated at the time such estimate was submitted to
the Congress.

(6) When the amount named for any construction or acquisition
in title 1, 11, [11, or IV of this Act involves only one project at any
military installation and the Secretary of the Military Department or
Director of the defense agency concerned determines that the amount
authorized must be increased by more than the applicable percentage
prescribed in subsection (a), he may proceed with such construction or
acquisition if the amount of the increase does not exceed by more than
25 per centum the amount named for such project by the Congress.

(¢) When the Secretary '?f Defense determines that any amount
named i title 1, 11, [11, or IV of this Act must be exceeded by more
than the percenteges permitted in subsections (@) and (b) to ac-
complish authorized construction or acquisition, the Secretary of the
military department concerned or Director of the defense agency con-
cerned may proceed with such construction or acquisition af%er @ writ-
ten report of the facts relating to the increase of such amount, including
a statement of the reasons for such increase, has been submitted to the
Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and House of Represenia-
tives, and either (1) thirty days have elapsed from date of submission
of such report, or (2) both committees have indicated approval of such
construction or acquisition. Notwithstanding the provisions in prior
military construction authorizations Acts, the provisions of this sub-
section shall apply to such prior Acts. ,

(d) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, the
total cost of all construction and acquisition in each such title may not
exceed the total amount outhorized to be appropriated in that title.

(e} No individual proiect authorized wnder title 1, 1T, I11, or IV
o{ this Act for amy specifically listed military installation for which
the ourrent working estimate s $400,000 or more may be placed under
contract ¢f—

(Z) the approved scope of the project is reduced in excess of
25 per centumy or

(2) the current working estimate, based upon. bids received, for
the construction of such project exceeds by more than 25 per
centum the amount authorized for such project by the Congress,
until a written report of the facts relating to the reduced scope or
increased cost of such project, including a statement of the reasons
for such reduction in scope or increase in cost has been submitted
to the Commitiees on Armed Services of the Senate and House of
Representatives, and either (A) thirty days have elapsed from
date of submission of such report, or (B) both commatiees have
indicated approval of such reduction in scope or increase in cost
as the case may be. i ,

(F) The Secretary of Defense shall submit an annual report to the
Congress identifying each individual project which has been placed
under contract in the preceding twelve-month period and with respect
to which the then current working estimate of the Department of
Defense based upon bids received for such project ewceeded the
amount authorized by the Congress for that project by more than 25




20

per centum. The Secretary sholl also include in such report each in-
dividual project with respect to which the scope was reduced by more
than 25 per centum inorder to permit contract award within the avail-
able authorization for such project. Such report shall include all per-
tinent cost information for each individual project, including the
amount in dollars and percentage by which the current working esti-
mate based on the contract price for the project ewceeded the amount
authorized for such project by the Congress.

CONSTRUCTION SUPEHRVISION

Sec. 604. Contracts for construction made by the United States for
performance within the United Stotes and its possessions under this
Act shall be ewecuted under the jurisdiction and supervision of the
Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, or the Naval Facilities
Engineering Command, Department of the Navy, or such other de-
partment or Government agency as the Secretaries of the military
departments recommend and the Secretary of Defense approves to
assure the most efficient, expeditious, and cost-effective accomplish-
ment of the construction herein authorized. The Secretaries of the
military departments shall report anmually to the President of the
Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives a breakdown
of the dollar value of construction eontracts completed by each of the
several construction agencies selected together with the design, con-
struction supervision, and overhead fees charged by each o f the several
agents in the ewecution of the assigned construction. Further, such con-
tracts (ewcept architect and engineering contracts which, unless s ecifi-
cally authorized by the Congress sholl continue to be awarcgzad n
accordance with presently established procedures, customs, and prac-
tice) shall be awarded, insofar as practicable, on a competitive basiz to
the lowest responsible bidder, if the national security will not be m-
paired and the award is consistent with chapter 137 of title 10, United
States Code. The Secretaries of the military departments shall report
armvually to the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House
of Representatives with respect to all contracts awarded on other than
a competitive basis to the lowest responsible bidder. Such reports shall
also show, in the case of the ten architect-engineering firms which, in
terms of total dollars, were awarded the most business; the names of
such firms: the total number of separate contracts awarded each such
firm; and the total amount paid or to be paid in the case of each such
firm under all such contracts awarded such firm.

REPEAL OF PRIOR AUTHORIZATIONE; EXOEPTIONS

Skc. 605. (a) As of January 1, 1977, all authorizations for military
public works, including family housing, to be accomplished by the
Secretary of a military department in conmection with the establish-
ment or development of installations and facilities, and all authoriza-
tions for appropriations, therefor, that are contained in titles I , I,
II1, IV, and V of the Act of December 27, 197}, Public Law 93-568
(88 Stat. 1745), and all such authorizations contained in Acts approved
before December 28, 1974, and not superseded or otherwise modified
by a later authorization are repealed except—

(2) authorizations for public works and for appropriations
therefor that are set forth in those Acts in the titles that contain
the general provisions; :

'.

21

(2) authorizations for public works projects as to which
appropriated funds have been obligated for construction con-
tracts, land acquisition, or payments to the North Atlantic Treaty
Organization, in whole or in part before January 1, 1977, and
authorizations for appropriations therefor. '

(b) Notwithstending the repeal provisions of section 605 of the
Act of December 27, 1974, Public Law 93-552 (88 Séat 1745, 1761 ).,
authorizations for the following items shall remain in effect until
January I, 1978 L

(4) Barracks with mess construction in the amount of
$535,000 at Camp A. P. Hill, Virginia, that is contained in
title I, section 101 of the Act of November 29, 1973 (87 Stat.
661), as amended. o

(B) Barracks with mess construction in the amount of
$476,000 at Camp Pickett, Virginia, that is contained in title
1, section 101 of the Aot of November 29, 1973 (87 Stat. 661),
as amended. ) .

(0) Military Police barracks with support facilities con-
struction in the amount of $1,831,000 and confinement facility
construction in the amount of $6,287,000 at Fort Leonard
Wood, Missouri, that is contained in title I, section 101 of
the Act of November 29, 1973 (87 Stat. 661), as amended.

(D) Barracks complexr construction in the amount ojf
38,622,000 at Fort Ord, California, that is contained in title 1,
section 101 of the Act of November 29, 1973 (87 Stat. 662),
as amended. :

(&) Barracks construction in the amount of $2,965,000 at
Aberdeen Proving Ground, Maryland, that is contained in
title I, section 101 of the Act of November 29,1973 (87 Stat.
662), as amended. o

(£) Barracks with mess construction in the amount of
$466,000 at Natick Laboratories, Massachusetts, that is con-
tained in title I, section 101 of the Act of November 29, 1973
(87 Stat. 662), as amended. o

(G) Barracks without mess construction in the amount o;
$3,060,000 at Fort Greely, Alaska, that is contained in title I,
section 101 of the Act of November 29,1973 (87 Stat. 66%), as
amended. )

(H) Relocate weapons ranges from Culebra Complex in
the amount of $12,000,000 for the Atlantic Fleet Weapons
Range, Roosevelt Roads, Puerto Rico, that is contained in
title 11, section 204 of the Act of November 29,1973 (87 Stat.
668), as amended. , .

(1) Authorization for acquisition of lands in support of
the Air Instollation Compatible Use Zones at Various Loca-
tions not imited to those in the original project in the amount
of $12,000,000 that is contained in title 111, section 301 of the
Act of October 25, 1972 (86 Stat. 1145), as amended by sec-
tion 605(3) (K) of the Act of December 27, 1974 (88 Stat.
1762), as amended.




22

(J) Authorization for acquisition of lands in support of
- the Air Installation Compatible Use-Zones at Various Leca-
. tions not limited to those identified inthe original project in
the amount of $18,000,000 that is contained in title 111, sec-
tion-301 of the Act of November 29, 1973 (87 Stat. 671), as

- amended.

- UNIT COST LIMITATIONS

Skc. 606. None of the authority contained in titles I, 11, 111, and IV
of this Act shall be deemed to authorize any building construction
projects inside the United States in ewcess ofy @ unit cost to be deter-
mined in proportion to the appropriate area construction cost index,

- based on the following unit cost Limitations where the area construc-
tion indew i3 1.0:
§1 ) 835 per square.foot for permanent barracks;
2)-$37 per.square foot for bachelor officer quarters;
unless the Secretary of Defense, or his designee, determines that be-
cause of special circumstances, application te such project of the limi-
tations on unit costs contained in this section is vmpracticable. Noi-
withstanding the limitations contained in prior Military Construction
Awuthorization Acts on wnit costs, the limitations on such costs con-
tained in this section shall apply to oll prior authorizations for such
" vonstruction not heretofore repealed and for which construction con-
" tracts have not been awarded by the date of enactment of this Act.

AMENDMENTS T0 TITLE. 10, UNITED 8TATES CODE, RELATING TO REAL
PROPEBRTY

8Sro. 607. Chapter 169 of title 10, United States Code, is amended :

(Z) By striking out “8300,000” in the item relating to section 2674
in the chapter analysis and inserting “$400,000” in place thereof.

- (2) By striking out “8$300,000” in the catchline of section 267} and
inserting “$400.000” in place thereof.

(3) By striking out the figures “$300,0007, “$100.000, and “$50,-
0007, in section 2674(b) and imserting “$400,0007, “$200,000”, and
“$75,000”, respectively, in place thereof.

(4) By striking ovt the figure “$50,000” in sections 2674 (a) and (¢)
and inserting “876,000” in place thereof.

(6) By striking out “quarterly” in section 2662(b) and inserting in
place thereof “annually”. _

(6) By striking out section 266%(c) and inserting in place thereof
the following :

“(¢) This section applies only to real property in the United States,
Puerto Rico, Guam, the American Virgin Islands, American Samoa,
and the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands. It does not apply to
real property for river and harbor projects or flood control projects,
or to leases of Government-owned real property for agricultural or
grazing purposes or to any real property acquisition specifically ou-
thorized in a Military Construction Authorization Act.”

(?) By adding the following new subsection to section 8667 :

“(f) Notwithstanding clause (3) of subsection (@), real property
and associated personal property, which have been determined emcess
as the result of a defense installation realignment or closure, may be
leased to Stqte or local governments pending final disposition of such
property if—

23

“(1) The Secretary concerned determines that such action would
facilitate State or local economic adjustment efforts, and
“(2) the Admanastrator of the General Services Admanistration
coneurs in the action.”.
(8) By adding after section 2672 a new section as follows:

“§ 2672a. Acquisition; interests in land when need is urgent
“The Secretary of a military department may acquire any interest
in lond that—
“(1) ke or his designee determines is needed in the interest of
national defense,
“(2) is required to maintain the operation integrity of a mili-
tary installation; and
“(3) considerations of urgency do not permit the delay neces-
sary to include the required acquisition in an annual Military
Construction Authorization Act.
Appropriations available for military construction may be used for
the purposes of this section. The authority to acquire an interest in
tand under this section includes authority to make surveys and acquire
interests in land (including temporary use), by gift, purchase, ex-
change of land owned by the United States, or otherwise. The Secre-
tary of a military department contemplating action under this provi-
sion will provide notice, in writing, to the Armed Services Com-
mittees of the Senate and House of Representatives at least 30 days in
advance of any action being taken.”. :
(9) By inserting in the chapter analysis

“2672a. Acquisition : interests in land when need is urgent.”
IMMEDIATELY BELOW
“26772. Acquisition: interests in land when cost is not more than $50,000.”.

(10) By striking from the chapter analysis and the catchline re-
lating to section 2675 the second colon and all that follows.

(11) By striking the following words from the first sentence of sec-
tion 2675 : “that are not located on a military base and”.

INCREASES FOR SOLAR HEATING AND SOLAR COOLING EQUIPMENT

~ Sge. 608. I'n addition to all other authorized variations of cost limsta-
tions or floor area imitations contained in this Act or prior Military
Construction Authorization Acts, the Secretary of Defense, or hs
designee, may permit increases in the cost limitations or floor area
limitations by such amounts as may be necessary to equip any projects
with solar heating and/or solar cooling equipment.

LAND CONVEYANUE, QUAM

Src. 609. The Secretary of the Novy or his designee is authorized
and directed to convey to the Guam Power Authority, an agency of the
Government of Guam, without monetary consideration, but subject to
such reservations and terms and conditions as the Secretary of the
Navy or his designee should determine to be necessary to protect the
interests of the United States, all rights, titles, and interests of the
United States, in and to those certain parcels of real property situated
at Cabras Island, territory of Guam, known and identified as lot 257
and lot 961, containing 63.58 acres, more or less.




24

LAND CONVEYANCE, GEORGIA

Sec. 610. 5;:} The Secretary of the Army is authorized and directed to
convey to the Board of Regents of the University System of Georgia,
subject to the provisions of this Act, all of the right, title, and interest
of the United States in and to a parcel of land, with improvements
thereon, lying and being situated in Richmond County, city of Augusta,
State of Georgia, more particularly described as follows :

Beginning at a chiseled X in concrete at the intersection of the south
line of Walton Way with the west line of Katherine Street; thence
along the west line of Katherine Stveet, south 02 degrees 27 minutes
54 seconds west 288.29 feet to a point 1 foot south of cyclone fence;
thence along a tine 1 foot south of and perallel to a cyelone fence,

. north 86 degrees 31 minutes 15 seconds west 287.38 feet to a point 1
foot east of a cyclone fence; thence along a line parallet to and 1 foot
east of a cyclone fence south 04 degrees 19 minutes 50 seconds west
233.06 feet to a point; thence along a line 1 foot south of and parallel
to a cyclone fence, north 85 degrees 19 minutes 27 seconds west 305.74
feet to a point 0.60 foot west of a cyclone fence; thence along a line
porallel to and 0.60 foot west of a cyclone fence, north 04 degrees 59
minutes 48 seconds east 530.23 feet to a concrete monument on the
south side of Walton Way; thence along the south side of Walton Way,
south 85 degrees 30 minutes 15 seconds east 517.62 feet to the point
of beginning, and containing 5.09 acres, more or less.

(b) The conveyance authorized by this section shall be made upon
payment to the United States of not less than the appraised fair market
value of the land and the improvements thereon, as determined by the
Secretary of the Army, or the sum of $662,000, whichever is the greater,
and upon such terms, conditions, reservations, and restrictions as the
Secretary of the Army shall deem necessary to protect the interests of
the United States.

(¢) The money received by the United States for the lands conveyed
under this section shall be credited to o special account in the Treasury
and shall be available, without fiscal year lLimitation, for the constryc-
tion of a United States Army Reserve Training Center on lands owned
by the United States at the intersection of Jackson and Wrightsboro
Roads, Augusta, Georgia. :

(@) The cost of any surveys necessary as an incident to the convey-
ance authorized by this section shall be borne by the Board of Regents

<

of the University System of Georgia.
SHORT TITLE

Sko. 611. Titles I, II, IT], IV, V, and VI of this Act may be cited
a8 the “Military Construction Authorization Act, 19767,

TITLE VII—GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES
FACIEITIES

AUTH ORIJEA-TIGN FOR FACILITIES

- Sgo. 701. Subject to-chapter 133 of title 10, United States Code, the
Secretary of Defense may establish or develop additional facilities
for the Guard and Reserve Forces, including the acquisition of land
therefor, but the cost of such facilities shall not exceed—

(1) For the Department of the Army:

25

(4) Army National Guard of the United States,
$54,745,000. ‘

(B) Army Reserve, $44,459,000.

(2) For the Department of the Navy : Naval and Marine Corps

Reserves, $34,800,000. 4

(8) For the Department of the Air Force:
(4) Air National Guard of the United States, $55,100,000.
(B) Adr Force Reserve, $16,500,000.

| WAIVER OF OERTAIN RERTRICTIONS

Sec. 702. The Secretary of Defense may establish or develop instal-
lations and facilities under this title without regard to section 3648
of the Revised Statutes, as amended (31 U.S.C. 629), and sections 77}
and 9774 of title 10, United States Code. The authority to place per-
manent or temporary improvements on lands includes authority for
surveys, administration, overhead, planning, and supervision inci-
dent to construction. That authority may be emercised before title to
the land is approved under section 355 of the Revised Statutes, as
amended (40 U.S.C. 255), and even though the land is held tempo-
rarily. The authority to acquire real estate or land includes authority
to make surveys and to acquire land, and interests in land (including
temporary wse), by gift, purchase, exchange of Government-owned
land, or otherwise. :

AMENDMENT TO TITLE 10, UNITED BTATES UODE

Src. 703. Chapter 133 of title 10, United States Code, is amended by
striking out the figure “$25,0007 in paragraph (2) of section 2233a,
and inserting the figure “$60,000" in place thereof.

BHORT TITLE

Sec. T04. This title may be cited as the “Guard and Reserve Forces
Facilities Authorization Act, 1976".
And the House agree to the same.

Joun C. STENNISs,
STUART SYMINGTON,
Henry M. Jaogson,
Howarp W. Canwon,
Hazrey F. Byro, Jz.,
Parricr J. Leany,
Jorn Tower,
Strom THURMOND,
‘Barry (GOLDWATER,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.

Mervix Pricg,

Ricuarp H. IcHorp,

Wat. J. Raxpari,

Cuarces H. WiLson,

Ricaarp C. WHITE,

JACK BrINKLEY,

MsexpeL J. Davis,

Boe Wirson,

G. Wirniam WHITEHORST,

Ropix L. Brarp,
Managers on the Part of the House.




JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE COMMITTEE
OF CONFERENCE

The managers on the part of the House and Senate at the confer-
ence on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendment
of the House to the bill (8. 1247) to authorize certain construction
at military installations, and for other purposes, submit the follow-
ing joint statement in explanation of the effect of the action agreed
upon by the Conferees and recommended in the accompanying report :

LrcisLarion 1N CONFERENCE

On June 6, 1975, the Senate passed S. 1247 which provides military
construction authorization and related authority in support of the
Military Departments, Reserve Components and the Defense Depart-
ment during fiscal year 1976 and the transition period.

On July 31, 1975, the House considered the legislation, amended it
by striking out all language after the enacting clause and wrote a
new bill.

ComparisoN oF SeENATE anp House Biuns

As passed by the Senate, S. 1247 provided $3,762,011,000 in new
authorization.

The bill as passed by the House provided $3,957,878,000 in new
authorization. :

SuMMmary oF RESOLUTION oF DIFFERENCES

As a result of the Conference between the House and Senate on the
differences in S. 1247, the Conferees agreed to a new adjusted author-
ization for military construction for fiscal year 1976 and the transition
period in the amount of $3,853,705,000.

The Department of Defense and the respective military departments
had requested a total of $4,201,805,000 for new construction authoriza-
tion for fiscal year 1976 and the transition period. The action of the
Conferees therefore reduces the Department’s request by $347,900,000
in new authorization.

{27)




28

Cuarr.—Total authorization for appropriation granied flscal year 1976 and the
trangition period
[In thousands

Title I—Army: of doliars]
Ingide the United States $596, 515
Qutside the United States -— 172,525

Subtotal ‘ 769, 040

Title II—Navy :

Inside the United States .. 084, 339
Outside the United States .o e e 21, 170
Subtotal 703, 509
Title IIT—Air Force: ‘
Inside the United States i e 379,041
Outside the United States. oo e 102, 846
Section 302 3, 082
Subtotal 485, 869
Title IV—Defense AgencieS. .. —wee oo oo 44, 800
Title V—Military family housing. 1, 642, 883
Total, titles I, 11, I1I, IV,and V ; - 3,648,101
Title VII—Reserve components:
Army National Guard - 54,745
Army Reserve . o 44, 459
Navy and Marine Corps Reserve. o it 34, 80O
Air National Guard e e e e e 55, 100
Air Force Reserve - 16, 500
Total — 205, 604
Grand total granted by titles I, IT, IIX, IV, V, and VII________ 38, 858, 705

TITLE I—ARMY

The House approved new construction authorization in the amount
of $805,284,000 for the Department of the Army. The Senate approved
new construction authorization for the Army in the amount of $768,-
944,000. The Conferees agreed to a new total for Title I in the amount
of $769,040,000, which is $96,000 above the Senate figure and $36,244,-
000 below the House figure. Among the major items considered in
Conference and acted on by the Cen%erees were the following:

FORT CAMPBELL, KY.—HOSPITALS, $47,000,000

The House Committee added $47,000,000 to the bill for a new hos-
ital for Fort Campbell, Kentucky. The Army testified before the

ouse that the hospital was urgently needed and would ultimately
cost approximately $57,000,000.

The Senate bill contained no comparable provision.

While the conferees agreed that Fort Campbell was badly in need
of a new hospital, information provided by the Army indicated that
design status was such that construction could not start for approxi-
mately 18 months; and therefore, authorization could be deferred for
a year to permit design to proceed and the cost estimate to be more
accurately determined without delaying construction. The Conferees

29

expect the Army to request the full scope of the Fort Campbell hospital
in the fiscal year 1977 military construction request.

Further, the Conferees agreed that they would place special
emphasis on the review of the scope, design and cost data of all mili-
tary hospitals requested in future programs.

ith this understanding, the House receded.

FORT RICHARDSON, ALASEA-—AIRFIELD PAVING AND LIGHTING, $1,140,000

The Senate included in its bill the Army’s request for $2,542,000 for
airfield paving and lighting at Fort Richardson. The House denied
the project in its bill stating that the aircraft at Fort Richardson
could use the airfield at Elmendorf Air Force Base which abuts the
boundaries of Fort Richardson. ' ,

In Conference, the Senate maintained its position that Army use of
Elmendorf AFB would reduce operational efficiency resulting in cost
increases because of operational difficulties. Because of House in-
sistence on its position, the Senate agreed to reduce the project scope
by eliminating $1,402,000 originally proposed for parking aprons
which are available at Elmendorf AFB for use by the Army air units
at Fort Richardson.

With this understanding, the House receded and accepted the lower
amount for the reduced project agreed upon by the Conferees.

FORT BENNING, GA.~~CONCRETE BUNEERS, $1,080,000

The Army requested $1,080,000 to construct five concrete bunkers to
replace five existing bunkers constructed of timber and earth for artil-
lery training at this installation.

The Senate deleted the authorization request on the basis that (1)
the requirement was questionable and (2) the costs are unreasonably

high.
, %’he House included the requested amount and insisted in Confer-
ence on its retention.

After lengthy discussion, the Conferees agreed to approve the re-
quest, calling the project to the attention of the Appropriations Com-
mittee of both Houses for further close serutiny of scope and cost.

U.8. MILITARY ACADEMY——ROADS AND ATHLETIC FIELDS, $2,054,000

The Senate had included this Army request in its bill but the House
denied it in its version of the bill because of the high cost of the pro-
posed tennig courts, projected at $25,000 per court. Further, the House
stated that the tennis courts and road improvements were unrelated
and should have been submitted as separate project requests.

During Conference discussion on this request, House Conferees
pointed out that the need for the road improvements was highly ques-
tionable. They insisted the project be deferred and reconsidered next
fiscal year as a road project separate from the proposed athletic field
and tennis court construction. : A '

With this understanding, the Senate receded.

TITLE II—NAVY

The House approved $708,274,000 in new construction authorization
for the Department of the Navy. The Senate approved $682,234,000.



30

The Conferees agreed to a new total in the amount of $705,509,000.
This amount is $2,765,000 below the House figure and $23,275,000
above the Senate figure.

Among the major items considered in the Conference were the fol-
lowing:

PORTSMOUTH NAVAL SHIPYARD—TOOL SHOP, $6,000,000

The Senate added $6,000,000 to the bill for a new tool shop for the
Portsmouth Naval Shipyard, Kittery, Maine. Although the project
was not in the original budget request, the Navy did furnish valid
justification for the project and supported its inclusion in the bill.

The House had no comparable provision.

While sympathetic to the requirement for this facility, the Con-

ferees felt that it could be deferred for a year due to the extreme pres-

sures on the Defense budget. The Conferees urge the Navy to revali-
date this requirement and include it in its Fiscal Year 1977 request if
appropriate. :

he Senate reluctantly receded.

HAEADQUARTERS NAVAL DISTRICT, WASHINGTON, D.C.—TINGEY HOUSE
RESTORATION, $400,000 AND NAVAL HISTORICAL CENTER, $1,304,000

The Conferees looked at these two projects together since the House
had ted both requests while the Senate had denied them in their
bill. The Senate Conferees maintained that neither project represented
a defense requirement and that they should possibly be funded with
non-appropriated funds. The House Conferees insisted that both proj-
ects would provide a meaningful display of the Navy’s proud heritage
and would stimulate greater public interest in Naval service. After
much discussion the Conferees agreed on a compromise to approve
the $400,000 request for restoration of the Tingey House for use as a
ceremontal center since the Navy has released Admiral’s House to
become the Vice President’s residence. They further agreed to defer
the Historical Center project in an effort to hold down federal
spending. :

pThere ore, the Senate receded to the House position on the Tingey
House request and the House receded to the Senate position on the
Naval Historical Center.. :

AICUZ—THREE LOCATIONS, $15,700,000

The Navy had requested authority to acquire real estate or ease-
ments at three locations (Miramar Naval Air Station, $12,100,000;
Oceansa Naval Station, $1,600,000; and Naval Air Station, Cecil Field
$2,000,000) for the purpose of protecting the operational integrity of
these vital airfields. ' .

The Senate Committee, after much deliberation, elected to delete this
authority because of their concern that the Federal Government in
“buying” off” encroachers would encourage real estate speculation
around military bases. )

The House approved the Navy’s request as submitted.

The Conferees discussed this issue at length. Of serious concern
was the marked difference in the approach being taken to this problem

31

by the Air Force and the Navy. The Air Force proposes to acquire
only that real estate off the ends of their runways that has a high
accident probability. The Air Force program is well-defined and is
estimated to cost about $50 million with $30 million in authority
already contained in prior year bills. The Navy on the other hand,
has a much more ambitious program that envisions acquiring real
estate and easements for accident hazard and noise contr&.

The authority that the Navy is requesting in this bill is pri-
marily for easements to offset the noise problem. The Navy estimates
that its total program as presently envisioned would cost $500 million
in current dollars. The Conferees, noting that they will carefully re-
view each Title 10 request that is required before any of the real es-
tate acquisitions are approved for impleméntation, agreed to retain
the requested authority with the understanding that the Department
of Defense will (1) resolve the divergent approaches to the problem
being taken by the Navy and the Air Force, (2) insure that every
possible means to protect the integrity of military air bases by co-
operation with local governmental authorities is exhausted before
resorting to acquisition of real estate or easements. o

Further, even though 10 U.S.C. 2662 does not specifically require the
Secretary of a military department to report the acquisition of ease-
ments when the estimated price is more than $50,000, the conferees
were adamant in their position that the military departments should
notify the Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and House of
Representatives before such easements are acquired.

NAVAL TRAINING CENTER, SAN DIEGO, CALIF.—RECRUIT PROCESSING
: FACILITY, $5,455,000

The House approved this project which had been deferred by the
Senate in its consideration of the bill. During the conference discus-
sion, the House Conferees pointed out the need for the Recruit Process-
ing Center which would replace processing functions now located in
12 widely separated and aging structures at the base. They further
pointed out that consolidation of these activities in one location would
provide substantial cost savings.

After considerable discussion, the Senate Conferees acknowledged
the need for this project but insisted that it could be deferred since
the Navy assigned 1t a low priority in this year’s program.

The House reluctantly receded.

NAVAL STATION, PEARL HARBOR, HAWAII—FLEET COMMAND CENTER,
$7,078,000

The House deleted this Navy request for reasons of economy, think-
ing it could be deferred for at least a year. The Senate approved the
project. ;

In conference, the Senate pointed out that the present Command
Center is located in the Pacific Fleet Headquarters building, which
is a former World War II bomb shelter. They insisted that this
facility is currently deficient because of structure, power, security and
available space for expansion. Further, because of lack of space,
many staff functions had to be dispersed into three widely separated
World War II buildings. Also, it was pointed out that studies have



32

revealed that it is not economically feasible to enlarge the existing
Command Center to accommodate the expanded facilities.
The House receded. -~ :

NAVAL STATION, ROTA, SPAIN—BUILDING ADDITION, $1,783,000 AND AIR
‘PASSENGER TERMINAL EXPANSION, $422,000

These two projects were included in the Senate bill but were de-
ferred by the House in its consideration of the legislation. In Con-
- ference, the Conferees agreed on the need for these projects but felt
that they should be deferred until negotiations currently underway
on U.S. base-rights in Spain are successfully eoncluded.

On this basis, the Senate receded.

TIFLE III—AIR FORCE

. The House approved $485,963,000 in new construetion authorization
- for the Pepartment of the Air Force. The Senate approved $437,-
120,000, : ‘

The Conferees agreed to a new total in the.amount of $485,869,000
‘which is $94,000 below the House figure and-$48,749,000 above the
Senate figure. = :

Among the major items in Conference which were resolved with
-much deliberation are:

. TINKER AFB, OKLA.—HYDRANT REFUELING SYSTEM, $4,075,000

The House deleted -this project in its original consideration of the
bill because the justification emphasized that this Hydrant Refuelin,
System was primarily associated with the AWACS aircraft whic
would not be stationed at Tinker until 1977.

- The Senate conferees insisted that this project would serve all lar,
cargo aircraft in the inventory today, and that it was necessary for
the efficient- refueling/defueling capability to meet mission require-
ments. ‘ -

The House reluctantly receded.

WRIGHT-PATTERSON AFB, OHIO—ALTER SYSTEMS MANAGEMENT
ENGINEERING FACILITY, $2,200,000

The House approved, but the Senate denied this project. The Senate
Committee felt that this project was not of sufficient priority to war-
rant current authorization. ‘ o

House Conferees pointed out that the engineering functions are
currently housed in four buildings which are structurally sound but
poorly configured and without adequate light levels, acoustical qual-
ities or proper environmental controls. Further, during 40 years of
usage, these facilities have undergone many provisional, interior
adjustments in an attempt to keep pace with improved managerial
techniques. These adjustments have resulted in non-functional floor
layouts and ineffective utility systems. .

The Senate receded.

-

33
NATO-—AIRCRAFT SHELTERS, $52,738,000

This item was one of the most controversial items in the Conference
and was thoroughly discussed by all Conferees. The original request
was in the amount of $175,000,000. The Senate deleted the entire
amount. The House deleted $122,262,200 after recelving testimony to

_the effect that the amount deleted was for shelters that would not be

occupied until hostilities began and the costs were not recoupable from
the NATO Infrastructure Program. The House allowed $52,738,000
for “in-place” aircraft in the United Kingdom.

During the course of the Conference, the Department of Defense
provided written agreement that the $52,738,000 would be considered
part of the NATO eligible program and that proper steps would be
taken to insure eventual recoupment of any funds expended.

After a very thorough and lengthy discussion, the Conferees agreed
that $52,738,000 would be authorized for “in-place” aircraft in the
United Kingdom with the assurance by the Department of Defense
that NATO recoupment will be requested prior to expending any of

the funds. - :
: TITLE IV—DEFENSE AGENCIES

The House approved $109,800,000 in new construction suthorization
for various defense agencies. The Senate approved $44,800,000.
The Conferees agreed to a new total in the amount of $44,800,000
;ivhich is the original Senate figure and is $65,000,000 below the House
gure. . ,
Among the major items in Conference which were resolved are the
following: ‘ '

' BOLLING/ANACOSTIA COMPLEX, WASHINGTON, D.C.—DIA BUILDING,
= $70,900,000 :

The original budget request for the DIA Building was in the amount
of $86,100,000. During consideration by the House Committee, Defense
witnesses testified they could reduce the original estimate by

- $15,200,000. Therefore, the House authorized $70,900,000 for the con-

struction of this badly-needed facility. The Senate committee deleted
the entire request.

During the discussion of this project in the Conference Committee,

~ the Conferees unanimously agreed that the present facilities of DIA

at Arlington Hall Station are in deplorable condition. Further, they
are scattered over the City of Washington in approximately six differ-
ent locations. The House Conferees were adamant in their position, but
Senate Conferees pointed out that Select Committees in the Senate and
in the House were presently looking into the entire intelligence com-
munity and it was premature to authorize a building for the DIA
prior to the report of these two Select Committees.

After a very lengthy and thorough discussion, the House Conferees
reluctantly receded. :



34

ENEWETAK—CLEANUP, $20,000,000

The Defense Nuclear Ageney requested $14,100,000 as the first incre-
ment of a $40,000,000 effort to clean up the physical and radioactive
debris left by the nuclear testing program on Enewetak Atoll,

The Senate agreed to a one time authorization of $20 million under
the assumption that the work would be done by U.S. military engineers.

The House agreed to the request as submitted.

The Conferees, after much discussion, authorized $20,000,000. Since
the Conferees fully expect the Department of Defense to minimize
the total cost through the use of Army engineers and/or Navy Sea-
bees and by limiting the scope of the cleanup as much as possible
-within the constraints of radiation exposure as set out by the‘apgyro-
priate Federal agency, it was agreed that the target of $20 million
for the complete project should ﬁ established by the Department of
Defense. ' : '

The House receded.

TITLE V—FAMILY HOUSING

The Department of Defense presented an authorization request for
appropriations for military family housing totaling $1,639,876,000.
This was for 8,444 units of new construction, improvements to exist-
ing housing, operations and maintenance, debt payment, etc. Included
in this request was $310,639,000 for the transition period of July 1
through September 30, 1976. The request included a Defense proposal
to move to a cost limit on new construction of $24 per square foot to
the five foot line, vice traditional limitations on construction in terms
of average unit price.

The House authorized 3,044 units of new construction and the Senate
3,043 of that requested plus an additional 150 units for Portsmouth,
New Hampshire. The Héuse did -not approve unit pricing limitations
based on square footage and in lien thereof approved an average unit
price of $35,000 in CONUS and $45,000 in overseas areas, Alaska and
- Hawaii. The Senate approved the Department’s request for the $24
per square foot cost but to include design, supervision, inspection, and
overhead costs. -

In Conference, the Conferees agreed to authorize 3,031 family hous-
ing units at an average cost of $35,000 for the United States (except
Alaska and Hawaii) and at $45,000 in other areas. The Conferees
agreed to a new total for the family housing program of $1,642,883,000
to include the original amount requested for the transition period.

In light of the substantial backlog of deferred maintenance, the
House included an additional $25,000,000 to assist the Department in
preserving the existing capital plant. In Conference the Senate receded
and the amount was authorized with the understanding that the
$25,000,000 be used only for reducing the maintenance backlog and
not be diverted in any way to other operational uses authorized under
this section. C o

On this condition, the Senate receded. o

The House included in its approval, inclusion of Guam with the
higher leasing cost limitations on the domestic leasing program. While

-

35

the Senate approved the leasing request as proposed by the Depart-
ment, the Senate receded in Conference to permit the inclusion of
Guam with the higher limitations.

The Department proposed legislation to permit it to waive the pro-
hibition on air conditioning housing in Hawaii under certain condi-
tions. Although both the House and Senate agreed waivers should be
allowed, the House approved such action subject to the approval of
the Armed Services Committees; the Senate approved the Defense
request. In Conference, the House receded to the Senate’s position with
the understanding that if air conditioning is allowed, the Department
of Defense will notify the Committees of such action.

TITLE VI—GENERAL PROVISIONS

The Senate retained language in Section 603 regarding cost varia-
tions that had appeared in previous construction bills.

The House in an effort to reduce the number of deficiency authori-
zatlons revised the language. The revised House language had two
major impacts: (1) the requirement for a deficiency authorization at
installation level was replaced by a requirement to notify the Armed
Services Committees and obtain approval or wait 30 days, and (2)
the flexibility that the Services had to vary individual projects was
reduced from 25 percent to 10 percent. .

The Conferees agreed that the requirement to wait a year for a de-
ficiency authorization was counter-productive and costly. However, the
restraints imposed on projects by the revised House language were
considered too restrictive, so the Conferees agreed on the modified
language as contained in this report.

ection 606 provides unit cost limitations on the construction of
bachelor enlisted quarters and bachelor officer quarters. The Senate
bill authorized $39.50 and $42.50 per square foot, respectively. The
House bill authorized $35 and $37 per square foot, respectively, which
represented a 12 percent increase over the current limitations to com-
pensate for inflationary cost increases during the past twelve months.



36

Insisting on their position in Conference, the House Conferees pointed
out that the unit cost limitations have been increased each year since
1971 for a cumulative increase over that four-year period of more
than 54 percent. : ‘

The Senate receded.

The Conferces noted and endorsed the comments in the Senate re-
port regarding the organization of the Administration’s bill and
directed that for future requests the Department of Defense 1)
refrain from the use of omnibus lines except where necessary and
with prior approval of the Armed Services Committees, (2) minimize
the use of “phased” and “incremented” projects, and (3) include all
construction for Defense agencies under the Defense title of the bill.

Joran C. STENNIS,
STUART SYMINGTON,
Hexry M. JACKSON,
Howarp W. CANNON,
Harry F. Byro, JRr,
Partrick J. Leany,
JouN ToOWER,
StroM THURMOND,
Barry (GOLDWATER,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.

MeLvin PRrICE,

Ricaarp H. IcHORD,

Wwu. J. RanpaLy,

CHartes H. WrrLson,

Ricaarp C. WHITE,

JAack BRINELEY,

MenpeL J. Davis,

Bos WiLsON,

G. WiLiaM WHITEHURST,

Rorin L. Brarp,
Managers on the Part of the House.

O




941t CONGRESS } HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { ReporT
1st Session No. 94483

SEPTEMBER 17, 1975.—Orderedk to be printed

Mr. PricE, from the committee of conference,
submitted the following

CONFERENCE REPORT

[To accompany S. 1247]

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two
Houses on the amendment of the House to the bill (S. 1247) to author-
ize certain construction at military installations, and for other pur-
poses, having met, after full and free conference, have agreed to
recommend and do recommend to their respective Houses as follows :

.That the Senate recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the House and agree to the same with an amendment as follows :

In lieu of the matter proposed to be inserted by the House amend-
ment insert the following :

TITLE I—ARMY

Skc. 101. The Secretary of the Army may establish or develop mili-
tary installations and facilities by acquiring, constructing, converting,
rehabilitating, or installing permanent or temporary public works, in-
cluding land acquisition, site preparation, appurtenances, utilities, and
equipment for the following acquisition and construction :

" Insipe raE Unwitep Stares

UNITED STATES ARMY FORCES. COMMAND

Defense Support Activity (Fargo Building), Boston, Massachu-
setts, $8,000,000.

Fort Bragg, North Carolina, $13,214,000.

Fort Campbell, Kentucky, $13,680.000.

Fort Carson, Colorado, $10,732,000.

57-006 O




Fort Hood, Texas, $46,281,000.

Fort Sam Houston, Texas, $870,000.

Fort Lewis, Washington, §31,861,000.

Fort George G'. Meade, Maryland, $2,892,000.

Fort Ord, Calif ornia, $32,209,000.

Fort Polk, Louisiana, $64,361,000.

Fort Richardson, Alaska, $1.685,000.

Fort Riley, K ansas, $14,879,000.

Fort Stewart/Hunter Army Airfield, Georgia, $39,480,000.

UNITED STATES ARMY TRAINING AND DOCTRINE COMMAND

Fort Benming, Georgia, $44,212,000.

Fort Eustis, Virginia, $633,000.

Fort Gordon, Georgia, $6.946 000.

Fort Jackson, South Carolina, 814.546,000.
Fort Know, Kentucky, $42,898,000.

Fort Lee, Virginia, $713,000.

Fort McCOlellan, Alabama, $41,090,000.
Fort Rucker, Alabama, $13,259,000.

Fort 8ill, Oklakoma, $15,772,000.

Fort Leonard Wood, Missouri, $,984,000.

UNITED STATES ARMY MATERIEL COMMAND

Aberdeen Proving Ground, Marylond, £7,000,000.

Aeronautical Depot Maintenance Center, Texas, $642.000.

Army Materials and Mechanics Research Center, Massachusetts,
$976,000.

Natick Laboratories, Massachusetts, $222,000.

Redstone Arsendl, Alabama, $1,671,000.

Sierra Army Depot, California, $1,160.000.

W hite Sands Missile Range, New Mexico, $3,715,000.

Yuma Proving Ground, Arizona, $778,000.

UNITED STATES ARMY COMMUNICATIONS COMMAND

Fort Huachuca, Arizone, 87,6517.000.
Camp Roberts, California, $415,000.

UNITED STATES MILITARY ACADEMY
United States Military Academy, West Point, New ¥ ork, $3,883,000.
UNITED STATES ARMY HEALTH SERVICES COMMAND

Fort Detrick, Maryland. $972,000. ‘
Walter Reed Armay Medical Center, Washington, District of Colum-
bia, $3.580,000.
: POLLUTION ABATEMENT
Varicus locations : Air Pollution Abatement, $5,779,000.
Various locations : Water Pollution Abatement, $51,961,000.

e SN A

A

RN B St

3

DINING FACILITIES MODERNIZATION
Various locations, $16 547 ,000.
BNERGY CONSERVATION
Various locations, $31,963000.

NUOLEAR WEAPONS SECURITY
Varions locations, $2,658,000.

Oursipe e Uwnitep Stares

UNITED STATES FORCES COMMAND

Fort Buchanan, Puerto Rico, $2,480,000.
Fort Sherman, Conal Zone, #1 400 000.

EIGHTH UNITED STATBS ARMY, KORA

Various locations, $9,281,000.
UNITED STATES ARMY SECURITY AGENCY

Various locations, $1,176,000.

UNITED STATES ARMY, EUROPE

Germany, various locations, $20,599,000.

Oamp Darby, Italy, $3,589.000.

Various locations : For the United States share of the cost of multi-
lateral programs for the acquisition or construction of military facili-
ties and installations, including international military headquarters,

. for the collective defense of the North Atlantic Treaty Area, $80,000,-

000 and an additional $20,000,000 for the period July 1, 1976, through
September 30, 1976. Within thirty days after the end of each quarter
the Secretary of the Army shall furnish to the Commitices on Arme
Services and on Appropriations of the Senate and House of Repre-
sentatives a description of obligations incurred as the United States’
share of such multiateral programs.

NUCLEAR WEAPONS SECURITY
Various locations, $§34,000,000.
EMBRGENOY -CONSTRUCTION

Sec. 102. The Secretary of the Army may establish or develo
Army installations and facilities by proceeding with construction maog
necessary by changes in Army missions and responsibilities which
have been occasioned by (1) unforeseen security considerations, (2)
new weapons developments, (3) new and unforeseen research and
development requirements, or (4) improved production schedules, if
the Semt%.@efeme determines that deferral of such construc-
tion for inc in the newt Military Construction Authorization
Act would be inconsistent with interests of national security, and in
comnection therewith to acquire, construct, convert, rehabilitate, or




4

install permanent or temporary public works, including land acquisi-
tion, site preparation, appurtenances, utilities, and equipment, in the
total amount of $10,000000. The Secretary of the Army, or his
designee, shall notify the Committee on Armed Services of the
Senate and House of Representatives, immediately upon reaching
a final decision to implement, of the cost of construction of any
public work undertaken under this section, including those real es-
tate actions pertaining thereto. This authorization shall expire upon
enactment of the fiscal year 1977 Military Construction Authoriza-
tion Act except for those public works projects concerning which the
Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and House of Repre-
sentatives have been notified pursuant to this section prior to that
date. .- " DEFICIENCY AUTHORIZATIONS : '

Sec. 108. (a) Section 108(a), Public Law 88-390 as amended, is
amended under the heading “‘Insipz raE UNITED STATES” in section 101
as follows: . . . o

(1) With respect to Letterman General Hospital, California, strike out
“$16,424,000°" and insert in place thereof ““315,704,0007. - , )

(b) Public Law 88-390 as amended, is amended by striking out in
clause (1) of section 602 8257 ,098,000" and “$308,169,000" and inserting
in place thereof “‘$257,378,0007 and “$308,439,0007, respectively.

Sze. 104. (a) Public Law 90-110, as amended, 18 amended under the
heading “Insipe tHE Unirep StaTEs” in section 101 as follows:

With respect to Fort Lee, Virginia, strike out “$2,675,000” and insert
in place thereof “$3,616,0007. o :

b) Public Law 90-110, as amended, is amended by striking out in
clause (1) of section 802 “$288,366,000” and *$391,748,000” and
msert'm? in place thereof “$289,395,000” and “3392,788,000”, re-
spectively. - o e : : ‘
pSEO. ?05. (@) Public Law 92-145, as amended, is amended under the
heading “Insrpe TaE UNITED STATES in section 101 as follows:

With respect to Walter Reed Army Medical Center, Dustrict of Co-
lumbia, strike out “8112,600,000" and insert in place thereof “3184,662,-
000.” V

(b) Public Law 92-1,5, as amended, i3 amended by striking out in
clause (1) of section 702 “‘$363,626,000° and *‘$4056,607,000” and
inserting in place thereof “83385,778,000" and “$427,769,000”, re-
psectively. -

Skc. 106. (a) Public Law 93-166, as amended, is amended under the
heading “Insipr TaE Unitep Srares” in section 101 as follows:

(1) With respect to Fort Polk, Louisiana, strike out “$29,276,000”
and insert in place thereof “$844,636,0007. ) o

(2) With respect to Eglin Air Force Base, Florida, strike out
“22 950.000” and insert in place thereof “$3,461,0007. :

(8) With respect to Fort Rucker, Alabama, strike out “$3987,000”
and insert in place thereof “$4,810,000”. ;

(4) With respect to Fort Leonard Wood, Missouri, strike out “844,-
482,000 and insert in place thereof “$54,283,0007. '

(8) With respect to Aeronautical Depot Maintenance Center, Texas,
strike out “86,284,000” and insert in place thereof “$7,353,000”.

(6) With respect to Natick Laboratories, Massachusetts, strike out
“$466,000,” and insert in place thereof “$617,000”. ‘

;
»

e

5

(7) With respect to White Sands Missile Range, New Mewxico, strike
out “$3,843,000” and insert in place thereof “$6,339,000”.

(8) With respect to Yuma Proving Ground, Arizona, strike out
“$6,472,000” and insert in place thereof “$7,991,000”.

(b) Public Law 93-166, as amended, s amended by striking out

in clause (1) of section 602 “‘8485,827,000" and ““$5699,927,000" and

inserg;e;?lg in place thereof “$517,467,000” and ‘‘$631,667,000", re-
spectively.

Sec. 107. (@) Public. Law 93-552 -is amended under the heading
“Insrpg THE UNiTED STATES” in section 101 as follows:

(1) With respect to Fort Benning, Georgia, strike out “*$36,827,000”
and insert in place thereof “837,156,000°°.

(2) With respect to Fort Jackson, South Carolina, strike out “$19,078,-
000,” and insert in place thereof “$21,265,000".

(5) Public Law 93-562 is amended under the heading *‘Ovrsipe THE
Unirep Srares” in section 101 as follows:

With respect to Fort Buckner, Okinawa, strike out ““$532,000,” and
wnsert in place thereof “$844,0007.

(¢) Public Law 93-652 18 amended by striking out in clause (1) of
section 602 “8491,696,000", *“8120,184,0007, and “$611,879,000"
and -inserting in place thereof *‘$494,215,000”, “'$120,696,000°, end
“8614,811,000”, respectively.

TITLE I[—-NAVY

8rc. 201. The Secretary of the Navy may establish or develop mili-
tary installations and facilities by acquiring, constructing, converting,
rehabilitating, or installing permanent or temporary public works,
including land acquisition, site preparation, appurtenances, utilities,
and equipment for the following acquisition and construction:

Ixsipe TaE UNI1TED STATES

THIRD NAVAL DISTRICT

Naval Submarine Base, New London, Connecticut, ,S}?,513,000;
Naval Wea Station, Earle, New Jersey, $879,000.
Naval Underwater Systems Center, New London, Dresden, New
York, $160,000. '
NAVAL DISTRICT, WASHINGTON
Naval District, Washington, District of Columbia, $400,000.
s Naval Research Laboratory, Washington, District of Columbia,
4,824,000.
National Naval Medical Center, Bethesda, Maryland, $100,000000.
Uniformed Services University of the Health Sciences, Bethesda,
Maryland, $64,900,000.
s Nawval Ship Research Development Center, Carderock, Maryland,
550,000.
Naval Surface Weapons Center, Daklgren, Virginia, $2,376,000.

FIFTH NAVAL DIRTRIOT

Fleet Combat Direction Systems Training Center, Atlantic, Dam
Neck, Virginia, $4.383,000.




6

Commander in Chief, Atlantic Fleet, Norfolk, Virginia, $4,246,000.

Nawval Air Station Oceana, Virginia, $3,293,000.
Naval Weapons Station, Yorktown, Virginia, $14,743,000.

BIXTH NAVAL DISTRICT

Nawal Air Station, Oecil Ficld, Florida, $2,557,000.

Naval Air Station, Jacksonville, Florida, $3,382,000

Naval Station, Mayport, Florida, $3,169,000.

Naval Hospital, Orlando, Florida, $2,978,000.

Naval Training Center, Orlando, Florida, $6,688,000.

Naval Air Station, Pensacola, Florida, $4,282,000. V

Naval Air Station, Whiting Field, Florida, $5600,000.

Charleston Naval Shipyard, Charleston, South Carolina, $2,748,000.

Fleet Ballistic Missile Submarine Training Center, Charleston,
South Carolina, $260,000. ‘

Naval Station, Charleston, South Corolina, $2,100,000.

s l})lcm's Missile Facility Atlantic, Charleston, South Carolina,
195,000.
o BIGHTH NAVAL DISTRIOT

Naval Personnel Center, New Orleans, Louisiana, $21,300,000.
Naval Support Activity, New Orleans, Louisiana, $1,856,000.

NINTH NAVAL DIRTRIOT

Naval Training Center, Great Lakes, Illinois, $10,448,000.
Navy Public Works Center, Great Lakes, Illinois, $1 ,161,000.

BLEVENTH NAVAL DISTRIOT

National Parachute Test Range, El Centro, California, $1,345,000.
Long Beach Nawal Shipyard, Long Beach, Califorina, $3,322,000.
Naval Air Station, Miramar, California, §20,746 ,000.

Naval Avr Station, North Island, Oalifornia, $13,817,000.

Nawal Electronics Laboratory Center San Diego, Oali ornia,
$3.795,000. | , > o Diego, Cakif
TWELFTH NAVAL DISTRICT

Nawal Weapons Station, Concord, California, $264,000.

Naval Air Station, Moffett Field, Oalifornia, $2,400,000.
Naval Air Station, Fallon, Nevada, $564,000.

THIRTEENTH NAVAL DISTRICT
Ngggl Regional Medical Center, Bremerton, Washington, $29,-
9569,000. ' '
Nawal Air Station, Whidbey Island, W ashington, $1,082,000.
POURTBENTH NAVAL DISTRIOT

Nawval Station, Pearl Harbor, Hawaii, $7,078,000.
Naval Submarine Base, Pearl Harbor, Hawaii, $2.6056000.

Naval Communication Station, Honolulu, Wahiawa, Hawaii,
$2,500,000.

R R AR A i 0T

ORI U gerpe
-

R e

7

MARINE CQORPE

Marine Corps Base, Camp Lejeune, North Carolina, $13,423,000.
Marine Corps Air Station, Cherry Point, North Carolina,
$3,547,000. )
Marine Corps Air Station, New River, North Carolina, $1,983,000.
Marine Corps Air Station, Beaufort, South Carolina, $2,782,000.
Marine Corps Air Station, Yuma, Arizona, $1,164,000.
Marine Corps Supply Center, Barstow, California, $700,000.
Marine Corps Base, Camp Pendleton, California, $9,480,000.
Marine Corps Air Station, E1 Toro, California, $2,000,000.
Marine Corps Base, Twentynine Palms, California, $3,159,000.
Marine Corps Air Station, Kaneohe Bay, Hawaii, $5,410,000.

TRIDENT FACILITIER

Various locations: Trident facilities, $186,967,000, of which not
more than $7,000,000 shall be available for community impact assist-
ance as authorized by section 608 of Public Law 93-5652. :

POLLUTION ABATEMENT

Various locations: Aér pollution abatement, $3,262,000.
Various locations : Water pollution abatement, $44,827,000.

BNERGY CONSHRVATION
Various locations, $28,828,000.
NUOLEAR WEAPONS BECURITY
Various locations, $6,680,000.

Ouvrsipe taE Uwirep Srares

TENTH NAVAL DISTRIOT

Atlantic Fleet Weapons Range, Roosevelt Roads, Puerto Rico,
$2,128,000. ‘
ATLANTIO OOHAN ARBA

Nawal Air Station, Bermuda, $78,000.
Naval Air Station, Guantanamo Bay, Cuba, $3,264,000.
Nawval Station, Guantenamo Bay, Cuba, $450,000.

INDIAN OCHAN AREA

Naval Support Activity, Diego Garcia, Chagos Archipelago,
$13,800,000.
PACIFIC OOBAN AREA

Naval Communication Station, Finegayan, Guam, Mariana Islands,
$1,200,000.
POLLUTION ABATEMBNT
Various locations : Water Pollution A batement, $260,000.
EMBRGENCY CONSTRUCTION

Seo. 202. The Secretary of the Navy may establish or develop vag
installations and facilities by proceeding with construction




8

necessary by changes in Navy missions and responsibilities which have
been occasioned by (1) unforeseen security considerations, (2) new
weapons developments, (3) new and unforeseen research and develop-
ment requirements, or (4) improved production schedules,if the Secre-
tary of Defense determines that deferral of such construction for in-
clusion in the nexl Military Construction Authorization Act would be
inconsistent with interests of mafional security, end in connection
therewith to acquire, construct, convert. rehabilitate, or install perma-
nent or temporary public works, including land acquisition, site prep-
aration. appurtenances, utilities, and equipment, in the total amount
of $10,000,000. The Secretary of the Navy, or his designee, shall notify
the Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and House of Repre-
sentatives, immediately upon reaching a decision to implement, of the
cost of construction of any pubdlic works undertaken under this section,
including those real estate actions pertaining thereto. This authoriza-
tion shall expire wpon enactment of the fiscal year 1977 Military Con-
struction Authorization Act, exoept for those public works projects
concerning which the Comumitiees on Armed Services of the Senate
and House of Representatives have been notified pursuant to this sec-
tion prior to that date.

DEFICIENCY AUTHORIZATIONS

Skc. 208. (a) Public Law 90-408, as amended, is amended under
the heading “INsipe TaE Unrrep StATES” in section 201 as follows:

(1) With respect to Naval Coastal Systems Laboratory, Panamae City,
Féorzlda, strike out “39,397,000” and insert in place thereof “$11,321,-
0007, :

(2) With respect to Naval Postgraduate School, Monterey, California,
strike out “$1,847,000 and insert in place thereof “$2,064,000”. ‘

(b) Public Law 90~408, as amended, is amended by striking out in
clause (2) of section 802 “$244,059,000" and “$260,924,000” and insert-
ing in place thereof “$246,200,000" and “‘$263,065,000”, respectively.

Szc. 204, (@) Public Law 91-511, as amended, is amended under the

eading “Instpe tee Usirep Stares” in section 201 as follows:

(1) With respect to OMEGA Nawmgation Station, Haiku, Oahu,
Hawai, strike out “$3,162,000” and insert in place thereof “83,762,000.

(b) Public Law 91-511, as amended, is amended by striking out in
clause (2) of section 602 *'$247,869,000” and “‘$275,007,000” and insert-
ing in place thereof “$248,469,000 and “‘$275,607,000", respectively.

Sec. 205. (a) Public Law 92-545, as amended, is amended under the
heading “Insipe ree UniTed STaTes’’ in section 201 as follows:

(1) With respect to Nawval Shipyard, Charleston, South Carolina, strike
out “36,816,000” and insert in place thereof “‘87,916,000”.

(2) With respect to Naval Shipyard, Puget Sound, Bremerton, Washing-
ton, strike out *“$5,892,000°" and insert in place thereof “87,792,0007.

(b) Public Law 92-645, as amended, is amended by siriking out in
clause (2) of section 702 “$488,493,000"" and “$533,410,000” and insert-
ng in place thereof “‘$492,893,000” and. “35637,810,000”, respectively.

Skc. 206. (a) Public Law 98-166, as amended, is amended under the
heading “Insipr rer UNirep STarEs” in section 201 as follows:

(1) With respect to Portsmouth Naval Shipyard, Portsmouth, Kittery,
Maine, strike out “$2,817,000" and insert in place thereof “$5,617,000”.

-

[

9

(2) With respect to Naval Station, Norfolk, Virginia, strike out
%818,183,000” and insert in place thereof ‘‘$20,472,0007.

(8) With respect to Long Beach Naval Shipyard, Long Beach, Cali~

fornia, strike out ““%6,808,000” and insert in place thereof “$11,608,000",

(4) With respect to Navy Public Works Center, San Liego, California,
strike out “$2,471,000” and insert in place thereof “$5,982,000".

(6) With respect to Puget Sound Navy Shipyard, Bremerton, Wash-
ington, strike out “82,300.000” and insert in place thereof “$3,631,0007.

(6) With respect to Nawal Station, Pearl Harbor, Hawaii, strike
out “$4060,000” and insert in place thereof “$4,82/,000”.

(7) With respect to Marine Corps Air Station, Cherry Point, North
Carolina, strike out “$1,821,000” and insert in place thereof
“89,700000”.

(8) With respect to Marine Corps Air Station, New River, North
Carolina, strike out “33,245,000” and insert in place thereof
“$6,758,000". :

(9) With respect to Marine Corps Supply Center, Barstow, Cali-
forraa, strike out “$6,210,000” and insert in place thereof “$6,862,000”.

(10) With respect to Marine Corps Aer Station, Kaneohe Bay,
Hawaii. strike out “$5,988,000” and insert in place thereof “$6,495 0007,

(b) Public Law 93-166, as amended, is amended by striking out in
clouse (2) of section 602 “$522,006,000” and “$580,839,000” and insert-
ing in place thereof “8549,849,000” and “$608,682,000”, respectively.

Sec. 207. (a) Public Law 93-552 is amended under the heading “In-
sipx raE UNniTED STATES” in section 201 as follows :

(1) With respect to Naval Air Station, Cecil Field, Florida, strike
out “$6,893,000” and insert in place thereof “$9,214,0007.

(2) With respect to Naval Station, Mayport, Florida, strike out
“$3,239.000” and insert in place thereof “$3,664,000”. _

(32 With respect to Nawal Air Station, Corpus Christi, Texas, strike
out “$1,830,000” and insert in place thereof “$5,430,000”.

(4) With respect to Nawal Air Station, Miramar, California, strike
out “$11,772,000” and insert in place thereof “$13,732,000”.

(6) With respect to Naval Air Station, North Islond, California,
strike out “$12,943,000” and insert in place thereof “$14,903,000”.

(6) With respect to Naval Station, Adak, Alaska, strike out “$7,-
697,000” and insert in place thereof “$10,642,0007.

(7}7' With respect to Puget Sound Nawal Shipyard, Bremerton,
Washington, strike out “$393,000” and insert in place thereof
“$623,000”. \ V

(8) With respect to Marine Corps Air Station, Kameohe Bay,
Hawaii, strike out “86,497,000” and insert in place thereof “$5,606,06007.

(B) Public Law 93-662 is amended by striking out in clause (2)
of section 502 “$509,498,000” and “$560,966,000” and inserting in place
thereof “8523,038,000” and “$664,496,0007, respectively.

TITLE III—AIR FORCE
Sec. 301. The Secretary of the Air Force may establish or develop

military installations and facilities by acquiring, constructing, con-
verting, rehabilitating, or instdling permanent or temporary public




10

works, including lond acquisition, site preparation, appurienances,
utilities, and equipment for the following acquisition and construc-
tion: ,
Ivsioe rae Unitep Stares

AEROSPACE DEFENSE COMMAND
Pyndoll Az"r Force Base, Panama City, Florida, $10697,000.
" ATR PORCE LOGISTION COMMAND

Kelly Air Force Base, San Antonio, Texas, $4,366,000.

McClellan Air Force Base, Sacramento, California, $3,461,000.
Newark Aip Force Station, Newark, Ohio, $2,117,000.

Robins Air Force Base; Warner Robins, Georgia, $6,517,000.
Tinker Air Force Base, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, $18,179,000.
Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Dayton, Ohio, $8,038,000.

AiR FORCE SYSTEMS COMMAND

Edwards Air Force Base, Muroe, Cdlifornia, $5,330,000.
gglin Air Force Base, Valpariso, Florida, $8,390,000.
wrtland Air Force éazse3 Albuquerque, New Mewico, $56.373,000

AIR TRAINING OOMMAND

Columbus Air Force Base, Columbus, Mississippi, $1,463,000.
Craig Air Force Base, Selma, Alabama, $419,000.

Keesler Air Force Base, Bilowi, Mississippi, $43,140.000.
Lackland Air Force Base, San Antonio, Texas, $104.596,000.
Laughlin Air Force Base, Del Rio, Tewxas, $11,017 000.
Lowry Air Force Base, Denver, Colorado, $9,162,000.
Randolph Air Force Base, San Antonio, Texas, $5,128,000,
Vance Air Force Base, Enid, Oklahoma, $1,270,000.

Webb Air Force Base, Big Spring Texas, $4,382,000.

ALASKAN AIR COMMAND

Eielson Air Force Base, Fairbanks, Alaska, $471,000.
Elmendorf Air Force Base, Anchorage, Alaska, $568,000,
Various locations, $12,468,000.

HBADQUARTERR COMMAND

Andrews Air Force Base, Camp Springs, Maryland, $6,906.000.
Bolling Air Force Base, Washington, District of Columbia, $3,089,-

000.

MILITARY AIRLIFT COMMAND

Altus Air Force Base, Altus, Oklahoma, $996,000.

McChord Air Force Base, Tacoma, Washington, $1,189.000.
MeGuire Aér Force Base, Wrightstown, New Jersey, $1,740,000.
Seott Air Force Base, Belleville, Illinots, $1,488,000.

11
. BTRATEGIC AIR COMMAND

Beale Air Force Base, Marysville, California, $3,590,000.
Carswell Air Force Base, Fort Worth, Texas, $1,992,000.
Fairchild Air Force Base, Spokane, Washington, $1,000,000.
Griffiss Air Force Base, Rome, New Y ork, $372,000.

Kincheloe Air Force Base, Kinross, Michigan, $670,000.
Malmstrom Air Force Base, Great Falls, Montana, $622,000.
Offutt Air Force Base, Omaha, Nebraska, $1,437 p00.
Plattsburgh Air Force Base, Plattsburgh, New Y ork, $400,000.
Vandenberg Air Force Base, Lompoc, California, $2,696,000.
Wurtsmith Air Force. Base, Oscoda, Michigan, $447,000.

© TAOTICAL AIR OOMMAND

. Canmon Air Force Base, ('lovis, New Mexico,$1,876,000.

George Air Force Base, Victorville, California, $3.646,000.
Langley Air Force.Base, Hampton, Virginia, $1,336,000.

-Luke Aér Force Base, Glendale, Arizona, $439.,000.

Mountain Home Air Foree Base, Mountain Home, Idaho, $8,641,000.
Nellis Air Force Base, Las Vegas, Nevada, $990,000. ‘
Seymour Johnson Air Force Base, Goldsboro, North Carolina,

$612,000.

POLLUTION ABATEMENT

Various locations : Air Pollution Abatement, $600,000.
Various locations : W ater Pollution Abatement, $10,098,000.

ENERGY CONSERVATION
Various locations, $43,952,000.
. SPECIAL FACILITIES
Various locations, $9,866.000.
‘NUCLEAR WEAPONS SECURITY
Various locations, $7,909,000.
Ovrsme rar Uwirep Stazes

UNITED STATES AIR FORCES IN EUROPE

Germany. $5,546,000.
United Kingdom, 813,524.000.
Various locations, $74,738,000.

UNITED STATES AIR FORCE REOURITY SERVICE
Various locations, $981,000.
SPEOIAL FACILITIES
Various locations, $2,666,000.




12

NUCLEAR WHAPONS SECURITY
Various locations, $5,691,000.

CLASBIFIED INBTALLATIONS

Skec. 302. The Secretary of the Air Force may establish or develop
classified military installations and facilities by acquiring, construct-
ing, converting, rehabilitating, and installing permanent or temporary
public works, including lond acquisition, site preparation, appurte-
nances, utilities, and equipment, in the total amount of $3,982,000.

BEMERGENCY CONBTRUCTION

Src. 303. The Secretary of the Air Force may establish or develop
Air Force installations ond facilities by proceeding with construc-
tion made necessary by changes in Air Force missions and responsibil-
ities which have been occasioned by (1) unforeseen security consid-
erations, (2) new weapons developments, (3) new and unforeseen re-
search and development requirements, or (4) improved production
schedules, if the Secretary of Defense determines that deferral of such
construction for inclusion in the next Military Construction Awuthori-
zation Act would be inconsistent with interests of national security,
and in connection therewith to acquire, construct, convert, rehabilitate,
or install permanent or temporary public works, including land acqui-
sition, site preparation, appurtenances, wtilities, and equipment in the
total amount of $10,000000. The Secretary of the Air Force, or his
designee, shall notify the Committees on Armed Services of the Senate
and House of Representatives, immediately upon reaching o final
decision to implement, of the cost of construction of any public work
wndertaken under this section, including those real estate actions
pertaining thereto. This authorization shall expire upon enactment
of the fiscal year 1977 Military Construction Authorization Act,
except for those public works projects concerning which the Commit-
tees on Armed Services of the Senate and House of Representatives

- hawe been notified pursuant to this section prior to that date.

DEFICIENCY AUTHORIZATIONS

Sec, 304. (a) Section 301 of Public Law 91-611, as amended, is
amended under the heading “Insipr rar Unirep Stares” as follows:

(1) Under the subheading “arr TRAINING COMMAND” with respect
to Laughlin Air Force Base, Del Rio, Texas, strike out “$310,000" and
insert wm place thereof “$376.0007,

(2) Under the subheading “air TRAINING couMMAND” with re-
spect to Reese Air Force Base, Lubbock, Texas, strike out “8$1,047.000”
and nsert in place thereof “gq J10,0007,

(3) Under the subheading “arr rrRaining commanv” with respect
to Webb Air Force Base, Big Spring, Texas, strike out “$349,000” and

“insert in place thereof “$416,000”. '

(b) Public Law 91-511, as amended, is further amended by striking
out in clause (3) of section 602 “$192,133,000” and “$256.386,000” and
inserting in place thereof “$192328,000” and “$256580,0007,
respectively.

Skc. 306. (a) Section 301 of Public Law 92-145, as amended, is
amended under the heading “Insipr rae Unirep Stares” as follows:

(1) Under the subhkeading “arr rrRAINING cOMMAND with respect
to Lowry Air Force Base, Denver, Qolorado, strike out “$8,435,000”
and insert in place thereof “$8,902,000”.

13

(b)) Pubdlic Law 92145, as amended, is further amended by striking
out in clause (3) of section 702 “$226,697,000” and “$247,560,000” and
ime{tz‘ng in place thereof “$227,164,000 and “$848,087,0007, respec-
tively. ‘ ) .

Sec. 306. (a) Section 301 of Public Law 99-545, as®amended, is
amended wnder the heading “Insior rae Unirep Srares” as follows:

(1) Under the subheading “air FORCE SYSTEMS cOMMAND” with
respect to Edwards Air Force Base, Muroe, Celifornia, strike out
“$534000” and insert in place thereof “3828,000.

(8) Public Law 92-54b, as amended, is further amended by striking
out in clause (3) of section 702 “$234,126,000” and “$292,683,000” and
inserting in place thereof “$234,419,000” and “$292,977,000”, respec-
tively.

Sec. 307, (a) Section 301 y Public Law 93-166, as amended, is
amended under the heading “Insipr tag Unirep Stares” as follows:

(1) Under the subheading “srrarrcic air coMMAND” with respect
to Kincheloe Air Force Base, Kinross, Michigan, strike out “$2,430,-
000 and insert in place thereof “$2,893,0007.

(b) Section 301 of Public Law 93-166, as amended, is amended
under the heading “Ouvrsior raE Unirep St4785” as follows:

(1) Under the subheading “UNITED STATES AIR FORCES IN EUROPE”
with respect to Germany, strike out “$5,181,000” and insert in place
thereof “$6.663,0007. :

(2) Under the subheading “UNITED STATES AIR FORCE SOUTHERN
coumMann” with respect to Howard Air Force Base, Canal Zone, strike
out “3927,000” and insert in place thereof “$1,827,000”. \

(¢) Public Law 93-166, as amended, is further amended by striking
out in clause (3) of section 602 “$260,737,000”, “$21,302,000” and
$283.029,000” and inserting in place thereof “$261,190,000", “$23,
B8L,000” and “$2568 8740007, respectively. ;

Skc. 308. (a) Section 301 of Public Law 93-552, is amended under
the heading “InsmE rag Unirep Srares” as follows:

(1) Under the subheading “air TRAINING cOMMAND” with respect to
Reese Air Force Base, Lubbock, Texas, strike out “$836 000" and insert
in place thereof “$1,194,0007.

(2) Under the subheading “air TRAINING cOMMAND” with respect
to Webb Air Force Base, Big Spring, Tewas, strike out “$776,000” and
insert in place thereof “$1,673,000”.

(b) Public Law 93-55% is further amended by striking out in clause
(3) of section 602 “$307,786,000” and “$390,773,000” and inserting in
place thereof “$309,041,000” and “3392,088,0007, respectively.

TITLE IV—DEFENSE AGENCIES

Sec. 401. The Secretary of Defense may establish or develop mili-
tary installations and facilities by acquiring, constructing, converting,
rehabilitating, or installing permanent or temporary public works,
including land acquisition, site preparation, aggwurtemmes, utilities,
and equipment, for defense agencies for the following acquisition and
construction : ' ‘ :

Ixsipe rag Unrrep Strares

DEFPENSE MAPPING AGENOY
Defense Mapping Agency Topographic Center, Bethesda, Mary-

land, $195,000.

S,Rept. 94+376 wwn 2
H,Rept, 04-483 wm- 2




14

DEFENRE SUPPLY AGENCY

Defense Depot, Memphis, Tennessee, $377,000.

De];'eme E’leet’rzomcs Supply Center, Dayton, Ohio, $96,000.

Defense Fuel Support Point, Melville, Newport, Rhode Island,
$352,000. o

Défema Fuel Support Point, Norwalk, Colifornia, $197,000.

Defense Property Disposal Office, Colorado Springs, Colorado,
$440,000. .

Defense Property Disposal Office, Elmendorf, Alaska, $403.000.

Defense Property Disposal Office, Monterey, California, $635,000.

Defense Personnel Support Center, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.
$1,400,000. )

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY
Fort George G. Meade, Maryland, $3,012,000.
POLLUTION ABATEMENT

Various locations: Air Pollution Abatement, $2,426,000.
Various locations : Water Pollution Abatement, $322,000.

BNERGY CONSERVATION
Various locations, $175,000.

Qursipe TaE UNnirep Stares

DEFENSE NUCLEAR AGENOY

Johnston Atoll, $4,033,000.
Enewetak Auwiliary Airfield, $20,000,000.

DEFENSE SUPPLY AGENCY

Defense Property Disposal Office, Nuremberg, Germany, $500,000.
Defense Property Disposal Office, Seckenheim, Germany, $237,000.

EMERGENCY CONSTRUCTION

Sre. 408. The Secretary of Defense may establish or develop in-
stallations and facilities which he determines to be vital to the security
of the United States, and in connection therewith to acquire, con-
struct, conwert, rehabilitate, or install permanent or temporary public
works, including land. acquisition, site preparation, appurtenances,
utilities, and equipment in the total amount of $10,000.000. The Sec-
rvetary of Defense, or his designee, shall notify the Committees on
Armed Services of the Senate and House of Representatives, im-
mediately wpon reacking a final decision to implement, of the cost of
construction of any public works wndertaken under this section,
including real estate actions pertaining thereto.

DBFICIENCY AUTHORIZATIONS

Sro. 403. (@) Public Law 92-545, as amended, is amended under the
heading “Insmr taE Unitep STATES” under the subheading “pEFENSE
SUPPLY AGENCY” in section 401 as follows: )

With respect to Defense General Supply Center, Richmond, Vir-
ginia, strike out “$1,171,000” and insert in place thereof “$1,365,000”.

(b) Public Law 92-545, as amended, is amended by striking owt in
clause (4) “of section 702 “$33,004,000” and inserting in place thereof
“$33,198,0007.

15

Sec. }04. (a) Public Law 93-166, as amended, is amended under the
heading “Derense SvppLy Acency” in section J01 as follows:
 With -respect to “Defense Depot, Tracy, California”, strike out
“8247,000” and insert in place thereof “$1,384,0007.

© (b) -Public Lano 93168, as amended, is amended by striking out in
clause..(4}) oz‘ section 602 310,000,000 and inserting in place thereof
“$10,637,0007.

TITLE V—MILITARY FAMILY HOUSING
AUTHORIZATION TO CONSTRUGT OR ACQUIRE HOUSING

Sro. 501, (@) The Secretary of Defense, or his designee, is author-
ized to construct or acquire 8ole interest in existing family housing

= wnits in the numbers and. at the locations hereinafter named, but no

family housing construction.shall be commenced at any such locations
in the United States until the Secretary shall have consulted with the
Secretary of the Department of Housing end Urban Development as
to the availability of suitable private Zouain’g at such locations. If
agreement. connot be reached with respect bo the availability of suit-
able private housing at any location, the Secretary of Defense shall
notify the Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and the House
‘of - Representatives, in writing, of such difference of opinion, and no
contract for construction at such lecation shall be entered into for a
period of-thirty days after such notification has been given. Thes au-

- thority shall includesthe authovity to acquire land, and interests in

land, by g¢ift, purchase, exchange of Governmeni-owned land, or
otherwise.

(b) ‘With respect.to the family housingumits authorized to be con-

. structed by this section, the Secretary of Defense is authorized to ac-

quire sole imterest in privately owned or Deparimeni of Housing
and Urban Development held family housing units in liew of con-

structing oll or @ portion of the family housing authorized by this

section tf he, ar his designee, determines such action to be in the best
interests of the United S? tates; but any family housing units acquired
wnder authority of this subsection shall not exceed the cost limita-
tions specified in section 502 of this Act or the limitations on size
specified in section 2684 of title 10, United States Code. In no case
may family housing units be acquired under this subsection through
the exercise of eminent domain authority; and in no case may family

-housing units other than those authorized by this section be acquired

in liew of construction unless the acquisition of such units is hereafter
specifically authorized by law.
(¢) The Department of the Army, two thousond one hundred units,
$73600,000 :
Fort Ord, Oalifornia, three hundred and fifty units.
Fort Stewart/Hunter Army Airfield, Georgia, seven hundred
and fifty units.
Fort Polk, Louisiana, one thousand units.
(d) The Department of the Navy, siz hundred and seventy-eight
units, $23,730,000 :
Naval Facility, Nantucket, Massachusetts, eighteen wnits.
Marine Corps Base, Camp Lejeune, North Carolina, two hun-
dred and fifty units.




16

Nawval Complex, Bangor, Washington, four hundred units.
Naval Rodio Station, Sugar Grove, West Virginia, ten units.

COBT LIMITATIONS

Skc. 508. (o) Authorizations for the construction of family housing
provided in section 501 of this Act shall be subject, under such regula-
tions as the Secretary of Defense may prescribe, to the limitations on
cost prescribed in subsections (b) and (c), which shall include shades,
screens, ranges, refrigerators, and oll other installed equipment and
flwtures, the cost of the family wnit, design, supervision, inspection,
overhead, the proportionate costs of land acquisition, site preparation,
and instellation of utilities.

(8) The average unit cost for all units of family housing constructed
in the United States (other than Alaska and Hawail) shall not exceed
$35,000 and in no event shall the cost of any unit exceed $51,000.

(¢) When family housing units are constructed in areas other than
those areas specified in subsection (b), the awerage cost of all such
units shall not ewceed $46,000, and in no event shall the cost of any
unit emceed $51,000.

(&) Notwithstanding the limitations contained in prior Military
Construction Authorization Acts on cost of construction of family
housing, the limitations on such cost contained in this section shall
apply to all prior authorizations for construction of family housing
net heretofore repealed and for which construction contracts have not
been executed prior to the date of enactment of this Act.

ALTERATIONS TO BXISTING QUARTERS

Skc. 503, The Secretary of Defense, or his designee, is authorized to
occomplish alterations, additions, expansions, or extensions not other-
wise authorized by law, to existing public quarters at a cost not to
exceed— oo
: gl) for the Department of the Army, $35,000,000;

2) for the Department of the Navy, $34,230,000, including
87 200,000 for energy conservation projects;

(3) for the Department of the Air Force, $51.000,000, including
316,000,000 for energy conservation projects; and

(4) for the Defense Supply Agency, $127,000.

HOUBING OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATER

Sec. 604. (@) The Secretary of Defense, or his designee, is authorized
to construct or otherwise acquire at the locations hereinafter named
family housing umits not subject to the limitations on such cost con-
tained in section 502 of this Act. This outhority shall include the
awthority to acquire land, and interests in land, by gift, purchase, ex-
change of Qovernment-owned land, or otherwise. Total costs shall
include shades, screens, ranges, refrigerators, and other installed equip-

ment and fiwtures, the cost of the family unit, and the costs of land

acquisition, site preparation, design, supervision, inspection, overheod,
and installation of utilities.

(8) (1) Three family housing wnits are authorized in Cairo, Eqypt,
at a total cost not to exceed $180,000. Such units shall be funded by use
of ewcess foreign currency when so provided in Department of De-
fense Appropriation Acts.

17

(2) Two hundred and fifty units are outhorized at Naval Base,
Keflavik, Lceland, at a total cost not to ewceed $17,600,000.

REPAIRS TO EXISTING QUARTERS

8rc. 505. The Secretary of Defense, or his designee, is authorized to
accomplish repairs and improvements to existing public quarters in
amounits in excess of the $15000 limitotion prescribed in section 610
() of Public Law 90-110, as amended (81 Stat. 79, 305), as follows :
Fort McClellan, Alabama, twenty-sic wnits, $465,900.
84%,0 Richardson, Alaska, two hundred and eight wunmits,
000,000.
315;0%0 McNair, Washington, District of Columbia, five units,
95,000.
Fort 8ill, Oklahoma, thirty-two units, $654,400.
Fort Eustis, Virginia, one hundred and eighty-five units,
$3,140,000.
Fort Lewis, Washington, one hundred and thirty-siz wnits,
$2,503,000.
Nawal Station, Adak, Alaska, thirty-siz units, $665,000.
Public Works Center, Pear] Harbor, Hawaii, one hundred and
forty-five units, $2,500,000.
Marine Corps Recruit Depot, Parris Island, South Carolina,
one hundred and seventy-eight units, $2,685,800. '

RENTAL QUARTERR

Sec. 508. (a) Section 515 of Public Law 84—161 (69 Stat. 324, 352),
as amended, is further amended by (1) striking out “During fiscal
years 1975 and 1976%, and (2) revising the third sentence to read as
follows: “Expenditures for the rental of such housing facilities, in-
cluding the cost of utilities and maintenance and gpemtion, may not
emceezg For the United States (other than Alaska, Howait, and Guam)
and Puerto Rico, an awerage of 8245 per month for each military de-
partment, or the amount of $325 per monih for any one unit; and for
Alaska, Howaii, and Guam, an average of $310 per month for each
mélit,c’ary department, or the amount of $385 per month for any one
wnid.”.

(b) Section 607(b) of Public Law 93166 (87 Stat. 661, 676), is
amended by striking out “$356”,“$625”, and “twelve thousand” in the
first sentence, and inserting in liew thereof “$380”, “36707, and “fifteen
thousand”, respectively.

HOUSING APPROPRIATIONS LIMITATIONE

-SEc. 507. There is authorized to be appropriated for use by the Sec-
retary of Defense, or his designee, for military family housing as
authorized by law for the following purposes:

(1) for construction or acquisition of sole interest in family

housing, including demolition, authorized improvements to public

- quarters, minor construction, relocation of family housing, rental

quarantee payments, and planning an amount not to exceed

- $208,207,000, including $1,900,000 for the period July 1, 1976,
through September 30, 1976.




18

(2) for support of military family housing, including operat-
ing expenses, leasing, maintenance of real property, payments of
principal and interest on mortgage debts incurred, payment to
the Commodity Credit Corporation, and mortgage WnSUTANce
premiums authorized under section 222 of the National Housing
Act, as amended (12 U.8.C. 1715m), an amount not to ewceed
$1,434,676,000, including $308,739,000 for the period July 1, 1976,
through September 30,1976, -

AIR CONDITIONING, HAWAII FAMILY HOUSING

Src. 508. Section 509 of Public Law 93-552 (88 Stat. 1745, 1759),
8 hereby amended by changing the period to a comma and by adding
“except as authorized by the Secretary qf Defense, or his designee, for
unusual circumstances resulting from excessive noise, adverse environ-
mental conditions, or health of the occupanis.”

TITLE VI—GENERAL PROVISIONS

WAIVER OF RESTRICTIONS

Skc. 601. The Secretary of each military department may proceed
to establish or develop installations and facilities under this Act with-
out regard to section 3648 of the Revised Statutes, as amended (31
U.8.0. 529), and sections 477} and 977} of title 10, United States Code.
The authority to place permanent or temporary improvements on land
includes authority for surveys, administration, overhead, planning,
and supervision incident to construction. That authority may be ewer-
cised before title to the land is approved under section 355 of the Re-
vised Statutes, as amended (40 U.S.C. 255), and even though the land
is held temporarily. The authority to acquire real estate or land in-
cludes authority to make surveys and to acquire land, and interests in
land (including temporary use), by gift, purchase, exchange of Gov-
ernment-owned land, or otherwise.

APPROPRIATIONR LIMITATIONR

Skec. 602. There are authorized to be appropriated such swms as
may be necessary for the purposes of this Act, but appropriations for
public works projects authorized by titles 1, 11, 111, IV, and V, shall
not exceed— , '

(Z) for title 1: Inside the United States, $596,515,000; outside
the United States, $172,525,000; or a total of $769,040,000.

(2) for title 11 : Inside the United States, $684,339,000; outside
the United States, $21,170,000; or a total of $705,509,000.

(3) for title 111 : Inside the United States, $379,041,000; out-
side the United States, $102,846,000; section 302, $3,982,000; or a
total of $485.869,000.

(4) for title IV : A total of $44,800,000.

(8) for title V: Military Family Housing, $1,642,883,000.

: COST VARIATIONS _

Sec. 603. (a) Except, as provided in subsections (b) and (c), any

of the amounts specified in title I, I1, ITI and IV of this Act may, ot

the discretion of the Secretary of the military department concerned
or Director of the defense agency concerned, be increased by & per

19

centum when inside the United States (other than Hawaii and Alaska),
and by 10 per centum when outside the United States or in Hawaii and
Alaska, if he determines that such increase (1) is required for the sole
purpose of meeting unusual variations in cost, and (2) could not have
been reasonably anticipated at the time such estimate was submitted to
the Congress.

(b) When the amount named for any construction or acquisition
in title I, 11, 111, or IV of this Act involves only one project at any
military installation and the Secretary of the Military Department or
Director of the defense agency concerned determines that the amount
authorized must be increased by more than the applicable percentage
prescribed in subsection (@), he may proceed with such construction or
acquisition if the amount of the increase does not ewceed by more than
25 per centum the amount named for such project by the Congress.

(]:,') When, the Secretary '%Defense determines that any amount
named in title I, 11, I11, or of this Act must be exceeded by more
than the percentages permitted in subsections (a) and (b) to ac-
complish authorized construction or acquisition, the Secretary of the
military department concerned or Director of the defense agency con-
cerned may proceed with such construction or acquisition after a writ-
ten report of the facts relating to the increase of such amount, including
a statement of the reasons for such increase, has been submitted to the
Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and House of Representa-
tives, and either (1) thirty days have elapsed from date of submission
of such report, or (2) both committees have indicated approval of such
construction or acquisition. Notwithstanding the provisions in prior
military construction awthorizations Acts, the provisions of this sub-
section shall apply to such prior Acts. _

(d) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, the
total cost of all construction and acquisition in each such title may not
exceed the total amount authorized to be appropriated in that title.

(e) No individual proiect authorized under title I, II, IT1, or IV
o}:ethz's Act for any specifically listed military installation for which
the ourrent working estimate 1s $400,000 or more may be ploced under
contract if—

" (Z) the approved scope of the project is reduced in excess of
25 per centum; or
(2) the current working estimate, based wpon bids received, for
the construction of such project ewceeds by more than 25 per
centum the amount authorized for such project by the Congress,
until o written report of the facts relating to the reduced scope or
increased cost of such project, including a statement of the reasons
for such reduction in scope or increase in cost has been submitted
to the Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and House o f
. Representatives, and either (A) thirty days have elapsed from
date of submission of such report, or (B) both committees have
indicated approval of such reduction in scope or increase in cost
as the case may be.

(f) The Secretary of Defense shall submit an annual report to the
Congress identifying each individual project which has been placed
under contract in the preceding twelve-month period and with respect
to which the then current working estimate of the Department of
Defense based wpon bids received for such project exceeded the
amount authorized by the Congress for that project by more than 25




20

per centum. The Secretary shall also include in such report each in-
dividual project with respect to which the scope was reduced by more
than 25 per centum in order to permit contract award within the avail-
able authorization for such project. Such report shall include all per-
tinent cost information for each individual project, including the
amount in dollars and percentage by which the current working esti-
mate based on the contract price for the project exceeded the amount
authorized for such project by the Congress.

COONSTRUCTION SUPERVISION

Skc. 604. Contracts for construction made by the United States for
performance within the United States and its possessions under this
Act shall be ewecuted under the jurisdiction and supervision of the
- Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, or the Noval Facilities
Engineering Command, Department of the Navy, or such other de-
partment or Government agency as the Secretaries of the military
departments recommend and the Secretary of Defense approves to
assure the most efficient, expeditious, and cost-effective accomplish-
ment of the construction herein authorized. The Secretaries of the
military departments shall report annually to the President of the
Senate and the Speaker of the House of Bepresentatives a breakdown
of the dollar value of construction contracts completed by each of the
several construction agencies selected together with the design, con-
struction supervision, and overhead fees charged by each of the several
agents in the ewecution of the assigned construction. Further, such con-
tracts (except architect and engineering contracts which, unless specifi-
cally authorized by the Congress shall continue to be awarded in
accordance with presently established procedures, customs, and prac-

tice) shall be awarded, insofar as practicable, on a competitive basis to

the lowest responsible bidder, if the national security will not be im-
paired and the award is consistent with chapter 137 of title 10, United
States Code. The Secretaries of the military departments shall report
annually to the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House
of Representatives with respect to all contracts awarded on other than
a competitive basis to the lowest responsible bidder. Such reporis shall
also show, in the case of the ten architect-engineering firms which, in
terms of total dollars, were awarded the most business; the names of
such firms.: the total number of separate contracts awarded each such
firm; and the total amount. paid or to be paid in the case of each such
firm under all such contracts awarded such firm.

REPEAL OF PRIOR AUTHORIZATIONR; EXCEPTIONS .

Skc. 605. (a) As o January 1, 1977, all authorizations for military
public works, including family housing, to be accomplished by the
Secretary of a military department in cormection with the establish-
ment or development of installations and facilities, and all authoriza-
tions for appropriations, therefor, that are contained in titles I, 11,
I, IV, and V of the Act of December 27, 1974, Public Law 93-55%
(88 Stat. 1746) , and all such authorizations contained in Acts approved
before December 28, 1974, and not superseded or otherwise modified
by a later authorization are repealed except—

(1) authorizations for public works and for appropriations
- therefor that are set forth in those Acts in the titles that contain
the general provisions; ~

- 21

(2) outhorizations for public works projects as to which
appropriated funds have been obligated for construction con-
tracts, land acquisition, or payments to the North Atlantic Treaty
Organization, in whole or in part before Janvary 1, 1977, and
authorizations for appropriations therefor. )

(b) Notwithstanding the repeal provisions of section 605 of the
Act of December 27, 1974, Public Law 93-5568 (88 Stat. 1745, 1761),
authorizations for the following items shall remain in effect until
January 1, 1978:

’(A) Barracks with mess construction in the amount of
8535000 at Camp A. P. Hill, Virginia, that is contained in
title I, section 101 of the Act of November 29, 1973 (87 Stat.
661), as amended. o

(B) Barracks with mess construction in the amount of
$476,000 at Camp Pickett, Virginia, that is contained in title
1, section. 101 of the Act of November 29,1973 (87 Stat. 661), .
as amended. ) .

(0) Military Police barracks with support facilities con-
struction in the amount of $1,831,000 and conﬁmmm‘zlfamlzty
construction. in the amount of $6,287,000 at Fort Leonard
Wood, Missours, that is contained in title I, section 101 of
the Act of November 29, 1973 (87 Stat. 661), as amended.

(D) Barracks complex construction in the amount of
$8.692,000 at Fort Ord, California, that is contained in title I,
section 101 of the Act of November 29, 1973 (87 Stat. 662),
as amended.

(E) Barracks construction. in the ammount of $2,965,000 ot

. Aberdeen Proving Ground, Maryland, that is contained in
title I, section 101 of the Act of November 29, 1973 (87 Stat.
662), as amended. o

(F) Barracks with mess construction in the amount of
$466,000 at Natick Laboratories, Massachusetts, that is con-
tained in title I, section 101 of the Act of November 29, 1973
(87 Stat. 662), as amended. o

(G) Barracks without mess construction in the amount o f
$3,060,000 at Fort Greely, Alaska, that is contained in title 1,
section 101 of the Act of November 29, 1973 (87 Stat. 66%), as
amended. .

(H) Relocate weapons ranges_from Culebra Complew in

 ~the amount of $12,000,000 for the Atlantic Fleet Weapons

Range, Roosevelt Roads, Puerto Rico, that is contained in
title 11, section 204, of the Act of November 29, 1973 (87 Stat.
668), as amended. ) :

(1) Authorization for acquisition of lands in support of
the Air Installation Compatible Use Zones at Various Loca-
tions not limited to those in the original project in the amount
of 812,000,000 that is contained in title I11, section 301 of the
Act of October 25, 1978 (86 Stat. 1145), as amended by sec-
tion 605(3) (K) of the Act of December 27, 197} (88 Stat.
1762), as amended.




22

(J) Authorization for acquisition of lands in support of

. the Air Installation Compatible Use Zones at Various Loca-

tions not Limited to these identified in the original project in

- the amount of $18,000,000-that is contained wn title 111, sec-

tion 301 of the Act of November 29, 1973 (87 Stat. 671), as
amended.

UNIT COST LIMITATIONE

Szo. 606. None of the authority contained in titles I, I1,I11, and IV
of this Act shall be deemed to authorize-any buwilding construction
projects inside the United States in excess ofya unit cost to be deter-
mined in proportion to the appropriate area construction cost indez,
based on the following unit cost limitations where the area construc-
tion index is 1.0

1) $35 per square foot for permanent barracks;
(2) 837 per square foot for bachelor officer quarters;
unless the Secretary of Defense, or his designee, determines that be-
cause of special circumstances, application to such project of the limi-
tations on unit costs contained in this section is impracticable. Not-
- withstanding the limitations contained in prior Military Construction
Authorization Acts on wnit costs, the limitations on such costs con-
tained in this section shall apply to oll prior authorizations for such
construction not heretofore repealed and for which construction con-
tracts have not-been awarded by the date of enactment of this Act.

AMENDMENTR TO TITLE 10, UNITED STATES CODE, RBLATING TO REAL
PROPERTY

Szo. 607. Chapter 159 of title 10, United States Code, is amended :

(1) By striking out “$300,000” in the item relating to section 2674
in the chapter analysis and inserting “$400,000” in place thereof.

(2) By striking out “§300,000” in the catchline of section 2674 and
inserting “$400.000” in place thereof.

(3) .By striking out the figures “8300,000”, “$100000, and “$50,-
0007, in section 2674(b) and inserting “3400,000”, “$200,000”, and
“$75.0007, respectively, m place thereof.

(4) By striking out the fiqure “$50,000” in sections 2674 (a) and (e)
and inserting “$76,000" in place thereof. :

(6) By striking out “quarterly” in section 2662(b) and inserting in
place thereof “annually”. » ,

(6) By striking out section 2662(c) and inserting in place thereof
the following: , ’ 3

“(o) This section applies only to real property in the United States,
Puerto Rico, Guam, the American Virgin Islands, American Samoa,
and the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands. It does not apply to
real property for river and harbor projects or flood control projects,
or to leases of Government-owned real property for agricultural or
grazing purposes or to any real property acquisition specifically au-
thorized in a Military Construction Authorization Act.”

(7) By adding the following new subsection to section 2667 :

“(f) Notwithstanding clause (3) of subsection (a), real property
and associated personal property, which have been determined excess
as the result of a defense installation realignment or closure, may be
leased to State or local governments pending final disposition of such
property if—

23

“(1) The Secretary concerned determines that such action would
facilitate State or local economic adjustment efforts, and
“(2) the Administrator of the General Services Administration
concurs in the action.”.
(8) By adding after section 2672 a new section as follows:

“8§ 2672a. Acquisition; interests in land when need is urgent
“The Secretary of a military department may acquire any interest
in land that— '
“(1) he or his designee determines is needed in the interest of
aational defense;
“(8) is requirved to maintain the operation integrity of a mili-
tary installation; and
“(3) considerations of urgency do not permit the delay neces-
sary to include the required acquisition in an annual Military
Construction Authorization Act.
Appropriations available for military construction may be used for
the purposes of this section. The authority to acquire an interest in
land under this section includes authority to make surveys and acquire
interests in land (including temporary use), by gift, purchase, ex-
change of land owned by the United States, or otherwise. T he Secre-
tary of a military department contemplating action under this provi-
sion will provide notice, in writing, to the Armed Services Oom-
mittees of the Senate and House of Representatives at least 30 days in
advance of any action being taken.”.
(9) By inserting in the chapter analysis

“267%a. Acquisition: interests in land when need is urgent.”
IMMEDIATELY BELOW
“2672. Acquisition: interests in land when cost is not more than $50,000.”.

(10) By striking from the chapter analysis and the catchline re-
lating to section 2675 the second colon and all that follows.

(11) By striking the following words from the first sentence of sec-
tion 9675 “that are not located on a military base and”.

INCREASES FOR SBOLAR HEATING AND SOGLAR COOLING EQUIPMENT

Sgo. 608, In addition to oll other authorized variations of cost imita-
tions or floor area imitations contained in this Act or prior Military
Construction Authorization Acts, the Secretary of Defense, or s
designee, may permit increases in the cost limitations or floor area
limitations by such amounts as may be necessary to equip any projects
with solar heating and/or solar cooling equipment.

LAND CONVEYANCE, GUAM

Skc. §09. The Secretary of the Navy or his designee is authorized
and directed to convey to the Guam Power Authority, an agency of the
Government of Guam, without monetary consideration, but sugject to
such reservations and terms and conditions as the Secretary of the
Navy or his designee should determine to be necessary to protect the
interests of the United States, all rights, titles, and interests of the
United States, in and to those certain parcels of real property situated
at Cabras Island, territory of Guam, known and identified as lot 257
and lot 861, containing 63.58 acres, more or less.




p:

LAND CONVEYANCE, GEORGIA

Skc. 610. ;&i) The Secretary of the Army is authorized and directed to
convey to the Board of Regents of the University System of Georgia,
subject to the provisions of this Act, dll of the right, title, and interest
of the Um'tedp States in and to a parcel of land, with improvements
thereon, lying and being situated in Richmond County, city of Augusta,
State of Greorgin, more particularly described as follows :

Begmning ot a chiseled X in concrete ol the intersection of the south
line of Walton Way with the west line of Katherine Street; thence

.along the west line of Katherine Street, south 02 degrees 27 minutes
55 seconds west 288.29 feet to a point 1 foot south of cyclone fence;
thence along « line 1 foot south of and parallel to a cyclone fence,
north 85 degrees 31 minutes 15 seconds west 297.32 feet to a point 1
foot east of a cyclone fence; thence along a line parallel to and 1 foot
east of a cyclone fence south 04 degrees 19 minutes 50 seconds west
233.05 feet to a point; thence along a line 1 foot south of and parallel
to a cyclone fence, north 85 degrees 19 minutes 27 seconds west 305.74
feet to a point 0.60 foot west of a cyclone fence; thence along a line
parallel to and 0.60 foot west of a cyclone fence, novth 04 degrees 69
minutes 48 seconds east 530.23 feet to a concrete monument on the
south side of Walton Way; thence along the south side of Walton Way,
south 85 degrees 30 minutes 15 seconds east 517.62 feet to the point
of beginning, and containing 6.09 acres, more or less. :

- (b) The conveyance authorized by this-section shall be made upon
payment to the United States of not less than the appreised fair market
value of the land and the improvements thereon, as determined by the
Secretary of the Army, or the sum of $662,000, whichever is the greater,
and upon such terms, conditions, reservations, and restrictions as the
Secretary of the Army shall deem necessary to protect the interests of
the United States. ‘

(¢) The money received by the United Stotes for the lands conveyed
under this section shall be credited to a special account in the Treasury
and shall be available, without fiscal year limitation, for the construc-
tion of a United States Army Reserve Training Center on lands owned
by the United States at the intersection of Jackson and Wrightsboro
Roads, Augusta, Georgia.

(@) The cost of any surveys necessary as an incident to the convey-
ance authorized by this section shall be borne by the Board of Regents
of the University System of Georgia.

RHORT TITLE

Skc. 611, Titles I, I1, III, IV, V, and VI of this Act may be cited
as the “Military Construction Authorization Act, 1976™.

TITLE VII—GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES
"FACILITIES

AUTHORIZATION FOR FACILITIES

Skc. 701. Subiect to chapter 133 of title 10, United States Code, the
Beeretary of Defense may establish or develop additional facilities
for the Guard and Reserve Forces, including the acquisition of land
therefor, buf the cost of such facilities shall not exceed—

(1) For the Department of the Army:

25

(A) Army National Guard of the United States,
$64,745,000.
(B) Army Reserve, $14,459,000.
(2) For the Department of the Navy : Naval and Marine Corps
Reserves, $34,800,000. . ‘
(8) For the Department of the Air Force:
(A) Air National Guard of the United States, $55,100,000.
(B) Air Force Reserve, $16,500,000.

WAIVER OF CERTAIN RESTRICTIONS

Sec. 702. The Secretary of Defense may establish or develop instal-
] lations and facilities under this title without regard to section 3643
of the Revised Statutes, as amended (31 U.S.C. 529), and sections 4774
and 977}, of title 10, United States Code. The authority to place per-
, manent or temporary improvements on lands includes authority for
surveys, administration, overhead, planning, and supervision inci-
dent to construction. That authority may be exercised before title to
the lond is approved under section 356 of the Revised Statutes, as
amended (40 U.8.C. 255), and even though the land is held tempo-

F rarily. The authority to acquire real estate or land includes authority

to make surveys and to acquire land, and interests in land (including
temporary use), by gift, purchase, exchange of Govermment-owned
land, or otherwise. .

AMENDMENT TO TITLE 10, UNITED STATEHS coDE

Skc. 708. Chapter 133 of title 10, United States Code, is amended by
striking out the figure “$85,000” in paragraph (2) of section 2833a,
and inserting the figure “$60,000” in place thereof.

SHORT TITLE

Szo. 704, This title may be cited as the “Guard and Reserve Forces
Facilities Authorization Act, 19767,
And the House agree to the same.

MeLvin Price,

Ricmarp H. IcHORD,

Wu. J. Ranpair,

Cuarres H., WiLsox,

Ricuarp C. WHITE,

Jacr BrINKLEY,

Menper J. Davis,

Bop WiLsoN,

G. WrintiaMm WHITEHURST,

Ropin 1. Brarp,
Mamagers on the Part of the House.

Joan C. STENNIS,
STUART SYMINGTON,
Hexry M. Jackson,
Howarp W. Caxwon,
Hagrry F. Byrp, Jr,
Pamack J. Leanmy,
Joux TowEr,
StroM THURMOND,
Barry (GOLDWATER,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.




JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE COMMITTEE
OF CONFERENCE

The managers on the part of the House and Senate at the confer-
ence on the disagreeing votes of the two IHouses on the amendment
of the House to the bill (8. 1247) to authorize certain construction
at military installations, and for other purposes, submit the follow-
ing joint statement in explanation of the effect of the action agreed
upon by the Conferees and recommended in the accompanying report:

LizcrsraTioN 1N CONFERENCE

On June 6, 1975, the Senate passed 8. 1247 which provides military
construction authorization and related authority in support of the
Military Departments, Reserve Components and the Defense Depart-
ment during fiscal year 1976 and the transition period.

On July 31, 1975, the House considered the legislation, amended it
by striking out all language after the enacting clause and wrote a
new bill. ‘ o

ComparisoN or Senate anp House Bins

As passed by the Senate, S. 1247 provided $3,762,011,000 in new
authorization. ‘

The bill as passed by the House provided $3,957,878,000 in new
authorization.

Svmmary orF ResoLurioN or DIFFERENCES

As a result of the Conference between the House and Senate on the
differences in S. 1247, the Conferees agreed to a new adjusted author-
ization for military construction for fiscal year 1976 and the transition
period in the amount of $3,853,705,000.

The Department of Defense and the respective military departments
had requested a total of $4,201,605,000 for new construction authoriza-
tion for fiscal year 1976 and the transition period. The action of the
Conferees therefore reduces the Department’s request by $347,900,000
in new authorization.

27)




28

CuarT~-Total authorization for appropriation granted fiscal year 1976 and the
transition period
[In thousands

Title I—~Army: of dellara]}
Inside the United States y -~ $596,515
Outside the United States 172, 525

Subtotal ; 769, 040

Title II—Navy :

Inside the United States _— 684, 339
Outside the United States. - 21, 170
Subtotal 705, 509

Title I11—Air Force:

Inside the United States 879, 041
Outside the United States.._... 102, 846
Seetion 302 8, 982
Subtotal 485, 869

Title IV—Defense agencies ———— 4—4, 800
Title V—Military family housing 1, 642, 883
Total, titles I, IT, TIL IV, and V. 3, 648, 101

Title VII—Reserve components :

Army National Guard - 54, 745
Army Reserve . 44, 459
Navy and Marine Corps Reserve. e et o e 34, 800
Air National Guard 55, 100
Air Force Reserve.... e e i 16, 500

Total - - 205, 604

Grand total granted by titles I, II, III, IV, V, and VII ... 8, 853, 705

TITLE I—ARMY

The House approved new construction suthorization in the amount
of $805,284,000 for the Department of the Army. The Senate approved
new construction authorization for the Army in the amount o%) $768,-
944,000. The Conferees agreed to a new total for Title I in the amount
of $769,040,000, which is $96,000 above the Senate figure and $36,244,-
000 below the House figure. Among the major items considered in
Conference and acted on by the Con%ere—es were the following :

FORT CAMPBELL, KY.—HOSPITALS, $47,000,000

The House Committee added $47,000,000 to the bill for a new los-

ital for Fort Campbell, Kentucky. The Army testified before the
ouse that the hospitel was urgently needed and would ultimately
cost approximately $57,000,000.

The Senate bill contained no comparable provision.

While the conferees agreed that Fort Campbell was badly in need
of a new hospital, information provided by the Army indicated that
design status was such that construction could not start for approxi-
mately 18 months; and therefore, authorization could be deferred for
a year to permit design to proceed and the cost estimate to be more
accurately determined without delaying construction. The Conferees

29

expect the Army to request the full scope of the Fort Campbell hospital
in the fiscal year 1977 military construction request.

Further, the Conferees agreed that they would place special
emphasis on the review of the scope, design and cost data of all mili-
tary hospitals requested in future programs.

ith this understanding, the House receded.

FORT RICHARDSON, ALASKA-—AIRFIELD PAVING AND LIGHTING, $1,140,000

The Senate included in its bill the Army’s request for 2,542,000 for
airfield paving and lighting at Fort Richardson. The House denied
the project in its bill stating that the aircraft at Fort Richardson
could use the airfield at Elmendorf Air Force Base which abuts the
boundaries of Fort Richardson. : o '

In Conference, the Senate maintained its position that Army use of
Elmendorf AFB would reduce operational efficiency resulting in cost
increases because of operational difficulties. Because of House in-
sistence on its position, the Senate agreed to reduce the project scope
by eliminating $1,402,000 originally proposed for parking aprons
which are available at Elmendorf AFB for use by the Army air units
at Fort Richardson.

With this understanding, the House receded and accepted the lower
amount for the reduced project agreed upon by the Conferees.

FORT BENNING, GA.—CONCRETE BUNKERS, §1,080,000

The Army reqﬁested $1,080,000 to construct five concrete bunkers to
replace five existing bunkers constructed of timber and earth for artil-
lery training at this installation.

e Senate deleted the authorization reqﬁest on the basis that (1)
the requirement was questionable and (2) the costs are unreasonably

high.

ﬁ’he House included the requested amount and insisted in Confer-
ence on its retention. :

After lengthy discussion, the Conferees agreed to approve the re-
quest, calling the project to the attention of the Appropriations Com-
mittes of both Houses for further close scrutiny of scope and cost.

U.8. MILITARY ACADEMY-—ROADS AND ATHLETIC FIELDS, $2,054,000

The Senate had included this Army request in its bill but the House
denied it in its version of the bill because of the high cost of the pro-
posed tennis courts, projected at $25,000 per court. Further, the House
stated that the tennis courts and road improvements were unrelated
and should have been submitted as separate project requests.

During Conference discussion on this request, House Conferees
pointed out that the need for the road improvements was highly ques-
tionable. They insisted the project be deferred and reconsidered next
fiscal year as a road project separate from the proposed athletic field
and tennis court construction. - : :

With this understanding, the Senate receded.

TITLE II—NAVY

The House approved $708,274,000 in new construction authorization
for the Department of the Navy. The Senate approved $682,234,000.




30

The Conferees agreed to a new total in the amount of $705,509,000.
This amount is $2,765,000 below the House figure and $23,275,000
above the Senate figure. . ,

Among the major items considered in the Conference were the fol-
lowing:

PORTSMOUTH NAVAL SHIPYARD—TOOL SHOP, $6,000,000

The Senate added $6,000,000 to the bill for a. new tool shop for the
Portsmouth Naval Shipyard, Kittery, Maine. Although the project
was not in the original budget request, the Navy did furnish valid
justification for the project and supported its inclusion in the bill,

The House had no comparable provision.

While sympathetic to the requirement for this facility, the Con-
ferees felt that it could be deferred for a year due to the extreme pres-
sures on the Defense budget. The Conferees urge the Navy to revali-
date this requirement and include it in its Fiscal Year 1977 request if
appropriate.

he Senate reluctantly receded.

HEADQUARTERS NAVAL DISTRICT, WASHINGTON, D.C.—TINGEY HOUSE
RESTORATION, $400,000 AND NAVAL HISTORICAL CENTER, $1,304,000

The Conferees looked at these two projects together since the House
had granted both requests while the Senate had denied them in their
bill. The Senate Congerees maintained that neither project represented
a defense requirement and that they should possibly be funded with
non-appropriated funds. The House Conferees insisted that both proj-
ects would provide a meaningful display of the Navy’s proud heritage
and would stimulate greater public interest in Naval service. After
much discussion the Conferees agreed on a compromise to approve
the $400,000 request for restoration of the Tingey House for use as a
ceremonial center since the Navy has released Admiral’s House to
become the Vice President’s residence. They further agreed to defer
the Historical Center project in an effort to hold down federal
spending.

Therefore, the Senate receded to the House position on the Tingey
House request and the House receded to the Senate position on the
Naval Historical Center. '

AICUZ—THREE LOCATIONS, $15,700,000

The Navy had requested authority to acquire real estate or ease-
ments at three locations (Miramar Naval Air Station, $12,100,000;
Oceana Naval Station, $1,600,000; and Naval Air Station, Cecil Field,
$2,000,000) for the purpose of protecting the operational integrity of
these vital airfields. .

The Senate Committee, after much deliberation, elected to delete this
authority because of their concern that the Federal Government in
“buying off” encroachers would encourage real estate speculation
around military bases. ' .

The House approved the Navy’s request as submitted.

The Conferees discussed this issue at length. Of serious concern
was the marked difference in the approach being taken to this problem

31

by the Air Force and the Navy. The Air Force proposes to acquire
only that real estate off the ends of their runways that has a high
accident probability. The Air Force program is well-defined and is
estimated to cost about $50 million with $30 million in authorit
already contained in prior year bills. The Navy on the other hand,
has a much more ambitious program that envisions acquiring real
estate and easements for accident hazard and noise control.

The authority that the Navy is requesting in this bill is pri-
marily for easements to offset the noise problem. The Navy estimates
that its total program as presently envisioned would cost $500 million
in current dollars. The Conferees, noting that they will carefully re-
view each Title 10 request that is required before any of the real es-
tate acquisitions are approved for implementation, agreed to retain
the re?uested authority with the understanding that the Department
of Defense will (1) resolve the divergent approaches to the problem
being taken by the Navy and the Air Force, (2) insure that every
possible means to protect the integrity of military air bases by co-
operation with local governmental authorities is exhausted befor:
resorting to acquisition of real estate or easements. :

Further, even though 10 U.S.C. 2662 does not specifically require the
Secretary of a military department to report the acquisition of ease-
ments when the estimated price is more than $50,000, the conferees
were adamant in their position that the military departments should
notify the Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and House of
Representatives before such easements are acquired.

NAVAL TRAINING CENTER, 8AN DIEGO, CALIF.—RECRUIT PROCESSING
FACILITY, $5,455,000

- The House approved this project which had been deferred by the
Senate in its consideration of the bill. During the conference discus-
sion, the House Conferees pointed out the need for the Recruit Process-
ing Center which would replace processing functions now located in
12 widely separated and aging structures at the base. They further
pointed out that consolidation of these activities in one location would
provide substantial cost savings. :

After considerable discussion, the Senate Conferees acknowledged
the need for this project but insisted that it could be deferred since
the Navy assigned it a low priority in this year’s program.

The House reluctantly receded.

NAVAL STATION, PEARL HARBOR, HAWAN--FLEET COMMAND CENTER,
$7,078,000

The House deleted this Navy request for reasons of economy, think-
ing it could be deferred for at least a year. The Senate approved the
project. : : ;

In conference, the Senate pointed out that the present Command
Center is located in the Pacific Fleet Headquarters building, which
is a former World War II bomb shelter. They insisted that this
facility is currently deficient because of structure, power, security and
available space for expansion. Further, because of lack of space,
many staff functions had to be dispersed into three widely separated
World War II buildings. Also, it was pointed out that studies have




32

revealed that it is not economically feasible to enlarge the existing
Command Center to accommodate the expanded facilities.
The House receded.

NAVAL STATION, ROTA, SPAIN—BUILDING ADDITION, $1,783,000 AND AIR
PASSENGER TERMINAL EXPANSION, $422,000

These two projects were included in the Senate bill but were de-
ferred by the House in its consideration of the legislation. In Con-
ference, the Conferees agreed on the need for these projects but felt
that they should be deferred until negotiations currently underway
on U.S. base rights in Spain are successfully concluded.

- On this basis, the Senate receded.

TITLE III—AIR FORCE

The House approved $485,963,000 in new construction authorization
for the Department of the Air Force. The Senate approved $437,-
120,000.

T"he Conferees agreed to a new total in the amount of $485,869,000
-which is $94,000 below the House figure and $48,749,000 above the
Senate figure. '

Among the major items in Conference which were resolved with
much deliberation are:

TINKER AFB, OKLA.—HYDRANT REFUELING SYSTEM, $4,075,000

~ 'The House deleted this project in its original consideration of the
bill because the justification emphasized that this Hydrant Refuelin
System was primarily associated with the AWACS aircraft whi
would not be stationed at Tinker until 1977.

-The Senate conferees insisted that this project would serve all large
- cargo aireraft in the inventory today, and that it was necessary for
the efficient refueling/defueling capability to meet mission require-
ments.

The House reluctantly receded.

WRIGHT-PATTERSBON AFB, OHI0—ALTER BYSTEMS MANAGEMENT
ENGINEERING FACILITY, $2,200,000

The House approved, but the Senate denied this project. The Senate
Committee felt that this project was not of sufficient priority to war-
rant current authorization. ‘

House Conferees pointed out that the engineering functions are
" currently housed in four buildings which are structurally sound but
poorly configured and without adequate light levels, acoustical qual-
ities or proper environmental controls. Further, during 40 years of
usage, these facilities have undergone many provisional, interior
adjustments in an attempt to keep pace with improved managerial
techniques. These adjustments have resulted in non-functional floor
layouts and ineffective utility systems.

The Senate receded.

-

33

NATO—AIRCRAFT SHELTERS, $52,738,000

‘This item was one of the most controversial items in the Conference
and was thoroughly discussed by all Conferees. The original request
was in the amount of $175,000,000. The Senate deleted the entire
amount. The House deleted $122,262,200 after receiving testimony to

_the effect that the amount deleted was for shelters that would not be

occupied until hostilities began and the costs were not recoupable from
the NATO Infrastructure Program. The House allowed $52,738,000
for “in-place” aircraft in the United Kingdom. ' :

During the course of the Conference, the Department of Defense
provided written agreement that the $52,738,000 would be considered
part of the NATO eligible program and that proper steps would be
taken to insure eventual recoupment of any funds expended.

After a very thorough and lengthy discussion, the Conferees agreed
that $52,738,000 would be authorized for “in-place” aircraft in the
United Kingdom with the assurance by the Department of Defense
that NATO recoupment will-be requested prior to expending any of

the funds.
o ’ TITLE IV-DEFENSE A{}ENCIES 7

The House approved $109,800,000 in new construction authorization
for various defense agencies. The Senate approved $44,800,000. . .
The Conferees agreed to a new total in the amount of $44,800,000
which is the original Senate figure and is $65,000,000 below the House
re. , o , : o
gflimong the major items in Conference which were resolved are the
following: = - e .

. BOLLING/ANACOSTIA COMPLEX,” WASHINGTON, D.C.—DIA BUILDING, - .
$70,900,000 : :

The original budget request for the DIA Building was in the amount
of $86,100,000. Durm%lconsideratich by the House Committee, Defense
witnesses testified they could reduce the original estimate by
$15,200,000. Therefore, the House authorized $70,900,000 for the con-
struction of this badly-needed facility. The Senate committee deleted
the entire request. o

During the discussion of this project in the Conference Committee,

* the Conferees unanimously agreed that the present facilities of DIA

at Arlington Hall Station are in deplorable condition. Further, they
are scattered over the City of Washington in approximately six differ-
ent locations. The House Conferees were adamant in their position, but
Senate Conferees pointed out that Select Committees in the Senate and
in the House were presently looking into the entire intelligence com-
munity and it was premature to authorize a building for the DIA
prior to the report of these two Select Committees.

After a very lengthy and thorough discussion, the House Conferees
reluctantly recedeg. o :



34

ENEWETAK—CLEANUP, $20,000,000

The Defense Nuclear Agency requested $14,100,000 as the first incre-
ment of a $40,000,000 effort to clean up the physical and radioactive
debris left by the nuclear testing program on Enewetak Atoll.

The Senate agreed to a one time authorization of $20 million under
the assumption that the work would be done by U.S. military engineers.

The House agreed to the request as submitted.

The Conferees, after much discussion, authorized $20,000,000. Since
~ the Conferees fully expect the Department of Defense to minimize
the total cost through the use of Army engineers and/or Navy Sea-
bees and by limiting the scope of the cleanup as much as possible
within the constraints of radiation exposure as set out by the appro-
priate Federal agency, it was agreed that the target of $20 million
for the complete project should be established by the Department of
Defense.

The House receded.

TITLE V—FAMILY HOUSING

The Department of Defense presented an authorization request for
appropriations for military family housing totaling $1,639,876,000.
This was for 8,444 units of new construction, improvements to exist-
ing housing, operations and maintenance, debt payment, etc. Included
in this request was $310,639,000 for the transition period of July 1
through September 30, 1976. The request included a Defense proposal
to move to a cost limit on new construction of $24 per square foot to
the five foot line, vice traditional limitations on construction in terms
of average unit price,

The House authorized 3,044 units of new construction and the Senate
3,048 of that requested plus an additional 150 units for Portsmouth,
New Hampshire. The House did not approve unit pricing limitations
based on square footage and in lieu thereof approved an average unit
price of $35,000 in CONUS and $45,000 in overseas areas, Alaska and
Hawaii. The Senate approved the Department’s request for the $24
per square foot cost but to include design, supervision, inspection, and
overhead costs.

In Conference, the Conferees agreed to authorize 3,031 family hous-
ing units at an average cost of $35,000 for the United States (except
Alagka and Hawaii) and at $45,000 in other areas. The Conferees
agreed to a new total for the family housing program of $1,642,883,000
to include the original amount requested for the transition period.

In light of the substantial backlog of deferred maintenance, the
House 1mncluded an additional $25,000,000 to assist the Department in
preserving the existing capital plant. In Conference the Senate receded
and the amount was authorized with the understanding that the
$25,000,000 be used only for reducing the maintenance backlog and
not be diverted in any way to other operational uses authorized under
this section. ‘

On this condition, the Senate receded. :

The House included in its approval, inclusion of Guam with the
higher leasing cost limitations on the domestic leasing program. While

-

35

the Senate approved the leasing request as proposed by the Depart-
ment, the Senate receded in Conference to permit the inclusion of
Guam with the higher limitations.

The Department proposed legislation to permit it to waive the pro-
hibition on air conditioning housing in Hawaii under certain condi-
tions. Although both the House and Senate agreed waivers should be
allowed, the House approved such action subject to the approval of
the Armed Services Committees; the Senate approved the Defense
request. In Conference, the House receded to the Senate’s position with
the understanding that if air conditioning is allowed, the Department
of Defense will notify the Committees of such action. -

TITLE VI—-GENERAL PROVISIONS

The Senate retained language in Section 603 regarding cost varia-
tions that had appeared in previous construction bills.

The House in an effort to reduce the number of deficiency authori-
zations revised the language. The revised House language had two
major impacts: (1) the requirement for a deficiency authorization at
installation level was replaced by a requirement to notify the Armed
Services Committees and obtain approval or wait 30 days, and (2)
the flexibility that the Services had to vary individual projects was
reduced from 25 percent to 10 percent.

The Conferees agreed that the requirement to wait a year for a de-
ficiency authorization was counter-productive and costly. However, the
restraints imposed on projects by the revised House language were
considered too restrictive, so the Conferees agreed on the modified
language as contained in this report.

Section 606 provides unit cost limitations on the construction of
bachelor enlisted quarters and bachelor officer quarters. The Senate
bill authorized $39.50 and $42.50 per square foot, respectively. The
House bill authorized $35 and $37 per square foot, respectively, which
represented a 12 percent increase over the current limitations to com-
pensate for inflationary cost increases during the past twelve months.



36

Insisting on their position in Conference, the House Conferees pointed
out that the unit cost limitations have been increased each year since
1971 for a cumulative increase over that four-year period of more
than 54 percent.

The Senate receded.

The Conferees noted and endorsed the comments in the Senate re-
port regarding the organization of the Administration’s bill and
directed that for future requests the Department of Defense (1)
refrain from the use of omnibus lines except where necessary and
with prior approval of the Armed Services Committees, (2) minimize
the use of “phased” and “incremented” projects, and (3) include all
construction for Defense agencies under the Defense title of the bill.

Maervin: Proce,

Ricuarp H. Icnom),

Wu. J. Ranpary,

Cuarres H. WiLson,

Ricuawp C. WHitE,

Jack Bringrey,

MzxpeL' J. Davis,

Boe WiLson,

G. WiLLiam WHITEHURST,

Ropin L. Brarp,
Mamgers on the Part of the House.

Jorn C. StENNIS,

STUART SYMINGTON,

Hzenry M. Jacksox,

Howarp W. Cannon,

Hagry F. Byrp, Jr,

Parricx J. Leany,

JoaxN Tower,

StroM THURMOND,

Barry GOLDWATER,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.

O



S. 1247

Rinety-fourth Congress of the Wnited States of America

AT THE FIRST SESSION

Begun and held at the City of Washington on Tuesday, the fourteenth day of January;
one thousand nine hundred and seventy-five

" dn At

To authorize certain construction at military installations, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled,

TITLE I—ARMY

Src. 101, The Secretary of the Army may establish or develop mili-
tary installations and facilities by acquiring, constructing, converting,
rehabilitating, or installing permanent or temporary public works,
including land acquisition, site preparation, appurtenances, utilities,
and equipment for the following acquisition and construction:

Ixsmwe Tar Unrrep StaTes
UNITED STATES ARMY FORCES COMMAND

Defense Support Activity (Fargo Building), Boston, Massachu-
setts, $8,000,000.

Fort Bragg, North Carolina, $13,214,000,

Fort Campbell, Kentucky, $13,680,000.

Fort Carson, Colorado, $10,732,000.

Fort Hood, Texas, $46,281,000.

Fort Sam Houston, Texas, $870,000,

Fort Lewis, Washington, $31,861,000.

Fort George (3. Meade, Maryland, $2,892,000.

Fort Ord, California, $32,209,000.

Fort Polk, Louisiana, $54,361,000.

Fort Richardson, Alaska, $1,685,000.

Fort Riley, Kansas, $14,879,000.

Fort Stewart/Hunter Army Airfield, Georgia, $39,480,000.

UNITED STATES ARMY TRAINING AND DOCTRINE COMMAND

Fort Benning, Georgia, $44,212,000.

Fort Eustis, Virginia, $633,000.

Fort Gordon, Georgia, $6,945.000.

Fort Jackson, South Carolina, $14,546,000.
Fort Knox, Kentucky, $42,898,000.

Fort Lee, Virginia, $719,000.

Fort MeClellan, Alabama, $41,090,000.
Fort Rucker, Alabama, $13,239,000.

Fort 8ill, Oklahoma, $15,772,000.

Fort Leonard Wood, Missouri, $4,984,000.

UNITED STATES ARMY MATERIEL COMMAND

Aberdeen Proving Ground, Maryland, $7,000,000.

Aeronautical Depot Maintenance Center, Texas, $642,000.

Army Materials and Mechanics Research Center, Massachusetts,
$976,000.

Natick Laboratories, Massachusetts, $222,000.



S. 12472

Redstone Arsenal, Alabama, $1,571,000,

Sierra Army Depot, California, $1,160,000.

White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico, $3,715,000.
Yuma Proving Ground, Arizona, $778,000.

UNITED STATES ARMY COMMUNICATIONS COMMAND

Fort Huachuca, Arizona, $7,517,000.
Camp Roberts, California, $415,000.

UNITED STATES MILITARY ACADEMY

United States Military Academy, West Point, New York, $3,883,000.
UNITED STATES ARMY HEALTH SERVICES COMMAND

Fort Detrick, Maryland, $972,000.
Walter Reed Army Medical Center, Washington, District of Colum-
bia, $3,580,000.
POLLUTION ABATEMENT

Various locations: Air Pollution Abatement, $5,779,000.
Various locations: Water Pollution Abatement, $51,961,000,

DINING FACILITIES MODERNIZATION
Various locations, $16,547,000.
ENERGY CONSERVATION
Various locations, $31,963,000.
NUCLEAR WEAPONS SECURITY
Various locations, $2,652,000.

Qursme tae UNITED STATES
TUNITED STATES FORCES COMMAND

Fort Buchanan, Puerto Rico, $2,480,000.
Fort Sherman, Canal Zone, $1,400,000.

EIGHTH UNITED STATES ARMY, KOREA
Various locations, $9,281,000.
UNITED STATES ARMY SECURITY AGENCY
Various locations, $1,176,000.
UNITED STATES ARMY, EUROPE

Germany, various locations, $20,599,000.

Camp Darby, Ttaly, $3,589,000.

Various locations: For the United States share of the cost of multi-
lateral programs for the acquisition or construction of military facili-
ties a,nfi) installations, including international military headquarters,
for the collective defense of the North Atlantic Treaty Area,
$80,000,000 and an additional $20,000,000 for the period July 1, 1976,
through September 30, 1976, Within thirty days after the end of each



S. 1247—3

uarter, the Secretary of the Army shall furnish to the Committees on
grmed Services and on_Appropriations of the Senate and House of
Representatives a description of obligations incurred as the United
States share of such multilateral programs.

NUCLEAR WEAPONS BECURITY

Various locations, $34,000,000.

EMERGENCY CONSTRUCTION

Sec. 102. The Secretary of the Army may establish or develop
Army installations and facilities by proceeding with construction made
necessary by changes in Army missions and responsibilities which
have been occasioned by (1) unforeseen security considerations, (2)
new weapons developments, or (3) new and unforeseen research and
development requirements, or (4) improved production schedules, if
the Secretary of Defense determines that deferral of such construc-
tion for inclusion in the next Military Construction Authorization
Act would be inconsistent with interests of national security, and in
connection therewith to acquire, construct, convert, rehabilitate, or
install permanent or temporary public works, including land acquisi-
tion, site preparation, appurtenances, utilities, and equipment, in the
total amount of $10,000,000. The Secretary of the Army, or his
designee, shall notify the Committees on Armed Services of the
Senate and House of Representatives, immediately upon reaching a
final decision to implement, of the cost of construction of any public
works undertaken under this section, including those resal estate actions
pertaining thereto. This authorization shall expire upon enactment of
the fiscal year 1977 Military Construction Authorization Act except
for those public works projects concerning which the Committees on
Armed Services of the Senate and House of Representatives have
been notified pursnant to this section prior to that date.

DEFICIENCY AUTHORIZATIONS

Sec. 103. (a) Public Law 88-390, as amended, is amended under
the heading “Insime TeE UNrrep StaTrs” in section 101 as follows:

(1) With respect to Letterman General Hospital, California, strike
out “$15,424,000” and insert in place thereof “$15,704,000”.

(b) Public Law 88-390 as amended, is amended by striking out in
clause (1) of section 602 “$257,098,000” and “$308,159,000” and insert-
ing in place thereof “$257,378,000” and “$308,439,000”, respectively.

Src. 104. (a) Public Law 90-110, as amended, is amended under the
heading “Insmr Tae UniteEp StatEs” in section 101 as follows:

With respect to Fort Lee, Virginia, strike out “$2,575,000” and insert
in place thereof “$3,615,000”.

{b) Public Law 90-110, as amended, is amended by striking out in
elause (1) of section 802 “%288,353,000” and “$391,748,000” and insert-
ing in place thereof “$289,395,000” and “$392,788,000”, respectively.

ro. 105. {(a) Public Law 92-145, as amended, is amended under the
heading “Ixsmre THE UN1TED STATES” in section 101 as follows:

With respect to Walter Reed Army Medical Center, District of
Columbia, strike out “$112,500,000” and insert in place thereof
“$134.,652,0007.

(b) Public Law 92-145, as amended, is amended by striking out in
clause (1) of section 702 “$363,626,000” and “$405,607,000” and insert-
ing in place thereof “$385,778,000” and “$427,759,000”, respectively.



S. 1247—4

Skc. 106. (a) Public Law 93-166, as amended, is amended under the
heading “Inswr THE UN1TED STATES” in section 101 as follows:

(1) With respect to Fort Polk, Louisiana, strike out “$29,276,000”
and insert in place thereof “$44,536,000”.

(2) With respect to Eglin Air Force Base, Florida, strike out
“$2.950,000” and insert in place thereof “$3,461,000”.

(3) With respect to Fort Rucker, Alabama, strike out “$3,987,000”
and insert in place thereof “$4,810,000”.

(4) With respect to Fort Leonard Wood, Missouri, strike out
“$44.482.000” and insert in place thereof “$54,283,0007.

5) With respect to Aeronautical Depot Maintenance Center, Texas,
strike out “$6,284,000” and insert in place thereof “$7,353,000”.

(6) With respect to Natick Laboratories, Massachusetts, strike out
“$466,000” and 1nsert in place thereof “$617,0007,

(7) With respect to White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico, strike
out “$3,843,000” and insert in place thereof “$6,339,000”.

(8) With respect to Yuma Proving Ground, Arizona, strike out
“$6,472,000” and insert in place thereof “$7,991,000”.

(b) Public Law 93-166, as amended, is amended by striking out
in clause (1) of section 602 “$485,827,000” and “$599,927,000” and
inserting in place thereof “$517,457,000” and “$631,557,000”, respec-
tively.

SE}C’. 107. (a) Public Law 93-552 is amended under the heading
“InsipE THE UNITED STATES” in section 101 as follows:

(1) With respect to Fort Benning, Georgia, strike out “$36,827,000”
and 1nsert in place thereof “$37,156,000”.

(2) With respect to Fort Jackson, South Carolina, strike out
“$19,078,000” and insert in place thereof “$21,269,000”.

(b) Public Law 93-552 is amended under the heading “OursipE THE
Unrtrep StaTes” in section 101 as follows:

With respect to Fort Buckner, Okinawa, strike out “$532,000” and .
ingsert in place thereof “$944,000”.

(¢) Public Law 93-552 is amended by striking out in clause (1) of
section 602 “$491,695,000”, “$120,184,000”, and “$611,879,000” and
inserting 1in place thereof “$494,215,000”, “$120,596,000”, and
“$614,811,000”, respectively.

TITLE II—NAVY

Skc. 201. The Secretary of the Navy may establish or develop mili-
tary installations and facilities by acquiring, constructing, converting,
rehabilitating, or installing permanent or temporary public works,
including land aequisition, site preparation, appurtenances, utilities,
and equipment for the following acquisition and construction :

InsmE THE UNITED STATES
THIRD NAVAL DISTRICT

Naval Submarine Base, New London, Connecticut, $17,513,000.
Naval Weapons Station, Earle, New Jersey, $879,000.
Naval Underwater Systems Center, New London, Dresden, New
York, $150,000.
NAVAL DISTRICT, WASHINGTON

Naval District, Washington, District of Columbia, $400,000.
Naval Research Laboratory, Washington, District of Columbia,
$4.,824,000.



S, 1247—5

National Naval Medical Center, Bethesda, Maryland, $100,000,000.
Uniformed Services University of the Health Sciences, Bethesda,
Maryland, $64,900,000.
o Naval Ship Research Development Center, Carderock, Maryland,
550,000.
Naval Surface Weapons Center, Dahlgren, Virginia, $2,375,000.

FIFTH NAVAL DISTRICT

Fleet Combat Direction Systems Training Center, Atlantic, Dam
Neck, Virginia, $4,383,000.

Commander in Chief, Atlantic Fleet, Norfolk, Virginia, $4,246,000.

Naval Air Station, Oceana, Virginia, $3,293,000.

Naval Weapons Station, Yorktown, Virginia, $14,743,000.

SIXTH NAVAL DISTRICT

Naval Air Station, Cecil Field, Florida, $2,557,000.

Naval Air Station, Jacksonville, Florida, $3,382,000.

Naval Station, Mayport, Florida, $3,169,000,

Naval Hospital, Orlando, Florida, $2,978,000.

Naval Training Center, Orlando, Florida, $5,588,000.

Naval Air Station, Pensacola, Florida, $4,282,000.

Naval Air Station, Whiting Field, Florida, $500,000.

Charleston Naval Shipyard, Charleston, South Carolina, $2,748,000.

Fleet Ballistic Missile Submarine Training Center, Charleston,
South Carolina, $250,000.

Naval Station, Charleston, South Carolina, $2,100,000.

Polaris Missile Facility, Atlantic, Charleston, South Carolina,
$195,000.

EIGHTH NAVAL DISTRICT

Naval Personnel Center, New Orleans, Louisiana, $21,300,000.
Naval Support Activity, New Orleans, Louisiana, $1,856,000.

NINTH NAVAL DISTRICT

Naval Training Center, Great Lakes, Illinois, $10,448,000.
Navy Public Works Center, Great Lakes, I1linois, $1,151,000.

ELEVENTH NAVAIL DISTRICT

National Parachute Test Range, El Centro, California, $1,345,000.
Long Beach Naval Shipyard, Long Beach, California, $3,322,000.
Naval Air Station, Miramar, California, $20,746,000.
Naval Air Station, North Island, California, $13,817,000.
Naval Electronics Laboratory Center, San Diego, California,
$3.795,000. ,
TWELFTH NAVAL DISTRICT

Naval Weapons Station, Concord, California, $264,000.
Naval Air Station, Moffett Field, California, $2,400,000.
Naval Air Station, Fallon, Nevada, $554,000.

THIRTEENTH NAVAL DISTRICT

Naval Regional Medical Center, Bremerton, Washington,
$29,959,000.
Naval Air Station, Whidbey Island, Washington, $1,082,000.



S. 12476
FOURTEENTH NAVAL DISTRICT

Naval Station, Pearl Harbor, Hawaii, $7,078,000,

Naval Submarine Base, Pearl Harbor, Hawai, $2,605,000.

Naval Communication Station, Honoluluy, Wahiawa, Hawaii,
$2,500,000.

MARINY CORPS

Marine Corps Base, Camp Lejeune, North Carolina, $13,423,000.

Marine Corps Air Station, Cherry Point, North Carolina,
$3,547,000.

Marlne Corps Air Station, New River, North Carolina, $1,983,000.

Marine Corps Air Station, Beaufort, South Carolina, $2,782, 000,

Marine Corps Air Station, Yuma, Anzona, $1,164,000.

Marine Corps Supply Center, Barstow, Califomia,, $700,000.

Marine Corps Base, Camp Pendleton, California, $9,480,000.

Marine Corps Air Station, El Toro, California, $2,000, 000.

Marine Corps Base, Twentynine Palms, Cahforma, $3 159,000.

Marine Corps Air Station, Kaneohe Bay, Hawaii, $5, 410 000.

TRIDENT FACILITIES

Various locations: Trident facilities, $186,967,000, of which not
more than $7,000,000 shall be available for community impact assist-
ance as authorized by section 608 of Public Law 93-552.

POLLUTION ABATEMENT

Various locations: Air pollution abatement, $3,262,000.
Various locations : Water pollution a,batement $44 827,000.

ENERGY CONSERVATION

Various locations, $28,828,000.

NUCLEAR WEAPONS SECURITY
Various locations, $6,580,000.

Ouvraipe T UNrrep STaTes
TENTH NAVAL DISTRICT

Atlantic Fleet Weapons Range, Roosevelt Roads, Puerto Rico,
$2,128,000.
ATLANTIC OCEAN AREA

Naval Air Station, Bermuda, $78,000.
Naval Air Station, Guantanamo Bay Cuba, $3,264,000.
Naval Station, Guantanamo Bay, Cuba, $450,000.

INDIAN OCEAN AREA

Naval Support Activity, Diego Garcia, Chagos Archipelago,
$13,800,000,
PACIFIC OCEAN AREA

Naval Communication Station, Finegayan, Guam, Mariana Islands,
$1,200,000.



POLLUTION ABATEMENT

Various locations: Water Pollution Abatement, $250,000.

EMERGENCY CONSTRUCTION

Sec. 202. The Secretary of the Navy may establish or develop Navy
installations and facilities by proceeding with construction made
necessary by changes in Navy missions and responsibilities which have
been occasioned by (1) unforeseen security considerations, (2) new
weapons developments, (8) new and unforeseen research and develop-
ment requirements, or (4) improved production schedules, if the Sec-
retary (& Defense determines that deferral of such construction for
inclusion in the next Military Construction Authorization Act would
be inconsistent with interests of national security, and in connection
therewith to acquire, construct, convert, rehabilitate, or install perma-
nent or temporary public works, including land acquisition, site prep-
aration, appurtenances, utilities, and equipment, in the total amount
of $10,000,000. The Secretary of the Navy, or his designee, shall notify
the Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and House of Repre-
sentatives, immediately upon reaching a decision to implement, of the
cost of construction of any public works undertaken under this section,
including those real estate actions pertaining thereto. This authoriza-
tion shall expire upon enactment of the fiscal year 1977 Military Con-
struction Authorization Act, except for those public works projects
concerning which the Committees on Armed Services of the Senate
and House of Representatives have been notified pursuant to this
section prior to that date.

DEFICIENCY AUTHORIZATIONS

See. 203. ga) Public Law 90-408, as amended, is amended under
the heading “Insme THE UNtTED STATES” in section 201 as follows:
“{1) With respect to Naval Coastal Systems Laboratory, Panama
City, Florida, strike out “$9,397,000” and insert in place thereof
$11,321,0007.
~ (2) With respect to Naval Postgraduate School, Monterey, Cali-
fornia, strike out “$1,847,000” and insert in place thereof “$2,064,000”,

(b) Public Law 90-408, as amended, is amended by striking out in
clause (2) of section 802 “$244,059,000” and “$250,924,000” and insert-
ing in place thereof “$246,200,000” and “$253,065,000”, respectively.

Sec. 204. (a) Public Law 91-511, as amended, is amended under the
heading “Insie toE Uxrrep StaTes” in section 201 as follows:

(1) With respect to OMEGA Navigation Station, Haiku, Oahu,
Hawaii, strike out “$3,162,000” and insert in place thereof “$3,762,0007,

(b) Public Law 91-511, as amended, is amended by striking out in
clause (2) of section 602 “$247,869,000” and “$275,007,000” and insert-
ing in place thereof “$248,469,000” and “$275,607,000”, respectively.

Sec. 205. (a) Public Law 92-545, as amended, is amended under the
heading “Insmr THE Unrrep Srates” in section 201 as follows:

(1) With respect to Naval Shipyard, Charleston, South Carolina,
strike out “$5,316,000” and insert in place thereof “$7,916,000”.

(2) With respect to Naval Shipyard, Puget Sound, Bremerton,
Washington, strike out “$5,992,000” and insert in place thereof
“$7,792,000”.

(b) Public Law 92-545, as amended, is amended by striking out in
clause (2) of section 702 “$488,493,000” and “$533,410,000” and insert-
ing in place thereof “$492,893,000” and “$537,810,000”, respectively.



S, 1247—8

Skc. 206. (a) Public Law 93-166, as amended, is amended under the
heading “Insmk e UNrrep StaTes” in section 201 as follows:

(1) With respect to Portsmouth Naval Shipyard, Portsmouth,
I%itter%r, M’?,inq strike out “$2,817,000” and insert in place thereof
“$5,617,0007,

(2) With respect to Naval Station, Norfolk, Virginia, strike out
“$18,183,000” and insert in place thereof “$20,472,0007,

(8) With respect to Long Beach Naval Shipyard, Long Beach, Cali-
f‘%rnia, strike out “$6,808,000” and insert in place thereof
“$11,508,0007.

(4) With respect to Navy Public Works Center, San Diego, Cali-
fornia, strike out “$2,471,000” and insert in place thereof “$5.982,000”,

(5) With respect to Puget Sound Navy Shipyard, Bremerton,
Washington, strike out “$2,300,000” and insert in place thereof
g8 5310007,

(6) With respect to Naval Station, Pearl Harbor, Hawaii, strike
out “$4,060,000” and insert in place thereof “$4,824,0007.

(7) With respect to Marine Corps Air Station, Cherry Point, North
Carolina, strike out “$1,821,000" and insert in place thereof
“§9.700,0007.

()8) With respect to Marine Corps Air Station, New River, North
Carolina, strike out “$3,245,000” and insert in place thereof
“46,755,0007”,

(9) With respect to Marine Corps Supply Center, Barstow, Cali-
fornia, strike out “$6,210,000” and insert in place thereof “$6,862,000”.

(10) With respect to Marine Corps Air Station, Kaneohe Bay,
Hawaii, strike out “$5988,000” and insert in place thereof
“$6.495,0007,

(b) Public Law 93-166, as amended, is amended by striking out in
clause (2) of section 602 “$522,006,000”" and “580,839,000° and insert-
ing in place thereof “$549,849,000” and “$608,682,000”, respectively.

%EC. 207. (a) Public Law 93-552 is amended under the heading
“InsmE THE UN1TED STATES” in Section 201 as follows:

(1) With respect to Naval Air Station, Cecil Field, Florida, strike
out “$6,893,000” and insert in place thereof *§9,214,000”.

(2) With respect to Naval Station, Mayport, Florida, strike out
“$3,239,000” and insert in place thereof “$3,654,0007.

(8) With respect to Naval Air Station, Corpus Christi, Texas, strike
out “$1,830,000” and insert in place thereof “$5,430,000".

(4) With respect to Naval Air Station, Miramar, California, strike
out, “$11,772,000” and insert in place thereof “$13,732,0007.

(8) With respect to Naval Air Station, North Island, California,
strike out “$12,943,000” and insert in place thereof “$14,908,0007.

(6) With respect to Naval Station, Adak, Alaska, strike out
“$7,697,000” and 1nsert in place thereof “$10,642,000”.

(7) With respect to Puget Sound Naval Shipyard, Bremerton,
}‘?gashmgt,?n, strike out “$393,000” and insert in place thereof

623,0007.

(8) With respect to Marine Corps Air Station, Kaneohe Bay,
‘I%gvgg:g,o Q(S)?ike out “$5497,000” and insert in place thereof

(b) Public Law 93-552 is amended by striking out in clause (2) of
section 602 “$509,498,000” and “$550,956,000” and inserting in place
thereof “$523,038,000” and “$564,496,000”, respectively.



S. 1247—9

TITLE IIT—AIR FORCE

Sec. 801. The Secretary of the Air Force may establish or develop
military installations and facilities by acquiring, constructing, con-
verting, rehabilitating, or installing permanent or temporary public
works, including land acquisition, site preparation, appurtenances,
utilities, and equipment for the following acquisition and construc-
tion:

Insme THE UNITED STATES

AFROSPACE DEFENSE COMMAND

Tyndall Air Force Base, Panama City, Florida, $10,697,000,

AIR YORCE LOGISTICS COMMAND

Kelly Air Force Base, San Antonio, Texas, $4,366,000.
McClellan Air Force Base, Sacramento, California, $3,461,000.
Newark Air Force Station, Newark, Ohio, $2,117,000.

Robins Air Force Base, Warner Robins, Georgia, $6,517,000,
Tinker Air Force Base, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, $12,179,000.
Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Dayton, Ohio, $8,088,000.

AJR FORCE SYSTEMS COMMAND

Edwards Air Force Base, Muroc, California, $5,330,000.
Eglin Air Force Base, Valpariso, Florida, $8,390,000.
Kirtland Air Force Base, Albnquerque, New Mexico, $5,373,000.

AIR TRAINING COMMAND

Columbus Air Force Base, Columbus, Mississippi, $1,453,000.
Craig Air Force Base, Selina, Alabama, $419,000,

Keesler Air Force Base, Biloxi, Mississippi, $43,140,000.
Tackland Air Force Base, San Antonio, Texas, $104,596,000.
Laughlin Air Force Base, Del Rio, Texas, $11,017,000.
Lowry Air Force Base, Denver, Colorado, $9,162,000,
Randolph Air Force Base, San Antonio, Texas, $5,128,000.
Vance Air Force Base, Enid, Oklahoma, $1,270,000.

Webb Air Force Base, Big Spring, Texas, $4,382,000.

ALASKAN AIR COMMAND

Eielson Air Force Base, Fairbanks, Alaska, $471,000.
Elmendorf Air Force Base, Anchorage, Alaska, $568,000.
Various locations, $12,468,000.

HEADQUARTERS COMMAND

Andrews Air Force Base, Camp Springs, Maryland, $6,906,000.
Bolling Air Force Base, Washington, District of Columbia,
$3,089,000.
MILITARY AIRLIFT COMMAND

Altus Air Force Base, Altus, Oklahoma, $996,000.

McChord Air Force Base, Tacoma, Washington, $1,189,000.
MeGuire Air Force Base, Wrightstown, New Jersey, $1,740,000.
Scott Air Force Base, Belleville, Illinois, $1,488,000.



S. 124710

STRATEGIC AIR COMMAND

Beale Air Force Base, Marysville, California, $3,590,000.
Carswell Air Force Base, Fort Worth, Texas, $1,992,000.
Fairchild Air Force Base, Spokane, Washington, $1,000,000.
Griffiss Air Foree Base, Rome, New York, $372,000.

Kincheloe Air Force Base, Kinross, Michigan, $670,000.
Malmstrom Air Force Base, Great Falls, Montana, $622,000.
Offutt Air Force Base, Omaha, Nebraska, $1,437,000.
Plattsburgh Air Foree Base, Plattsburgh, New York, $400,000.
Vandenberg Air Force Base, Lompoc, California, $2,696,000.
Wurtsmith Air Force Base, Oscoda, Michigan, $447,000.

TACTICAL AIR COMMAND

Cannon Air Force Base, Clovis, New Mexico, $1,876,000.

George Air Force Base, Victorviile, California, $3,646,000,

Langley Air Force Base, Hampton, Virginia, $1,336,000.

Luke Air Force Base, (Glendale, Arizona, $439,000.

Mountain Flome Air Force Base, Mountain Home, Idaho, $8,541,000.

Nellis Air Force Base, Las Vegas, Nevada, $990,000.

Seymour Johnson Air Force Base, Goldsboro, North Carolina,
$612.000.

POLLUTION ABATEMENT

Various locations: Air Pollution Abatement, $600,000.
Various locations: Water Pollution Abatement, $10,098,000.

, ENERGY CONSERVATION
Various locations, $43,952,000.
, SPECIAL FACILITIES
Various locations, $9,866,000.
NUCLEAR WEAPONS SECURITY
Various locations, $7,909,000,
Oursme TBE UNIrED STATES

UNITED STATES AIR FORCES IN EUROPE

Germany, $5,546,000.
United Kingdom, $18,524,000.
Various locations, $74,738,000.

UNITED STATES AIR FORCE SECURITY SERVICE
Various locations, $981,000.
SPECIAL FACILITIES
Various locations, $2,666,000.
NUCLEAR WEAPONS SECURITY
Various locations, $5,591,000.



S. 124711

CLASSIFIED INSTALLATIONS

Sec. 302. The Secretary of the Air Force may establish or develop
classified military installations and facilities by acquiring, construct-
ing, converting, rehabilitating, and installing permanent or temporary
public works, including land acquisition, site preparation, appurte-
nances, utilities, and equipment, in the total amount of $3,982,000.

EMERGENCY CONSTRUCTION

Skc. 303. The Secretary of the Air Force may establish or develop
Air Force installations and facilities by proceeding with construction
made necessary by changes in Air Force missions and responsibilities
which have been occasioned by (1) unforeseen security considerations,
(2) new weapons developments, (3) new and unforeseen research and
development requirements, or (4) improved production schedules, if
the Secretary of Defense determines that deferral of such construction
for inclusion in the next Military Construction Authorization Act
would be inconsistent with interests of national security, and in con-
nection therewith to acquire, construct, convert, rehabilitate, or install
permanent or temporary public works, including land acquisition, site
preparation, appurtenances, utilities, and equipment in the total
amount of $10,000,000. The Secretary of the Air Force, or his designee
shall notify the Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and
House of Representatives, immediately upon reaching a final decision
to implement, of the cost of construction of any public works under-
taken under this section, including those real estate actions pertaining
thereto. This authorization shall expire upon enactment of the fiscal
year 1977 Military Construction Authorization Act, except for those
public works projects concerning which the Committees on Armed
Services of the Senate and House of Representatives have been notified
pursuant to this section prior to that date.

DEFICYENCY AUTHORIZATIONS

Sec. 304. (a) Section 301 of Public Law 91-511, as amended, is
amended under the heading “Ixsme THE UnrTEd STATES™ as follows:

(1) Under the subheading “atr TRAINING cOMMAND” with respect
to Laughlin Air Force Base, Del Rio, Texas, strike out “$310,000” and
insert in place thereof “$375,0007.

(2) Under the subheading “aAIr TRAINING cOMMAND” with respect
to Reese Air Force Base, Lubbock, Texas, strike out “$1,047,000” and
insert in place thereof “$1,110,000".

(8) Under the subheading “Air TRAINING COMMAND” with respect
to Webb Air Force Base, Big Spring, Texas, strike out “$349,000” and
insert in place thereof “$416,000”.

(b} Public Law 91-511, as amended, is further amended by striking
out in clause (3) of section 602 “$192,183,000” and “$256,385,000” and
inserting in place thereof $192,328,000”7 and - “$2486,580,0007,
respectively.

Sec. 305. (a) Section 301 of Public Law 92-145, as amended, is
amended under the heading “Insmpe THE UntrEp Stares” as follows:

(1) Under the subheading “Amr TRAINING coMMAND” with respect
to Lowry Air Force Base, Denver, Colorado, strike out “$8,435,000"
and insert in place thereof “$8,902,000”.

(b) Public Law 92-145, as amended, is further amended by striking
out in clause (3) of section 702 “$226,697,000” and “$247,560,000” and
inserting in place thereof “$227,164,000” and “$248,027,000”, respec-
tively.



S. 1247—11

CLASSIFIED INSTALLATIONS

Sgc. 302. The Secretary of the Air Force may establish or develop
classified military installations and facilities by acquiring, construct-
ing, converting, rehabilitating, and installing permanent or temporary
public works, including land acquisition, site preparation, appurte-
nances, utilities, and equipment, in the total amount of $3,982,000.

EMERGENCY CONSTRUCTION

Skc. 303. The Secretary of the Air Force may establish or develop
Air Force installations and facilities by proceeding with construction
made necessary by changes in Air Force missions and responsibilities
which have been occastoned by (1) unforeseen security considerations,
(2) new weapons developments, (3) new and unforeseen research and
development requirements, or {4) improved production schedules, if
the Secretary of Defense determines that deferral of such construction
for inclusion in the next Military Construction Authorization Aect
would be inconsistent with interests of national security, and in con-
nection therewith to acquire, construct, convert, rehabilitate, or install
permanent or temporary public works, including land acquisition, site
preparation, appurtenances, utilities, and equipment in the total
amount of $10,000,000. The Secretary of the Air Force, or his designee,
shall notify the Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and
House of Representatives, immediately upon reaching a final decision
to implement, of the cost of construction of any public works under-
taken under this section, including those real estate actions pertaining
thereto. This authorization shall expire upon enactment of the fiscal
year 1977 Military Construction Authorization Act, except for those
public works projects concerning which the Committees on Armed
Services of the Senate and House of Representatives have been notified
pursuant to this section prior to that date.

' DEFICIENCY AUTHORIZATIONS

Src. 304, (a) Section 301 of Public Law 91-311, as amended, is
amended under the heading “INsipe Tar Unrren Stares™ as follows:

(1) Under the subheading “arr TrRAINING commanD” with respect
to Laughlin Air Force Base, Del Rio, Texas, strike out “$310,000” and
insert in place thereof “$375,000”.

(2) Under the subheading “arr TrAaINING coMMAND” with respect
to Reese Air Force Base, Lubbock, Texas, strike out “$1,047,000” and
insert in place thereof “$1,110,000”.

(3) Under the subheading “Am TrRAINING coMMAND” with respect
to Webb Air Force Base, Big Spring, Texas, strike out “$349,000” and
insert in place thereof “$416,0007. :

(b) Public Law 91-511, as amended, is further amended by striking
out in clause (3) of section 602 “$192,133,000” and “$256,385,000” and
inserting in place thereof $192,328,000”7 and “$256,580,0007,
respectively.

Sec. 305. (a) Section 301 of Public Law 92-145, as amended, is
amended under the heading “Ixsme Tae UNrrep StaTEs” as follows:

(1) Under the subheading “amr TramNiNe coMmManD” with respect
to Lowry Air Force Base, Denver, Colorado, strike out “$8,435,000”
and insert in place thereof ¢“$8,902,000”.

(b) Public Law 92-145, as amended, is further amended by striking
out in clause (3) of section 702 “$226,697,000” and “$247,560,000” and
inserting in place thereof “$227,164,000” and “$248,027,0007, respec-
tively.



S. 1247—12

Sec. 806. (a) Section 301 of Public Law 92-545, as amended, is
amended under the heading “Insipr THE UNiTED STATES” 25 follows :

(1) Under the subheading “AIR FORCE SYSTEMS COMMAND” with
respect to Edwards Air Force Base, Muroc, California, strike out
“$534,000” and insert in place thereof “$828,000”.

(b) Public Law 92-545, as amended, is further amended by strikin
out in clause (3) of section 702 “$234,125,000” and “$292,683,000” an
inserting in place thereof “$234,419,000” and “$292,977,000”, respec-
tively.

Sro. 307. (a) Section 301 of Public Law 93-166, as amended, is
amended under the heading “Insmwr taE UNrtep States” as follows:

(1) Under the subheading “sTRATEGIC AR COMMAND” with respect to
Kincheloe Air Force Base, Kinross, Michigan, strike out “$2,430,000”
and insert in place thereof “$2,893,0007.

(b) Section 301 of Public Law 93-166, as amended, is amended
under the heading “Ouvursoe THE UNrrEp States” as follows:

(1) Under the subheading “UNITED STATES AIR FORCES IN EUROPE”
with respect to Germany, strike out “$5,181,000” and insert in place
thereof “$6,663,0007,

(2) Under the subheading “UNITED STATES AIR FORCE BOUTHERN
coMMmaND” with respect to Howard Air Force Base, Canal Zone, strike
out “$927,000” and insert in place thereof “$1,827,000”,

(¢) Public Law 93-166, as amended, is further amended by strik-
ing out in clause (3) of section 602 “$260,727,000”, “$21,302,000”
and “$283,029,000” and inserting in place thereof “$261,190,0007,
“$93.684,000” and “$285,874,000”, respectively.

Skc. 308. {a) Section 301 of Public Law 93-552, is amended under
the beading “Insmr Tar Unrrep Srares” as follows:

(1) Under the subheading “aA1r TRAINING coMMAND” with respect to
Reese Alir Force Base, Lubbock, Texas, strike out “$836,000” and insert
in place thereof “$1,194,000".

(2) Under the subheading “AIr TRAINING coMMAND” with respect
to Webb Air Force Base, Big Spring, Texas, strike out “$776,000” and
insert in place thereof “$1,673,000”,

(b) Public Law 93-552 is further amended by striking out in clause
(3) of section 602 “$307,786,000” and “$390,778,000” and inserting in
place thereof “$309,041,000” and “$392,028,000”, respectively.

TITLE IV—-DEFENSE AGENCIES

Skc. 401. The Secretary of Defense may establish or develop mili-
tary installations and facilities by acquiring, constructing, converting,
rehabilitating, or installing permanent or temporary public works,
including land acquisition, site preparation, appurtenances, utilities,
and equipment, for defense agencies for the following acquisition and
construction :

Insor THE UNrrep StaTEs

DEFENSE MAPPING AGENCY
Defense Mapping Agency Topographic Center, Bethesda, Mary-
land, $195,000.
DEFENSE SUPPLY AGENCY

Defense Depot, Memghis, Tennessee, $377,000,
Defense Electronics Supply Center, Dayton, Ohio, $96,000.



S. 1247—13

Defense Fuel Support Point, Melville, Newport, Rhode Island,
$352,000.

Defense Fuel Support Point, Norwalk, California, $197,000.

Defense Property Disposal Office, Colorado Springs, Colorado,
$440,000.

Defense Property Disposal Office, Elmendorf, Alaska, $403,000.

Defense Property Disposal Office, Monterey, California, $635,000.

Defense Personnel Support Center, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania,
$1,400,000. ,

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY

Fort George G. Meade, Maryland, $3,012,000.

POLLUTION ABATEMENT

Various locations: Air Pollution Abatement, $2,426,000.
Various locations: Water Pollution Abatement, $322,000.

ENERGY CONSERVATION

Various locations, $175,000.
Ovursipe THE UNITED STATES

DEFENSE NUCLEAR AGENCY

Johnston Atoll, $4,033,000,
Enewetak Auxiliary Airfield, $20,000,000.

DEFENSE SUPPLY AGENCY

Defense Property Disposal Office, Nuremberg, Germany, $500,000.
Defense Property Disposal Office, Seckenheim, Germany, $237,000.

EMERGENCY CONSTRUCTION

Szc. 402, The Secretary of Defense may establish or develop installa-
tions and facilities which he determines to be vital to the security of
the United States, and in connection therewith to acquire, construct,
convert, rehabilitate, or install permanent or temporary public works,
including land acquisition, site preparation, appurtenances, utilities
and equipment in the total amount of $10,000,000. The Secretary of
Defense, or his designee, shall notify the Committees on Armed Serv-
ices of the Senate and House of Representatives, immediately upon
reaching a final decision to implement, of the cost of construction of
any public works undertaken under this section, including real estate
actions pertaining thereto. :

DEFICIENCY AUTHORIZATIONS

Sgc. 403. (a) Public Law 92-545, as amended, is amended under the
heading “Insmpe TEHE UNrrep States” under the subheading “peruNsE
SUPPLY AGENCY” in section 401 as follows:

With respect to Defense General Supply Center, Richmond, Vir-
ginia, strike out “$1,171,000” and insert in place thereof “$1,365,0007.

(b) Public Law 92-545, as amended, is amended by striking out in
clause (4) of section 702 “$33,004,000” and inserting in place thereof
“$33,198,000™,



S.1247—14

Skc. 404. (a) Public Law 93-166, as amended, is amended under the
heading “Derexst SurpLy AGENCY” in section 401 as follows:

With respect to “Defense Depot, Tracy, California”, strike out
“$747,000” and insert in place thereof “$1,384,0007.

(b) Public Law 93-166, as amended, is amended by striking out in
clause (4) of section 602 “$10,000,000” and inserting in place thereof
“$10,687,000”.

TITLE V—-MILITARY FAMILY HOUSING

AUTHORIZATION TO CONSTRUCT OR ACQUIRE HOUSING

Src. 501. (a) The Secretary of Defense, or his designee, is anthor-
ized to construct or acquire sole interest in existing family housing
units in the numbers and at the locations hereinafter named, but no
family housing construction shall be commenced at any such locations
in the United States until the Secretary shall have consulted with the
Secretary of the Department of Housing and Urban Development as
to the availability of suitable private housing at such locations. If
agreement cannot be reached with respect to the availability of suit-
able private housing at any location, the Secretary of Defense shall
notify the Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and the House
of Representatives, in writing, of such difference of opinion, and no
contract for construction at such location shall be entered into for a
period of thirty days after such notification has been given, This
authority shall include the authority to acquire land, and mterests in
land, by gift, purchase, exchange of Government-owned land, or
otherwise,

(b) With respect to the family housing units authorized to be con-
structed by this section, the Secretary of Defense is authorized to
acquire sole interest in privately owned or Department of Housing
and Urban Development held family housing units in lieu of con-
structing all or a portion of the family housing authorized by this
section if he, or his designee, determines such action to be in the best
interests of the United States; but any family housing units acquired
under authority of this subsection shall not exceed the cost limitations
specified in section 502 of this Act or the limitations on size specified
in section 2684 of title 10, United States Code. In no case may family
housing units be acquired under this subsection through the exercise
of eminent domain authority ; and in no case may family housing units
other than those authorizedy by this section be acquired in lieu of con-
struction unless the acquisition of such units isc%erea.fter specifically
authorized by law. ]

(¢) The Department of the Army, two thousand one hundred units,
$73,500,000 :

Fort Ord, California, three hundred and fifty units.

Fort Stewart/Hunter Army Airfield, Georgia, seven hundred
and fifty units.

Fort Polk, Louisiana, one thousand units.

(d) The Department of the Navy, six hundred and seventy-eight
units, $23,730,000:

Naval Facility, Nantucket, Massachusetts, eighteen units.

Marine Coxg)s Base, Camp Lejeune, North Carolina, two
bundred and fifty wunits.

Naval Complex, Bangor, Washington, four hundred units.

Naval Radio Station, Sugar Grove, West Virginia, ten units.



S. 1247—15
COST LIMITATIONS

Sec. 502. (a) Authorizations for the construction of family housing
provided in section 501 of this Act shall be subject, under such regula-
tions as the Secretary of Defense may prescribe, to the limitations on
cost prescribed in subsections (b) and (c), which shall include shades,
screens, ranges, refrigerators, and all other installed equipment and
fixtures, the cost of the family unit, design, supervision, inspection,
overhead, the proFortionate costs of land acquisition, site preparation,
and installation of ntilities.

(b) The average unit cost for all units of family housing con-
structed in the United States (other than Alaska and Hawaii) shall
not exceed $35,000 and in no event shall the cost of any unit exceed
- $51,000. ~

(¢) When family housing units are constructed in areas other than
those areas specified in subsection (b), the average cost of all such
units shall not exceed $45,000, and in no event shall the cost of any
unit exceed $51.000,

(d) Notwithstanding the limitations contained in prior Military
Construction Authorization Aects on cost of construction of family
housing, the limitations on such cost contained in this section shall
apply to all prior authorizations for construction of family housing
not heretofore repealed and for which construction contracts have not
been executed prior to the date of enactment of this Aet.

ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING QUARTERS

Sgc. 503. The Secretary of Defense, or his designee, is authorized to
accomplish alterations, additions, expansions, or extensions not other-
wise authorized by law, to existing public quarters at a cost not to
exceed——

(1) for the Department of the Army, $35,000,000;

(2) for the Department of the Navy, $34,230,000, including
$7,200,000 for energy conservation projects

(8) forthe Department of the Air Foree, $51,000,000, including
$16,000,000 for energy conservation projects ; and

(4) for the Defense Supply Agency, $127,000.

HOUSING OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES

Skc. 504. (a) The Secretary of Defense, or his designee, is authorized
to construct or otherwise acquire at the locations hereinafter named
family housing units not subject to the limitations on such cost con-
tained in section 502 of this Act. This authority shall include the
authority to acquire land, and interests in land, by gift, purchase,
exchange of Government-owned land, or otherwise, Total costs shall
inelude shades, sereens, ranges, refrigerators, and otherinstalled equip-
ment and fixtures, the cost of the family unit, and the costs of land
acquisition, site preparation, design, supervision, inspection, overhead,
and installation of utilities.

(b) (1) Three family housing units are authorized in Cairo, Egypt,
at a total cost not to exceed $180,000. Such units shall be funded by use
of excess foreign currency when so provided in Department of
Defense Appropriation Acts,

(2) Two hundred and fifty units are authorized at Naval Base,
Keflavik, Iceland, at a total cost not to exceed €17,500,000.



S. 124716

REPAIRS TO EXISTING QUARTERS

Sec. 505. The Secretary of Defense, or his designee, is authorized to -
accomplish repairs and improvements to existing public quarters in
amounts in excess of the $15,000 limitation prescribed in section 610
(a) of Public Law 90-110, as amended (81 Stat. 279, 305), as follows:

Fort McClellan, Alabama, twenty-six units, $465,900,

Fort Richardson, Alaska, two hundred and eight units,
$4.000,000.

Fort McNair, Washington, District of Columbia, five units,
$195,000.

Fort Sill, Oklahoma, thirty-two units, $654,400.

Fort Eustis, Virginia, one hundred and eighty-five units,
$3,140,000.

Fort Lewis, Washington, one hundred and thirty-six units,
$2,503,000.

Naval Station, Adak, Alaska, thirty-six units, $665,000.

Public Works Center, Pearl Harbor, Hawaii, one hundred and
forty-five units, $2,500,000,

arine Corps Recruit Depot, Parris Island, South Carolina,

one hundred and seventy-eight units, $2,685,800.

RENTAL QUARTERS

Skc. 506. (a) Section 515 of Public Law 84-161 (69 Stat. 324, 352),
as amended, is further amended by (1) striking out “During fiscal
years 1975 and 1976”, and (2) revising the third sentence to read as
follows: “Expenditures for the rental of such housing facilities,
including the cost of utilities and maintenance and operation, may not
exceed : For the United States (other than Alaska, Hawaii, and Guam)
and Puerio Rico, an average of $245 per month for each military
department, or the amount of $325 per month for any one unit; and for
Alaska, Hawaii, and Guam, an average of $310 per month for each
military department, or the amount of $385 per month for any one
unit.”.

(b) Section 507(b) of Public Law 93-166 (87 Stat. 661, 676), is
amended by striking out “$3557, “$625”, and “twelve thousand” in the
first sentence, and inserting in lieu thereof “$380”, “$670”, and “fifteen
thousand”, respectively.

HOUSING APPROPRIATIONS LIMITATIONS

Sec. 507. There is authorized to be appropriated for use by the Sec-
retary of Defense, or his designee, for military family housing as
authorized by law for the following purposes:

(1) for construction or acquisition of sole interest in family
housing, including demolition, authorized improvements to public
quarters, minor construction, relocation of family housing, rental
guarantes payments, and planning an amount not to exceed
$208,207,000, including $1,900,000 for the period July 1, 1976,
through September 30, 1976,

(2) for support of military family housing, including operat-
ing expenses, leasing, maintenance of real property, payments of
principal and interest on mortgage debts incurred, payment to
the Commodity Credit Corporation, and mortgage insurance pre-
miums authorized under section 222 of the National Housing
Act, as amended (12 U.S.C. 1715m), an amount not to exceed



S. 124717

$1,434,676,000, including $308,739,000 for the period July 1, 1976,
through September 30, 1976.

AIR CONDITIONINGy HAWAIL FAMILY HOUSING

Sec. 508. Section 509 of Public Law 93-552 (88 Stat. 1745, 1759),
is hereby amended by changing the period to a comma and by adding
“except as authorized by the Secretary of Defense, or his designee, for
unusual circumstances resulting from excessive noise, adverse environ-
mental conditions, or health of the occupants.”.

TITLE VI—-GENERAL PROVISIONS
WAIVER OF RESTRICTIONS

Sec. 601. The Secretary of each military department may proceed
to establish or develop installations and facilities under this Act with-
out regard to section 3648 of the Revised Statutes, as amended (31
U.S.C. 529), and sections 4774 and 9774 of title 10, United States Code.
The authority to place permanent or temporary improvements on land
includes authority for surveys, administration, overhead, planning,
and supervision incident to construction. That authority may be exer-
cised before title to the land is approved under section 355 of the
Revised Statutes, as amended (40 U.S.C. 255), and even though the
land is held temporarily. The authority to acquire real estate or land
ineludes authority to make surveys and to acquire land, and interests
in land (including temporary use), by gift, purchase, exchange of
Government-owned land, or otherwise.

APPROPRIATIONS LIMITATIONS

Src. 602. There are authorized to be appropriated such sums as
may be necessary for the purposes of this Act, but appropriations for
public works projects authorized by titles I, II, II1, IV, and V, shall
not exceed-—

(1) for title I: Inside the United States, $596,515,000; outside
the United States, $172,525,000; or a total of $769,040,000.

(2) for title I1: Inside the United States, $684,339,000; outside
the United States, $21,170,000; or a total of $705,509,000.

(3) for title IT1: Inside the United States, $379,041,000; out-
side the United States, $102,846,000; section 302, $3,982,000; or a
total of $485,869,000.

(4) fortitle IV : A total of $44,800,000.

(8) for title V: Military Family Housing, $1,642,883,000.

COST VARIATIONS

Sec. 603. (a) Except as provided in subsections (b) and (e¢), any
of the amounts specified in titles I, II, I11, and IV of this Act may, at
the discretion of the Secretary of the military department concerned
or Director of the defense agency concerned, be increased by 5 per
centum when inside the United States (other than Hawaii and Alaska),
and by 10 per centum when outside the United States or in Hawail
and Alaska, if he determines that such increase (1) is required for the
sole purpose of meeting unusual variations in cost, and (2) could not
have been reasonably anticipated at the time such estimate was sub-
mitted to the Congress.



S. 124718

(b) When the amount named for any construction or acquisition in
title T, 11, ITY, or IV of this Act invelves only one project at any
military installation and the Secretary of the military department or
Director of the defense agency concerned determines that the amount
authorized must be increased by more than the applicable percentage
prescribed in subsection (a), he may proceed with such construction or
acquisition if the amount of the increase does not exceed by more than
25 per eentum the amount named for such project by the Congress.

(¢) When the Secretary of Defense determines that any amount
named in title I, II, II1, or IV of this Act must be exceeded by more
than the percentages permitted in subsections (a) and (b) to accom-
plish authorized construction or acquisition, the Secretary of the mili-
tary department concerned or Director of the defense agency concerned
may proceed with such construction or acquisition after a written
report of the facts relating to the increase of such amount, including
a statement of the reasons for such increase, has been submitted to the
Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and House of Representa-
tives, and either (1) thirty days have elapsed from date of submission
of such report, or (2) both committees have indicated approval of such
construction or acquisition. Notwithstanding the provisions in prior
military construction authorizations Acts, the provisions of this
subsection shall apply to such prior Acts.

(d) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, the
total cost of all construction and acquisition in each such title may not
exceed the total amount authorized to be appropriated in that title.

{e) No individual project authorized under title I, II, I1I, or IV
of this Act for any specifically listed military installation for which
the current working estimate is $400,000 or more may be placed under
contract if——

(1) the approved scope of the project is reduced in excess of
25 per centum ; or
2) the current working estimate, based upon bids received, for
the construction of such project exceeds by more than 25 per
centum the amount authorized for such project by the Congress,
until a written report of the facts relating to the reduced scope or
increased cost of such project, including a statement of the reasons
for such reduction in scope or increase in cost has been submitted
to the Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and House of
Representatives, and either (A) thirty davs have elapsed from
date of submission of such report, or (B) both committees have
indicated approval of such reduction in scope or increase in cost
as the case may be.

(f) The Secretary of Defense shall submit an annual report to the
Congress identifying each individual project which has been placed
under contract in the preceding twelve-month period and with respect
to which the then current working estimate of the Department of
Defense based upon bids received for such project exceeded the
amount authorized by the Congress for that project by more than 25
per centum. The Secretary shall also include in such report each
individual project with respect to which the scope was reduced by
more than 25 per centum in order to permit contract award within the
available authorization for such project. Such report shall include all
pertinent cost information for each individual project, including the
amount in dollars and percentage by which the current working esti-
mate based on the contract price for the project exceeded the amount
authorized for such project by the Congress.



S. 124719
CONSTRUCTION SUPERVISION

Sxc. 604, Contracts for construction made by the United States for
performance within the United States and its possessions under this
Act shall be executed under the jurisdiction and supervision of the
Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, or the Naval Facilities
Engineering Command, Department of the Navy, or such other depart-
ment or Government agency as the Secretaries of the military depart-
ments recommend and the Secretary of Defense approves to assure
the most efficient, expeditious, and cost-effective accomplishment of the
construction herein authorized. The Secretaries of the military depart-
ments shall report annually to the President of the Senate and the
Speaker of the House of Representatives a breakdown of the dollar
value of construction contracts completed by each of the several con-
struction agencies selected together with the design, construction super-
vision, and overhead fees charged by each of the several agents in the
execution of the assigned construction. Further, such contracts (except
architect and engineering contracts which, unless specifically author-
ized by the Congress shall continue to be awarded in accordance with
presently established procedures, customs, and practice) shall be
awarded, insofar as practicable, on a competitive basis to the lowest
responsible bidder, if the national security will not be impaired and
the award is consistent with chapter 137 of title 10, United States
Code. The Secretaries of the military departments shall report
annually to the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House
of Representatives with respect to all contracts awarded on other than
a competitive basis to the lowest responsible bidder, Such reports shall
also show, in the case of the ten architect-engineering firms which, in
terms of total dollars, were awarded the most business; the names of
such firms; the total number of separate contracts awarded each such
firm; and the total amount paid or to be paid in the case of each such
firm under all such contracts awarded such firm.

REPEAL OF PRIOR AUTHORIZATIONS; EXCEPTIONS

SEc. 605. (a) As of January 1, 1977, all authorizations for military
public works, including family housing, to be accomplished by the
Secretary of a military department in connection with the establish-
ment or development of installations and facilities, and all authoriza-
tions for appropriations, therefor, that are contained in titles I, I,
II1, IV, and V of the Act of December 27, 1974, Public Law 93-552
(88 Stat, 1745), and all such authorizations contained in Acts approved
before December 28, 1974, and not superseded or otherwise modified
by a later authorization are repealed except—

(1) authorizations for public works and for appropriations
therefor that are set forth in those Acts in the titles that contain
the general provisions; .

(2) authorizations for public works projects as to which appro-
priated funds have been obligated for construction contracts, land
acquisition, or payments to the North Atlantic Treaty Organiza-
tion, in whole or in part before January 1, 1977, and authorizations
for appropriations therefor.

(b) Notwithstanding the repeal provisions of section 605 of the Act
of December 27, 1974, Public Law 93-552 (88 Stat. 1745, 1761),
authorizations for the following items shall remain in effect until
January 1, 1978:



S. 1247—20

(A) Barracks with mess construction in the amount of $535,000
at Camp A. P. Hill, Virginia, that is contained in title I, section
101 of the Act of November 29, 1973 (87 Stat. 661}, as amended.

(B) Barracks with mess construction in the amount of $476,000
at Camp Pickett, Virginia, that is contained in title I, section 101
of the Act of November 29, 1973 {87 Stat. 661), as amended.

{C) Military Police barracks with support facilities construc-
tion in the amount of $1,831,000 and confinement facility con-
struction in the amount of $6,287.000 at Fort Leonard Wood,
Missouri, that is contained in title I, section 101 of the Act of
November 29, 1973 (87 Stat. 661), as amended.

(D) Barracks complex construction in the amount of
$8,622,000 at Fort Ord, California, that is contained in title I,
section 101 of the Act of November 29, 1973 (87 Stat. 662), as
amended.

(E) Barracks construction in the amount of $2,965,000 at Aber-
deen Proving Ground, Maryland, that is contained in title I,
section 101 of the Act of November 29, 1973 (87 Stat. 662), as
amended.

(F) Barracks with mess construction in the amount of $466,000
at Natick Laboratories, Massachusetts, that is contained in title I,
section 101 of the Act of November 29, 1973 (87 Stat. 662), as
amended.

(G) Barracks without mess construction in the amount
of $3,060,000 at Fort Greely, Alaska, that is contained in title I,
section 101 of the Act of November 29, 1973 (87 Stat. 662), as
amended.

(H) Relocate weapons ranges from Culebra Complex in the
amount of $12,000,000 for the Atlantic Fleet Weapons Range,
Roosevelt Roads, Puerto Rico, that is contained in title 11, section
204 of the Act of November 29, 1973 (87 Stat. 668), as amended.

(I) Aathorization for acquisition of lands in support of the
Air Installation Compatible Use Zones at Various Locations not
limited to those in the original project in the amount of $12,000,000
that is contained in title ITI, gection 801 of the Act of October 25,
1972 (86 Stat. 1145), as amended by section 605(3) (K) of the
Act of December 27, 1974 (88 Stat. 1762}, as amended.

(J) Authorization for acquisition of lands in support of the
Air Installation Compatible Use Zones at Various Locations not
limited to those identified in the original project in the amount
of $18,000,000 that is contained in title 111, section 301 of the Act
of November 29, 1973 (87 Stat. 671), as amended,

UNIT COST LIMITATIONS

Sec. 606. None of the authority contained in titles I, IT, ITL, and IV
of this Act shall be deemed to authorize any building construction
projects inside the United States in excess of a unit cost to be deter-
mined in proportion to the appropriate area construction cost index,
based on the following unit cost limitations where the area construc-
tion index is 1.0

(1) $35 per square foot for permanent barracks;

(2) $37 per square foot for bachelor officer quarters;
unless the Secretary of Defense, or his designee, determines that
because of special circumstances, application to such project of the
limitations on unit costs contained in this section is impracticable.
Notwithstanding the limitations contained in prior Military Construe-



S. 124721

tion Authorization Acts on unit costs, the limitations on such costs
contained in this section shall apply to all prior authorizations for
such construction not heretofore repealed and for which construction
contracts have not been awarded by the date of enactment of this Act.

AMENDMENTS TO TITLE 10, UNITED STATES CODE, RELATING TO REAL
PROFERTY

Sec. 607. Chapter 159 of title 10, United States Code, is amended :

(1) By striking out “$300,000” in the item relating to section 2674
in the chapter analysis and inserting “$400,000” in place thereof.

(2) By striking out “$300,000” in the catchline of section 2674 and
inserting “$400,000” in place thereof,

(8) By striking out the figures “$300,000”, “$100,000”, and
“$50,000”, in section 2674 (b) and inserting “$400,0007, “$200,000”, and
“$75,000”, regpectively, in place thereof.

(4) By striking out the figure “$50,000” in sections 2674{a) and (e)
and inserting “$75,000” in place thereof.

(5) By striking out “quarterly” in section 2662(b) and inserting in
place thereof “annually™.

(6) By striking out section 2662(¢) and inserting in place thereof
the following:

“{c) This section applies only to real property in the United States,
Puerto Rico, Guam, the American Virgin Islands, American Samoa,
and the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands. It does not apply to
real property for river and harbor projects or flood control plrojects,
or to leases of Government-owned real property for agricultual or
grazing purposes or to any real property acquisition specifically
authorized in a Military Construction Authorization Act.”.

(7) By adding the following new subsection to section 2667 :

“(f) Notwithstanding clause (3) of subsection (a), real property
and associated personal property, which have been determined excess
as the result of a defense instalﬁttion realignment or closure, may be
leased to State or local governments pending final disposition of such
property if—

“(1) The Secretary concerned determines that such action
would facilitate State or local economic adjustment efforts, and

“(2) the Administrator of the General Services Administration
coneurs in the action.”.

(8) By adding after section 2672 a new section as follows:

“§ 2672a. Acquisition: interests in land when need is urgent
“The Secretary of a military department may acquire any interest
in land that—
“(1) he or his designee determines is needed in the interest of
national defense;
“(2) is required to maintain the operation integrity of a mili-
tary installation; and
“(3) considerations of urgency do not permit the delay neces-
sary to include the required acquisition in an annual Military
Construction Authorization Act.
Appropriations available for military construction may be used for
the dpurposes of this section, The authority to acquire an interest in
land under this section includes authority to make surveys and acquire
interests in land (including temporary use), by gift, purchase,
exchan%e of land owned by the United States, or otherwise. The Secre-
tary of a military department contemplating action under this



S. 1247—22

provision will provide notice, in writing, to the Armed Services Com-
mittees of the Senate and House of Representatives at least 30 days in
advance of any action being taken.”.

(9) By inserting in the chapter analysis
“2672a. Acquisition : interests in land when need is urgent.”
immediately below
“2672. Acquisition : interests in land when cost is not more than $50,000.”.

(10) By striking from the chapter analysis and the catchline relat-
ing to section 2675 the second colon and all that follows.

(11) By striking the following words from the first sentence of sec-
tion 2675 : “that are not located on a military base and”.

INCREASES FOR SOLAR HEATING AND SOLAR COOLING EQUIPMENT

Skc. 608, In addition to all other authorized variations of cost limita-
tions or floor area limitations contained in this Act or prior Military
Construction Authorization Acts, the Secretary of Defense, or his
designee, may permit increases in the cost limitations or floor area
limitations by such amounts as may be necessary to equip any projects
with solar heating and/or solar cooling equipment.

LAND CONVEYANCE, GUAM

Sec. 609. The Secretary of the Navy or his designee is authorized
and directed to convey to the Guam Power Authority, an agency of the
Government of Guam, without monetary consideration, but subject to
such reservations and terms and conditions as the Secretary of the
Navy or his designee should determine to be necessary to protect the
interests of the United States, all rights, titles, and interests of the
United States, in and to those certain parcels of real property situated
at ‘Cabras Island, territory of Guam, known and identified as lot 257
and lot 261, containing 63.58 acres, more or less.

LAND CONVEYANCE, GEORGIA

Skc. 610. (a) The Secretary of the Army is authorized and directed
to convey to the Board of Regents of the University System of Georgia,
subject to the provisions of this Act, all of the right, title, and interest
of the United States in and to a parcel of land, with improvements
thereon, lying and being situated in Richmond County, city of Augusta,
State of Georgla, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a chiseled X in concrete at the intersection of the south
line of Walton Way with the west line of Katherine Street; thence
along the west line of Katherine Street, south 02 degrees 27 minutes
55 seconds west 288.29 feet to a point 1 foot south of cyclone fence;
thence along a line 1 foot south of and parallel to a cylcone fence,
north 85 degrees 31 minutes 15 seconds west 227.82 feet to a point 1
foot east of a cyclone fence; thence along a line parallel to and 1 foot
east of a cyclone fence south 04 degrees 19 minutes 50 seconds west
233.05 feet to a point; thence along a line 1 foot south of and parallel
to a cyclone fence, north 85 degrees 19 minutes 27 seconds west 305.74
feet to a point 0.60 foot west of a cyclone fence; thence along a line
parallel to and 0.60 foot west of a cyclone fence, north 04 degrees 59
minutes 48 seconds east 530.23 feet to a concrete monument on the
south side of Walton Way ; thence along the south side of Walton Way,
south 85 degrees 30 minutes 15 seconds east 517.62 feet to the point
of beginning, and containing 5.09 acres, more or less. .



(b) The conveyance authorized by this section shall be made upon
payment to the United States of not less than the appraised fair market
value of the land and the improvements thereon, as determined by the
Secretary of the Army, or the sum of $662,000 whichever is the greater,
and upon such terms, conditions, reservations, and restrictions as the
Secretary of the Army shall deem necessary to protect the interests of
the United States.

(¢) The money received by the United States for the lands conveyed
under this section shall be credited to a special account in the Treasury
and shall be available, without fiscal year limitation, for the construc-
tion of a United States Army Reserve Training Center on lands owned
by the United States at the intersection of Jackson and Wrightsboro
Roads, Augusta, Georgia.

(d) The cost of any surveys necessary as an incident to the convey-
ance authorized by this section shall be borne by the Board of Regents
of the University System of Georgia.

SHORT TITLE

Sec. 611, Titles I, IT, II1, IV, V, and VI of this Act may be cited
as the “Military Construction Authorization Act, 1976”.

TITLE VII—GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES FACILITIES

AUTHORIZATION FOR FACILITIES

Sec. 701, Subjeet to chapter 133 of title 10, United States Code, the
Secretary of Defense may establish or develop additional facilities
for the Guard and Reserve Forces, including the acquisition of land
therefor, but the cost of such facilities shall not exceed—

(1) For the Department of the Army:
(A) Army National Guard of the United States,
$54.745,000.
(B) Army Reserve, $44,459,000.
(2) For the Department of the Navy: Naval and Marine Corps
Reserves, $34,800,000,
(3) For the Department of the Air Force:
(A) Air National Guard of the United States, $55,100,000.
(B) Air Force Reserve, $16,500,000.

WAIVER OF CERTAIN RESTRICTIONS

Sgc. T02. The Secretary of Defense may establish or develop instal-
lations and facilities under this title without regard to section 3648
of the Revised Statutes, as amended (31 U.8.C. 529), and sections 4774
and 9774 of title 10, United States Code. The authority to place per-
manent or temporary improvements on lands includes authority for
surveys, administration, overhead, planning, and supervision inci-
dent to construction. That authority may be exercised before title to
the land is approved under section 855 of the Revised Statutes, as
amended (40 U.S.C. 255}, and even though the land is held tempo-
rarily. The authority to acquire real estate or land includes authority
to make surveys and to acquire land, and interests in land (including
temporary use), by gift, purchase, exchange of Government-owned
land, or otherwise.



S. 124724

AMENDMENT TO TITLE 10, UNITED STATES CODE

Szo. 703. Chapter 133 of title 10, United States Code, is amended by
striking out the figure “$25,000” in paragraph (2) of section 2233a,
and inserting the figure “$50,000” in place thereof.

SHORT TITLE

Seo. 704. This title may be cited as the “Guard and Reserve Forces
Facilities Authorization Act, 1976".

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

Vice President of the United States and
President of the Senate.



September 30, 1975

Dear Mr. Director:

The following bill was received at the White
House on September 30th:

S. 1247
Please let the President have reports and

recomeendations as to the spproval of this
bill as soon as possible.

Sincerely,

Robert D. Linder
Chief Executive Clerk

The Honorable James T. ILymm

Office of Managememt and Budget
Washington, D. C.






